## **Environmental Studies for Route 234 at Brentsville Road Interchange**

Prince William County FHWA 1994 Final SEIS Number: FHWA-VA-EIS-79-03-FS Submitted pursuant to 42 USC 4332(2)(c) and 23 CFR 771.130(c)

March 11, 2021

#### **Environmental Studies for Route 234 at Brentsville Road Interchange**

Prince William County FHWA 1994 Final SEIS Number: FHWA-VA-EIS-79-03-FS Final SEIS Date: July 11, 1994 ROD Date: September 21, 1994

#### 1. INTRODUCTION

The Prince William County Department of Transportation (PWC DOT) proposes to construct grade-separated interchanges to replace the currently at-grade signalized intersections of Prince William Parkway with Dumfries Road and Brentsville Road. The project also would convert the intersection of Prince William Parkway at Bradley Cemetery Way to a continuous green-T intersection. Brentsville Road would be realigned to provide a through roadway to Dumfries Road instead of its current through roadway connection to Prince William Parkway. The proposed interchanges and ancillary improvements would provide free flow movements and reduce travel delays associated with the existing traffic signals. Additional details on the proposed construction are provided in Section 3.

A proposed interchange of Prince William Parkway with Dumfries Road and Brentsville Road was a component of the Route 234 Bypass (now Prince William Parkway) project, evaluated in a Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement (SEIS) prepared by VDOT and the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) in 1994 in accordance with provisions of the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) and 23 CFR 771. As shown in Figure 1, the study limits for the Route 234 Bypass SEIS extended from the intersection of Route 234 and Route 619 at Independent Hill on the south end to the intersection of Route 234 and US Route 15 at Woolsey on the north end. The Modified Selected Alternative evaluated in the SEIS, however, did not include portions of the project north of I-66 that had been included in the 1981 Final Environmental Impact Statement (FEIS). Rather, the Modified Selected Alternative consisted of a four-lane divided highway on a combination of existing and new alignment from Independent Hill to I-66. The project featured six grade-separated interchanges, including the Dumfries Road/Brentsville Road interchange; however, due to funding constraints, only two of the six interchanges (at I-66 and Route 28) were built during construction of the Prince William Parkway in the late 1990s. The remaining four interchanges, including the Dumfries Road/Brentsville Road interchange, were constructed as at-grade signalized intersections.

Since the 1990s, continuing population growth and expansion of employment centers in Prince William County have resulted in increased traffic volumes at the intersections of Route 234 with Dumfries Road and Brentsville Road. Traffic volumes at the intersections are expected to continue to increase with further population growth and expansion of commercial/industrial development within Prince William County. The proposed Dumfries Road and Brentsville Road interchange improvements would contribute to meeting the needs identified in the 1981 FEIS and the 1994 SEIS, namely, to relieve existing and future traffic congestion within the Route 234 corridor.

As shown in Figure 1, the location of the proposed improvements is essentially the same as was proposed and evaluated in the 1994 SEIS. Modifications have been made, however, to the design of the Prince William Parkway/Dumfries Road/Brentsville Road interchange to improve traffic operations.



Figure 1. Route 234 Bypass SEIS Corridor and Route 234 at Brentsville Road Interchange Project Location

#### Regulatory Context and Next Steps

The provisions of 23 CFR 771.130 address situations where changes are made to a proposed action that was evaluated in an Environmental Impact Statement. Specifically, 23 CFR 771.130(c) states, "Where the Administration [FHWA] is uncertain of the significance of the new impacts, the applicant will develop appropriate environmental studies or, if the Administration deems appropriate, an EA [Environmental Assessment] to assess the impacts of the changes, new information, or new circumstances. If, based upon the studies, the Administration determines that a supplemental EIS is not necessary, the Administration must so indicate in the project file."

Environmental studies were conducted for the modifications to the Prince William Parkway/ Dumfries Road/Brentsville Road interchange to assess the environmental consequences resulting from changes in the design, changes in regulatory requirements and guidance, and changes in the affected environment since the SEIS was issued to help determine if there are any new significant impacts at this point in project development. A virtual presentation for public information and comments for the project was held on May 18, 2020 on the Prince William County Department of Transportation's website. The purpose of the presentation was to give the public an opportunity to review project features and exhibits, review a tentative project schedule, and provide feedback to the County to assist in the design process. A summary of the scope and status of the Environmental Studies document was provided to the public for review along with other materials posted on the Prince William County website. Comments were requested by June 1, 2020. Comments received on environmental matters included questions regarding potential noise abatement, stormwater management, the Bradley cemetery, wetlands, and Civil War history.

PWC DOT, in coordination with VDOT and FHWA, assessed whether at this point in project development any new significant environmental impacts have been identified that were not evaluated in previous NEPA documentation. Environmental reevaluations will be prepared prior to authorizing the acquisition of right-of-way and authorizing construction for the interchange (see 23 CFR 771.129) to ensure the project design plans are consistent with the 1994 SEIS and this Environmental Studies document.

#### 2. CHANGES IN THE AFFECTED ENVIRONMENT

The most notable changes in environmental conditions within the vicinity of the intersections of Prince William Parkway (Routes 234 and 294)<sup>1</sup> with Dumfries Road and Brentsville Road since the publication of the 1994 SEIS include the construction of Prince William Parkway (Route 294) north of the intersection of Brentsville Road and Route 234, the residential development and growth of forest within former agricultural fields, increased traffic congestion, and multiple planned transportation improvements.

A comparison of a 1994 aerial photo of the project area with a 2018 aerial photo of the same area demonstrates the land cover changes in the vicinity of the proposed interchange (**Figure 2**). In 1994, much of the area in the immediate vicinity of the Route 234 and Dumfries Road/Brentsville Road interchange location was comprised of agricultural fields and rural estates, with forests farther out, west of Dumfries Road as well as east of what is now Route 294. As can be seen in the 2018 aerial photo, forests have become established within much of the former agricultural fields/rural estates within the immediate vicinity of the interchange location. Farther out from the

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Prince William Parkway has two different route number designations within the project area, as shown in Figures 1 and 2. It is designated as Route 234 entering the project area from the west and then Route 294 as it continues north and then east beyond the project area. Dumfries Road is designated as Route 234 Business to the north of the project area and then it continues as Route 234 east of the project area.

interchange location, suburban residential developments have been constructed within former agricultural/rural estate lands and forests.



Figure 2. Comparison of Land Cover in Project Area, 1994 (left) and 2018 (right)

Over the course of 28 years, the population of Prince William County more than doubled from 215,686 in 1990 (as reported in the Route 234 Bypass SEIS) to 468,011 in 2018 as estimated by the US Census Bureau (US Census Bureau, 2019). The dramatic growth in the County's population during this timeframe has been largely attributed to the availability of more affordable housing in Prince William County compared to other jurisdictions in Northern Virginia during a time of soaring housing prices within the Washington metropolitan area and to the decentralization of jobs within the region (Singer et al., 2009). Population growth and increasing industrial and residential development within Prince William County have resulted in increased traffic congestion on local roadways and highways, including Routes 234 and 294 within the project area.

Multiple transportation improvement projects are planned or under construction within the vicinity of the Route 234 and Brentsville Road intersection. **Figure 3** shows the locations of these future transportation improvements, and these projects are listed below.

- 1. Intersection Improvements at Prince William Parkway and University Boulevard Construct quadrant roadway intersection.
- 2. Discovery Boulevard Extension (Thomasson Barn Road Extension) (Completed June 2019) Construction of two-lane roadway with terminus at Hornbaker Road.
- 3. Route 28 Phase III (VA 619 Linton Hall Road to Manassas City Limits) Widen to six lanes.
- 4. Broad Run Station and Yard Improvements Expand station and train storage capacity.

- 5. VRE Service Improvements Regionwide, to reduce headways.
- 6. Route 234 Business Dumfries Road Widening (Manassas City Limits to Hastings Drive) Widen to four lanes.
- Route 294 Prince William Parkway Improvements Improvements between VA 776 Liberia Avenue to VA 642 Hoadly Road.



Figure 3. Future Transportation Improvements in the Project Vicinity

#### 3. PROPOSED DESIGN

The location of the proposed Route 234/Dumfries Road/Brentsville Road interchange is consistent with the location of the proposed facilities as presented in the SEIS (see Figure 1). The conceptual design addressed in the SEIS is depicted in **Figure 4**, which is an excerpt from Figure VIII-5 in the SEIS. As noted earlier, due to funding constraints, the junctions of Route 234, the Route 234 Bypass, the Prince William Parkway (Route 294), and Brentsville Road were built as signalized at-grade intersections. However, most of the right-of-way needed to accommodate the interchange was acquired during the original Route 234 Bypass implementation.

As part of the STARS (Strategically Targeted and Affordable Roadway Solutions) Program, various alternatives were considered at this location to finally realize the grade separations. Further

refinements to an alternative suggested in the STARS study resulted in the proposed conceptual design shown in Figure 5.  $^2$ 



Figure 4. Brentsville Road Interchange from SEIS

PWC DOT is procuring a design-builder to implement the project, with a core requirement being to eliminate all signalized intersections on Prince William Parkway at this location. The footprint of the conceptual design is being used as the potential limits of disturbance (LOD) for this Environmental Studies document, notwithstanding that the ultimate design may change, depending on what alternative concepts a selected project developer may propose. The LOD consists of existing and proposed right-of-way and encompasses sufficient area to adequately assess the potential environmental consequences of the proposed project.

#### 4. ENVIRONMENTAL CONSEQUENCES

Environmental studies were conducted to determine whether the current design, under current environmental conditions, would result in new or significant environmental effects compared to those presented in the SEIS. These studies took into account new regulatory requirements and guidelines that have been issued since publication of the SEIS.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> The goal of the STARS Program is to develop comprehensive, innovative transportation improvements to relieve congestion bottlenecks and create projects that improve critical traffic and safety challenges to be programmed in the VDOT Six-Year Improvement Program. The Prince William Parkway corridor was selected as a STARS project for two reasons: 1) existing recurring congestion and safety issues along the corridor during the AM and PM peak periods; and 2) the anticipated growth associated with this regionally significant corridor, both for through trips and local trips resulting from ongoing and planned development. *Prince William Parkway (Route 234) Bypass Corridor Intersection Alternatives Analysis*, October 31, 2018.



Figure 5. Proposed Brentsville Road Interchange

**Figure 6** shows the LOD for the proposed improvements and environmental resources based on available geographic information systems (GIS) data and field reconnaissance. As indicated above, the current LOD consists of existing and proposed right-of-way and includes all of the areas encompassed by the proposed improvements. Resource impacts estimated in this Environmental Studies document are expected to decrease with further design and refinement of the LOD. **Table 1** summarizes the environmental studies conducted and documents the changes that have occurred in the project and its impacts within the current regulatory context. **Table 2** quantifies and compares impacts reported in the vicinity of the Dumfries Road/Brentsville Road interchange as presented in the SEIS with updated values for the current interchange conceptual design. A list of anticipated regulatory permits and authorizations for the project is provided in **Table 3**.



Figure 6. Environmental Resources within One Mile of the Project Area

Issue or Area of Concern	Method of Review	Impact Change	Comments
			eastbound Prince William Parkway as well as southbound Prince William Parkway to Dumfries Road. At the continuous green-T, the northbound direction would be free flow, which allows more green time to be provided to other movements. In the Alternatives Analysis, Brentsville Road was rerouted to align with the western intersection of Prince William Parkway and Dumfries Road. The findings from the Alternatives Analysis indicate that the proposed improvements would reduce delay on Prince William Parkway by 40%.
			Since the Alternatives Analysis was completed, the design concept has been further progressed to eliminate the western intersection, with a second bridge proposed in order to provide a through roadway between Brentsville Road and Dumfries Road (Route 234 Business). With the current concept shown in Figure 5, all signalized intersections would be eliminated on Prince William Parkway at this location, which would serve to further reduce delay.
		SOCIOECONOMICS	S AND LAND USE
Land Use Conversion	Review of SEIS, Prince William County Comprehensive Plan, historic and current aerial photography, field review, and analysis of design changes.	Minor change.	Designated land uses surrounding the proposed interchange have changed little since publication of the SEIS. The southeast, southwest, and northeast quadrants of the Brentsville Road interchange area were identified as a combination of "Agricultural/Estate," "Rural Residential," or "Semi-rural Residential" in the SEIS based on the 1990 Prince William County Comprehensive Plan. These areas are similarly designated as "Agricultural and Estate" or "Semi-Rural Residential" on Prince William County's Long-Range Land Use Map published January 1, 2020. The majority of the area west of Prince William Parkway (Route 294) was designated for "Commercial, Offices, or Employment Center" in the 1990 Comprehensive Plan and is similarly designated as "Community Employment Center" on the 2020 Long- Range Land Use Map. The land use designation for areas immediately north of Prince William Parkway (Route 234), which were "Agricultural/Estate," "Rural Residential," or "Semi- rural Residential" in 1990, changed to an only slightly higher density of "Suburban Residential Low" on the 2020 Long-Range Land Use Map.
Development	Review of historic and current aerial photography and field review.	Minor change.	Land within the LOD for the proposed project is currently undeveloped, except for the existing roadways. Agricultural buildings had been present at the interchange location at the time of the publication of the SEIS; however, they are no longer present (see Figure 2). Suburban residential development has been introduced immediately adjacent to the north of Prince William Parkway (Route 234), west of Dumfries Road (Route 234 Business), since the SEIS.
Consistency with Area's Comprehensive Plan	Comprehensive plan review.	No change.	The project remains consistent with the Prince William County Comprehensive Plan. As noted above, the SEIS for the Route 234 Bypass had included an interchange at Brentsville Road and land use classifications designated in Prince William County planning documents remain largely unchanged.
Populations	Review of SEIS and 2018 US Census data.	No change.	While there has been population growth within the Prince William Parkway corridor and surrounding communities, effects of the proposed interchange and roadway improvements on

Issue or Area of Concern	Method of Review	Impact Change	Comments
			populations are consistent with the SEIS. Land uses surrounding the proposed interchange have not changed substantially.
Emergency Services	Review of SEIS and field review.	No change.	The SEIS predicted improvements to response time of emergency vehicles as a result of the Route 234 Bypass project. Similarly, the proposed interchange and roadway improvements would improve the response time of emergency vehicles by reducing congestion and delay at the current intersections of Prince William Parkway with Dumfries Road and Brentsville Road.
Community Facilities	Review of SEIS and field review.	No change	No new community facilities have been identified within 1,000 feet of the LOD of the proposed interchange.
Cemeteries	Review of SEIS, DHR's V- CRIS, previous cultural resources reports, and field review.	No change.	The <b>Bradley Cemetery</b> is located outside the existing VDOT right-of-way and the proposed LOD on the north side of Bradley Cemetery Way just west of the intersection with Prince William Parkway. The cemetery is associated with the Bradley Plantation historic property farther to the north. The cemetery was avoided during the construction of the Route 234 Bypass project and will continue to be avoided during the construction of the proposed interchange. As the Bradley Cemetery is outside the project right-of-way, it would not be impacted by the project. PWC DOT will ensure that the design plans and construction documents for the proposed interchange conspicuously call out the cemetery and require that no encroachment on the cemetery of any kind will be allowed during construction of the project. The cemetery is maintained by Historic Prince William, a non-profit organization that promotes historical preservation in Prince William County. The <b>Florence Cemetery</b> (VDHR #44PW0564 is not eligible for the National Register of Historic Places). It lies within existing VDOT right-of-way in the northeast quadrant of the interchange. Although the Florence Cemetery is within existing VDOT right-of-way (acquired as part of the Route 234 Bypass construction project), it has not been disturbed and it would not be impacted by the current working design. Should the design change, care will be taken to avoid the cemetery and orange barrier fencing or other protective measures would be implemented during construction of the project. The cemetery is maintained by Historic Prince William under a permit from VDOT. The <b>Clark-Jones Cemetery</b> (076-0227 / 44PW0561 was determined not eligible for the National Register of Historic Places). It was located within the project area; near the current intersection of Route 234 and Brentsville Road; however, this cemetery along with all of the grave markers, was relocated by VDOT to the Linton Hall Cemetery prior to construction of the grave markers, was relocated by VDOT to the Linton Hall Cem

Issue or Area of Concern	Method of Review	Impact Change	Comments
Potential Residential Relocations	Review of SEIS, and historic and current aerial photography. Field review.	No change.	The SEIS reported 42 residential relocations for the entire Route 234 Bypass project. Based on review of historical (1994) aerial photography, a few buildings were present within the vicinity of the Brentsville Road interchange; however, it is not clear whether these were residences or businesses. These buildings are no longer present and may have been impacted by the Route 234 Bypass or the subsequent construction of Prince William Parkway (Route 294). No residential relocations are expected with the current proposed interchange design and roadway improvements. The conceptual plans show proposed partial acquisitions of undeveloped land at two locations (see Figure 1).
			The SEIS was published within less than six months of the issuance of Executive Order 12898 – <i>Federal Actions to Address Environmental Justice in Minority Populations and Low Income Populations</i> , and prior to the establishment of environmental justice strategies by individual federal agencies. The SEIS provided information on minority populations and average income at the County level and concluded that the project would not impact particular social groups.
Environmental Justice Populations	Review of SEIS and 2018 US Census American Community Survey (ACS) data. Field review.	No change.	An analysis of impacts to minority and low-income populations has been conducted consistent with policies and guidance contained in the Department of Transportation's Environmental Justice Order 5610.2(a) (published April 15, 1997, updated May 2, 2012) and FHWA's Environmental Justice Order 6640.23A (published December 2, 1998, updated June 14, 2012). Based on review of 2018 ACS data, the four census tract block groups within the study area contain a range of minority population percentages (22.4% to 51.3%) that are all lower than the minority population percentage in Prince William County (56.3%). Based on US Department of Health and Human Services poverty guidelines criteria and 2018 ACS median household income data, no low-income populations have been identified within the Census tract block groups traversed by the study area. No adverse community impacts are anticipated to minority populations within the study area (there would be no relocations of homes or businesses, negligible changes in noise impacts (see noise section of this table), negligible air quality impacts (see air section of this table), and no discernible disproportionately high and adverse human health or environmental effects on minority populations).
Business Relocations	Review of SEIS, historic and current aerial photography, and Prince William County parcel maps. Field review.	No change.	The SEIS identified eight commercial establishments affected by property acquisition for the entire Route 234 Bypass project. Based on review of historical (1994) aerial photography, a few buildings were present within the vicinity of the Brentsville Road interchange; however, it is not clear whether these were residences or businesses. These buildings are no longer present and may have been impacted by the Route 234 Bypass or the subsequent construction of Prince William Parkway (Route 294). No business relocations are expected with the current proposed interchange design and roadway improvements.
Visual and Aesthetics	Review of SEIS, and historic and current aerial photography. Field review.	Minor change.	The SEIS identified visual impacts for the Route 234 Bypass project from grading and clearing of vegetation where the proposed roadway would cross lands in rural use or natural vegetation, and in areas of steep slopes and visually prominent landforms. Based on review

Issue or Area of Concern	Method of Review	Impact Change	Comments
			of historical (1994) aerial photography, the visual character of the Brentsville Road interchange location had been a combination of rural and natural vegetation at the time of the publication of the SEIS. The current visual character of the proposed interchange is similar except that forests have replaced some of the open agricultural land (see Figure 2).
Farmlands	Review of SEIS, and historic and current aerial photography.	No change.	The SEIS identified impacts to approximately 413 acres of underlying prime farmland soils. The Farmland Conversion Impact Rating score sheet (USDA Form AD-1006) prepared for the SEIS identified a total score of less than 160, which is below the threshold for further consideration for protection of farmlands in accordance with 7 CFR 658.4(c)(2). There is no prime or unique farmland within the current project area. Per Farmland Protection Policy Act (FPPA) Rule 7 CFR 658.2, farmland does not include "land already in or committed to urban development." Farmland already in urban development includes areas identified as "urbanized area" (UA) on Census Bureau Maps. The project area is included in the Washington DC-VA-MD 92242 Urbanized Area per the 2010 Census Urbanized Area Reference Map (https://www2.census.gov/geo/maps/dc10map/UAUC_RefMap/ua/ua92242_washington_dc yamd/DC10UA92242.pdf).
		NOIS	SE
Noise Criteria	Review of <i>Noise Study</i> for the SEIS, FHWA noise regulations in effect at time of SEIS, and current FHWA noise regulations.	FHWA amended its regulations on the <i>Procedures for</i> <i>Abatement of Highway Traffic</i> <i>Noise and Construction Noise</i> , which included reorganizing and clarifying land use activity categories. However there were no substantive changes to the noise abatement criteria.	FHWA issued new noise regulations effective July 13, 2011 ( <i>Procedures for Abatement of Highway Traffic Noise and Construction Noise</i> , 23 CFR 772). The new regulations provided clarification on applicability, certain analysis requirements, and the use of federal funds for noise abatement measures. In addition, two new activity categories were added to the noise abatement criteria (NAC), and the activity descriptions were expanded to better describe the types of land use facilities that would fall into each category. The numerical values of the criteria, however, have not changed. For example, the NAC for Activity Category B (residential) is still 67 dB(A).
Noise Impacts	Review of SEIS, noise analysis in support of the SEIS, historic and current aerial photography. Field review, and updated noise analysis in accordance with current regulations and guidance (see Attachment 1).	Minor change.	<ul> <li>The SEIS noise evaluation identified thirty-three representative sites that reflected worst-case noise conditions along the entire Route 234 project corridor. These included residential receptors at five sites (Sites 19 through 23) in the vicinity of the cloverleaf interchange that was proposed at that time:</li> <li>Site 19 represented residential receptors adjacent to the southwest quadrant of the proposed interchange.</li> <li>Site 20 represented residential receptors north of Boutilier Lane at the intersection of Brentsville Road.</li> <li>Site 21 represented residential receptors on both sides of Dumfries Road between Godwin Drive and the project tie-in.</li> <li>Site 22 represented a residential receptor adjacent to the interchange.</li> </ul>

Issue or Area of Concern	Method of Review	Impact Change	Comments
			• Site 23 represented a residential receptor adjacent to the northeast quadrant of the interchange.
			Predicted noise levels for the Build Condition at Sites 19 and 21 ( <b>61 and 63 dB(A</b> ), respectively) did not exceed the FHWA NAC for a residential receptor and did not represent a substantial increase (increase of 10 dB(A) or more) in noise from existing conditions. Predicted noise levels for Site 22 at <b>68 dB(A)</b> exceeded the 67 dB(A) FHWA NAC for a residential receptor. Predicted noise levels for Sites 20 and 23 at <b>57 dB(A)</b> and <b>60 dB(A)</b> , <b>respectively</b> , represented a substantial increase over the existing noise levels at that time of 44 dB(A) and 46 dB(A), respectively. Noise barriers were found to be not cost effective for any of the impacted receptors.
			Updated noise analysis was completed for the proposed project in accordance with current FHWA regulations as well as the current VDOT State Noise Abatement Policy. Traffic noise modeling was performed using FHWA's Traffic Noise Model (TNM) Version 2.5.
			The Noise Analysis Technical Report, included as <b>Attachment 1</b> , details the noise impact assessment for existing (2017) conditions as well as for the design year (2045) No-Build and Build conditions. Traffic on Prince William Parkway, Dumfries Road, Brentsville Road, and Bradley Cemetery Way was determined to be the primary source of noise attributed to the traffic noise impacts within the study area. Land use in the study area consists of single-family residences as well as commercial properties with no outdoor use areas.
			Noise impacts were predicted for the design year (2045) Build condition resulting from worst noise hour traffic noise levels approaching or exceeding the NAC at two receptors, one of which represents the Bradley Cemetery. The second impacted receptor represents a single-family residential frequent outdoor use area. Since the increase in traffic noise levels from existing (2017) to Build (2045) conditions was determined to be 0 to 6 dB, there would be no substantial noise increase impacts (an increase of 10 dB or more) within the study area.
			Noise abatement measures were evaluated for the two impacted receptors. It was determined that a noise barrier that would provide 5 dB or more of noise reduction at the impacted receptor within Bradley Cemetery would not be feasible due to access constraint issues. The noise barrier considered for the single-family residence was found to be feasible in providing traffic noise abatement but not reasonable as it does not meet the cost effectiveness criteria.
		AIR QU	ALITY
Air Quality	Review of SEIS and current VDOT and FHWA guidance/regulations:	No change.	Carbon Monoxide (CO): CO hotspot analysis was completed as part of the SEIS at four worst-case locations along the alignment (which did not include the intersections of Prince William Parkway at Dumfries Road and Brentsville Road/Prince William Parkway). VACAL3M4, a simplified microcomputer procedure developed from FHWA 's

Issue or Area of Concern	Method of Review	Impact Change	Comments
	- VDOT's <i>Project-Level Air</i> <i>Quality Analysis Resource</i> <i>Document</i> (Version 2.0,		MOBILE3/CALINE3 Graphic Assessment Program (revised to include Mobile 4.1 emission factors), was used to estimate CO concentrations at all four locations, which were all below the National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS).
	December 2018). - FHWA-VDOT <i>Programmatic Agreement for</i> <i>Project-Level Air Quality</i> <i>Analyses for Carbon</i> <i>Monoxide</i> (April 2016). - FHWA-VDOT <i>Programmatic Agreement</i> <i>For Project-Level Air Quality</i> <i>Analyses For Carbon</i>		As the project is located in a region that is classified as attainment of the CO NAAQS, EPA project-level ("hot-spot") transportation conformity requirements do not apply. As only NEPA applies, a project-specific analysis and/or assessment for carbon monoxide (CO) is not needed under the terms of the October 2020 programmatic agreement between FHWA and VDOT for project-level air quality analyses for CO. As documented in that agreement, which is based on the analysis and information presented in the template Programmatic Agreement and Technical Support Document (TSD) developed in the National Cooperative Highway Research Program (NCHRP) 25-25 Task 104 study (2020), the weight-of-evidence shows that it may reasonably be concluded that the NAAQS for CO will be met.
	Monoxide (October 2020). - FHWA-VDOT Programmatic Agreement		<b>Fine Particulate Matter (PM<sub>2.5</sub>):</b> No NAAQS for PM <sub>2.5</sub> were in effect at the time of the SEIS. The Washington, D.C. metropolitan area is designated attainment for the current PM <sub>2.5</sub> standard and therefore is not subject to a PM conformity assessment.
	For Project-Level Air Quality Analyses For Carbon Monoxide Technical Support Document (September 2020). - FHWA's Updated Interim Guidance on Mobile Source Air Toxic Analysis in NEPA		On August 24, 2016, EPA published a final rule (Reference 5) that resulted in the region no longer being required to demonstrate transportation conformity for any fine particles standard. As part of the rule, EPA revoked the 1997 fine particles standard since a more stringent 2012 standard had been put in place. The revocation, combined with the decreasing levels of fine particles in the region always remaining below the 2012 standard, resulted in the region no longer being required to analyze fine particles in the air quality conformity determinations of the regional transportation plans and TIPs.
	<i>Documents</i> (October 18, 2016). - Visualize 2045 Air Quality Conformity Analysis (October 17, 2018) for the financially constrained element of the Visualize 2045 long-range transportation plan (the Route 234 Interchange at Brentsville Road has Conformity ID# 660). - Air Quality Conformity Analysis of the 2020		Mobile Source Air Toxics (MSAT): The Clean Air Act Amendments (CAAA) of 1990 identifies 188 air toxics, also known as hazardous air pollutants. Subsequent to the completion of the SEIS, the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) assessed this expansive list in its rule on the Control of Hazardous Air Pollutants from Mobile Sources (Federal Register, Vol. 72, No. 37, page 8430, February 26, 2007) and identified a group of 93 compounds emitted from mobile sources that are part of EPA's Integrated Risk Information System (IRIS). In addition, EPA identified nine compounds with significant contributions from mobile sources that are among the national and regional-scale cancer risk drivers or contributors and non-cancer hazard contributors from the 2011 National Air Toxics Assessment (NATA). These are 1,3-butadiene, acetaldehyde, naphthalene, and polycyclic organic matter. While FHWA considers these the priority mobile source air toxics (MSAT), the list is subject to change and may be adjusted in consideration of future EPA rules.
	Amendment to Visualize		FHWA developed a tiered approach with three categories for analyzing MSAT in NEPA documents, depending on specific project circumstances:

Issue or Area of Concern	Method of Review	Impact Change	Comments
	2045 (March 18, 2020, Conformity ID# 660). - Virginia Ambient Air Monitoring 2018 Data Report		<ol> <li>No analysis for projects with no potential for meaningful MSAT effects;</li> <li>Qualitative analysis for projects with low potential MSAT effects; or</li> <li>Quantitative analysis to differentiate alternatives for projects with higher potential MSAT effects.</li> </ol>
	(October 2019) by Virginia Department of Environmental Quality (VDEQ).		This project would be described as one with low potential MSAT effects, based on the definition below (as it proposes a new interchange with design year traffic projected to be less than 140,000 AADT):
	- Virginia Ambient Air Monitoring 2019 Annual Report (October 2020) by VDEQ.		FHWA defines projects with low potential MSAT effects as those that serve to improve operations of highway, transit, or freight without adding substantial new capacity or without creating a facility that is likely to meaningfully increase MSAT emissions. This category covers a broad range of projects, including minor widening projects; new interchanges; replacing a signalized intersection on a surface street; and projects where design year traffic is projected to be less than 140,000 to 150,000 annual average daily traffic (AADT).
			Guidance on MSAT analysis is provided in FHWA's <i>Updated Interim Guidance on Mobile Source Air Toxic Analysis in NEPA Documents</i> dated October 18, 2016. The Guidance incorporates analysis conducted using MOVES2014a, the latest major update of the Motor Vehicle Emissions Simulator (MOVES) vehicle emissions model. As indicated in the Guidance, EPA's regulations for vehicle engines and fuels will cause overall MSAT emissions to decline significantly over the next several decades. Based on regulations now in effect, an analysis of national trends with EPA's MOVES2014 model forecasts a combined reduction of over 90 percent in the total annual emissions rate for the priority MSAT from 2010 to 2050 while vehicle-miles of travel are projected to increase by over 45 percent.
			<b>Regional Conformity Status of the Project</b> : Because the project is located in an eight-hour ozone nonattainment area, conformity applies and the project must be included in a conforming financially constrained regional long-range transportation plan adopted by the Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO). This project is included in the Visualize 2045 Air Quality Conformity Analysis (Conformity ID# 660) for the financially constrained element of the Visualize 2045 long-range transportation plan (Constrained Element ID# 3178) and FY2021-2024 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) (National Capital Region Transportation Planning Board, March 18, 2020).
		NATURAL RE	ESOURCES
Terrestrial Wildlife Habitat	Review of SEIS, and historic and current aerial photography. Field review.	No substantial change.	The SEIS identified impacts to wildlife habitat from the removal of vegetation. SEIS Figure III- 10 indicates that forest habitats were present west of Dumfries Road (Route 234 Business) and areas farther south and northeast of the proposed interchange. Based on review of current (2018) and historic (1994) aerial photography (see Figure 2), the area of the proposed interchange was formerly mostly agricultural land and is now largely forested. The current

Issue or Area of Concern	Method of Review	Impact Change	Comments
			LOD includes 58.91 acres of forest habitat. The current LOD includes areas between the proposed roadway improvements that may or may not be disturbed during construction. The actual acreage of forest impacts is expected to substantially decrease with further design and refinement of the LOD.
Threatened & Endangered Species	Review of SEIS; field reconnaissance; US Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) Information for Planning and Consultation (IPaC) online project review process; and Virginia Department of Game and Inland Fisheries (VDGIF) Virginia Fish and Wildlife Information System (VFWIS) database search.	Minor change.	The SEIS did not identify any potential impacts to federally listed threatened or endangered species as a result of construction of the Route 234 Bypass. The SEIS identified unconfirmed reports of the state-threatened loggerhead shrike along the proposed bypass and committed to mitigation of potential impacts should the presence of the birds be confirmed.
			The official federally listed species list was updated in January 2020 as part of the environmental studies for the proposed improvements by conducting an online project review through USFWS's IPaC system (see <b>Attachment 2</b> for complete project review package). Under 50 CFR 402.12(e) of the regulations implementing Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act (Act) of 1973, the accuracy of this species list should be verified after 90 days. An updated list was requested through the IPaC system on October 5, 2020 and yielded the same results (see Attachment 2). The official species list provided by IPaC consisted of the following endangered species, and the resulting conclusions for each are provided below and in Attachment 2:
			<u>Northern Long-Eared Bat (<i>Myotis septentrionalis</i>)</u> – species may be present in the project area given the presence of suitable habitat. The project may affect, but would not likely adversely affect, the northern long-eared bat. In accordance with the 4(d) Rule for the Northern Long-Eared Bat (81 FR 1900), incidental take of northern long-eared bats resulting from tree removal is prohibited if it: (1) Occurs within a 0.25 mile radius of known northern long-eared bat hibernacula; or (2) cuts or destroys known occupied maternity roost trees during the pup season (June 1 through July 31). Based on VDGIF mapping of known northern long-eared bat winter habitat and roost trees, there are no known hibernacula or roost trees in the vicinity of the project. However, there are wooded areas along the project that could potentially provide suitable summer roosting and foraging habitat. To avoid potential incidental take of northern long-eared bats, tree removal would occur outside of the pup season (June 1 through July 31). This voluntary avoidance and minimization measure was coordinated with USFWS and USFWS concurred that responsibilities for this project under Endangered Species Act Section 7(a)(2) with respect to the northern long-eared bat were satisfied, except that recoordination would be necessary if the project is not completed by January 29, 2021. Further coordination will be conducted at a time when the project is closer to construction.
			<u>Harperella (<i>Ptilimnium nodosum</i>)</u> – there is no suitable habitat in the project area. Suitable habitat characteristics include stable point bars, bedrock outcrops, and rocky and gravelly shoals in perennial streams and rivers with moderate to swift flow. Field observations within the project area found no such habitat present. Instead, the several intermittent streams,

Issue or Area of Concern	Method of Review	Impact Change	Comments
			ephemeral streams, and stormwater drainage ditches have organic detritus or vegetated substrates. Intermittent streams are considered unsuitable habitat because the hydrologic pulsing characteristics needed to support and promote harperella are absent. Land use and land cover in the project area consist largely of commercial and residential uses and multiple roadways, the runoff from which is routed through a number of stormwater management ponds within the project area. The project would have no effect on harperella since there is no suitable habitat present.
Critical Habitat	Review of SEIS and USFWS IPaC online project review process.	No change.	According to information provided by USFWS through IPaC, no critical habitat is currently designated within the project area.
Wildlife and Waterfowl Refuges	Review of SEIS and USFWS IPaC online project review process.	No change.	According to information provided by USFWS through IPaC, no wildlife or waterfowl refuges are within or proximate to the project area.
Wetlands and Streams (Aquatic Sites)	Review of SEIS, National Wetland Inventory (NWI) and National Hydrography Dataset (NHD) mapping, and historic and current aerial photography. Field review.	Minor change.	The SEIS anticipated wetland and stream impacts within the area surrounding the proposed interchange. SEIS Figure II-2 identifies a large wetland area at the location of the Brentsville Road interchange which was mostly avoided by shifting the alignment of the Route 234 Bypass southward. The exhibit shows two smaller wetland areas that were within the project LOD. Based on SEIS Table IV-9 Characteristics and Acreages of Wetlands and Aquatic Sites in conjunction with SEIS Figure IV-7 Wetlands and Aquatic Sites map, approximately 8.18 acres of freshwater forested wetlands, 0.95 acre of freshwater emergent wetlands, and 0.22 acre of a "constructed pond with vegetated littoral zone" were identified as impacted by the proposed interchange. The headwaters of Piney Branch are listed as impacted in association with the wetlands within the list of impacted aquatic sites in SEIS Table IV-9; however, the acreage or linear feet of stream impacts, separate from that of the wetland impacts, are not provided. Wetlands and streams were mapped within the LOD of the current interchange design based on review of NWI and NHD maps and field reconnaissance. Wetlands and streams within the LOD that are anticipated to be considered jurisdictional by the US Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) are shown in Figure 6. A more detailed map of water features, including VDOT stormwater basins, is provided in <b>Attachment 3</b> . Approximately 4.04 acres of wetlands and aquatic sites are located within the LOD of the Brentsville Road interchange. Wetlands include freshwater forested, scrub-shrub, and emergent wetlands. Streams within the LOD includes areas between the proposed roadway improvements that may or may not be disturbed during construction. The actual acreage of wetland and stream impacts are expected to substantially decrease with further design and refinement of the LOD.

Issue or Area of Concern	Method of Review	Impact Change	Comments
			Where streams or wetlands cannot be avoided, impacts will be minimized by measures such as making minor shifts in alignment, using retaining walls to reduce fill impacts, and locating planned stormwater management facilities in upland areas.
			See "Mitigation Measures" section below for discussion of compensatory mitigation for wetland and stream impacts.
Public Water Supply	Review of SEIS and Prince William County Service Authority's (PWCSA) 2019 Water Quality Report – West 6153251.	No change.	No public water supply sources are present in the project vicinity. Public drinking water within western Prince William County is drawn from the Potomac River and Lake Manassas. The Potomac River water is treated at Fairfax Water's James J. Corbalis, Jr. Water Treatment Plant, whereas Lake Manassas has its own treatment plant. Water quality testing by PWCSA in 2019 found that the public water supply met all federal and state water quality standards. The project area is located within the Occoquan River-Occoquan Reservoir-Lake Jackson Hydrologic Unit Code 12 (020700100801) watershed. The Occoquan Reservoir is managed by the Fairfax County Water Authority as a public water supply for residents of Fairfax County and the City of Alexandria. Potential impacts of the Route 234 and Brentsville Road interchange to downstream waters are addressed under "Water Quality" below.
Aquatic Wildlife Habitat	Review of SEIS.	No change.	As indicated in the SEIS, fish species would be impacted to some degree by construction of the new roadway. Potential impacts include changes in water quality, physical impediments to fish movements, changes in actual habitat, and changes in such hydrological parameters as current velocity, depth, and flood levels. Any proposed culvert extension at the crossing of Piney Branch would be consistent with the current culvert design and would not substantially alter stream flow characteristics.
Floodplains	Review of SEIS and Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) 100-year floodplain mapping (latest update 1/12/01).	No change.	Floodplain locations shown in SEIS Figure III-12 in the vicinity of the proposed Brentsville Road interchange appear consistent with current 100-year floodplain mapping shown in Figure 6. Approximately 0.16 acre of the floodplain associated with Cabin Run is within the LOD; however, efforts would be made to avoid encroachment of the floodplain during project design.
Resource Protection Areas	Review of SEIS and current Resource Protection Area (RPA) mapping.	Minor change.	<ul> <li>According to SEIS Figure III-13 Resource Protection Areas and SEIS Table IV-11 Resource Protection Area Encroachments, the Brentsville Road interchange would encroach upon 7.76 acres of a RPA associated with Piney Branch.</li> <li>The mapping of RPAs within Prince William County has been revised since the establishment of RPA designation criteria by the Commonwealth of Virginia in 2001 (9 VAC 10-20-10 <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i>). Under the criteria, RPAs include, at minimum, areas within a 100-foot buffer area of water bodies with perennial flow, tidal shores and wetlands, nontidal wetlands connected by surface flow and contiguous to tidal wetlands or water bodies with perennial flow, and other lands adjacent to water bodies with perennial flow that have an intrinsic water quality value. Based on the current design and RPA mapping, the proposed project would encroach on approximately 5.82 acres of a RPA associated with Piney Branch and Cabin Run</li> </ul>

Issue or Area of Concern	Method of Review	Impact Change	Comments
Water Quality	Review of SEIS, NWI and NHD mapping, and 2018 Virginia Water Quality Assessment 305(b)/303(d) Integrated Report.	Minor change.	As discussed in the SEIS, the increase in impervious surfaces associated with roadway construction results in an increase in stormwater runoff, which can transport roadway pollutants and sediments into nearby streams, potentially affecting water quality within downstream waters, including the Occoquan Reservoir. To minimize these impacts, appropriate permanent erosion and sediment control best management practices would be implemented in accordance with state and federal regulations. Such practices have improved with the establishment of Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4) Permits under the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) and Virginia Stormwater Management Program (VSMP), under which Prince William County began its MS4 permit program in December 2014.
Energy	Review of SEIS and new traffic forecast.	No change.	As anticipated in the SEIS, the construction of the Route 234 Bypass would require the short- term consumption of energy resources. The traffic-reducing benefits of the project, however, may reduce fuel consumption over the long term.
Hazardous Waste Sites	Review of SEIS, EPA Facility Registry Service, field review, and Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA).	Minor change.	<ul> <li>SEIS Figure IV-8 identified a hazmat site (#7) adjacent to the north side of Route 234, east of the proposed interchange. The site was an automobile service shop that was displaced by the Route 234 Bypass construction.</li> <li>A review of EPA's Facility Registry Service data (2019) identified multiple sites that use and/or store hazardous materials within 0.5 mile of the project location, including one landfill, one Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) small quantity generator (SQG), one National Compliance Database (NCDB) site, and three residences listed under the Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) for NPDES permits. None of these sites are within the proposed LOD.</li> <li>A Phase I ESA was completed in July 2020. The objective of this Phase I ESA was to identify Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) as defined in ASTM Practice E-1527-13 with regard to the site and to evaluate potential future liability associated with past or current practices on the site. An REC is the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a property: (1) due to any release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the environment. The Phase I ESA revealed no evidence of RECs within the LOD. See Attachment 4 for the complete report.</li> </ul>
		HISTORIC & ARCHAEOL	OGICAL RESOURCES
Architectural Resources	Review of SEIS and Virginia Cultural Resource Information System (V- CRIS), coordination with DHR.	Original effect determination documented in SEIS was adverse effect- due to visual effects, which were addressed in an MOA. DHR concurred with	As indicated by SEIS Figure III-8, one National Register of Historic Places (NRHP)-eligible architectural resource, Bradley (076-0070), was identified near the Brentsville Road interchange.

Issue or Area of Concern	Method of Review	Impact Change	Comments	
		no adverse effect determination 2/20/20 for the current	A review of the V-CRIS database revealed no additional NRHP-eligible architectural resources within the project's Area of Potential Effect (APE). <sup>3</sup>	
		interchange project.	In accordance with the Section 106 Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) dated 1994, the proposed interchange would not physically encroach on the Bradley historic property. Pursuant to the MOA, visual effects on Bradley were addressed by landscaping measures implemented as part of the construction of the Route 234 Bypass. As noted in coordination with DHR (see <b>Attachment 5</b> ), the thick growth of trees since construction of the Route 234 Bypass now effectively screen the Bradley property from potential visual effects of the current interchange project. Accordingly, DHR concurred with a no adverse effect determination on February 20, 2020.	
Archaeological Resources	Review of SEIS and V-CRIS,	No adverse effect.	As noted in the Cemeteries section above, The Bradley Cemetery, located outside the existing VDOT right-of-way and the proposed LOD on the north side of Bradley Cemetery Way just west of the intersection with Prince William Parkway, is associated with the Bradl Plantation historic property farther to the north. The cemetery was avoided during the construction of the Route 234 Bypass project and will continue to be avoided during the construction of the proposed interchange. As the Bradley Cemetery is outside the project right-of-way, it would not be impacted by the project. PWC DOT will ensure that the design plans and construction documents for the proposed interchange conspicuously call out the cemetery and require that no encroachment on the cemetery of any kind will be allowed during construction of the project. The cemetery is maintained by Historic Prince William, a non-profit organization that promotes historical preservation in Prince William County.	
			As indicated by SEIS Figure III-8, the NRHP-eligible archaeological site, 44PW0563, was identified near the Brentsville Road interchange. Although mitigation measures to resolve adverse effects to site 44PW0563 were identified in the 1994 MOA, the current conceptual interchange plans have been designed to avoid this archaeological site.	
			A review of the V-CRIS database indicated no additional archaeological sites have been recorded in the APE.	
			DHR concurred with a no adverse effect determination for the project on February 20, 2020 (see Attachment 5).	
Brown's Tavern Site	Coordination with Historic Prince William, review of previous cultural resources reports, online research	No change.	A historical marker sign erected by the Prince William County Historical Commission on the west side of Brentsville Road references Brown's Tavern (aka Gaines' Tavern). According to information on the sign, the tavern operated in the late 1700s and early 1800s and was visited many times by Thomas Jefferson on his travels between his home and Washington,	

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> A large portion of the project area is located within a resource recorded as the Limstrong Historic District (076-0489); however, this historic district was determined not eligible for listing in the NRHP. With the exception of Bradley (076-0070) and the Bradley domestic archaeological site (44PW0563), the remainder of the resources that were proposed as contributing to the district are no longer extant or were determined not eligible for listing in the NRHP.

Issue or Area of Concern	Method of Review	Impact Change	Comments	
			DC. According to deed and other research conducted by Historic Prince William, the site of the tavern was in the vicinity of the current intersection of Brentsville Road and Bradley Forge Road, which is outside the area of potential effects of the project.	
		INDIRECT & CUMU	LATIVE IMPACTS	
			As noted in the SEIS, transportation projects may influence land use by altering or improving access to developable lands. The SEIS concluded that residential, commercial, and industrial land uses were already expanding in Prince William County, and that the Route 234 Bypass project may accelerate the pace by making land more accessible. The Route 234 Bypass project was included in the County's 1990 Comprehensive Plan, and therefore the SEIS concluded that the project was part of the planned growth of the County.	
Socioeconomic Impacts	SEIS review.	No substantial change.	The proposed improvements as currently designed would reduce traffic congestion and delay at the intersections of Route 234 (Prince William Parkway) and Dumfries Road (Route 234 Business), Brentsville Road (Route 649), and Route 294 (Prince William Parkway), thereby making travel to adjacent development more expedient. This improved access remains consistent with the current Prince William County Strategic Plan 2017-2020, which encourages the continued improvement of transportation within the County to maintain quality of life for residents and businesses.	
			The direct impacts of the proposed interchange at Brentsville Road to the socioeconomic environment do not differ substantially from those anticipated in the SEIS. The effects of past, present, and reasonably foreseeable future projects on the socioeconomic environment have occurred and are expected to continue to occur, consistent with the goals and objectives of consecutive Prince William County Comprehensive Plans. Therefore, no new adverse cumulative effects on the socioeconomic environment are anticipated from the proposed improvements when combined with other past, present, and reasonably foreseeable future projects.	
Natural Resource Impacts		No substantial change.	The SEIS identified potential indirect hydrologic impacts resulting from alteration of drainage characteristics of wetlands and aquatic sites. Implementation of appropriate permanent erosion and sediment control best management practices in accordance with state and federal regulations would avoid substantial indirect effects downstream of the project.	
	SEIS review		The direct impacts of the proposed interchange at Brentsville Road to natural resources do not differ substantially from those anticipated in the SEIS. While rapid growth and development within Prince William County has continued to adversely affect natural resources (e.g. degradation of water quality and loss of wildlife habitat), such growth within the County had been anticipated in the SEIS. No new adverse cumulative effects on natural resources are anticipated from the proposed improvements when combined with other past, present, and reasonably foreseeable future projects. Some adverse effects may be reduced by more stringent environmental regulations that have been implemented since the	

Issue or Area of Concern	Method of Review	Impact Change	Comments
			publication of the SEIS, especially in the area of stormwater management, as discussed in Water Quality above.
		CONSTRUCTIO	ON IMPACTS
Traffic and Transportation	SEIS review.	No change.	Similar to what was anticipated in the SEIS, construction of the proposed improvements may result in temporary detours and traffic delays. Temporary lane closures may also be required during bridge construction. A detailed Maintenance of Traffic (MOT) Plan will be prepared during final design.
Emergency Services	SEIS review.	No change.	The SEIS concluded that there would be no increases in response time of emergency vehicles because the project would not close any major local roads. Measures to avoid or minimize potential delays resulting from lane closures will be included in the MOT Plan.
Air Quality	SEIS review.	No change.	The SEIS identified temporary air quality impacts from project construction, including exhaust emissions from construction equipment and dust generated by construction activities on disturbed earth. These impacts would be minimized by adherence to VDOT's 2020 <i>Road and Bridge Specifications</i> .
Noise	SEIS review.	No change.	As indicated in the SEIS, noise receptors that would be sensitive to highway noise would also be sensitive to noise from construction equipment while the project is being built. Noise from construction activities may intermittently dominate the noise environment in the immediate area of construction. Any construction noise impacts that may occur as a result of roadway construction are anticipated to be temporary in nature and would cease upon completion of the project construction phase. The contractor will be required to conform to the specifications found in VDOT's 2020 Road and Bridge Specifications, Section 107.16(b.3), "Noise." Adherence to this policy of establishing a maximum level of noise that construction operations can generate would reduce the potential impact of construction noise on the surrounding community.
Wetlands and Streams	SEIS review.	No change.	Construction of the proposed improvements would result in permanent and/or temporary impacts to wetlands and streams. Avoidance and minimization measures for permanent impacts to wetlands and streams would follow the procedures discussed under the "Natural Resources" and "Mitigation Measures" subheadings. As noted in the SEIS, temporary impacts to wetlands and streams during construction may occur from temporary clearing and filling associated with relocation of underground utilities and provision of construction access and from temporary stream diversion during culvert construction. Areas of temporary disturbance would be restored to pre-construction conditions.
Water Quality	SEIS review.	No change.	As discussed in the SEIS, project construction may result in short-term water quality impacts from erosion and associated sedimentation. As discussed further below, erosion and sediment control measures will be implemented to minimize water quality impacts from increased levels of sedimentation and turbidity.

Issue or Area of Concern	Method of Review	Impact Change	Comments
		MITIGATION	MEASURES
Relocations	SEIS review.	No change.	No residential or business relocations would be required for the current design of the proposed interchange at Brentsville Road.
Noise	SEIS review.	No change.	No new noise impacts have been identified and no noise abatement measures are warranted.
Threatened & Endangered Species	SEIS review; information from USFWS, VDCR, and VDGIF.	Change (avoidance measures for newly-listed species).	To avoid potential incidental take of northern long-eared bats, tree removal would occur outside of the pup season (June 1 through July 31).
Wetlands	SEIS review.	Minor change (additional compensation required for more refined estimate of impacts)	In 2008, EPA and the USACE expanded the 404(b)(1) Guidelines to include more comprehensive standards for compensatory mitigation. Under the Final Rule for Compensatory Mitigation for Losses of Aquatic Resources (DOD 33 CFR Parts 325 and 332, EPA 40 CFR Part 230), compensation follows a hierarchy of preferred mitigation approaches that include: 1) mitigation banks; 2) in-lieu fees; and 3) permitee-responsible mitigation. If required, compensation for unavoidable wetland and stream impacts would be provided as part of the permit conditions for any authorizations issued by the USACE and VDEQ. Because these agencies determine the compensation requirements for stream impacts on a case-by-case basis, the quantitative requirements for the project would be determined with them as part of the permit application process.
Water Quality	SEIS review.	No change.	The SEIS recommended erosion and sediment control measures to be implemented to minimize water quality impacts from increased levels of sedimentation and turbidity. Control measures may include berms, dikes, sediment basins, fiber MATS <sup>™</sup> , straw silt barriers, netting, mulch, temporary and permanent seeding, and other methods. Construction impacts to in-stream aquatic habitats may be minimized to the extent practicable by avoiding stream relocations and by crossing streams at right angles. To the extent possible, construction equipment will be restricted from fording and otherwise disrupting instream habitats.
Hazardous Waste Sites	SEIS review.	No change.	A Phase I ESA has been performed and revealed no evidence of RECs within the LOD.
Air Quality	SEIS review.	No change.	Construction impacts ranging from exhaust emissions from construction equipment to dust generated by construction activities on disturbed earth would be minimized by enforcement of construction specifications and adherence to the VDEQ regulations.

#### TABLE 2. SUMMARY OF ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS

	Modified Selected	Route 234 Interchange at Brentsville Road Project Area			
Category	Route 234 Bypass SEIS 1994	Per Route 234 Bypass SEIS 1994	Per Current Limits of Disturbance and Resource Mapping 2018		
Right-of-Way Required (acres)	809	unknown*	1.38		
Residences (units)	34	unknown*	0		
Businesses	8	unknown*	0		
Schools	0	0	0		
Other Community Facilities (rescue squads, fire stations, etc.)	0	0	0		
Prime and Unique Farmland (acres)	346	unknown*	0		
Forest (acres)	387	unknown*	58.91**		
Parks and Recreational Resources	0	0	0		
Historic Districts (#)	1	0	0		
Archaeological Sites (#)	3	1	1		
Stream Crossings (#)	49	1	1		
Wetland and Aquatic Sites (#) (includes streams)	68	3	7**		
Wetland and Aquatic Sites (acres) (includes streams)	23**	9.35***	4.04***		
Floodplains Crossed (#)	3	0	1		
Floodplains (acres)	9	0	0.16		
Noise Impacts (Number of Receptors Impacted)	210	<u>&gt;</u> 5	0		
Known Hazardous Material Sites Impacted (#)	16	1	0		
Resource Protection Areas (acres)	49	7.76	5.82		

\* Specific quantities for the Brentsville Road interchange area were not identified in the SEIS.

\*\* Impacts to streams and wetlands were combined in the 1994 SEIS; for consistency, the impacts are reported the same way for the Brentsville interchange project.

\*\*\* The current LOD includes all of the areas between the proposed improvements. Resource impacts are expected to decrease with further design and refinement of the LOD.

#### TABLE 3. PERMITS AND AUTHORIZATIONS

Permit/Authorization	Law	Agency
Section 404 Permit	Clean Water Act (CWA)	USACE
Section 401 Water Quality Certification	CWA	VDEQ
Section 402 National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permit	CWA	VDEQ
Subaqueous Bed Permit (no applicable water resources present)	Virginia Water Law	Virginia Marine Resources Commission (VMRC)
Section 7 Consultation	Endangered Species Act (ESA)	USFWS
Section 106 Consultation	National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA)	Virginia Department of Historic Resources (VDHR)

#### 5. FINDINGS/CONCLUSION

Based on the foregoing discussion, this Environmental Studies document demonstrates that, with respect to the Route 234 at Brentsville Road Interchange Project, changes to the project, changes in the affected environment, and changes in applicable regulatory requirements and guidance would not result in significant environmental impacts not already considered in the previous environmental documentation. In addition, there is no new information or circumstances relevant to environmental concerns and bearing on the proposed action or its impacts that would result in significant impacts not identified in the previous environmental documentation. Accordingly, a Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement is not necessary.

The FHWA concurs with this determination.

 THOMAS L NELSON
 Digitally signed by THOMAS L

 JR
 NELSON JR

 Date: 2021.03.15 14:30:35 -04'00'

March 15, 2021

Federal Highway Administration

Date

#### **ATTACHMENT 1**

#### NOISE ANALYSIS TECHNICAL REPORT

From:	Lovejoy Muchenje
To:	<u>Tyler, Stuart; Shikurye, Dagmawie D.</u>
Cc:	Anissa Brown; Ashton, Surbhi; Berg, Gregory
Subject:	[EXTERNAL] RE: Route 234 at Brentsville Road Interchange, Prince William County - Updated Noise Analysis, Final Report
Date:	Thursday, October 01, 2020 11:11:39 AM
Attachments:	image001.png

Stuart-Thanks again for the report and associated files. I have reviewed and all comments were addressed. I have no other comments.

#### Respectfully,

**LJ Muchenje, P.E., PMP** | Environmental Division | Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT) | 1401 E. Broad Street, Richmond VA | Phone 804-371-6768 <u>Lovejoy.Muchenje@VDOT.Virginia.gov</u>

From: Tyler, Stuart <<u>Stuart.Tyler@parsons.com</u>>
Sent: Wednesday, September 30, 2020 11:50 AM
To: 'Shikurye, Dagmawie D.' <<u>DShikurye@pwcgov.org</u>>; Lovejoy.Muchenje@VDOT.Virginia.gov
Cc: 'Brown, Anissa' <<u>anissa.brown@vdot.virginia.gov</u>>; Ashton, Surbhi
<<u>Surbhi.Ashton@parsons.com</u>>; Berg, Gregory <<u>Gregory.Berg@parsons.com</u>>
Subject: Route 234 at Brentsville Road Interchange, Prince William County - Updated Noise Analysis, Final Report

Attached for your use and files is the final Noise Analysis Technical Report for the subject project, which addresses all review comments on the draft from VDOT and Prince William County. Also attached is a zip file containing the modeling files.

Thanks.

Stuart

Stuart Tyler, P.E. Project Manager / Senior Environmental Planner 2101 Wilson Boulevard Suite 900 Arlington, Virginia 22201 email: <u>stuart.tyler@parsons.com</u> Mobile: 571-437-3098 <u>Parsons / LinkedIn [linkedin.com] / Twitter [twitter.com] / Facebook [facebook.com] / Instagram</u> [instagram.com]



# ROUTE 234 AT BRENTSVILLE ROAD INTERCHANGE

PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTY PROJECT NO.: 19C17005

MANASSAS, VA

# NOISE ANALYSIS TECHNICAL REPORT

September 2020

Prepared for:

Prince William County Department of Transportation



Prepared by:



THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

### **Executive Summary**

This Noise Analysis Technical Report analyzes potential future worst-case traffic noise impacts and possible abatement measures resulting from the Route 234 at Brentsville Road Interchange. The project would convert the existing at-grade intersections of Prince William Parkway with Brentsville Road and Dumfries Road (Route 234 Business) to grade-separated interchanges. The new overpasses would provide free flow movements and would reduce travel delays.

The report conforms to the regulations and standards of the Federal Highway Administration's (FHWA) 23 CFR 772 Procedures for Abatement of Highway Traffic Noise and Construction Noise (July 13, 2011) for Type I projects as well as the current Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT) State Noise Abatement Policy. The Noise Abatement Criteria (NAC), which represent the threshold at which abatement of highway traffic noise must be considered for specific types of land uses, were used for determining traffic noise impacts as established by FHWA (23 CFR 772). The regulations do not mandate that the abatement criteria be met in all situations, but rather require that reasonable and feasible efforts be made to provide noise abatement when the noise abatement criteria are approached or exceeded.

This study details the noise impact assessment for existing (2017) conditions as well as for the design year (2045) No-Build and Build conditions. Traffic on Prince William Parkway, Dumfries Road, Brentsville Road, and Cemetery Way was determined to be the primary source of noise attributed to the traffic noise impacts within the study area. Traffic noise modeling was performed using FHWA's Traffic Noise Model (TNM) Version 2.5.

Noise impacts were predicted for the design year (2045) Build condition resulting from worst noise hour traffic noise levels approaching or exceeding the NAC. Land use in the study area consists of single-family residences as well as commercial properties with no outdoor use areas.

Traffic noise levels under the Build condition are expected to result in a total of two impacted receptors, one of which represents the Bradley Cemetery which is considered a Section 4(f) resource, the second represents a single-family residential frequent outdoor use area. Since the increase in traffic noise levels from existing (2017) to build (2045) conditions was determined to be 0 to 6 dB, there would be no substantial noise increase impacts (an increase of 10 dB or more) within the study area. **Table ES-1** shows the range of modeled traffic noise levels and resulting impact counts for each condition.

Condition (Year)	Predicted Range of Traffic Noise Levels (dBA)*	Total Impacted Receptors	Total impacted Frequent Outdoor Use Areas	
Existing (2017)	45 - 66	1	1	
No-Build (2045)	46 - 68	1	1	
Build (2045)	46 - 67	2	2	

Table ES-1	Summary	of Modeled	Traffic Noise	Levels and	Imnacted	Recentors
Table Lo-1.	Summary	of Moucicu	Traine rouse	Levels and	impacieu	Acceptors

Noise abatement measures were evaluated where future noise impacts are predicted to occur at frequent outdoor use areas. A noise barrier for the impacted receptor within the Bradley Cemetery and a noise barrier for the impacted single-family residence were considered.

It was determined that a noise barrier that would provide 5 dB or more of noise reduction at the impacted receptor within Bradley Cemetery would not be feasible due to access constraint issues. However, the noise barrier considered for the single-family residence was found to be feasible but not reasonable in providing traffic noise abatement for one single-family outdoor use area.

The total length of the feasible barrier would be approximately 478 feet; the height would be 14 feet and the total surface area would be approximately 6,692 square feet. These dimensions would result in a total cost of \$281,064 with an assumed cost per square foot of \$42, which is the statewide average in Virginia. The square footage per benefitted receptor is 6,692, which is above the maximum allowable value of 1,600 to be considered cost effective. An overview of the parameters and analysis calculations for each barrier is shown in **Table ES-2**.

Barrier	Insertion Loss (IL) (dBA)	Height (ft)	Total Length (ft)	Total Area (ft <sup>2</sup> )	Impacted and Benefited / Total Impacted	Additional Benefits / Total Benefits	Area / Benefited	Cost (\$42/ft <sup>2</sup> )
Barrier G	7	14	478	6,692	1/1	0/1	6,692	\$281,064

 Table ES-2. Summary of Noise Abatement Measures

During the construction phase of the proposed project, noise from construction activities may intermittently dominate the noise environment in the immediate area of construction. Any construction noise impacts that may occur as a result of roadway construction are anticipated to be temporary in nature and would cease upon completion of the project construction phase. The contractor will be required to conform to the specifications found in VDOT's 2020 *Road and Bridge Specifications*, Section 107.16(b.3), "Noise." Adherence to this policy of establishing a maximum level of noise that construction operations can generate would reduce the potential impact of construction noise on the surrounding community.

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

.
### TABLE OF CONTENTS

### PAGE

Executive Summary	i
1 Introduction	1
1.1Project Description	1
1.2Purpose of the Noise Analysis Technical Report	1
2 Methodology	5
2.1Federal Regulation and State Policy Compliance	5
2.2Sound Level Metrics	6
2.2.1. Sound, Noise, and Acoustics	6
2.2.2. Frequency	6
2.2.3. Sound Pressure Levels and Decibels	6
2.2.4. Addition of Decibels	6
2.2.5. A-Weighted Decibels	7
2.2.6. Human Response to Changes in Noise Levels	7
2.3Sound Propagation	8
2.3.1. Geometric Spreading	9
2.3.2. Ground Absorption	9
2.3.3. Atmospheric Effects	9
2.3.4. Shielding by Natural or Human-Made Features	9
2.4Noise Descriptors	10
2.5Noise Abatement Criteria	10
2.6Noise Impact Determination and Analysis Procedure	11
2.7 Traffic Noise Level Prediction	12
2.7.1. Highway Noise Computation Model	12
2.7.2. Modeling Assumptions and Considerations	13
2.7.3. Traffic Volumes and Flow Control	13
3 Existing Noise Environment	15
3.1Noise Measurement Procedure	15
3.2Noise Measurement Results	16
3.3Traffic Noise Model Validation	16
3.4 Undeveloped Lands and Permitted Developments	17
3.5Common Noise Environment (CNE) Determination and Existing Noise Setting	17
4 Future Noise Environment, Impacts, and Noise Abatement Determination	21
4.1 Traffic Noise Impacts	21
4.2Noise Abatement Determination	27
4.2.1. Warranted Criterion	27
4.2.2. Feasibility Criteria for Noise Barriers	27
4.2.3. Reasonableness Criteria for Noise Barriers	27
4.3Alternative Abatement Measures	28

4.4Noise Barriers	
4.4.1. CNE B	
4.4.2. Barrier G – CNE G	
5 Construction Noise	
6 Public Involvement Process	
6.1Noise-Compatible Land-Use Planning	
6.2Public Involvement Efforts	
7 References	
8 List of Preparers	

Appendix A	Receptor Locations and Evaluated Noise Barrier Locations
Appendix B	Noise Measurement Data, Site Photographs, and Equipment Calibration Records
Appendix C	Model Validation, Existing, and Future Traffic Data
Appendix D	Warranted, Feasible, and Reasonable Worksheets
Appendix E	HB 2577 Memorandum
Appendix F	Computer Noise Modeling Files (Separate Digital Files)

### LIST OF TABLES

Table ES-1. Summary of Modeled Traffic Noise Levels and Impacted Receptors	ii
Table ES-2. Summary of Noise Abatement Measures	ii
Table 2-1. Activity Categories and Noise Abatement Criteria	11
Table 3-1. Short-Term Noise Measurement Results	16
Table 3-2. Noise Model Validation Results	17
Table 4-1. Predicted Traffic Noise Levels	24
Table 4-2. Evaluated Noise Barrier Parameters	32
Table 4-3. Predicted Noise Barrier Insertion Loss	32

# LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1-1. Project Location Map	3
Figure 2-1. Typical A-Weighted Noise Levels	8

# 1 Introduction

### 1.1. Project Description

Prince William County Department of Transportation (PWC DOT) proposes to convert the existing at-grade intersections of Prince William Parkway with Brentsville Road and Dumfries Road (Route 234 Business) to grade-separated interchanges. The new overpasses would provide free flow movements and would reduce travel delays. The project location is shown in **Figure 1-1**.

### 1.2. Purpose of the Noise Analysis Technical Report

The purpose of this Noise Analysis Technical Report is to evaluate noise impacts and abatement under the requirements of Title 23, Part 772 of the Code of Federal Regulations (23 CFR 772) "Procedures for Abatement of Highway Traffic Noise." The 23 CFR 772 regulations provide procedures for preparing operational and construction noise studies and evaluating noise abatement/mitigation considered for federal and federal-aid highway projects. According to 23 CFR 772.3, all highway projects that are developed in conformance with this regulation are deemed to be in conformance with Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) noise regulations.

The report evaluated barriers for any locations where future design year build impacts were predicted to occur.

This study includes (a) short-term noise measurements; (b) roadway traffic noise modeling using FHWA's Traffic Noise Model (TNM); and (c) feasible noise abatement measures.

# THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Figure 1-1. Project Location Map



THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

# 2 Methodology

### 2.1. Federal Regulation and State Policy Compliance

The Noise Control Act of 1972 gives the US Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) the authority to establish noise regulations to control major noise sources, including motor vehicles and construction equipment. Furthermore, the USEPA is required to set noise emission standards for motor vehicles used for interstate commerce and the FHWA is required to enforce the USEPA noise emission standards through the Office of Motor Carrier Safety. The National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) of 1969 gives broad authority and responsibility to Federal agencies to evaluate and mitigate adverse environmental impacts caused by Federal actions. FHWA is required to comply with NEPA, including mitigating adverse highway traffic noise effects.

The Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1970 mandates FHWA to develop standards for mitigating highway traffic noise. It also requires FHWA to establish traffic noise level criteria for various types of land uses. The Act prohibits FHWA approval of federal-aid highway projects unless adequate consideration has been made for noise abatement measures to comply with the standards. FHWA regulations for highway traffic noise for federal-aid highway projects are contained in 23 CFR 772 Procedures for Abatement of Highway Traffic Noise and Construction Noise (23 CFR 772). The regulations contain noise abatement criteria, which represent the threshold at which abatement of highway traffic noise must be considered for specific types of land uses. The regulations do not mandate that the abatement criteria be met in all situations, but rather require that reasonable and feasible efforts be made to provide noise mitigation when the abatement criteria are approached or exceeded.

The Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT) State Noise Abatement Policy was developed to implement the requirements of 23 CFR 772 Procedures for Abatement of Highway Traffic Noise and Construction Noise, FHWA's Highway Traffic Noise Analysis and Abatement Policy and Guidance (FHWA 2011), and the noise-related requirements of NEPA. The current VDOT State Noise Abatement Policy became effective on July 13, 2011 and was updated on February 20, 2018 (VDOT 2018).

Under 23 CFR 772.7, projects are categorized as Type I, Type II, or Type III projects. Type I projects include those that create a completely new noise source, as well as those that increase the volume or speed of traffic or move the traffic closer to a receiver. Type I projects include the physical alteration of an existing highway where there is substantial horizontal alterations and the addition of through-traffic lanes. A Type II project is a noise barrier retrofit project that involves no changes to highway capacity or alignment. Projects unrelated to increased noise levels, such as striping, lighting, signing, and landscaping projects would be considered Type III. This project would be considered a Type I project.

#### 2.2. Sound Level Metrics

The following sections describe the necessary technical terminologies and concepts that are used when presenting and discussing the noise study analysis.

#### 2.2.1. Sound, Noise, and Acoustics

Sound can be described as the mechanical energy of a vibrating object transmitted by pressure waves through a liquid or gaseous medium (e.g., air) to a hearing organ, such as a human ear. Noise is defined as loud, unexpected, or annoying sound. In the science of acoustics, the fundamental model consists of a sound (or noise) source, a receiver, and the propagation path between the two. The loudness of the noise source and obstructions or atmospheric factors affecting the propagation path to the receiver determines the sound level and characteristics of the noise perceived by the receiver. The field of acoustics deals primarily with the propagation and control of sound.

#### 2.2.2. Frequency

Continuous sound can be described by frequency (pitch) and amplitude (loudness). A lowfrequency sound is perceived as low in pitch. Frequency is expressed in terms of cycles per second, or Hertz (Hz) (e.g., a frequency of 250 cycles per second is referred to as 250 Hz). High frequencies are sometimes more conveniently expressed in kilohertz (kHz), or thousands of Hertz. The audible frequency range for humans is generally between 20 Hz and 20,000 Hz.

# 2.2.3. Sound Pressure Levels and Decibels

The amplitude of pressure waves generated by a sound source determines the loudness of that source. Sound pressure amplitude is measured in micro-Pascals ( $\mu$ Pa). One  $\mu$ Pa is approximately one hundred billionth (0.0000000001) of normal atmospheric pressure. Sound pressure amplitudes for different kinds of noise environments can range from less than 100 to 100,000,000  $\mu$ Pa. Because of this huge range of values, sound is rarely expressed in terms of  $\mu$ Pa. Instead, a logarithmic scale is used to describe sound pressure level (SPL) in terms of decibels (dB). The threshold of hearing for humans is 0 dB, which corresponds to 20  $\mu$ Pa.

#### 2.2.4. Addition of Decibels

Because decibels are logarithmic units, SPLs cannot be added or subtracted through ordinary arithmetic means. Under the decibel scale, a doubling of sound energy corresponds to a 3-dB increase. In other words, when two identical sources are each producing sound of the same loudness, the resulting sound level at a given distance would be 3 dB higher than one source under the same conditions. For example, if one automobile produces an SPL of 70 dB when it passes an observer, two cars passing simultaneously would not produce 140 dB—rather, they would combine to produce 73 dB. Under the decibel scale, three sources of equal loudness together produce a sound level 5 dB louder than one source.

#### 2.2.5. A-Weighted Decibels

The decibel scale alone does not adequately characterize how humans perceive noise. The dominant frequencies of a sound have a substantial effect on the human response to that sound. Although the intensity (energy per unit area) of the sound is a purely physical quantity, the loudness or human response is determined by the characteristics of the human ear.

Human hearing is limited in the range of audible frequencies as well as in the way it perceives the SPL in that range. In general, people are most sensitive to the frequency range of 1,000–8,000 Hz, and perceive sounds within that range better than sounds of the same amplitude in higher or lower frequencies. To approximate the response of the human ear, sound levels of individual frequency bands are weighted, depending on the human sensitivity to those frequencies. Then, an "A-weighted" sound level (expressed in units of dBA) can be computed based on this information.

The A-weighting network approximates the frequency response of the average young ear when listening to most ordinary sounds. When people make judgments of the relative loudness or annoyance of a sound, their judgments correlate well with the A-weighted levels of those sounds. Other weighting networks have been devised to address high noise levels or other special problems (e.g., B-, C-, and D-scales), but these scales are rarely used in conjunction with highway-traffic noise. Noise levels for traffic noise reports are typically reported in terms of A-weighted decibels or dBA. **Figure 2-1** shows typical A-weighted noise levels for various noise sources.

#### 2.2.6. Human Response to Changes in Noise Levels

As discussed above, doubling sound energy results in a 3-dB increase in sound. However, given a sound level change measured with precise instrumentation, the subjective human perception of a doubling of loudness will usually be different than what is measured.

Under controlled conditions in an acoustical laboratory, the trained, healthy human ear is able to discern 1-dB changes in sound levels, when exposed to steady, single-frequency ("pure-tone") signals in the mid-frequency (1,000 Hz–8,000 Hz) range. In typical noisy environments, changes in noise of 1 to 2 dB are generally not perceptible. However, it is widely accepted that people are able to begin to detect sound level increases of 3 dB in typical noisy environments. Furthermore, a 5-dB increase is generally perceived as a distinctly noticeable increase, and a 10-dB increase is generally perceived as a doubling of loudness. Therefore, a doubling of sound energy (e.g., doubling the volume of traffic on a highway) that would result in a 3-dB increase in sound would generally be perceived as barely detectable.



# Figure 2-1. Typical A-Weighted Noise Levels

#### 2.3. Sound Propagation

When sound propagates over a distance, it changes in level and frequency content. The manner in which noise reduces with distance depends on the following factors.

#### 2.3.1. Geometric Spreading

Sound from a localized source (i.e., a point source) propagates uniformly outward in a spherical pattern. The sound level attenuates (or decreases) at a rate of 6 dB for each doubling of distance from a point source. Highways consist of several localized noise sources on a defined path, and hence can be treated as a line source, which approximates the effect of several point sources. Noise from a line source propagates outward in a cylindrical pattern, often referred to as cylindrical spreading. Sound levels attenuate at a rate of 3 dB for each doubling of distance from a line source.

### 2.3.2. Ground Absorption

The propagation path of noise from a highway to a receiver is usually very close to the ground. Noise attenuation from ground absorption and reflective-wave canceling adds to the attenuation associated with geometric spreading. Traditionally, the excess attenuation has also been expressed in terms of attenuation per doubling of distance. This approximation is usually sufficiently accurate for distances of less than 200 feet. For acoustically hard sites (i.e., sites with a reflective surface between the source and the receiver, such as a parking lot or body of water), no excess ground attenuation is assumed. For acoustically absorptive or soft sites (i.e., those sites with an absorptive ground surface between the source and the receiver, such as soft dirt, grass, or scattered bushes and trees), an excess ground-attenuation value of 1.5 dB per doubling of distance is normally assumed. When added to the cylindrical spreading, the excess ground attenuation results in an overall drop-off rate of 4.5 dB per doubling of distance.

# 2.3.3. Atmospheric Effects

Receivers located downwind from a source can be exposed to increased noise levels relative to calm conditions, whereas locations upwind can have lowered noise levels. Sound levels can be increased at large distances (e.g., more than 500 feet) from the highway due to atmospheric temperature inversion (i.e., increasing temperature with elevation). Other factors such as air temperature, humidity, and turbulence can also have some effects.

#### 2.3.4. Shielding by Natural or Human-Made Features

A large object or barrier in the path between a noise source and a receiver can substantially attenuate noise levels at the receiver. The amount of attenuation provided by shielding depends on the size of the object and the frequency content of the noise source. Natural terrain features (e.g., hills and dense woods) and human-made features (e.g., buildings and walls) can substantially reduce noise levels. Walls are often constructed between a source and a receiver specifically to reduce noise. Taller barriers provide increased noise reduction.

#### 2.4. Noise Descriptors

Although the A-weighted noise level may adequately indicate the level of environmental noise at any instant in time, community noise levels vary continuously and fluctuate over time. Some fluctuations are minor, but some are substantial. Some noise levels occur in regular patterns, but others are random. Some noise levels fluctuate rapidly, but others slowly. Some noise levels vary widely, but others are relatively constant. Most environmental noise includes a conglomeration of noise from distant sources, creating a relatively steady background noise in which no particular source is identifiable. Various noise descriptors have been developed to describe timevarying noise levels. The following are the noise descriptors most commonly used in traffic noise analysis:

- Equivalent Sound Level (Leq): Leq represents an average of the sound energy occurring over a specified period. In effect, Leq is the steady-state sound level containing the same acoustical energy as the time-varying sound that actually occurs during the same period. The 1-hour A-weighted equivalent sound level (Leq[h]) is the energy average of A-weighted sound levels occurring during a one-hour period.
- Percentile-Exceeded Sound Level (L<sub>n</sub>): L<sub>n</sub> represents the sound level exceeded for a given percentage of a specified period (e.g., L<sub>10</sub> is the sound level exceeded 10 percent of the time, and L<sub>90</sub> is the sound level exceeded 90 percent of the time).
- ✤ Maximum Sound Level (L<sub>max</sub>): L<sub>max</sub> is the highest instantaneous sound level measured during a specified period.
- ✤ Day-Night Level (L<sub>dn</sub>): L<sub>dn</sub> is the energy average of A-weighted sound levels occurring over a 24-hour period, with a 10 dB penalty applied to A-weighted sound levels occurring during nighttime hours between 10 p.m. and 7 a.m.

#### 2.5. Noise Abatement Criteria

The State Noise Abatement Policy has adopted the Noise Abatement Criteria (NAC) that have been established by FHWA (23 CFR 772) for determining traffic noise impacts for a variety of land uses. The NAC, listed in **Table 2-1** for various activities, represent the threshold at which, if approached or exceeded, consideration of noise abatement is required. The NAC apply to outdoor areas having frequent human use and where lowered noise levels are desirable. They do not apply to the entire tract of land on which the activity is based, but only to that portion where the activity takes place. The NAC are given in terms of the hourly, A-weighted, equivalent sound level in decibels (dBA). The noise impact assessment is made using the criteria listed in Table 2-1.

PART 772—NOISE ABATEMENT CRITERIA (Hourly A–Weighted Sound Level decibels (dBA) <sup>1</sup>								
Activity Category	Activity L <sub>eq(h)</sub> <sup>4</sup>	Evaluation Location	Activity Description					
А	57	Exterior	Lands on which serenity and quiet are of extraordinary significance and serve an important public need and where the preservation of those qualities is essential if the area is to continue to serve its intended purpose.					
B <sup>3</sup>	67	Exterior	Residential.					
C <sup>3</sup>	67	Exterior	Active sport areas, amphitheaters, auditoriums, campgrounds, cemeteries, day care centers, hospitals, libraries, medical facilities, parks, picnic areas, places of worship, playgrounds, public meeting rooms, public or nonprofit institutional structures, radio studios, recording studios, recreation areas, Section 4(f) sites, schools, television studios, trails, and trail crossings.					
D	52	Interior	Auditoriums, day care centers, hospitals, libraries, medical facilities, places of worship, public meeting rooms, public or nonprofit institutional structures, radio studios, recording studios, schools, and television studios.					
E <sup>3</sup>	72	Exterior	Hotels, motels, offices, restaurants/bars, and other developed lands, properties or activities not included in A–D or F.					
F		Exterior	Agriculture, airports, bus yards, emergency services, industrial, logging, maintenance facilities, manufacturing, mining, rail yards, retail facilities, shipyards, utilities (water resources, water treatment, electrical), and warehousing.					
G			Undeveloped lands that are not permitted.					

#### Table 2-1. Activity Categories and Noise Abatement Criteria

<sup>1</sup>Either  $L_{eq(h)}$  or  $L_{10(h)}$  (but not both) may be used on a project.

<sup>2</sup> The  $L_{eq(h)}$  and  $L_{10(h)}$  Activity Criteria values are for impact determination only, and are not design standards for noise abatement measures.

<sup>3</sup> Includes undeveloped lands permitted for this activity category.

 $^{4}$  VDOT uses the L<sub>eq(h)</sub> designation

Source: 23 CFR Part 772.

#### 2.6. Noise Impact Determination and Analysis Procedure

Traffic noise impacts, as defined in 23 CFR 772.5, occur when the predicted noise level in the design year build condition approaches or exceeds the NAC specified in 23 CFR 772, or a predicted noise level for the design year build condition substantially exceeds the existing noise level (a "substantial" noise increase). The terms "substantial increase" or "approach" are not specifically defined in 23 CFR 772; these criteria are defined on a state-by-state basis. Under VDOT policy, traffic noise impacts occur if either of the following two conditions is met:

The predicted traffic noise levels (future design year build condition) approach or exceed the NAC, as shown in Table 2-1. The VDOT State Noise Abatement Policy defines an approach level to be used when determining a traffic noise impact. The "Approach" level has been defined by VDOT as 1 dB less than the NAC for Activity Categories A to E. For example, for a Category B receptor, 66 dBA would be approaching 67 dBA and would be considered an impact. If design year noise levels "approach or exceed" the NAC, then the activity is impacted and abatement measures must be considered.

The predicted design year build condition traffic noise levels are substantially higher than the existing noise levels. A substantial noise increase has been defined by VDOT when the predicted (future design year) highway traffic noise levels exceed existing noise levels by 10 dB or more for all noise-sensitive exterior activity categories. For example, if a receptor's existing noise level is 50 dBA, and if the future noise level is 60 dBA, then it would be considered an impact. The noise levels of the substantial increase impact do not have to exceed the appropriate NAC. Receptors that satisfy this condition warrant consideration of highway traffic noise abatement.

If a traffic noise impact is identified within the project corridor, then consideration of noise abatement measures is necessary. The final decision on whether or not to provide noise abatement along a project corridor will take into account the feasibility of the design, the reasonableness or cost-effectiveness, and input from benefited property owners.

Noise-sensitive Section 4(f) resources are evaluated under the appropriate Noise Abatement Criteria activity category in 23 CFR Part 772 (usually activity category C). In order for FHWA to begin considering whether or not a highway traffic noise increase may constitute a constructive use under Section 4(f), there must be:

- \* a future highway traffic noise level that approaches or exceeds 67 dB(A); or
- existing noise levels which approach or exceed 67 dB(A) and a predicted increase with the future "build" alternative greater than 3 dB(A) above the predicted "no-build" alternative noise level.

Once it is established that either one of these criteria has been met for a noise-sensitive Section 4(f) resource, FHWA must then make a determination as to whether the predicted noise level will interfere with the use and enjoyment of a noise-sensitive facility or activity associated with that Section 4(f) resource. Any discussion of noise impacts in the context of a Section 4(f) property must be closely coordinated with VDOT Noise Abatement Staff.

# 2.7. Traffic Noise Level Prediction

# 2.7.1. Highway Noise Computation Model

Since roadway noise can be determined accurately through computer modeling techniques for areas that are dominated by roadway traffic, design year traffic noise calculations have been predicted using FHWA's Traffic Noise Model (TNM) Version 2.5, which is the latest approved version. The TNM was developed and sponsored by the U. S. Department of Transportation and John A. Volpe National Transportation Systems Center, Acoustics facility. The TNM estimates

vehicle noise emissions and resulting noise levels based on reference energy mean emission levels. The existing and proposed alignments (horizontal and vertical) are input into the model, along with the receptor locations, traffic volumes of cars, medium trucks (vehicles with 2 axles and 6 tires), heavy trucks, average vehicle speeds, pavement type, and any traffic control devices. The TNM uses its acoustic algorithms to predict noise levels at the selected receptor locations by taking into account sound propagation variables, such as atmospheric absorption, divergence, intervening ground, barriers, and building rows (FHWA, 2004).

TNM input is based on a three-dimensional grid created for the study area to be modeled. All roadways, barriers, terrain lines, and receiver points are defined by x, y, and z coordinates. Receptors, defined as single points, are typically located at frequent outdoor use areas such as residences, playgrounds, and golf courses. Roadways, terrain lines, and barriers are coded into TNM as line segments defined by a series of points. A series of line segments that represent a particular modeling feature is often referred as a "line string". Line strings are created for all pertinent roadways and distinguishing terrain features within the study area. To obtain the elevations for existing areas, line strings are draped onto three dimensional (3D) digital terrain map files. The line strings are then extracted from the design files and imported into TNM. Elevations for proposed roadways are extracted from the proposed plan and profile data.

#### 2.7.2. Modeling Assumptions and Considerations

Receptors were modeled at a height of 5 feet above the corresponding elevation of their represented frequent outdoor use area, namely the backyards of residential properties. The propagation path between source and receiver is modeled in TNM by specifying special terrain features and building structures. Propagation of noise can be further specified by selecting ground types such as hard soil, loose soil, pavement, lawn, and field grass. The lawn option was chosen as the overall ground type for this study because other than roads, the study area is grassy and vegetated.

# 2.7.3. Traffic Volumes and Flow Control

Traffic noise is a function of traffic volumes and traffic speed. Noise increases with speed and higher volumes of traffic. However, at higher volumes, speed decreases (stop and go), so the worst-case traffic noise levels are experienced when there is a balance between the volume and speed also referred to as Level of Service (LOS) C traffic conditions. Since TNM produces hourly L<sub>eq</sub> values, all traffic inputs are based on hourly traffic volumes. In order to determine the noise levels generated by traffic, the TNM computer program requires inputs of traffic volumes, speeds, and vehicle types. The source of the volumes and speeds used for the noise analysis as well as the determination of the worst noise hour is discussed in the next section.

Traffic volumes provided in the Prince William Parkway (Route 234) Bypass Corridor Intersectional Alternatives Analysis (Kimley Horn, 2018) were used for the Existing (2017), future No-Build (2045) and future Build (2045) conditions. Year 2040 traffic volumes as presented in the Prince William Parkway (Route 234) Bypass Corridor Intersectional Alternatives Analysis (Kimley Horn, 2018) were projected to year 2045 by increasing the 2040 volumes by a 2% annual growth. Traffic volumes from 2017 is the most current data available for the existing conditions

The traffic volume Level of Service (LOS) during the peak hours as presented in the Intersectional Alternatives Analysis were analyzed to determine which peak hour would produce the worst-case noise hour. Considering that the majority of intersections operated at LOS C under the Existing conditions and the interchange would operate at LOS C under future Build conditions during the PM peak hour whereas the traffic conditions exceeded LOS C at several intersections during the AM peak hour, the PM peak hour traffic volumes were used in this study.

*Appendix C* presents the comprehensive listing of the worst noise hour traffic volumes, speeds, and traffic distribution per direction of travel used for the noise analysis for the Existing, No-Build, and Build conditions.

# 3 Existing Noise Environment

A field investigation was conducted by Parsons personnel to identify frequent outdoor use areas that could be subject to potential traffic noise impacts from the proposed project. Noise monitoring was also conducted to develop a comparison between the monitored results and the output obtained from the noise prediction model. This exercise was performed to validate the model so that it could be used with confidence to predict the worst hour traffic noise levels for the existing and future conditions. Short-term noise measurements of 15 minutes in duration were conducted at a total of three (3) sites on June 25 and 26, 2020 within the project corridor. All three of the short-term measurements were conducted with simultaneous traffic video recordings for noise model validation purposes. The short-term noise measurements were conducted during free flow traffic conditions.

#### 3.1. Noise Measurement Procedure

Noise measurements were conducted in conformance with the guidelines outlined in the FHWA's "Measuring of Highway Related Noise," FHWA-DP-96-046. The following are brief descriptions of the measurement procedures used for this project:

- Microphones were primarily placed approximately 5 feet above the ground and were positioned more than 10 feet from any wall or building to prevent reflections or unrepresentative shielding of the noise where possible.
- Sound level meters were calibrated before and after each set of measurements.
- Following the calibration of equipment, a windscreen was placed over the microphone.
- ♦ Frequency weighting was set on "A", and the slow detector response was selected.
- Results of the short-term noise measurements were recorded on data sheets in the field.
- Traffic was counted during the short-term measurements for model validation. Vehicle types were separated into three vehicle groups: automobiles, medium trucks (2-axle with 6-wheels but not including dually pick-up trucks), and heavy trucks (3 or more axle vehicles). Average traffic speeds were determined by pacing the traffic before and/or after the measurement.
- Wind speed, temperature, humidity, and sky conditions were observed and documented during the short-term noise measurements.

The instruments used for the noise measurements included the following:

- Sound Level Meter Larson Davis model LxT.
- Larson Davis LxT Transducer Components Larson Davis model PRMLxT1 microphone preamp; PCB model 337B02, <sup>1</sup>/<sub>2</sub>-inch pressure microphone.

- Acoustic Field Calibrators Larson Davis model CA200 constant pressure microphone calibrator.
- ✤ 4-inch diameter windscreen and tripods.
- ♦ Wind Monitor/Temperature and Humidity Gauge Kestrel 3000 Pocket Weather Meter.

Documentation of the long-term and short-term measurements, graphs, site photographs, and equipment certifications are located in *Appendix B*.

NOTE: Short-term noise monitoring is not a process to determine design year noise impacts or barrier locations. Short-term noise monitoring provides a level of consistency between what is present in real-world situations and how that is represented in the computer noise model. Short-term monitoring does not need to occur within every Common Noise Environment (CNE) to validate the computer noise model.

### 3.2. Noise Measurement Results

The dominant source of noise for all the short-term measurement sites was vehicular traffic on Route 234 and Route 294. Project layout plans shown in Figures 1 through 5 in *Appendix A* present the measurement locations and the CNE designations. A CNE is defined as a group of receptors that share similar noise sources, traffic variables, and topographic features. Results for the short-term measurements are presented in **Table 3-1**.

Site No.	Street Address, City	CNE	Land Use	Meas. Date	Start Time	Meas. L <sub>eq</sub> , dBA <sup>1</sup>
ST1	11411 Huntsman Drive, Manassas	Н	Residential	06/25/20	10:05	63.0
ST2	8700 Smith Lane, Manassas	С	Residential	06/26/20	09:05	57.6
ST3	9001 Fletcher Farm Court, Manassas	D	Residential	06/25/20	11:05	57.9

Table 3-1. Short-Term Noise Measurement Results

Note:

1. All short-term measured noise levels are 15-minute  $L_{eq}$ .

# 3.3. Traffic Noise Model Validation

Measurement data at the three short-term sites were used for model validation. During the validation measurements, traffic volumes and speeds on Route 234, Dumfries Road (Route 234 Business), and Route 294 were concurrently recorded. The traffic counts were tabulated according to vehicle types, including automobiles, medium trucks (2-axle with 6-wheels but not including dually pick-up trucks), and heavy trucks (3 or more axle vehicles). Traffic volumes were normalized to 1-hour after counting the traffic during the measurement periods by reviewing simultaneous video recordings of traffic. These normalized volumes were assigned to

the corresponding roadways within the project area to simulate the noise source strength at the roadways during the actual measurement periods. After inputting the traffic counts, site geometry, and any other pertinent existing features, noise levels at the validation sites were modeled in the TNM software. **Table 3-2** presents the results of the model validation. Traffic volumes collected during the validation measurements are included in *Appendix C*.

Measurement	Date	Start	Noise Leq(h)	Levels, , dBA	Deviation, dB
Site		Time	Measured	Modeled	(Modeled - Measured)
ST1	06/25/20	10:05	63.0	63.5	0.5
ST2	06/26/20	09:05	57.6	59.2	1.6
ST3	06/25/20	11:05	57.9	60.4	2.5

Table 3-2. Noise Model Validation Results

Source: Parsons 2020.

According to VDOT's *Highway Traffic Noise Impact Analysis Guidance Manual*, the difference between measured and modeled values must lie within  $\pm 3$  dB to fall within the accepted level of accuracy. Differences greater than  $\pm 3$  dB require that both the observed and predicted data be carefully examined to determine the reason(s) for the margin of error (VDOT, 2018). Because the difference between measured and modeled values fall within  $\pm 3$  dB, the noise model is within the accepted level of accuracy.

# 3.4. Undeveloped Lands and Permitted Developments

Highway traffic noise analyses are performed for developed lands as well as undeveloped lands if they are considered "permitted." Undeveloped lands are deemed to be permitted when there is a definite commitment to develop land with an approved specific design of land use activities as evidenced by the issuance of at least one building permit.

In accordance with the VDOT Traffic Noise Policy, an undeveloped lot is considered to be planned, designed, and programmed if a building permit has been issued by the local authorities prior to the Date of Public Knowledge for the relevant project. VDOT considers the "Date of Public Knowledge" as the date that the final NEPA approval is made. VDOT has no obligation to provide noise mitigation for any undeveloped land that is permitted or constructed after this date. There are no undeveloped parcels within the study limits of this project.

# 3.5. Common Noise Environment (CNE) Determination and Existing Noise Setting

This section outlines the CNEs within the project area that contain all of the noise sensitive receptors within at least 500 feet of the proposed project limits that were considered for

evaluation of traffic noise analysis. A CNE is defined as a group of receptors that share similar noise sources, traffic variables, and topographic features. Eleven CNE areas were determined to be present within the study area.

Land use in the study area is predominately single-family residential as well as a commercial nursery. Modeled noise receptors were placed at the frequent outdoor use areas of the residential properties. The land uses associated with the commercial land use were not considered noise sensitive because there are no frequent outdoor use areas on that property; therefore, modeled noise receptors were not included at this location.

**Tables 4-1** in the next section presents the existing (2017) noise levels for all sites. Traffic noise levels under the existing condition are predicted to range from 45 to 66 dBA and would result in a total of one impacted receptor that represents one residential frequent outdoor use area.

# CNE A

CNE A is located in the northwest quadrant of the existing Prince William Parkway (Route 234)/Dumfries Road (Route 234 Business) intersection immediately north of Godwin Drive and contains one receptor (A1), representing one single-family residence. The dominant noise sources within CNE A is traffic on Dumfries Road. For the studied site, the existing condition (2017) noise level is predicted to range from 55 to 61 dBA.

# CNE B

CNE B is located between Dumfries Road (Route 234 Business) and Prince William Parkway (Route 294) north of Bradley Cemetery Way and contains five receptors (B1 through B5), representing one single-family residence and Bradley Cemetery. Bradley Cemetery is associated with the Bradley Plantation historic property farther to the north and is therefore a historic property as well as a 4(f) property. The dominant noise sources within CNE B is traffic on Prince William Parkway and Dumfries Road. For the studied site, the existing condition (2017) noise level is predicted to range from 55 to 61 dBA.

# CNE C

CNE C is located in the northeast quadrant of the existing Dumfries Road (Route 234)/Prince William Parkway (Route 294) intersection at Bradley Cemetery Way and contains seven receptors (C1 through C7), representing two single-family residences as well as Florence Cemetery. The cemetery is located within existing VDOT right-of-way and is not eligible for the National Register of Historic Places and is therefore not historic or 4(f) property. Receptor C3 was a noise measurement site and does not represent the outdoor use area of the property represented by Receptor C1 The dominant noise source within CNE C is traffic on Prince William Parkway. The existing condition (2017) noise levels are predicted to range from 54 to 63 dBA.

### CNE D

CNE D is located in the northwest quadrant of the existing Prince William Parkway (Route 234)/Dumfries Road (Route 234 Business) intersection immediately north of Prince William Parkway and contains 38receptors (D1 through D38), representing 37 single-family residences where Receptor D38 was a noise measurement site and does not represent the outdoor use area of the property represented by Receptor D17. The dominant noise sources within CNE D is traffic on Prince William Parkway where there is an existing 12 foot tall wall protecting these residences from traffic noise. For the studied sites, the existing condition (2017) noise level is predicted to range from 48 to 58 dBA. Note that the homes in this CNE were constructed in 2009 and were not planned and permitted prior to the date of public knowledge for the Route 234 Bypass project, of which an interchange at this location was a part. The date of public knowledge was September 21, 1994, which was the date the Federal Highway Administration's Record of Decision was issued for the Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement for the Route 234 Bypass. Under the 23 CFR 772 noise abatement regulations, Consideration of noise abatement is not required for lands that are not permitted by the date of public knowledge. Nevertheless, the noise analysis included this area for informational purposes.

# CNE E

CNE E is located north of Dumfries Road (Route 234) and contains 11 receptors (E1 through E11), representing 11 single-family residences. The dominant noise source within CNE E is traffic on Dumfries Road. For the studied sites, the existing condition (2017) noise level is predicted to range from 54 to 63 dBA.

# CNE F

CNE F is located south of Prince William Parkway (Route 234) and contains three receptors (F1, F2, and F3), representing three single-family residences. The dominant noise source within CNE F is traffic on Prince William Parkway. For the studied sites, the existing condition (2017) noise level is predicted to range from 51 to 61 dBA.

# CNE G

CNE G is located south of Prince William Parkway (Route 234) near the existing Dumfries Road (Route 234 Business) intersection and contains two receptors (G1 and G2), representing two single-family residences. The dominant noise source within CNE G is traffic on Prince William Parkway. For the studied sites, the existing condition (2017) noise level is predicted to be 57 and 66 dBA.

# CNE H

CNE H is located south of Dumfries Road (Route 234) and contains six receptors (H1 through H6), representing five single-family residences where Receptor H6 was a noise measurement site and does not represent the outdoor use area of the property represented by Receptor H1. CNE H

also contains a commercial nursery with no noise sensitive land use as well as church owned land west of the nursery; however, the land is still undeveloped with no known plans and contains no frequent outdoor use areas. Therefore, the church owned land has not been considered in the analysis. The dominant noise source within CNE H is traffic on Dumfries Road. For the studied sites, the existing condition (2017) noise level is predicted to range from 54 to 65 dBA.

### CNE I

CNE I is located southwest of the existing Prince William Parkway (Route 234)/Brentsville Road (Route 649) intersection and contains two receptors (I1 and I2), representing two singlefamily residences. The dominant noise source within CNE I is traffic on Brentsville Road. The existing condition (2017) noise level is predicted to be 52 and 53 dBA.

# CNE J

CNE J is located west of Brentsville Road (Route 649) and contains two receptors (J1 and J2), representing two single-family residences. The dominant noise source within CNE J is traffic on Brentsville Road. The existing condition (2017) noise level is predicted to be 48 and 51 dBA.

# CNE K

CNE K is located east of Brentsville Road (Route 649) and contains two receptors (K1 and K2), representing two single-family residences. The dominant noise source within CNE K is traffic on Brentsville Road. The existing condition (2017) noise level is predicted to be 45 and 51 dBA.

# 4 Future Noise Environment, Impacts, and Noise Abatement Determination

This section presents predicted worst noise hour traffic noise levels within the project area under the design year No-Build and Build conditions. An analysis with barrier heights ranging from 6 to 20 feet was conducted for the potentially impacted areas. Analysis for barriers above 20 feet was not considered because all impacted receptor sites are located at ground elevation and analysis showed that additional benefits could not be gained by heights above 20 feet. The worst noise hour traffic noise levels for the design year were predicted using TNM.

### 4.1. Traffic Noise Impacts

**Table 4-1** presents the modeled noise levels for noise sensitive sites for the worst noise hour under existing conditions as well as No-Build and Build conditions in design year 2045.

Traffic noise levels under No-Build conditions are predicted to range between 46 and 68 dBA and range between 46 and 67 dBA under Build conditions. Build conditions would result in a total of two impacted receptors that are representative of one area of Bradley Cemetery and one residential frequent outdoor use area. Since the increase in traffic noise levels from existing conditions to build conditions was determined to be no more than 6 dB, there would be no substantial noise increase impacts (an increase of 10 dB or more) within the study area. Figures 1 through 5 in *Appendix A* show the predicted 66 dBA contours for Build conditions.

# CNE A

Future design year (2045) No-Build and Build noise levels are predicted to be 57 dBA. Traffic noise impacts due to approaching or exceeding the NAC are not predicted for this CNE under the future design year (2045) Build condition. Additionally, none of the sites are predicted to experience a substantial noise increase impact. Figures 1 and 2 in *Appendix A* show CNE A.

# CNE B

Future design year (2045) No-Build and Build noise levels are predicted to range from 56 to 63 dBA and range from 57 to 67 dBA, respectively. One site (Receptor B4) representing a portion of Bradley Cemetery (Section 4(f)) is predicted to experience noise impacts due to levels exceeding the NAC under the future design year (2045) build condition. The noise level of Receptor B4 is predicted to increase by 4 dB comparing Build to No-Build as a result of additional predicted traffic flow under the build condition on Bradley Cemetery Way near Receptor B4. None of the sites are predicted to experience a substantial noise increase impact. Furthermore, existing noise levels at Section 4(f) sites would not approach or exceed 67 dBA nor would there be an increase of 3 dB or greater when comparing predicted Build noise levels to predicted No-Build noise levels. Figures 1 and 2 in *Appendix A* show CNE B.

#### CNE C

Noise levels under Future design year (2045) No Build and Build conditions are both predicted to range from 56 to 64 dBA. There are no sites that are predicted to experience noise impacts due to levels approaching or exceeding the NAC under the future design year (2045) Build condition. Additionally, none of the sites are predicted to experience a substantial noise increase impact. Figures 1, 2 and 4 in *Appendix A* show CNE C.

### CNE D

Future design year (2045) No Build and Build noise levels are both predicted to range from 46 to 62 dBA. There are no sites that are predicted to experience noise impacts due to levels approaching or exceeding the NAC under the future design year (2045) Build condition. Additionally, none of the sites are predicted to experience a substantial noise increase impact. Figure 3 in *Appendix A* shows CNE D.

### CNE E

Future design year (2045) No Build and Build noise levels are both predicted to range from 55 to 64 dBA There are no sites that are predicted to experience noise impacts due to levels approaching or exceeding the NAC under the future design year (2045) Build condition. Additionally, none of the sites are predicted to experience a substantial noise increase impact. Figure 4 in *Appendix A* shows CNE E.

# CNE F

Noise levels under Future design year (2045) No Build and Build conditions are both predicted to range from 52 to 62 dBA. There are no sites that are predicted to experience noise impacts due to levels approaching or exceeding the NAC under the future design year (2045) Build condition. Additionally, none of the sites are predicted to experience a substantial noise increase impact. Figure 3 in *Appendix A* shows CNE F.

# CNE G

Future design year (2045) No-Build and Build noise levels are predicted to range from 58 and 68 dBA and 59 and 67 dBA, respectively. One site (Receptor G1) representing the backyard of a single-family residence is predicted to experience noise impacts due to levels exceeding the NAC under the future design year (2045) build condition. None of the sites are predicted to experience a substantial noise increase impact. Figures 3 and 5 in *Appendix A* show CNE G.

# CNE H

Noise levels under Future design year (2045) No Build and Build conditions are predicted to range from 55 to 62 dBA and from 56 to 62 dBA, respectively. There are no sites that are predicted to experience noise impacts due to levels exceeding the NAC under the future design year (2045) build condition; however, this site is not located at a frequent outdoor use area and

does not need to be considered for noise abatement. None of the sites are predicted to experience a substantial noise increase impact. Figure 5 in *Appendix A* shows CNE H.

### CNE I

Future design year (2045) noise levels are predicted to range from 53 to 54 dBA under No-Build conditions and from 53 dBA under Build conditions. There are no sites that are predicted to experience noise impacts due to levels approaching or exceeding the NAC under the future design year (2045) Build condition. None of the sites are predicted to experience a substantial noise increase impact. Figures 3 and 5 in *Appendix A* show CNE I.

### CNE J

Future design year (2045) No Build and Build noise levels are both predicted to range from 50 to 52 dBA. There are no sites that are predicted to experience noise impacts due to levels approaching or exceeding the NAC under the future design year (2045) Build condition. Additionally, none of the sites are predicted to experience a substantial noise increase impact. Figure 5 in *Appendix A* shows CNE J.

### CNE K

Future design year (2045) No Build and Build noise levels are both predicted to range from 46 to 53 dBA. There are no sites that are predicted to experience noise impacts due to levels approaching or exceeding the NAC under the future design year (2045) Build condition. Additionally, none of the sites are predicted to experience a substantial noise increase impact. Figure 5 in *Appendix A* shows CNE K.

			No. of	Predicted	d Noise Lev	Noise		
Receptor Number	NAC Land Use	Land Use	Dwelling Units	Existing Condition (2017)	No Build Condition (2045)	Build Condition (2045)	Abatement Criteria*	Abatement Considered
				CNE A	4			
A1	В	Residential	1	55	57	57	65	No
				CNE E	3			
B1	В	Residential	1	55	56	57	65	No
B2	С	Cemetery	1	59	61	61	66	No
B3	С	Cemetery	1	61	62	65	66	No
B4	С	Cemetery	1	61	63	67	66	No
B5	С	Cemetery	1	56	57	59	66	No
				CNE C	2			
C1	В	Residential	1	59	61	61	66	No
C2	В	Residential	1	54	56	56	64	No
C4	С	Cemetery	1	60	62	61	66	No
C5	С	Cemetery	1	63	64	64	66	No
C6	С	Cemetery	1	59	60	60	66	No
C7	С	Cemetery	1	57	59	58	66	No
			-	CNE E	<b>)</b>			
D1	В	Residential	1	60	62	62	66	No
D2	В	Residential	1	56	58	58	66	No
D3	В	Residential	1	56	58	58	66	No
D4	В	Residential	1	56	58	58	66	No
D5	В	Residential	1	55	57	57	65	No
D6	В	Residential	1	57	58	58	66	No
D7	В	Residential	1	55	56	56	65	No
D8	В	Residential	1	54	56	55	64	No
D9	В	Residential	1	54	56	55	64	No
D10	В	Residential	1	55	56	56	65	No
D11	В	Residential	1	55	57	56	65	No
D12	В	Residential	1	54	56	55	64	No
D13	В	Residential	1	55	56	55	65	No
D14	В	Residential	1	57	59	58	66	No
D15	В	Residential	1	58	60	59	66	No
D16	В	Residential	1	58	60	59	66	No
D17	В	Residential	1	57	59	58	66	No
D18	В	Residential	1	58	59	59	66	No

# Table 4-1. Predicted Traffic Noise Levels

Pacantar			No. of Dwelling	Predicted	d Noise Lev	Noise	Abstamant		
Number	NAC Land Us		Units / Recreatio nal Units	Existing Condition (2017)	No Build Condition (2045)	Build Condition (2045)	Abatement Criteria*	Considered	
	-	•	-	CNE D (Co	nt'd)				
D19	В	Residential	1	59	61	61	66	No	
D20	В	Residential	1	51	53	53	61	No	
D21	В	Residential	1	48	49	49	58	No	
D22	В	Residential	1	51	52	52	61	No	
D23	В	Residential	1	50	51	51	60	No	
D24	В	Residential	1	50	51	51	60	No	
D25	В	Residential	1	52	54	54	62	No	
D26	В	Residential	1	54	56	56	64	No	
D27	В	Residential	1	46	48	48	56	No	
D28	В	Residential	1	46	48	48	56	No	
D29	В	Residential	1	46	48	47	56	No	
D30	В	Residential	1	47	48	48	57	No	
D31	В	Residential	1	45	47	46	55	No	
D32	В	Residential	1	45	46	46	55	No	
D33	В	Residential	1	51	53	52	61	No	
D34	В	Residential	1	52	54	54	62	No	
D35	В	Residential	1	55	57	57	65	No	
D36	В	Residential	1	49	51	51	59	No	
D37	В	Residential	1	48	50	49	58	No	
	-		-	CNE I		•			
E1	В	Residential	1	58	60	60	66	No	
E2	В	Residential	1	55	57	57	65	No	
E3	В	Residential	1	59	60	60	66	No	
E4	В	Residential	1	59	60	60	66	No	
E5	В	Residential	1	61	62	62	66	No	
E6	В	Residential	1	60	61	61	66	No	
E7	В	Residential	1	54	55	56	64	No	
E8	В	Residential	1	62	64	64	66	No	
E9	В	Residential	1	63	64	64	66	No	
E10	В	Residential	1	56	58	58	66	No	
E11	В	Residential	1	54	55	55	64	No	

# Table 4-1. Predicted Traffic Noise Levels

December		NAC Land Use	No. of Dwelling	Predicted Noise Levels (dBA)			Noise	Abotomont
Number	NAC		Units /	Existing	No Build	Build	Abatement	Considered
Number			Recreatio	Condition	Condition	Condition	Criteria*	considered
			nal Units	(2017)	(2045)	(2045)		
		-	-	CNE				
F1	В	Residential	1	51	52	52	61	No
F2	В	Residential	1	61	62	62	66	No
F3	В	Residential	1	57	58	58	66	No
				CNE C	5			
G1	В	Residential	1	66	68	67	66	Yes
G2	В	Residential	1	57	58	59	66	No
				CNE H	4			
H1	В	Residential	1	60	62	62	66	No
H2	В	Residential	1	57	58	58	66	No
H3	В	Residential	1	59	60	60	66	No
H4	В	Residential	1	54	55	56	64	No
H5	В	Residential	1	55	57	57	65	No
		-		CNE	Ī			•
1	В	Residential	1	53	54	53	63	No
12	В	Residential	1	52	53	53	62	No
	-			CNE				
J1	В	Residential	1	51	52	52	61	No
J2	В	Residential	1	48	50	50	58	No
				CNE P	(			
K1	В	Residential	1	51	53	53	61	No
К2	В	Residential	1	45	46	46	55	No
			Num	ber of Imp	acted Sites			
				Existing	No Build	Build		
				1	1	2		
	1		Range o	f Predicted	Noise Lev	els		1
				Existing	No Build	Build		
			Min ->	45	46	46		
			Max ->	66	68	67		

# Table 4-1. Predicted Traffic Noise Levels

Notes: \*

Criteria based on NAC or substantial increase, whichever is lower.

Noise measurement location and does not represent frequent outdoor use area.
 Indicates noise impact.

#### 4.2. Noise Abatement Determination

The progression of noise abatement determination follows three phases where each must be considered and satisfied before proceeding further.

#### 4.2.1. Warranted Criterion

This first phase of the process is to determine if highway traffic noise abatement consideration is warranted for the affected land uses and/or the affected receptors. In order to make a determination that a noise impact exists, one of the following conditions must be met:

- Predicted highway traffic noise levels (for the design year) approach or exceed the highway traffic noise abatement criteria in Table 2-1. "Approach" has been defined by VDOT as 1 dB below the noise abatement criteria.
- ✤ A substantial noise increase has been defined by VDOT as a 10 dB increase above existing noise levels for all noise-sensitive exterior activity categories. A 10 dB increase in noise reflects the generally accepted range of a perceived doubling of the loudness.

Receptors that satisfy either of these conditions warrant consideration of highway traffic noise abatement.

#### 4.2.2. Feasibility Criteria for Noise Barriers

To determine feasibility of a highway traffic noise barrier, the following two conditions shall be considered:

- At least a 5 dB highway traffic noise reduction at impacted receptors. Per 23 CFR 772, FHWA requires the highway agency to determine the number of impacted receptors required to achieve at least 5 dB of reduction. VDOT requires that fifty percent (50%) or more of the impacted receptors experience 5 dB or more of insertion loss to be feasible.
- The determination that it is possible to design and construct the noise abatement measure. The factors related to the design and construction include: safety, barrier height, topography, drainage, utilities, and maintenance of the abatement measure, maintenance access to adjacent properties, and general access to adjacent properties (i.e., arterial widening projects).

#### 4.2.3. Reasonableness Criteria for Noise Barriers

Noise barrier reasonableness is determined by assessing multiple issues including:

- ✤ The viewpoints of the benefited receptors;
- Cost effectiveness value, based on a square foot cost ceiling (maximum square footage of abatement per benefited receptor); and

Noise reduction design goal of 7 dB of insertion loss for at least one impacted receptor.

Typically, the limiting factor related to barrier reasonableness is the cost effectiveness value, where the total surface area of the barrier is divided by the number of benefited receptors receiving at least a 5 dB reduction in noise level. VDOT's approved cost is based on a maximum square footage of abatement per benefited receptor. VDOT's noise barrier cost effectiveness value is 1,600 square feet per benefited receptor.

#### 4.3. Alternative Abatement Measures

VDOT guidelines recommend a variety of mitigation measures that should be considered in response to transportation-related noise impacts. While noise barriers and/or earth berms are generally the most effective form of noise mitigation, additional mitigation measures exist that have the potential to provide considerable noise reductions, under certain circumstances. Mitigation measures considered for this project included:

- Traffic management;
- ✤ Alignment modifications;
- ✤ Acoustical insulation of public use and non-profit facilities;
- Buffer lands;
- Construction of noise barriers; and
- Construction of earth berms.

Additionally, the Noise Policy Code of Virginia (HB 2577, as amended by HB 2025) "*Requires* that whenever the Commonwealth Transportation Board or the Department plan for or undertake any highway construction or improvement project and such project includes or may include the requirement for the mitigation of traffic noise impacts, first consideration should be given to the use of noise reducing design and low noise pavement materials and techniques in lieu of construction of noise walls or sound barriers. Vegetative screening, such as the planting of appropriate conifers, in such a design would be utilized to act as a visual screen if visual screening is required. An HB 2577 Memorandum is included in Appendix E.

Each of the mitigation measures is further described below.

**Traffic Control Measures (TCM):** Traffic control measures, such as speed limit restrictions, truck traffic restrictions, and other traffic control measures that may be considered for the reduction of noise emission levels are not considered practical for this project. These traffic control measures would be counterproductive to the project's objective of improving traffic flow and reducing travel delay. Reducing speeds would not be an effective noise mitigation measure since a substantial decrease in speed is necessary to provide adequate noise reduction. Typically,

a 10 mph reduction in speed will result in only a 2 dB decrease in noise level, which would not eliminate all impacts.

Alteration of Horizontal and Vertical Alignments: The alteration of the horizontal alignment would not be considered practical for this project due to developed lands on both sides of roadway which would not allow for any alteration of alignments that would produce noise reducing effects.

**Insulation:** This noise abatement measure option applies only to public and institutional use buildings. Since no public use or institutional structures are anticipated to have interior noise levels exceeding FHWA's interior NAC, this noise abatement option will not be applied.

Acquisition of Buffering Land: The purchase of property and/or buildings for noise barrier construction or the creation of a "buffer zone" to reduce noise impacts is only considered for predominantly unimproved properties because the amount of property required for this option to be effective would create additional impacts (e.g., in terms of residential and commercial displacements), which were determined to outweigh the benefits of land acquisition.

**Construction of Noise Barriers / Berms:** Construction of noise barriers can be an effective way to reduce noise levels at areas of outdoor activity. Noise barriers can be wall structures, earthen berms, or a combination of the two. The effectiveness of a noise barrier depends on the distance and elevation difference between roadway and receptor and the available placement location for a barrier.

Noise walls and earth berms are often implemented in the highway design in response to the identified traffic noise impacts. The effectiveness of a freestanding (post and panel) noise barrier and an earth berm of equivalent height are relatively consistent; however, an earth berm is perceived as a more aesthetically pleasing option.

In contrast, the use of earth berms is not always a viable option due to the excessive space they require adjacent to the roadway corridor. At a standard slope of 2:1 for a typical berm, every one foot in height would require four feet of horizontal width. This requirement becomes more complex in urban settings where residential properties often abut the proposed roadway corridor. In these situations, implementation of earth berms can require substantial property acquisitions to accommodate noise mitigation. The cost associated with the acquisition of property to construct a berm can substantially increase the total costs to implement this form of noise mitigation and make it unreasonable. Therefore, earth berms have not been considered for this project. Noise barriers considered for this project are noise walls.

As a general practice, noise barriers are most effective when placed at a relatively high point between the roadway and the impacted noise sensitive land use. To achieve the greatest benefit from a potential noise barrier, the goal of the barrier should focus on breaking the line-of-sight (to the greatest degree possible) from the roadway to the receptor.

The effectiveness of a noise barrier is measured by examining the barrier's capability to reduce future noise levels. Noise reduction is measured by comparing design year pre- and post-barrier noise levels. This difference between unabated and abated noise levels is known as insertion loss (IL). The following discussion presents potential mitigation measures for each of the impacted noise sensitive land uses.

### 4.4. Noise Barriers

A noise barrier in the form of a noise wall was evaluated for the single area predicted to experience traffic noise impacts under the Build condition. The evaluated noise barrier would be ground mounted. One noise barrier was determined to be feasible but not reasonable in accordance with VDOT's State Noise Abatement Policy. Figure 3 in *Appendix A* shows the barrier location.

Table 4-2 presents an overview of the evaluated barrier parameters. Details of the barrier insertion loss associated with the evaluated barrier are listed in Table 4-3. Warranted, Feasible, and Reasonableness Worksheets are located in *Appendix D*.

The following discussion presents the noise abatement consideration for impacted CNE B and noise abatement measure for impacted CNE G. Barriers were not evaluated for CNEs A, C through F, and H through K because there were no traffic noise impacts at frequent outdoor use areas within these CNEs and traffic noise abatement is not warranted.

# 4.4.1. CNE B

Within CNE B, the Bradley Cemetery is predicted to be impacted by traffic noise at Receptor C4. However, it is not feasible to evaluate a noise barrier for this impacted receptor due to access constraint issues. Noise abatement would be required along Bradley Cemetery Way; however, access to the cemetery would be blocked by a noise barrier. Therefore, noise abatement has not been considered for this receptor. Figure 2 in *Appendix A* shows this receiver within CBE B

#### 4.4.2. Barrier G – CNE G

Barrier G would be located along southbound Prince William Parkway (Route 234) at the rightof-way line within CNE G. Barrier G would have a height of 14 feet and an approximate total length of 478 feet, resulting in a total surface area of approximately 6,692 square feet. With an assumed cost per square foot of \$42, which is the statewide average in Virginia, the estimated cost of Barrier G would be \$281,064. Figure 3 in *Appendix A* shows Barrier G. Barrier G would provide feasible abatement for impacted Receptor G1, which represents one single-family residence. An overview of the evaluated barrier parameters and analysis calculations are shown in Table 4-2. Details of the barrier analysis including barrier insertion losses are listed in Tables 4-3.

This barrier would provide feasible abatement for at least 50% of impacted receivers, meets the noise reduction design goal of 7 dB for at least one impacted receptor, and has a square feet per benefited receptor value of 6,692, which is greater than 1,600; therefore, Barrier B would be feasible but not reasonable in accordance with VDOT's State Noise Abatement Policy.

The total number of receptors and frequent outdoor use areas used for feasibility and reasonableness calculations are presented in *Appendix D* within the *Warranted*, *Feasible*, *and Reasonableness Worksheet*.

Barrier	Insertion Loss (IL) (dBA)	Height (ft)	Total Length (ft)	Total Area (ft <sup>2</sup> )	Impacted and Benefited / Total Impacted	Additional Benefits / Total Benefits	Area / Benefited	Cost (\$42/ft <sup>2</sup> )
Barrier G	7	14	478	6,692	1/1	0/1	6,692	\$281,064

### Table 4-2. Evaluated Noise Barrier Parameters

#### Table 4-3. Predicted Noise Barrier Insertion Loss

	Predicted Noise Levels (dBA)																	
Receptor Number	Build Condition (2045) No Barrier	No. of Dwelling Units	Build Condition (2040) - With Barrier															
			6ft		8ft		10ft		12ft		14ft		16ft		18ft		20ft	
			Level	IL*	Level	IL*	Level	IL*	Level	IL*	Level	IL*	Level	IL*	Level	IL*	Level	IL*
Barrier G																		
G1	67	1	66	2 *	64	3	63	4	61	6	60	7	60	8 *	59	8	59	8
Notes:	_																	
	Denotes pr	enotes predicted noise impact.																

Denotes benefit.

Denotes benefit and recommended barrier height.

\* Predicted Insertion Losses (IL) may be different than the no barrier noise level minus the level with barrier due to rounding.

# 5 Construction Noise

Noise generated by construction activities could intermittently dominate the noise environment in the immediate area of construction. The degree of construction noise impact will vary, as it is directly related to the types and number of equipment used and the proximity to the noisesensitive land uses within the project area. Land uses that are sensitive to traffic noise are also potentially considered to be sensitive to construction noise. Any construction noise impacts that do occur as a result of roadway construction measures are anticipated to be temporary in nature and will cease upon completion of the project construction phase.

A method of controlling construction noise is to establish the maximum level of noise that construction operations can generate. In view of this, VDOT has developed and FHWA has approved a specification that establishes construction noise limits. This specification can be located in VDOT's 2020 *Road and Bridge Specifications*, Section 107.16(b.3), "Noise". The contractor will be required to conform to this specification to reduce the impact of construction noise on the surrounding community.

The specification has been reproduced below:

- The Contractor's operations shall be performed so that exterior noise levels measured during a noise-sensitive activity shall not exceed 80 decibels. Such noise level measurements shall be taken at a point on the perimeter of the construction limit that is closest to the adjoining property on which a noise-sensitive activity is occurring. A noisesensitive activity is any activity for which lowered noise levels are essential if the activity is to serve its intended purpose and not present an unreasonable public nuisance. Such activities include, but are not limited to, those associated with residences, hospitals, nursing homes, churches, schools, libraries, parks, and recreational areas.
- VDOT may monitor construction-related noise. If construction noise levels exceed 80 decibels during noise-sensitive activities, the Contractor shall take corrective action before proceeding with operations. The Contractor shall be responsible for costs associated with the abatement of construction noise and the delay of operations attributable to noncompliance with these requirements.
- VDOT may prohibit or restrict certain portions of the project any work that produces objectionable noise between 10 PM and 6 AM. If other hours are established by local ordinance, the local ordinance shall govern.
- Equipment shall in no way be altered so as to result in noise levels that are greater than those produced by the original equipment.

When feasible, the Contractor shall establish haul routes that direct his vehicles away from developed areas and ensure that noise from hauling operations is kept to a minimum.

These requirements shall not be applicable if the noise produced by sources other than the Contractor's operation at the point of reception is greater than the noise from the Contractor's operation at the same point.
# 6 Public Involvement Process

FHWA and VDOT policies require that VDOT provides certain information to local officials within whose jurisdiction the highway project is located to minimize future traffic noise impacts of Type I projects on currently undeveloped lands (Type I projects involve highway improvements with noise analysis). This information must include information on noise-compatible land-use planning and noise impact zones in undeveloped land in the highway project corridor. This section of the report provides that information, as well as information about VDOT's noise abatement program.

## 6.1. Noise-Compatible Land-Use Planning

Sections 12.1 and 12.2 of VDOT's 2018 Highway Traffic Noise Impact Analysis Guidance Manual outline VDOT's approach to communication with local officials and provide information and resources on highway noise and noise-compatible land-use planning. VDOT's intention is to assist local officials in planning the uses of undeveloped land adjacent to highways to minimize the potential impacts of highway traffic noise.

*Entering the Quiet Zone* is a brochure that provides general information and examples to elected officials, planners, developers, and the general public about the problem of traffic noise and effective responses to it. A link to this brochure on FHWA's website is provided:

# http://www.fhwa.dot.gov/environment/noise/noise\_compatible\_planning/federal\_approach/land\_ use/qz00.cfm

A wide variety of administrative strategies may be used to minimize or eliminate potential highway noise impacts, thereby preventing the need or desire for costly noise abatement structures such as noise barriers in future years. There are five broad categories of such strategies:

- Zoning,
- ♦ Other legal restrictions (subdivision control, building codes, health codes),
- Municipal ownership or control of the land,
- Financial incentives for compatible development, and
- Educational and advisory services.

*The Audible Landscape: A Manual for Highway and Land Use* is a very well-written and comprehensive guide addressing these noise-compatible land use planning strategies, with detailed information. This document is available through FHWA's Website, at

http://www.fhwa.dot.gov/environment/noise/noise\_compatible\_planning/federal\_approach/audib le\_landscape/al00.cfm

## Noise Impact Zones in Undeveloped Land along the Study Corridor

Also required under the revised 2011 FHWA and VDOT noise policies is information on the noise impact zones adjacent to project roadways in undeveloped lands. To determine these zones, noise levels are computed at various distances from the edge of the project roadways in each of the undeveloped areas of the project study area. Then, the distances from the edge of the roadway to the NAC sound levels are determined through interpolation. Distances vary in the project corridor due to changes in traffic volumes or terrain features. Any noise sensitive sites within these zones should be considered noise impacted if no barrier is present to reduce sound levels. The figures in *Appendix A* show the predicted 66 dBA contours for the project.

## 6.2. Public Involvement Efforts

For noise barriers determined to be feasible and reasonable, the affected public will be given an opportunity to decide whether they are in favor of construction of the noise barrier. A final determination as to the construction of barriers will be made after the public hearing process. As part of the final design noise analysis, for barriers that are determined to be feasible and reasonable, input from the impacted property owners and renters must be obtained through citizen surveys via certified mail. Of the votes tallied, 50% or more must be in favor of a proposed noise barrier in order for that barrier to be considered further.

Upon completion of the citizen survey, the VDOT Noise Abatement staff which will make recommendations to the Chief Engineer for approval. Approved barriers will be incorporated into the road project plans. A technical memorandum (noise barrier survey addendum report) will be prepared after the voting process has been completed, which documents the voting results and summary of public comments of the noise barrier public survey process.

## 7 References

- 23 CFR Part 772. Procedures for Abatement of Highway Traffic Noise and Construction Noise, 23 Codes of Federal Regulations, Part 772.
- FHWA, 2004. U.S. Department of Transportation, FHWA Traffic Noise Model, TNM 2.5, Report No. FHWA–PD–96–010, Revision No. 1, April.
- FHWA, 2011. U.S. Department of Transportation, FHWA Highway Traffic Noise Analysis and Abatement Policy and Guidance, December.

Kimley Horn, 2018. Prince William Parkway (Route 234) Bypass Corridor Intersectional Alternatives Analysis. October.

- VDOT, 2015. *Noise Report Development and Guidance Document*. Virginia Department of Transportation. Version No. 5. August.
- VDOT, 2018. *Highway Traffic Noise Impact Analysis Guidance Manual*. Virginia Department of Transportation. Version No. 8. February.

VDOT, 2020. *Road and Bridge Specifications*, Section 107.16(b.3), "Noise". Virginia Department of Transportation.

# 8 List of Preparers

Greg Berg, Senior Noise Control Specialist. Bachelor of Arts, Acoustics, Columbia College Chicago, Chicago, IL; 15 years of experience in environmental noise and vibration analysis. Contribution: Lead author of Noise Analysis Technical Report. Performed all traffic noise analysis, noise barrier design, and quality assurance/quality control.

Thanh Luc, Senor Engineering Manager. Bachelor of Science, Mechanical Engineering, California State Polytechnic University, Pomona, CA; 30 years of experience in environmental and transportation noise and vibration analysis. Contribution: Conducted review and quality control for the Noise Analysis Technical Report.

Appendix A	<b>Receptor Locations and Evaluated Noise Barrier</b>
	Locations

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK







Figure 2 Noise Prediction Locations and Potential Noise Barriers





Figure 3 Noise Prediction Locations and Potential Noise Barriers





Figure 4 Noise Prediction Locations and Potential Noise Barriers





Figure 5 Noise Prediction Locations and Potential Noise Barriers

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

	FIE	LD SURV	EY F	ORM		
PROJECT: Brentsville R	d			ENGINEER:	GDEN	DATE: 6/25/20
MEASUREMENT ADDRESS: 11411 HuntsmanDr.		S	Single-Fan □ Multi-Fami □ School	SITE NO .: STI		
SOUND LEVEL METER: DLD-870 DLD-820 ALD-LxT DLD-824 DLD-812 DB&K-2250 DLD-2900 D SERIAL #: 6169	MICROPHONE: MON-POLAR M-1/2-INCH 1-INCH -EWIND S SERIAL #: // 24		PRE AM	IP: 00 ⊅ LD-LxT 328 □ ZC-0032 02 □ #: 4/2/2 2.7	NOTES: SYSTEM PWR: DBAT (observations during measu	□ AC rement) 49.8
CALIBRATOR: □ LD CA250 反 LD CA200 □ 250 □ B&K 4231 □ 万€ 100 S/N 6684 □	ATION RECORD: Input, dB / Readi 1(4,0, 14, 14, 14, 14, 14, 14, 14, 14, 14, 14	ng, dB / 0 <u>b</u> /5	ffset, dB / Time 0,8 , 9:40 0,7 ,10:32	TEMP:         0.7           WIND SPEED:         0.7           TOWARD (DIR):         W           SKIES:         Clear	ирн %	
METER SETTINGS: A-WTD D LINEAR SLOV C-WTD IMPULSE FAST	₩ □ 1/1 OCT Γ □ 1/3 OCT	ダ INTERVA 剤 L <sub>N</sub> PERCI	ALS / 2	S MINUTE		ADAR

NOTES:	neter	6'6'	• si   4'	9n 84								MEASUREMENT TYPE:
DATE	START TIME	STOP TIME	L <sub>MIN</sub>	L <sub>99</sub>	L <sub>90</sub>	L <sub>50</sub>	L <sub>25</sub>	L <sub>10</sub>	L <sub>01</sub>	LMAX	L <sub>EQ</sub>	NOTES:
6/25	10:05	10:20	537	53.8	59.5	60.8	64,3	66.9	69,6	69.7	63.0	



# PARSONS

Project No. 19C17005



(Facing North)



(Facing East)

# SHORT-TERM MEASUREMENT SITE ST1

	FIEL	D SURV	EY F	ORM				
PROJECT: Brentsville	JUDEN	DATE:						
B700 Smith Lane	- 1	es	Multi-Family     Commercial     STE       School     Church     Ste					
SOUND LEVEL METER: LD-870 LD-820 LD-LxT LD-824 LD-812 B&K-2250 LD-2900 SERIAL #: 6 + 4 0	ND LEVEL METER:     MICROPHONE:       D-870     LD-820     LD-LxT       D-824     LD-812     B&K-2250       D-2900				NOTES: SYSTEM PWR: D BAT D AC (observations during measurement)			
GG         CALIBRATOR:         □ LD CA250         ☑ LD CA250         ☑ B&K 4231         ☑         S/N	S545         Gentle # 46632           ITION RECORD:           Input, dB / Reading, dB / Offset, dB / Time           114,0         113,8           -50,5         8:49           1/4         1/3,8           -50,6         9:40			TEMP: 76 °F R.H.: WIND SPEED: 0 TOWARD (DIR): Calm SKIES: Clenc	<u>\$8</u> % wph			
METER SETTINGS: P A-WTD P LINEAR P SLOT C-WTD IMPULSE FAS	W 🗆 1/1 OCT T 🗆 1/3 OCT	ダ INTERVA Ø L <sub>N</sub> PERCE	LS <u>12</u> ENTILE V	2 MINUTE ALUES		DAR		

NOTES:	otes: utility pole 10' path									MEASUREMENT TYPE:		
DATE	START TIME	STOP TIME	L <sub>MIN</sub>	L <sub>99</sub>	L <sub>90</sub>	L <sub>50</sub>	L <sub>25</sub>	L <sub>10</sub>	L <sub>01</sub>	LMAX	L <sub>EQ</sub>	NOTES:
6/26	9:05	9:20	50.6	50,7	51.7	56,3	58,6	61.0	63.5	63.9	57.6	
									·			



Project No. 19C17005



(Facing Northwest)



(Facing Northeast)

# SHORT-TERM MEASUREMENT SITE ST2

FIELD SURVEY FORM									
PROJECT: Brentsville F	GOEN	DATE: 6/25/20							
MEASUREMENT ADDRESS:		CITY:		Single-Fam	nily □ Recreational ly □ Commercial	SITE NO.:			
SOUND LEVEL METED	1 CF	//lan 455a	S DE AN	School	Church	212			
□ LD-870 □ LD-820 □ LD-LxT □ LD-824 □ LD-812 □ B&K-2250 □ LD-2900 □	IZINON-POLA IZINCH IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII	AR D POLARIZED D FREEFIELD D RANDOM D SCREEN	□ LD-9 □ LD-8 □ LD-9	00 Ø LD-LxT 328 🗆 ZC-0032 02 🗆	SYSTEM PWR: BAT (	AC			
SERIAL #: 6169	RIAL #: 6169 SERIAL #: 135545				TEMP: 88 of R.H.:	44. ( %			
CALIBRATOR: Freq,	CALI Hz.	IBRATION RECORD:			WIND SPEED: 0.9	IPH			
□ LD CA250 \$ LD CA200 □ 250 □ B&K 4231 □ \$ 100 S/N 6684 □	0 00 Befo Afte	Input, dB / Readin pre <u>/14,0, /14,</u> er <u>/14 , /14, </u>	ng, dB / Of /	ffset, dB / Time 7,7 <u>, [0; 32</u> 7,7 <u>, [1:4]</u>	TOWARD (DIR):	oudy			
METER SETTINGS: Ø A-WTD Ø LINEAR Ø SLOV C-WTD IMPULSE FAST	N □ 1/1 0 Γ □ 1/3 0	CT DINTERVA		, <u>-</u> - MINUTE ALUES		DAR			

NOTES:												MEASUREMENT TYPE: ロ Long Term 英 Short Term
DATE	START TIME	STOP TIME	L <sub>MIN</sub>	L <sub>99</sub>	L <sub>90</sub>	L <sub>50</sub>	L <sub>25</sub>	L <sub>10</sub>	L <sub>01</sub>	L <sub>MAX</sub>	L <sub>EQ</sub>	NOTES:
6/25	11:05	11:20	50,6	50,9	51.9	56,5	59.3	61.1	63.2	63,4	57.9	
			~									



Project No. 19C17005



(Facing South)



(Facing Northeast)

# SHORT-TERM MEASUREMENT SITE ST3

# Calibration Certificate

Certificate Number 2020003650 Customer: The Modal Shop 3149 East Kemper Road Cincinnati, OH 45241, United States

Model Number	LxT1		Procedure Number D0001.8378			
Serial Number	0006169	)	Technician Ron Harris			
Test Results	Pass		<b>Calibration Date</b>	Date 18 Mar 2020		
Initial Canalitian		factured	Calibration Due			
Initial Condition	AS Man	hactured	Temperature	23.56	°C	± 0.25 °C
Description	SoundTi	rack LxT Class 1	Humidity	52.8	%RH	± 2.0 %RH
	Class 1	Sound Level Meter	Static Pressure	85.43	kPa	± 0.13 kPa
	Firmwar	e Revision: 2.402				
Evaluation Metho	d	Tested electrically using Larson Davis PRI microphone capacitance. Data reported in mV/Pa.	MLxT1L S/N 069940 and dB re 20 µPa assuming a	a 12.0 j a microj	pF capa phone s	acitor to simulate ensitivity of 23.6
Compliance Stand	dards	Compliant to Manufacturer Specifications a Calibration Certificate from procedure D00	and the following standar 01.8384:	ds wher	n combi	ned with
		IEC 60651:2001 Type 1 A	NSI S1.4-2014 Class 1			
		IEC 60804:2000 Type 1 A	NSI S1.4 (R2006) Type '	l		
		IEC 61252:2002 A	NSI S1.25 (R2007)			
		IEC 61672:2013 Class 1 A	NSI S1.43 (R2007) Type	1		
		IEC 61260:2001 Class 1 A	NSI S1.11 (R2009) Class	s 1		

Issuing lab certifies that the instrument described above meets or exceeds all specifications as stated in the referenced procedure (unless otherwise noted). It has been calibrated using measurement standards traceable to the International System of Units (SI) through the National Institute of Standards and Technology (NIST), or other national measurement institutes, and meets the requirements of ISO/IEC 17025:2005. Test points marked with a ‡ in the uncertainties column do not fall within this laboratory's scope of accreditation.

The quality system is registered to ISO 9001:2015.

This calibration is a direct comparison of the unit under test to the listed reference standards and did not involve any sampling plans to complete. No allowance has been made for the instability of the test device due to use, time, etc. Such allowances would be made by the customer as needed.

The uncertainties were computed in accordance with the ISO Guide to the Expression of Uncertainty in Measurement (GUM). A coverage factor of approximately 2 sigma (k=2) has been applied to the standard uncertainty to express the expanded uncertainty at approximately 95% confidence level.

This report may not be reproduced, except in full, unless permission for the publication of an approved abstract is obtained in writing from the organization issuing this report.

Correction data from Larson Davis LxT Manual for SoundTrack LxT & SoundExpert Lxt, I770.01 Rev O Supporting Firmware Version 4.0.5, 2019-09-10

Calibration Check Frequency: 1000 Hz; Reference Sound Pressure Level: 114 dB re 20 µPa

LARSON DAVIS - A PCB PIEZOTRONICS D	IV.
1681 West 820 North	
Provo, UT 84601, United States	
716-684-0001	





2020-3-18T14:32:09

Page 1 of 8

D0001.8407 Rev D

# ~ Certificate of Calibration and Compliance ~

Microphone Model: 377B02

Serial Number: LW135545

Manufacturer: PCB

#### **Calibration Environmental Conditions**

Environmental test conditions as printed on microphone calibration chart.

Manufacturer	Model #	Serial #	PCB Control #	Cal Date	Due Date
National Instruments	PCIe-6351	1896F08	CA1918	10/18/19	10/16/20
Larson Davis	PRM915	134	CA2114	11/11/19	11/11/20
Larson Davis	PRM902	4407	CA1248	5/31/19	5/29/20
Larson Davis	PRM916	140	CA2129	11/25/19	11/25/20
Larson Davis	CAL250	5374	CA2068	2/13/20	2/12/21
Larson Davis	2201	143	CA1206	2/13/20	2/12/21
Bruel & Kjaer	4192	2764626	CA1636	8/20/19	8/21/20
Larson Davis	GPRM902	5281	CA1595	11/20/19	11/20/20
Newport	iTHX-SD/N	1080002	CA1511	2/6/20	2/5/21
Larson Davis	PRA951-4	234	CA1154	11/8/19	11/6/20
Larson Davis	PRM915	123	CA866	11/20/19	11/20/20
PCB	68510-02	N/A	CA2672	2/13/20	2/12/21
0	0	0	0	not required	not required
0	0	0	0	not required	not required
0	0	0	0	not required	not required

#### **Reference** Equipment

Frequency sweep performed with B&K UA0033 electrostatic actuator.

#### **Condition of Unit**

As Found: Out of Tolerance, Physically Damaged (Diaphragm Damaged) As Left: Repaired (Unit), In Tolerance

#### Notes

1. Calibration of reference equipment is traceable to one or more of the following National Labs; NIST, PTB or DFM.

2. This certificate shall not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval from PCB Piezotronics, Inc.

3. Calibration is performed in compliance with ISO 10012-1, ANSI/NCSL Z540.3 and ISO 17025.

4. See Manufacturer's Specification Sheet for a detailed listing of performance specifications.

5. Open Circuit Sensitivity is measured using the insertion voltage method following procedure AT603-5.

6. Measurement uncertainty (95% confidence level with coverage factor of 2) for sensitivity is +/-0.20 dB.

Date:

7. Unit calibrated per ACS-20.



Leonard Lukasik 🕡

April 28, 2020

**'B** PIEZOTRONICS

VIBRATION DIVISION



3425 Walden Avenue, Depew, New York, 14043 TEL: 888-684-0013 FAX: 716-685-3886 www.pcb.com

ID.CAL112-3670913228.299+0

Page 1 of 2

Project No. 19C17005

# Calibration Certificate

Certificate Number 2017001233 Customer: The Modal Shop 3149 East Kemper Road Cincinnati, OH 45241, United States

Model Number Serial Number	PRMLxT1 046632	Procedure Number Technician	D0001 Ron Ha	.8383 arris	
Test Results	Pass	Calibration Date	2 Feb 2	2017	
In Mark Consellition	As Manufasturad	<b>Calibration Due</b>			
Initial Condition	As Manufactured	Temperature	23,36	°C	± 0.01 °C
Description	Larson Davis 1/2" Preamplifier for LxT Class 1	Humidity	50	%RH	± 0.5 %RH
	-23 dB	Static Pressure	86.24	kPa	± 0.03 kPa
Evaluation Method	d Tested electrically using a 12.0 pF capac Data reported in dB re 20 μPa assuming	itor to simulate micropho a microphone sensitivity	one capa of 50.0	icitance mV/Pa	<b>).</b>

Compliance Standards Compliant to Manufacturer Specifications

Issuing lab certifies that the instrument described above meets or exceeds all specifications as stated in the referenced procedure (unless otherwise noted). It has been calibrated using measurement standards traceable to the SI through the National Institute of Standards and Technology (NIST), or other national measurement institutes, and meets the requirements of ISO/IEC 17025:2005. Test points marked with a ‡ in the uncertainties column do not fall within this laboratory's scope of accreditation.

The quality system is registered to ISO 9001:2008.

This calibration is a direct comparison of the unit under test to the listed reference standards and did not involve any sampling plans to complete. No allowance has been made for the instability of the test device due to use, time, etc. Such allowances would be made by the customer as needed.

The uncertainties were computed in accordance with the ISO Guide to the Expression of Uncertainty in Measurement (GUM). A coverage factor of approximately 2 sigma (k=2) has been applied to the standard uncertainty to express the expanded uncertainty at approximately 95% confidence level.

This report may not be reproduced, except in full, unless permission for the publication of an approved abstract is obtained in writing from the organization issuing this report.

	Standards Used		
Description	Cal Date	Cal Due	Cal Standard
Sound Level Meter / Real Time Analyzer	03/08/2016	03/08/2017	003003
Hart Scientific 2626-S Humidity/Temperature Sensor	06/17/2016	06/17/2017	006946
Agilent 34401A DMM	06/07/2016	06/07/2017	007165
SRS DS360 Ultra Low Distortion Generator	10/14/2016	10/14/2017	007167

Larson Davis, a division of PCB Piezotronics, Inc 1681 West 820 North Provo, UT 84601, United States 716-684-0001





3/22/2017 4-02-27PM

Project No. 19C17005

10310 Aerohub Boulevard Cincinnati, OH 45215 THE MODAL SHOP ~Calibration Certificate~ Ph: 513.351.9919 Fax: 513.458.2172 AN MTS COMPANY www.modalshop.com Manufacturer: Larson Davis Asset ID: Model: CAL200 Calibration Date / Cal ID: Jul 23, 2020 09:44:31 Serial Number: 16684 Due Date: Description: Acoustic Calibrator Technician: Ed Devlin alward a. Q. Ini TMS Rental Customer: Approval: **Calibration Results:** Temperature: 21 °C (71 °F) Measured SPL : 93.95 dB re. 20µPa Humidity: 58.00% Measured Frequency : 1,000.33 Hz Pressure: 997.7 mbar

Upon receipt for calibration, the instrument was found to be: WITHIN the stated tolerance of the manufacturer's specification.

Note: As Found / As Left: In Tolerance.

Measurement uncertainty at 95% confidence level: 0.30 dB

The subject instrument was calibrated to the indicated specification using standards stated below or to accepted values of natural physical constants. This document certifies that the instrument met the following specification upon its return to the customer.

This calibration is traceable through : A2007

Notes:

The calibration was performed under operating procedures intended to implement the requirements of ISO 9001, ISO 17025 and ANSI Z540. Unless otherwise noted, the reported value is both "as found" and "as left" data. Calibration results relate only to the items calibrated. This certificate may not be reproduced, except in full, without written permission.

<b>Reference Equipment</b>	Used:			
Manuf.	Model	Serial	Cal. Date	Due Date
GRAS	40AG	58094	2/19/2020	2/19/2021

Appendix CModel Validation, Existing, and Future Traffic Data

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

	Number	Total Peak	Travel	Volumes by Vehicle Type		
Description of Traffic Lane	of Lanes	Hour Traffic	Speeds,	Cars	Medium	Heavy
		Volumes	mph		Trucks	Trucks
Hourly Traffic Counts for Measurements ST1 dated 06/25/20 from 10:05 to 10:20						
Eastbound Dumfries Road (Rte 234)	2	912	55	740	80	92
EB Dumfries Road Lane 1	1			370	40	46
EB Dumfries Road Lane 2	1			370	40	46
Westbound Dumfries Road (Rte 234)	2	748	55	632	32	84
WB Dumfries Road Lane 1	1			316	16	42
WB Dumfries Road Lane 2	1			316	16	42
Hourly Traffic Counts for Measurement ST2	dated 0	6/26/20 froi	m 9:05 to 9	9:20		
Eastbound Dumfries Road (Rte 234)	2	1,012	55	820	64	128
EB Dumfries Road Lane 1	1			410	32	64
EB Dumfries Road Lane 2	1			410	32	64
Westbound Dumfries Road (Rte 234)	2	1,292	55	1,152	48	92
WB Dumfries Road Lane 1	1			576	24	46
WB Dumfries Road Lane 2	1			576	24	46
Northtbound Prince William Parkway (Rte 294)	2	640	55	584	32	24
NB Prince William Parkway Lane 1	1			292	16	12
NB Prince William Parkway Lane 2	1			292	16	12
Southtbound Prince William Parkway (Rte 294)	2	588	55	528	28	32
SB Prince William Parkway Lane 1	1			264	14	16
SB Prince William Parkway Lane 2	1			264	14	16

# Table C-1. Noise Model Validation Traffic Counts

	Number	Total Peak	Travel	Volumes	by Vehicl	е Туре	
Description of Traffic Lane	of Lanes	Hour Traffic	Speeds,	Cars	Medium	Heavy	
		Volumes	mph		Trucks	Trucks	
Hourly Traffic Counts for Measurement ST3 dated 06/25/20 from 11:05 to 11:20							
Eastbound Prince William Parkway (Rte 234)	2	844	55	744	24	76	
EB Prince William Parkway Lane 1	1			372	12	38	
EB Prince William Parkway Lane 2	1			372	12	38	
Westbound Prince William Parkway (Rte 234)	2	1,076	55	948	52	76	
WB Prince William Parkway Lane 1	1			474	26	38	
WB Prince William Parkway Lane 2	1			474	26	38	
Northbound Dumfries Road (Rte 234 Bus.)	1	160	45	160	0	0	
NB Dumfries Road Lane 1	1			20	0	0	
NB Dumfries Road from WB Rte 234	1			140	0	0	
Southbound Dumfries Road (Rte 234 Bus.)	1	256	45	224	20	12	
SB Dumfries Road Lane 1	1			112	10	6	
SB Dumfries Road Lane 2	1			112	10	6	

# Table C-2. Noise Model Validation Traffic Counts (Cont'd)

# Table C-2. Existing (2017) Modeled Traffic Volumes

Description of Troffic Long	Number	Total Peak	Travel	Volume	s by Vehic	е Туре
Description of Traffic Lane	of Lanes	Hour Traffic Volumes	Speeds, mph	Cars	Medium Trucks*	Heavy Trucks*
Prince William Parkway (Rte 234) - West of Dumfries Ro	oad (Rte 2	234 Bus.)				
Eastbound Prince William Parkway (Rte 234)	2	1,980	55	1,841	40 1	99 <sup>1</sup>
EB Prince William Parkway Lane 1	1			920	20	49
EB Prince William Parkway Lane 2	1			921	20	50
Westbound Prince William Parkway (Rte 234)	2	1,483	55	1,379	30 <sup>1</sup>	<b>74</b> <sup>1</sup>
WB Prince William Parkway Lane 1	1			689	15	37
WB Prince William Parkway Lane 2	1			690	15	37
Prince William Parkway (Rte 234) - Between Dumfries R	Road (Rte	234 Bus.) and	l Prince Wil	liam Parkv	vay (Rte 2	94)
Eastbound Prince William Parkway (Rte 234)	2	2,269	55	2,111	45 <sup>1</sup>	113 <sup>1</sup>
EB Prince William Parkway Lane 1	1			1,055	22	56
EB Prince William Parkway Lane 2	1			1,056	23	57
Westbound Prince William Parkway (Rte 234)	2	1,623	55	1,510	32 1	81 1
WB Prince William Parkway Lane 1	1			755	16	40
WB Prince William Parkway Lane 2	1			755	16	41
Dumfries Road (Rte 234) - East of Prince William Parkw	ay (Rte 29	94)				
Eastbound Dumfries Road (Rte 234)	2	2,167	55	2,016	43 1	108 1
EB Dumfries Road Lane 1	1			1,008	21	54
EB Dumfries Road Lane 2	1			1,008	22	54
Westbound Dumfries Road (Rte 234)	2	1,307	55	1,216	26 1	65 <sup>1</sup>
WB Dumfries Road Lane 1	1			608	13	32
WB Dumfries Road Lane 2	1			608	13	33
Notes:						

\* - Medium and heavy truck percentage based on VDOT Traffic Engineering Division 2019 AADT volume estimates.

1 - Medium and heavy truck percentages estimated to be 2.0% and 5.0%, respectively.

2 - Medium and heavy truck percentages estimated to be 2.0% and 0.0%, respectively.

# Table C-2. Existing (2017) Modeled Traffic Volumes (Cont'd)

	Number	Total Peak	Travel	Volume	mes by Vehicle	е Туре
Description of Traffic Lane	of Lanes	Hour Traffic Volumes	Speeds, mph	Cars	Medium Trucks*	Heavy Trucks*
Dumfries Road (Rte 234 Bus.) - Between Prince William	Parkway	(Rte 294) and	l Bradley Ce	metery W	ау	
Northbound Dumfries Road (Rte 234 Bus.)	1	255	45	249	6 <sup>2</sup>	0 2
NB Dumfries Road Lane 1	1			78	2	0
NB Dumfries Road from WB Rte 234	1			171	4	0
Southbound Dumfries Road (Rte 234 Bus.)	1	404	55	396	8 <sup>2</sup>	0 2
SB Dumfries Road Lane 1	1			198	4	0
SB Dumfries Road Lane 2	1			198	4	0
Dumfries Road (Rte 234 Bus.) - North of Bradley Cemete	ry Way					
Northbound Dumfries Road (Rte 234 Bus.)	1	365	45	358	7 2	0 2
NB Dumfries Road Lane 1	1			179	3	0
NB Dumfries Road from WB Rte 234	1			179	4	0
Southbound Dumfries Road (Rte 234 Bus.)	1	424	45	416	8 <sup>2</sup>	0 2
SB Dumfries Road Lane 1	1			208	4	0
SB Dumfries Road Lane 2	1			208	4	0
Bradley Cemetery Way - Between Dumfries Road (Rte 2	34 Bus.) a	and Prince Wi	lliam Parkw	vay (Rte 29	4)	
Eastbound Bradley Cemetery Way	1	48	40	47	1 2	0 2
Westbound Bradley Cemetery Way	1	138	40	135	<b>3</b> <sup>2</sup>	0 2

Notes:

\* - Medium and heavy truck percentage based on VDOT Traffic Engineering Division 2019 AADT volume estimates.

1 - Medium and heavy truck percentages estimated to be 2.0% and 5.0%, respectively.

2 - Medium and heavy truck percentages estimated to be 2.0% and 0.0%, respectively.

# Table C-2. Existing (2017) Modeled Traffic Volumes (Cont'd)

	Number	Total Peak Hour Traffic Volumes	Travel Speeds, mph	Volumes by Vehicle Type		
Description of Traffic Lane	of Lanes			Cars	Medium Trucks*	Heavy Trucks*
Prince William Parkway (Rte 294) - Between Dumfries R	load (Rte	294) and Bra	dley Cemete	ery Way		
Northtbound Prince William Parkway (Rte 294)	2	859	50	833	17 <sup>3</sup>	9 <sup>3</sup>
NB Prince William Parkway Lane 1	1			416	8	4
NB Prince William Parkway Lane 2	1			417	9	5
Southtbound Prince William Parkway (Rte 294)	2	1,253	50	1,215	25 <sup>3</sup>	13 <sup>3</sup>
SB Prince William Parkway Lane 1	1			607	12	6
SB Prince William Parkway Lane 2	1			608	13	7
Prince William Parkway (Rte 294) - North of Bradley Cer	netery W	ay				
Northtbound Prince William Parkway (Rte 294)	2	870	50	844	17 <sup>3</sup>	9 <sup>3</sup>
NB Prince William Parkway Lane 1	1			422	8	4
NB Prince William Parkway Lane 2	1			422	9	5
Southtbound Prince William Parkway (Rte 294)	2	1,354	50	1,313	27 <sup>3</sup>	14 <sup>3</sup>
SB Prince William Parkway Lane 1	1			656	13	7
SB Prince William Parkway Lane 2	1			657	14	7
Brentsville Road (Rte 649) - South of Dumfries Road (Rte	e 294)					
Northbound Brentsville Road (Rte 649)	1	185	40	181	4 <sup>2</sup>	0 2
Southbound Brentsville Road (Rte 649)	1	365	40	358	7 2	0 2
Notes:						
* - Medium and heavy truck percentage based on VDOT Traffic Eng	ineering Di	vision 2019 AAI	OT volume esti	imates.		

1 - Medium and heavy truck percentages estimated to be 2.0% and 5.0%, respectively.

2 - Medium and heavy truck percentages estimated to be 2.0% and 0.0%, respectively.

	Number	Total Peak	Travel	Volume	s by Vehic	е Туре
Description of Traffic Lane	of Lanes	Hour Traffic Volumes	Speeds, mph	Cars	Medium Trucks*	Heavy Trucks*
Prince William Parkway (Rte 234) - West of Dumfries Ro	oad (Rte 2	234 Bus.)				
Eastbound Prince William Parkway (Rte 234)	2	2,858	55	2,658	57 <sup>1</sup>	143 <sup>1</sup>
EB Prince William Parkway Lane 1	1			1,329	28	71
EB Prince William Parkway Lane 2	1			1,329	29	72
Westbound Prince William Parkway (Rte 234)	2	2,165	55	2,014	43 <sup>1</sup>	108 1
WB Prince William Parkway Lane 1	1			1,007	21	54
WB Prince William Parkway Lane 2	1			1,007	22	54
Prince William Parkway (Rte 234) - Between Dumfries R	load (Rte	234 Bus.) and	l Prince Wil	liam Parkv	vay (Rte 2	94)
Eastbound Prince William Parkway (Rte 234)	2	3,231	55	3,004	65 <sup>1</sup>	162 <sup>1</sup>
EB Prince William Parkway Lane 1	1			1,502	32	81
EB Prince William Parkway Lane 2	1			1,502	33	81
Westbound Prince William Parkway (Rte 234)	2	2,364	55	2,199	47 <sup>1</sup>	118 <sup>1</sup>
WB Prince William Parkway Lane 1	1			1,100	23	59
WB Prince William Parkway Lane 2	1			1,099	24	59
Dumfries Road (Rte 234) - East of Prince William Parkw	ay (Rte 29	94)				
Eastbound Dumfries Road (Rte 234)	2	2,943	55	2,737	59 <sup>1</sup>	147 <sup>1</sup>
EB Dumfries Road Lane 1	1			1,368	29	73
EB Dumfries Road Lane 2	1			1,369	30	74
Westbound Dumfries Road (Rte 234)	2	1,774	55	1,650	35 1	89 1
WB Dumfries Road Lane 1	1			825	17	44
WB Dumfries Road Lane 2	1			825	18	45

# Table C-3. No-Build (2045) Modeled Traffic Volumes

Notes:

\* - Medium and heavy truck percentage based on VDOT Traffic Engineering Division 2019 AADT volume estimates.

1 - Medium and heavy truck percentages estimated to be 2.0% and 5.0%, respectively.

2 - Medium and heavy truck percentages estimated to be 2.0% and 0.0%, respectively.

	Number	Total Peak	Travel	Volumes by Vehicle Type		
Description of Traffic Lane	of Lanes	Hour Traffic Volumes	Speeds, mph	Cars	s by Vehicl Medium Trucks* ay 8 2 3 5 11 2 5 6 11 2 5 6 12 2 6 6 12 6 6	Heavy Trucks*
Dumfries Road (Rte 234 Bus.) - Between Prince William	Parkway	(Rte 294) and	d Bradley Ce	emetery W	ay	
Northbound Dumfries Road (Rte 234 Bus.)	1	384	45	376	8 <sup>2</sup>	0 2
NB Dumfries Road Lane 1	1			126	3	0
NB Dumfries Road from WB Rte 234	1			250	5	0
Southbound Dumfries Road (Rte 234 Bus.)	1	558	55	547	11 <sup>2</sup>	0 2
SB Dumfries Road Lane 1	1			274	5	0
SB Dumfries Road Lane 2	1			273	6	0
Dumfries Road (Rte 234 Bus.) - North of Bradley Cemete	ery Way					
Northbound Dumfries Road (Rte 234 Bus.)	1	561	45	550	11 <sup>2</sup>	0 2
NB Dumfries Road Lane 1	1			275	5	0
NB Dumfries Road from WB Rte 234	1			275	6	0
Southbound Dumfries Road (Rte 234 Bus.)	1	590	45	578	12 <sup>2</sup>	0 2
SB Dumfries Road Lane 1	1			289	6	0
SB Dumfries Road Lane 2	1			289	6	0
Bradley Cemetery Way - Between Dumfries Road (Rte 2	34 Bus.) a	and Prince Wi	lliam Parkw	vay (Rte 29	94)	

# Table C-3. No-Build (2045) Modeled Traffic Volumes (Cont'd)

Eastbound Bradley Cemetery Way	1	77	40	75	2 <sup>2</sup>	0 2
Westbound Bradley Cemetery Way	1	222	40	218	4 <sup>2</sup>	0 2

Notes:

\* - Medium and heavy truck percentage based on VDOT Traffic Engineering Division 2019 AADT volume estimates.

1 - Medium and heavy truck percentages estimated to be 2.0% and 5.0%, respectively.

2 - Medium and heavy truck percentages estimated to be 2.0% and 0.0%, respectively.

# Table C-3. No-Build (2045) Modeled Traffic Volumes (Cont'd)

	Number	Total Peak	Travel	Volume	es by Vehicl	е Туре
Description of Traffic Lane	of Lanes	Hour Traffic Volumes	Speeds, mph	Cars	Medium Trucks*	Heavy Trucks*
Prince William Parkway (Rte 294) - Between Dumfries R	oad (Rte	294) and Bra	dley Cemete	ery Way		
Northtbound Prince William Parkway (Rte 294)	2	1,313	50	1,274	26 <sup>3</sup>	13 <sup>3</sup>
NB Prince William Parkway Lane 1	1			637	13	6
NB Prince William Parkway Lane 2	1			637	13	7
Southtbound Prince William Parkway (Rte 294)	2	1,903	50	1,846	38 <sup>3</sup>	19 <sup>3</sup>
SB Prince William Parkway Lane 1	1			923	19	9
SB Prince William Parkway Lane 2	1			923	19	10
Prince William Parkway (Rte 294) - North of Bradley Cer	netery W	'ay				
Northtbound Prince William Parkway (Rte 294)	2	1,330	50	1,290	27 <sup>3</sup>	13 <sup>3</sup>
NB Prince William Parkway Lane 1	1			645	13	6
NB Prince William Parkway Lane 2	1			645	14	7
Southtbound Prince William Parkway (Rte 294)	2	2,066	50	2,004	41 <sup>3</sup>	21 <sup>3</sup>
SB Prince William Parkway Lane 1	1			1,002	20	10
SB Prince William Parkway Lane 2	1			1,002	21	11
Brentsville Road (Rte 649) - South of Dumfries Road (Rte	e 294)					
Northbound Brentsville Road (Rte 649)	1	291	40	285	6 <sup>2</sup>	0 2
Southbound Brentsville Road (Rte 649)	1	580	40	568	12 <sup>2</sup>	0 2
Notes:						

\* - Medium and heavy truck percentage based on VDOT Traffic Engineering Division 2019 AADT volume estimates.

1 - Medium and heavy truck percentages estimated to be 2.0% and 5.0%, respectively.

2 - Medium and heavy truck percentages estimated to be 2.0% and 0.0%, respectively.

		Total Peak	Travel	Volumes by Vehicle Type		
Description of Traffic Lane	of Lanes	Hour Traffic Volumes	Speeds, mph	Cars	Medium Trucks*	Heavy Trucks*
Prince William Parkway (Rte 234) - West of Interchange						
Eastbound Prince William Parkway (Rte 234)	2	2,858	55	2,658	57 <sup>1</sup>	143 <sup>1</sup>
EB Prince William Parkway Lane 1	1			1,329	28	71
EB Prince William Parkway Lane 2	1			1,329	29	72
Westbound Prince William Parkway (Rte 234)	2	2,165	55	2,014	43 <sup>1</sup>	108 <sup>1</sup>
WB Prince William Parkway Lane 1	1			1,007	21	54
WB Prince William Parkway Lane 2	1			1,007	22	54
Prince William Parkway (Rte 234) - Between Interchange						
Eastbound Prince William Parkway (Rte 234)	2	2,619	55	2,436	52 <sup>1</sup>	131 <sup>1</sup>
EB Prince William Parkway Lane 1	1			1,218	26	65
EB Prince William Parkway Lane 2	1			1,218	26	66
Westbound Prince William Parkway (Rte 234)	2	1,106	55	1,029	22 1	55 <sup>1</sup>
WB Prince William Parkway Lane 1	1			514	11	27
WB Prince William Parkway Lane 2	1			515	11	28
Dumfries Road (Rte 234) - East of Interchange						
Eastbound Dumfries Road (Rte 234)	2	2,943	55	2,737	59 <sup>1</sup>	147 <sup>1</sup>
EB Dumfries Road Lane 1	1			1,368	29	73
EB Dumfries Road Lane 2	1			1,369	30	74
Westbound Dumfries Road (Rte 234)	2	1,774	55	1,650	35 <sup>1</sup>	89 <sup>1</sup>
WB Dumfries Road Lane 1	1			825	17	44
WB Dumfries Road Lane 2	1			825	18	45
Notos						

# Table C-4. Build (2045) Modeled Traffic Volumes

Notes:

\* - Medium and heavy truck percentage based on VDOT Traffic Engineering Division 2019 AADT volume estimates.

1 - Medium and heavy truck percentages estimated to be 2.0% and 5.0%, respectively.

2 - Medium and heavy truck percentages estimated to be 2.0% and 0.0%, respectively.

# Table C-4. Build (2045) Modeled Traffic Volumes (Cont'd)

	Number	Total Peak	Travel	Volume	s by Vehic	е Туре
Description of Traffic Lane	of Lanes	Hour Traffic Volumes	Speeds, mph	Cars	es by Vehic Medium Trucks*	Heavy Trucks*

#### Dumfries Road (Rte 234 Bus.) - North of Bradley Cemetery Way

Northbound Dumfries Road (Rte 234 Bus.)	1	561	45	550	11 <sup>2</sup>	0 2
NB Dumfries Road Lane 1	1			275	5	0
NB Dumfries Road Lane 2	1			275	6	0
Southbound Dumfries Road (Rte 234 Bus.)	1	590	45	578	12 <sup>2</sup>	0 2
NB Dumfries Road Lane 1	1			289	6	0
NB Dumfries Road Lane 2	1			289	6	0

#### Dumfries Road (Rte 234 Bus.) - Between Interchange and Bradley Cemetery Way

Northbound Dumfries Road (Rte 234 Bus.)	1	385	45	377	8 <sup>2</sup>	0 2
NB Dumfries Road Lane 1	1			188	4	0
NB Dumfries Road Lane 2	1			189	4	0
Southbound Dumfries Road (Rte 234 Bus.)	1	469	45	460	9 <sup>2</sup>	0 2
NB Dumfries Road Lane 1	1			230	4	0
NB Dumfries Road Lane 2	1			230	5	0

Notes:

\* - Medium and heavy truck percentage based on VDOT Traffic Engineering Division 2019 AADT volume estimates.

1 - Medium and heavy truck percentages estimated to be 2.0% and 5.0%, respectively.

2 - Medium and heavy truck percentages estimated to be 2.0% and 0.0%, respectively.
#### Table C-4. Build (2045) Modeled Traffic Volumes (Cont'd)

Description of Traffic Lane	Number	Total Peak	Travel	Volume	s by Vehic	е Туре
	of Lanes	Hour Traffic	Speeds,	Cars	Medium	Heavy
		Volumes	mph		Trucks*	Trucks*

Prince William Parkway (Rte 294) - North of Bradley Cemetery Way

Northtbound Prince William Parkway (Rte 294)		1,330	50	1,290	27 <sup>3</sup>	13 <sup>3</sup>
NB Prince William Parkway Lane 1	1			645	13	6
NB Prince William Parkway Lane 2	1			645	14	7
Southtbound Prince William Parkway (Rte 294)		2,066	50	2,004	41 <sup>3</sup>	21 <sup>3</sup>
SB Prince William Parkway Lane 1	1			1,002	20	10
SB Prince William Parkway Lane 2	1			1,002	21	11

Prince William Parkway (Rte 294) - Between Interchange and Bradley Cemetery Way

Northtbound Prince William Parkway (Rte 294)		1,113	50	1,080	22 <sup>3</sup>	11 <sup>3</sup>
NB Prince William Parkway Lane 1	1			540	11	5
NB Prince William Parkway Lane 2	1			540	11	6
Southtbound Prince William Parkway (Rte 294)		1,057	50	1,025	21 <sup>3</sup>	11 <sup>3</sup>
SB Prince William Parkway Lane 1	1			513	10	5
SB Prince William Parkway Lane 2	1			512	11	6

Notes:

\* - Medium and heavy truck percentage based on VDOT Traffic Engineering Division 2019 AADT volume estimates.

1 - Medium and heavy truck percentages estimated to be 2.0% and 5.0%, respectively.

2 - Medium and heavy truck percentages estimated to be 2.0% and 0.0%, respectively.

3 - Medium and heavy truck percentages estimated to be 2.0% and 1.0%, respectively.

#### Table C-4. Build (2045) Modeled Traffic Volumes (Cont'd)

Description of Traffic Lane of L	Number	Total Peak	Travel	Volume	s by Vehicl	е Туре
	of Lanes	Hour Traffic Volumes	Speeds, mph	Cars	Medium Trucks*	Heavy Trucks*

Bradley Cemetery Way - Between Dumfries Road (Rte 234 Bus.) and Prince William Parkway (Rte 294)

Eastbound Bradley Cemetery Way		657	40	644	13 <sup>2</sup>	0 2
EB Bradley Cemetery Way Lane 1	1			322	6	0
EB Bradley Cemetery Way Lane 2	1			322	7	0
Westbound Bradley Cemetery Way		1,449	40	1,420	29 <sup>2</sup>	0 2
WB Bradley Cemetery Way Lane 1	1			710	14	0
WB Bradley Cemetery Way Lane 2	1			710	15	0

Brentsville Road (Rte 649) - South of Interchange

Northbound Brentsville Road (Rte 649)	1	291	40	285	6 <sup>2</sup>	0 2
Southbound Brentsville Road (Rte 649)	1	580	40	568	12 <sup>2</sup>	0 2

Notes:

\* - Medium and heavy truck percentage based on VDOT Traffic Engineering Division 2019 AADT volume estimates.

1 - Medium and heavy truck percentages estimated to be 2.0% and 5.0%, respectively.

2 - Medium and heavy truck percentages estimated to be 2.0% and 0.0%, respectively.

3 - Medium and heavy truck percentages estimated to be 2.0% and 1.0%, respectively.

		Total Peak	Travel	Volume	s by Vehic	е Туре
Description of Traffic Lane	of Lanes	Hour Traffic Volumes	Speeds, mph	Cars	Medium Trucks*	Heavy Trucks*
Route 234/Brentsville Road Interchange						
Eastbound Rte 234 to Brentsville Road (Ramp F)	1	240	45	235	5 <sup>2</sup>	0 2
Northbound Brentsville Road (Left Turn)	1	129		126	3 <sup>2</sup>	0 2
Southbound Brentsville Road (Right Turn)	1	110		108	2 <sup>2</sup>	0 2
Eastbound Rte 234 to Northbound Rte 294 (Ramp B)	1	767	45	744	15 <sup>3</sup>	8 <sup>3</sup>
Westbound Rte 234 to Northbound Rte 294 (Ramp A)	1	346	40	336	7 3	3 <sup>3</sup>
Westbound Rte 234 to Rte 234 Bus. (Ramp G)	1	322	40	316	6 <sup>2</sup>	0 2
Northbound Brentsville Road to Easbound Rte 234 (Ramp C)	1	35	40	34	1 2	0 2
Northbound Brentsville Road/Southbound 294 to Eastbound 234 (Ramp E)	1	1,092	45	1,059	22 <sup>3</sup>	11 <sup>3</sup>
Northbound Brentsville Road to Northbound Rte 234 Bus.	1	256	40	251	5 <sup>2</sup>	0 2
Southbound Rte 294 to Eastbound Rte 234	1	1,057	40	1,025	21 3	11 <sup>3</sup>
Rte 234 Bus. to Westbound Rte 234 (Ramp D)	2	1,059	40	1,038	21 2	0 2
Rte 234 Bus. to Westbound Rte 234 Lane 1	1			519	10	0
Rte 234 Bus. to Westbound Rte 234 Lane 2	1			519	11	0

#### Table C-4. Build (2045) Modeled Traffic Volumes (Cont'd)

Notes:

\* - Medium and heavy truck percentage based on VDOT Traffic Engineering Division 2019 AADT volume estimates.

1 - Medium and heavy truck percentages estimated to be 2.0% and 5.0%, respectively.

2 - Medium and heavy truck percentages estimated to be 2.0% and 0.0%, respectively.

3 - Medium and heavy truck percentages estimated to be 2.0% and 1.0%, respectively.

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

 Appendix D
 Warranted, Feasible, and Reasonable Worksheets

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

#### Warranted, Feasible, and Reasonable Worksheet

*Note: the answers provided in the worksheet may differ between preliminary and final design. This worksheet is available in a protected digital format upon request.* 

Date: 08/04/20							
Project No. and UPC: 5019843		5019843					
County: Princ		Prince William County					
Faci	ility:	Prince William Parkway (Route 23	34)				
Bar	rier System ID:	Barrier G					
Noi	se Abatement Category(s)	NAC B					
Con	nmunity Name and/or CNE#	CNE G					
Des	ign phase:	✓ Preliminary Design	Final Design				
<b>Wa</b> 1.	rranted Community Documentation (in a. Date community was perm	f applicable) nitted. (Per 23CFR 772 this is					
	the date the building permi	it was issued).	1985				
<ul> <li>b. Date of approval for the Categorical Exclusion (CE), Record of Decision (ROD), or Finding of No Significant Impact (FONSI):</li> </ul>		September 21, 1994					
	c. Does the date in 1.a pre- proceed to Warranted Item abatement is not warranted and answer "no" to warran this decision, state that "C the date of approval o appropriate."	cede the date in 1.b? If yes, a 2. If no, consideration of noise d. Proceed to "Decision" block nted question. As the reason for Community was permitted after f CE, ROD, or FONSI, as	✔ Yes	🗌 No			
2.	<ul><li>Criteria requiring consideration</li><li>a. Project causes design year exceed the Noise Abateme</li><li>b. Project causes a substantia more?</li></ul>	n of noise abatement noise levels to approach or nt Criteria? l noise increase of 10 dBA or	✔ Yes	□ No ✔ No			
Fea	sibility						
1.	Impacted receptor units						
	a. Number of impacted recep	tor units:	One				
	b. Number of impacted rece more insertion loss (IL):	ptor units receiving 5 dBA or	One				
	c. Percentage of impacted re or more IL	ceptor units receiving 5 dB(A)	100%				
	d. Is the percentage 50 or gre	ater?	Yes	🗌 No			

2	Will placement of the noise barrier cause engineering or safety conflicts, e.g. drainage or site distance issues?	🗌 Yes	🖌 No
3	Will placement of the noise barrier restrict access to vehicular or pedestrian travel?	🗌 Yes	🖌 No
4	Will placement of the noise barrier conflict with existing utility locations?	Yes	V No
<b>Re</b> a 1.	sonableness Cost-Benefit Factors		
	a. Surface Area (Total square foot) of the proposed noise barrier. (ft <sup>2</sup> )	6,692	
	b. Impacted noise sensitive receptor(s) receiving 5 dB(A) IL or more.	One	
	c. Non-impacted noise sensitive receptor(s) receiving 5 dB(A) IL or		
	more.	None	
	a. Total number of benefited receptors. a. Surface Area, per banefited receptor unit $(ft^2/PP)$	One 6.602	
	f Is (1e) less than or equal to the maximum square feet per benefited	0,092	
	receptor (MaxSF/BR) value of 1600?	No	
	impacted receptor in the design year?	Yes	
<ul> <li>2. Community Desires Related to the Barrier</li> <li>a. Do at least 50 percent of the benefited receptor unit owner(s) and renters desire the noise barrier? If yes, continue to "decision" block. If no, the barrier can be considered not to be reasonable. Proceed to "decision" block and answer "no" to reasonableness question. As the reason for this decision, state that "The majority of the impacted receptor unit owners do not desire the barrier."</li> </ul>			
3.	Additional Noise Barrier Details		
	a. Length of the proposed noise barrier	478 Ft	
	b Height range of the proposed noise barrier	14 Ft	
	c. Average height of the proposed noise barrier	14 Ft	
	d Cost per square foot. (\$/It <sup>2</sup> )	\$42	
	e. Total Barrier Cost (\$) f Additional comments (if annliaghla)	\$281,064	
	a Barrier material		
	g. Darrier material	Absorptive	Reflective
	Decision		
Is tl Is tl Is tl	ne Noise Barrier(s) WARRANTED? ne Noise Barrier(s) FEASIBLE? ne Noise Barrier(s) REASONABLE? ↓ Ye ↓ Ye ↓ Ye ↓ Ye	s	No No No
Ado	litional Reasons for Decision:		

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK



**COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA** 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Stephen C. Brich, P.E. Commissioner 1401 East Broad Street Richmond, Virginia 23219

(804) 786-2701 Fax: (804) 786-2940

August 26, 2020

#### MEMORANDUM

TO: Stuart Tyler, Project Manager Anissa Brown, Environmental Contact

**FROM:** LJ Muchenje PE, Noise Abatement Engineer

SUBJECT: Route 234 at Brentsville Rd Interchange Prince William County Project Number: 19C17005

The 2009 General Assembly passed Chapter 120 (HB 2577), which amends the Code of Virginia by adding in Article 15 of Chapter 1 of Title 33.1 a section numbered 33.1-223.2:21, relating to highway noise abatement.

House Bill 2577 States: Requires that whenever the CTB or the Department plan for or undertake any highway construction or improvement project and such project includes or may include the requirement for the mitigation of traffic noise impacts, consideration *should* be given to the use of noise reducing design and low noise pavement materials and techniques in lieu of construction of noise walls or sound barriers. Landscaping in such a design would be utilized to act as a visual screen if visual screening is required.

In an effort to honor the intent of HB 2577 we are asking for your input (per <u>Chapter VI of</u> <u>Materials Division's Manual of Instruction</u> and <u>Section 2B-3 Determination of Roadway Design</u> of the VDOT Road Design manual (pages 2B-5 and 2B-6)). As part of the Noise Technical Report and technical files, we are seeking your professional opinion by providing comments for the project noted above. Please distribute this memorandum to the appropriate District staff and combine all responses into one response.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at (804) 371-6768. Thank you for your time and consideration regarding this request.

- Comment: Is noise reducing design feasible in lieu of construction of noise walls or sound barriers? For example, the roadway alignment can be shifted away from noise sensitive receptors or the roadway can be placed in deep cut.
- Response: A noise reducing design is not feasible for this project. The Build Alternative currently includes modifications of and connections to the existing Route 234 and intersecting roads to create grade separations. The geometry of the existing roadways, the terrain, existing development along the roadways, and the need to maintain traffic during construction are all factors that make shifting the roadway or constructing in a deep cut infeasible. (Response provided by Stuart Tyler, PE)
- Comment: Can the project support the use of low noise pavement in lieu of construction of noise walls or sound barriers?
- Response: The Virginia Department of Transportation is not authorized by the Federal Highway Administration to use "quiet pavement" at this time as a form of noise mitigation. Upon completion of the Quiet Pavement Pilot Program and approval from FHWA, the use of "quiet pavement" will be given additional consideration. (Response provided by Lovejoy Muchenje, PE)
- Comment: Can landscaping be utilized to act as a visual screen if visual screening is required? Response: Landscaping could be provided at selected locations if determined to be required during final design. One of the impacted receptors, the Bradley Cemetery in CNE B, already is screened on three sides by existing woodland, and somewhat screened along the Bradley Cemetery Way side by existing trees, which will not be disturbed by the project. Due to the proximity of Bradley Cemetery Way, there is not sufficient room to provide additional screening. Furthermore, the cemetery is located well away from the main portions of the project (the grade separations and associated ramps at Dumfries Road and Brentsville Road). The other impacted receptor, a single-family residence in CNE G, already is largely screened by existing trees, which could be supplemented by additional plantings if required. Other receptors surrounding the project that would not be impacted by noise are well screened by existing tree cover. (Response provided by Stuart Tyler, PE)

#### ATTACHMENT 2 THREATENED AND ENDANGERED SPECIES DOCUMENTATION



## United States Department of the Interior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE Virginia Ecological Services Field Office 6669 Short Lane Gloucester, VA 23061-4410 Phone: (804) 693-6694 Fax: (804) 693-9032 http://www.fws.gov/northeast/virginiafield/



In Reply Refer To: Consultation Code: 05E2VA00-2020-SLI-1358 Event Code: 05E2VA00-2021-E-00158 Project Name: Route 234 at Brentsville Rd Interchange October 05, 2020

Subject: Updated list of threatened and endangered species that may occur in your proposed project location, and/or may be affected by your proposed project

To Whom It May Concern:

The enclosed species list identifies threatened, endangered, proposed and candidate species, as well as proposed and final designated critical habitat, that may occur within the boundary of your proposed project and/or may be affected by your proposed project. The species list fulfills the requirements of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (Service) under section 7(c) of the Endangered Species Act (Act) of 1973, as amended (16 U.S.C. 1531 *et seq.*). Any activity proposed on National Wildlife Refuge lands must undergo a 'Compatibility Determination' conducted by the Refuge. Please contact the individual Refuges to discuss any questions or concerns.

New information based on updated surveys, changes in the abundance and distribution of species, changed habitat conditions, or other factors could change this list. Please feel free to contact us if you need more current information or assistance regarding the potential impacts to federally proposed, listed, and candidate species and federally designated and proposed critical habitat. Please note that under 50 CFR 402.12(e) of the regulations implementing section 7 of the Act, the accuracy of this species list should be verified after 90 days. This verification can be completed formally or informally as desired. The Service recommends that verification be completed by visiting the ECOS-IPaC website at regular intervals during project planning and implementation for updates to species lists and information. An updated list may be requested through the ECOS-IPaC system by completing the same process used to receive the enclosed list.

The purpose of the Act is to provide a means whereby threatened and endangered species and the ecosystems upon which they depend may be conserved. Under sections 7(a)(1) and 7(a)(2) of the Act and its implementing regulations (50 CFR 402 *et seq.*), Federal agencies are required to utilize their authorities to carry out programs for the conservation of threatened and endangered

species and to determine whether projects may affect threatened and endangered species and/or designated critical habitat.

A Biological Assessment is required for construction projects (or other undertakings having similar physical impacts) that are major Federal actions significantly affecting the quality of the human environment as defined in the National Environmental Policy Act (42 U.S.C. 4332(2) (c)). For projects other than major construction activities, the Service suggests that a biological evaluation similar to a Biological Assessment be prepared to determine whether the project may affect listed or proposed species and/or designated or proposed critical habitat. Recommended contents of a Biological Assessment are described at 50 CFR 402.12.

If a Federal agency determines, based on the Biological Assessment or biological evaluation, that listed species and/or designated critical habitat may be affected by the proposed project, the agency is required to consult with the Service pursuant to 50 CFR 402. In addition, the Service recommends that candidate species, proposed species and proposed critical habitat be addressed within the consultation. More information on the regulations and procedures for section 7 consultation, including the role of permit or license applicants, can be found in the "Endangered Species Consultation Handbook" at:

http://www.fws.gov/endangered/esa-library/pdf/TOC-GLOS.PDF

Please be aware that bald and golden eagles are protected under the Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act (16 U.S.C. 668 *et seq.*), and projects affecting these species may require development of an eagle conservation plan (http://www.fws.gov/windenergy/ eagle\_guidance.html). Additionally, wind energy projects should follow the wind energy guidelines (http://www.fws.gov/windenergy/) for minimizing impacts to migratory birds and bats.

Guidance for minimizing impacts to migratory birds for projects including communications towers (e.g., cellular, digital television, radio, and emergency broadcast) can be found at: http://www.fws.gov/migratorybirds/CurrentBirdIssues/Hazards/towers/towers.htm; http://www.towerkill.com; and http://www.fws.gov/migratorybirds/CurrentBirdIssues/Hazards/towers/corre

We appreciate your concern for threatened and endangered species. The Service encourages Federal agencies to include conservation of threatened and endangered species into their project planning to further the purposes of the Act. Please include the Consultation Tracking Number in the header of this letter with any request for consultation or correspondence about your project that you submit to our office.

Attachment(s):

- Official Species List
- USFWS National Wildlife Refuges and Fish Hatcheries

## **Official Species List**

This list is provided pursuant to Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act, and fulfills the requirement for Federal agencies to "request of the Secretary of the Interior information whether any species which is listed or proposed to be listed may be present in the area of a proposed action".

This species list is provided by:

**Virginia Ecological Services Field Office** 6669 Short Lane

Gloucester, VA 23061-4410 (804) 693-6694

## **Project Summary**

Consultation Code:	05E2VA00-2020-SLI-1358
Event Code:	05E2VA00-2021-E-00158
Project Name:	Route 234 at Brentsville Rd Interchange
Project Type:	TRANSPORTATION
Project Description:	The project will include the construction of a bridge to grade separate the intersection of Prince William Parkway and Brentsville Road. The project will convert the intersection of Prince William Parkway at Bradley Cemetery Way to a continuous green-T intersection and will include the realigning of Brentsville Road to provide a through roadway to Dumfries Road.

#### Project Location:

Approximate location of the project can be viewed in Google Maps: <u>https://www.google.com/maps/place/38.715860011323144N77.4673132104148W</u>



Counties: Prince William, VA

#### **Endangered Species Act Species**

There is a total of 2 threatened, endangered, or candidate species on this species list.

Species on this list should be considered in an effects analysis for your project and could include species that exist in another geographic area. For example, certain fish may appear on the species list because a project could affect downstream species.

IPaC does not display listed species or critical habitats under the sole jurisdiction of NOAA Fisheries<sup>1</sup>, as USFWS does not have the authority to speak on behalf of NOAA and the Department of Commerce.

See the "Critical habitats" section below for those critical habitats that lie wholly or partially within your project area under this office's jurisdiction. Please contact the designated FWS office if you have questions.

1. <u>NOAA Fisheries</u>, also known as the National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS), is an office of the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration within the Department of Commerce.

#### Mammals

NAME	STATUS
Northern Long-eared Bat <i>Myotis septentrionalis</i>	Threatened
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.	
Species profile: <u>https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9045</u>	

#### **Flowering Plants**

NAME	
Harperella Ptilimnium nodosum	
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.	

#### **Critical habitats**

Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/3739

THERE ARE NO CRITICAL HABITATS WITHIN YOUR PROJECT AREA UNDER THIS OFFICE'S JURISDICTION.

STATUS

Endangered

## USFWS National Wildlife Refuge Lands And Fish Hatcheries

Any activity proposed on lands managed by the <u>National Wildlife Refuge</u> system must undergo a 'Compatibility Determination' conducted by the Refuge. Please contact the individual Refuges to discuss any questions or concerns.

THERE ARE NO REFUGE LANDS OR FISH HATCHERIES WITHIN YOUR PROJECT AREA.

From:	Gresham, Danielle
То:	Virginia Field Office, FW5
Cc:	Ashton, Surbhi; Tyler, Stuart
Subject:	Self Certification Letter - Route 234 at Brentsville Road Interchange Project
Date:	Wednesday, January 29, 2020 3:23:32 PM
Attachments:	200129 BrentsvilleRd-234Interchange Species Conclusions Table.pdf
	Route 234 Brent MA Verif Lttr NLEB Consult and 4(d) Rule Consist 2020-01-29.pdf
	Route 234 Brent project review certification SIGNED.pdf
	Rt234 Brent Species List Virginia Ecological Services Field Office.pdf
	Rt234 BrentsvilleRd CBB Eagle Nest Locator.pdf

Dear USFWS Virginia Field Office Representative,

I am submitting this project review package on behalf of the Prince William County Department of Transportation for the Route 234 at Brentsville Road Project (Consultation Code: 05E2VA00-2020-SLI-1358, Event Code: 05E2VA00-2020-E-03759).

The following attachments are provided for this submittal:

- 1. Official Species List from IPaC (1/8/20)
- 2. VA Eagle Nest Locator Map (1/27/20)
- 3. Species Conclusion Table (1/29/20)
- 4. Verification Letter under January 5, 2016, PBO on Final 4(d) Rule for NLEB (1/29/20)
- 5. Online project review certification letter (1/29/20)

Please contact me at <u>danielle.gresham@parsons.com</u> if you have any questions, or require additional information regarding this submittal.

Best Regards,

Danielle Gresham

Danielle Gresham PARSONS Mobile: 619-252-7748

'NOTICE: This email message and all attachments transmitted with it may contain privileged and confidential information, and information that is protected by, and proprietary to, Parsons Corporation, and is intended solely for the use of the addressee for the specific purpose set forth in this communication. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any reading, dissemination, distribution, copying, or other use of this message or its attachments is strictly prohibited, and you should delete this message and all copies and backups thereof. The recipient may not further distribute or use any of the information contained herein without the express written authorization of the sender. If you have received this message in error, or if you have any questions regarding the use of the proprietary information contained therein, please contact the sender of this message immediately, and the sender will provide you with further instructions.'



## United States Department of the Interior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE Virginia Ecological Services Field Office 6669 Short Lane Gloucester, VA 23061-4410 Phone: (804) 693-6694 Fax: (804) 693-9032 http://www.fws.gov/northeast/virginiafield/



In Reply Refer To: Consultation Code: 05E2VA00-2020-SLI-1358 Event Code: 05E2VA00-2020-E-03759 Project Name: Route 234 at Brentsville Rd Interchange January 08, 2020

Subject: List of threatened and endangered species that may occur in your proposed project location, and/or may be affected by your proposed project

To Whom It May Concern:

The enclosed species list identifies threatened, endangered, proposed and candidate species, as well as proposed and final designated critical habitat, that may occur within the boundary of your proposed project and/or may be affected by your proposed project. The species list fulfills the requirements of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (Service) under section 7(c) of the Endangered Species Act (Act) of 1973, as amended (16 U.S.C. 1531 *et seq.*). Any activity proposed on National Wildlife Refuge lands must undergo a 'Compatibility Determination' conducted by the Refuge. Please contact the individual Refuges to discuss any questions or concerns.

New information based on updated surveys, changes in the abundance and distribution of species, changed habitat conditions, or other factors could change this list. Please feel free to contact us if you need more current information or assistance regarding the potential impacts to federally proposed, listed, and candidate species and federally designated and proposed critical habitat. Please note that under 50 CFR 402.12(e) of the regulations implementing section 7 of the Act, the accuracy of this species list should be verified after 90 days. This verification can be completed formally or informally as desired. The Service recommends that verification be completed by visiting the ECOS-IPaC website at regular intervals during project planning and implementation for updates to species lists and information. An updated list may be requested through the ECOS-IPaC system by completing the same process used to receive the enclosed list.

The purpose of the Act is to provide a means whereby threatened and endangered species and the ecosystems upon which they depend may be conserved. Under sections 7(a)(1) and 7(a)(2) of the Act and its implementing regulations (50 CFR 402 *et seq.*), Federal agencies are required to utilize their authorities to carry out programs for the conservation of threatened and endangered

species and to determine whether projects may affect threatened and endangered species and/or designated critical habitat.

A Biological Assessment is required for construction projects (or other undertakings having similar physical impacts) that are major Federal actions significantly affecting the quality of the human environment as defined in the National Environmental Policy Act (42 U.S.C. 4332(2) (c)). For projects other than major construction activities, the Service suggests that a biological evaluation similar to a Biological Assessment be prepared to determine whether the project may affect listed or proposed species and/or designated or proposed critical habitat. Recommended contents of a Biological Assessment are described at 50 CFR 402.12.

If a Federal agency determines, based on the Biological Assessment or biological evaluation, that listed species and/or designated critical habitat may be affected by the proposed project, the agency is required to consult with the Service pursuant to 50 CFR 402. In addition, the Service recommends that candidate species, proposed species and proposed critical habitat be addressed within the consultation. More information on the regulations and procedures for section 7 consultation, including the role of permit or license applicants, can be found in the "Endangered Species Consultation Handbook" at:

http://www.fws.gov/endangered/esa-library/pdf/TOC-GLOS.PDF

Please be aware that bald and golden eagles are protected under the Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act (16 U.S.C. 668 *et seq.*), and projects affecting these species may require development of an eagle conservation plan (http://www.fws.gov/windenergy/ eagle\_guidance.html). Additionally, wind energy projects should follow the wind energy guidelines (http://www.fws.gov/windenergy/) for minimizing impacts to migratory birds and bats.

Guidance for minimizing impacts to migratory birds for projects including communications towers (e.g., cellular, digital television, radio, and emergency broadcast) can be found at: http://www.fws.gov/migratorybirds/CurrentBirdIssues/Hazards/towers/towers.htm; http://www.towerkill.com; and http://www.fws.gov/migratorybirds/CurrentBirdIssues/Hazards/towers/corre

We appreciate your concern for threatened and endangered species. The Service encourages Federal agencies to include conservation of threatened and endangered species into their project planning to further the purposes of the Act. Please include the Consultation Tracking Number in the header of this letter with any request for consultation or correspondence about your project that you submit to our office.

Attachment(s):

- Official Species List
- USFWS National Wildlife Refuges and Fish Hatcheries

## **Official Species List**

This list is provided pursuant to Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act, and fulfills the requirement for Federal agencies to "request of the Secretary of the Interior information whether any species which is listed or proposed to be listed may be present in the area of a proposed action".

This species list is provided by:

**Virginia Ecological Services Field Office** 6669 Short Lane

Gloucester, VA 23061-4410 (804) 693-6694

## **Project Summary**

Consultation Code:	05E2VA00-2020-SLI-1358
Event Code:	05E2VA00-2020-E-03759
Project Name:	Route 234 at Brentsville Rd Interchange
Project Type:	TRANSPORTATION
Project Description:	The project will include the construction of a bridge to grade separate the intersection of Prince William Parkway and Brentsville Road. The project will convert the intersection of Prince William Parkway at Bradley Cemetery Way to a continuous green-T intersection and will include the realigning of Brentsville Road to provide a through roadway to Dumfries Road.

#### Project Location:

Approximate location of the project can be viewed in Google Maps: <u>https://www.google.com/maps/place/38.715860011323144N77.4673132104148W</u>



Counties: Prince William, VA

#### **Endangered Species Act Species**

There is a total of 2 threatened, endangered, or candidate species on this species list.

Species on this list should be considered in an effects analysis for your project and could include species that exist in another geographic area. For example, certain fish may appear on the species list because a project could affect downstream species.

IPaC does not display listed species or critical habitats under the sole jurisdiction of NOAA Fisheries<sup>1</sup>, as USFWS does not have the authority to speak on behalf of NOAA and the Department of Commerce.

See the "Critical habitats" section below for those critical habitats that lie wholly or partially within your project area under this office's jurisdiction. Please contact the designated FWS office if you have questions.

1. <u>NOAA Fisheries</u>, also known as the National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS), is an office of the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration within the Department of Commerce.

#### Mammals

NAME	STATUS
Northern Long-eared Bat <i>Myotis septentrionalis</i>	Threatened
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.	
Species profile: <u>https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9045</u>	

#### **Flowering Plants**

NAME	
Harperella Ptilimnium nodosum	
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.	

#### **Critical habitats**

Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/3739

THERE ARE NO CRITICAL HABITATS WITHIN YOUR PROJECT AREA UNDER THIS OFFICE'S JURISDICTION.

STATUS

Endangered

## USFWS National Wildlife Refuge Lands And Fish Hatcheries

Any activity proposed on lands managed by the <u>National Wildlife Refuge</u> system must undergo a 'Compatibility Determination' conducted by the Refuge. Please contact the individual Refuges to discuss any questions or concerns.

THERE ARE NO REFUGE LANDS OR FISH HATCHERIES WITHIN YOUR PROJECT AREA.



## **CCB** Mapping Portal



Layers: VA Eagle Nest Locator, VA Eagle Nest Buffers

Map Center [longitude, latitude]: [-77.4697494506836, 38.731054199763825]

#### Map Link:

 $\label{eq:https://ccbbirds.org/maps/#layer=VA+Eagle+Nest+Locator&layer=VA+Eagle+Nest+Buffers&zoom=13&lat=38.7\\ 31054199763825&lng=-77.4697494506836&legend=legend\_tab\_7c321b7e-e523-11e4-aaa0-0e0c41326911&base=Street+Map+%280SM%2FCarto%29\\ \end{tabular}$ 

#### Report Generated On: 01/27/2020

The Center for Conservation Biology (CCB) provides certain data online as a free service to the public and the regulatory sector. CCB encourages the use of its data sets in wildlife conservation and management applications. These data are protected by intellectual property laws. All users are reminded to view the <u>Data Use Agreement</u> to ensure compliance with our data use policies. For additional data access questions, view our <u>Data Distribution Policy</u>, or contact our Data Manager, Marie Pitts, at mlpitts@wm.edu or 757-221-7503.

Report generated by The Center for Conservation Biology Mapping Portal.

To learn more about CCB visit <u>ccbbirds.org</u> or contact us at info@ccbbirds.org

**Species Conclusions Table** Project Name: Route 234 at Brentsville Road Interchange, Prince William County, Virginia Date: 1/29/20

# Listed Species

Species/Resource Name	Conclusion	ESA Section 7/Eagle Act	Notes/Documentation
		Determination	
Northern long-eared bat	Suitable summer roosting and	May affect, not likely to	01-2020 FWS – Official Species List
(Myotis septentrionalis)	foraging habitat present.	adversely affect	01-2020 VDGIF-FWIS online results within 3 miles –
Threatened			Known or Likely species
			Relying upon the findings of the 1/5/2016
			Programmatic Biological Opinion for Final 4(d) Rule on
			the Northern Long-Eared Bat and Activities Excepted
			from Take Prohibitions to fulfill project-specific section
			7 responsibilities. As a voluntary avoidance and
			minimization measure, tree removal would occur
			outside of the pup season (June 1 through July 31)
Harperella ( <i>Ptilimnium</i>	No suitable habitat present	No effect	01-2020 FWS – Official Species List
nodosum)			Suitable habitat characteristics include stable point
			bars, bedrock outcrops, and rocky and gravelly shoals in
			perennial streams and rivers with moderate to swift
			flow. Field observations within the action area found
			no such habitat present. Instead, the several
			intermittent streams, ephemeral streams, and
			stormwater drainage ditches have organic detritus or
			vegetated substrates. Intermittent streams are
			considered unsuitable habitat because the hydrologic
			pulsing characteristics needed to support and promote
			harperella are absent. Land use and land cover in the
			action area consist largely of commercial and
			residential uses and multiple roadways, the runoff from
			which is routed through a number of stormwater
			management ponds within the action area.
Bald eagle	Unlikely to disturb nesting bald	No Eagle Act permit	01-2020 FWS – Official Species List
(Haliaeetus leucocephalus)	eagles.*	required.	01-2020 Center for Conservation Biology
Species of Concern			

		Does not intersect with an eagle concentration area.	
Critic	cal habitat	No critical habitat present.	No effect.
*All do	cumented nests are ov	er 660' away (2019 data)	
REFER	ENCES		
<b>Center</b> 2020	• for Conservation Biolc Eagle Nest Locator, <u>ht</u> 27, 2020.	<b>gy</b> .tp://www.ccbbirds.org/what-we-do	o/research/species-of-concern/virginia-eagles/nest-locator/. Accessed January
USFWS	S (United States Fish an	ld Wildlife Service)	
2020	Virginia Field Office - { https://www.fws.gov/ Accessed January 27, 3	Bald Eagle Concentration Areas. /northeast/virginiafield/endangered 2020.	l/projectreviews_step6b.html
2020	Official Species List – l affected by your prop Lane, Gloucester, VA 2	List of threatened and endangered ( osed project. Consultation Code: 05 23061. January 8, 2020.	species that may occur in your proposed project location, and/or may be E2VA00-2020-E-03759. Virginia Ecological Services Field Office, 6669 Short
<b>VDGIF</b> 2020	(Virginia Department c The Virginia Fish and V	<b>of Game and Inland Fisheries)</b> Wildlife Information Service (VAFW)	S) – online Geographic Search.
, ,	http://vafwis.org/fwis	<pre>s/?Title=VaFWIS+Geographic+Searc</pre>	n. Accessed January 15, 2020.



## United States Department of the Interior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE Virginia Ecological Services Field Office 6669 Short Lane Gloucester, VA 23061-4410 Phone: (804) 693-6694 Fax: (804) 693-9032 http://www.fws.gov/northeast/virginiafield/



In Reply Refer To: Consultation Code: 05E2VA00-2020-TA-1358 Event Code: 05E2VA00-2020-E-04672 Project Name: Route 234 at Brentsville Rd Interchange January 29, 2020

Subject: Verification letter for the 'Route 234 at Brentsville Rd Interchange' project under the January 5, 2016, Programmatic Biological Opinion on Final 4(d) Rule for the Northern Long-eared Bat and Activities Excepted from Take Prohibitions.

Dear Danielle Gresham:

The U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (Service) received on January 29, 2020 your effects determination for the 'Route 234 at Brentsville Rd Interchange' (the Action) using the northern long-eared bat (*Myotis septentrionalis*) key within the Information for Planning and Consultation (IPaC) system. This IPaC key assists users in determining whether a Federal action is consistent with the activities analyzed in the Service's January 5, 2016, Programmatic Biological Opinion (PBO). The PBO addresses activities excepted from "take"<sup>[1]</sup> prohibitions applicable to the northern long-eared bat under the Endangered Species Act of 1973 (ESA) (87 Stat.884, as amended; 16 U.S.C. 1531 et seq.).

Based upon your IPaC submission, the Action is consistent with activities analyzed in the PBO. The Action may affect the northern long-eared bat; however, any take that may occur as a result of the Action is not prohibited under the ESA Section 4(d) rule adopted for this species at 50 CFR §17.40(o). Unless the Service advises you within 30 days of the date of this letter that your IPaC-assisted determination was incorrect, this letter verifies that the PBO satisfies and concludes your responsibilities for this Action under ESA Section 7(a)(2) with respect to the northern long-eared bat.

Please report to our office any changes to the information about the Action that you submitted in IPaC, the results of any bat surveys conducted in the Action area, and any dead, injured, or sick northern long-eared bats that are found during Action implementation. If the Action is not completed within one year of the date of this letter, you must update and resubmit the information required in the IPaC key.

This IPaC-assisted determination allows you to rely on the PBO for compliance with ESA Section 7(a)(2) <u>only</u> for the northern long-eared bat. It **does not** apply to the following ESA-protected species that also may occur in the Action area:

• Harperella, *Ptilimnium nodosum* (Endangered)

If the Action may affect other federally listed species besides the northern long-eared bat, a proposed species, and/or designated critical habitat, additional consultation between you and this Service office is required. If the Action may disturb bald or golden eagles, additional coordination with the Service under the Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act is recommended.

<sup>[1]</sup>Take means to harass, harm, pursue, hunt, shoot, wound, kill, trap, capture, or collect, or to attempt to engage in any such conduct [ESA Section 3(19)].

#### **Action Description**

You provided to IPaC the following name and description for the subject Action.

1. Name

Route 234 at Brentsville Rd Interchange

#### 2. Description

The following description was provided for the project 'Route 234 at Brentsville Rd Interchange':

The project will include the construction of a bridge to grade separate the intersection of Prince William Parkway and Brentsville Road. The project will convert the intersection of Prince William Parkway at Bradley Cemetery Way to a continuous green-T intersection and will include the realigning of Brentsville Road to provide a through roadway to Dumfries Road.

Approximate location of the project can be viewed in Google Maps: <u>https://www.google.com/</u> <u>maps/place/38.715860011323144N77.4673132104148W</u>



#### **Determination Key Result**

This Federal Action may affect the northern long-eared bat in a manner consistent with the description of activities addressed by the Service's PBO dated January 5, 2016. Any taking that may occur incidental to this Action is not prohibited under the final 4(d) rule at 50 CFR §17.40(o). Therefore, the PBO satisfies your responsibilities for this Action under ESA Section 7(a)(2) relative to the northern long-eared bat.

#### Determination Key Description: Northern Long-eared Bat 4(d) Rule

This key was last updated in IPaC on May 15, 2017. Keys are subject to periodic revision.

This key is intended for actions that may affect the threatened northern long-eared bat.

The purpose of the key for Federal actions is to assist determinations as to whether proposed actions are consistent with those analyzed in the Service's PBO dated January 5, 2016.

Federal actions that may cause prohibited take of northern long-eared bats, affect ESA-listed species other than the northern long-eared bat, or affect any designated critical habitat, require ESA Section 7(a)(2) consultation in addition to the use of this key. Federal actions that may affect species proposed for listing or critical habitat proposed for designation may require a conference under ESA Section 7(a)(4).

## **Determination Key Result**

This project may affect the threatened Northern long-eared bat; therefore, consultation with the Service pursuant to Section 7(a)(2) of the Endangered Species Act of 1973 (87 Stat.884, as amended; 16 U.S.C. 1531 et seq.) is required. However, based on the information you provided, this project may rely on the Service's January 5, 2016, *Programmatic Biological Opinion on Final 4(d) Rule for the Northern Long-Eared Bat and Activities Excepted from Take Prohibitions* to fulfill its Section 7(a)(2) consultation obligation.

### **Qualification Interview**

- 1. Is the action authorized, funded, or being carried out by a Federal agency? *Yes*
- Have you determined that the proposed action will have "no effect" on the northern longeared bat? (If you are unsure select "No") No
- 3. Will your activity purposefully **Take** northern long-eared bats? *No*
- Is the project action area located wholly outside the White-nose Syndrome Zone? Automatically answered No
- 5. Have you contacted the appropriate agency to determine if your project is near a known hibernaculum or maternity roost tree?

Location information for northern long-eared bat hibernacula is generally kept in state Natural Heritage Inventory databases – the availability of this data varies state-by-state. Many states provide online access to their data, either directly by providing maps or by providing the opportunity to make a data request. In some cases, to protect those resources, access to the information may be limited. A web page with links to state Natural Heritage Inventory databases is available at <u>www.fws.gov/midwest/endangered/mammals/nleb/</u><u>nhisites.html</u>.

Yes

6. Will the action affect a cave or mine where northern long-eared bats are known to hibernate (i.e., hibernaculum) or could it alter the entrance or the environment (physical or other alteration) of a hibernaculum?

No

- 7. Will the action involve Tree Removal? *Yes*
- 8. Will the action only remove hazardous trees for the protection of human life or property? *No*
- 9. Will the action remove trees within 0.25 miles of a known northern long-eared bat hibernaculum at any time of year? No
- 10. Will the action remove a known occupied northern long-eared bat maternity roost tree or any trees within 150 feet of a known occupied maternity roost tree from June 1 through July 31?

No

### **Project Questionnaire**

If the project includes forest conversion, report the appropriate acreages below. Otherwise, type '0' in questions 1-3.

1. Estimated total acres of forest conversion: *58.91* 

2. If known, estimated acres of forest conversion from April 1 to October 31 *58.91* 

3. If known, estimated acres of forest conversion from June 1 to July 31 *0* 

If the project includes timber harvest, report the appropriate acreages below. Otherwise, type '0' in questions 4-6.

4. Estimated total acres of timber harvest

0

5. If known, estimated acres of timber harvest from April 1 to October 31 *0* 

6. If known, estimated acres of timber harvest from June 1 to July 31 *0* 

If the project includes prescribed fire, report the appropriate acreages below. Otherwise, type '0' in questions 7-9.

7. Estimated total acres of prescribed fire

0

8. If known, estimated acres of prescribed fire from April 1 to October 31

0

9. If known, estimated acres of prescribed fire from June 1 to July 31

0

If the project includes new wind turbines, report the megawatts of wind capacity below. Otherwise, type '0' in question 10.
10. What is the estimated wind capacity (in megawatts) of the new turbine(s)?

0



# United States Department of the Interior



FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

Virginia Field Office 6669 Short Lane Gloucester, VA 23061

Date: January 29, 2020

## Self-Certification Letter

Project Name: Route 234 at Brentsville Road Interchange Project

Dear Applicant:

Thank you for using the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (Service) Virginia Ecological Services online project review process. By printing this letter in conjunction with your project review package, you are certifying that you have completed the online project review process for the project named above in accordance with all instructions provided, using the best available information to reach your conclusions. This letter, and the enclosed project review package, completes the review of your project in accordance with the Endangered Species Act of 1973 (16 U.S.C. 1531-1544, 87 Stat. 884), as amended (ESA). This letter also provides information for your project review under the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (P.L. 91-190, 42 U.S.C. 4321-4347, 83 Stat. 852), as amended. A copy of this letter and the project review package must be submitted to this office for this certification to be valid. This letter and the project review package will be maintained in our records.

The species conclusions table in the enclosed project review package summarizes your ESA conclusions. These conclusions resulted in:

- "no effect" determinations for proposed/listed species and/or proposed/designated critical habitat; and/or
- Action may affect the northern long-eared bat; however, any take that may occur as a result of the Action is not prohibited under the ESA Section 4(d) rule adopted for this species at 50 CFR § 17.40(o) [as determined through the Information, Planning, and Consultation System (IPaC) northern long-eared bat assisted determination key]; and/or
- "may affect, not likely to adversely affect" determinations for proposed/listed species and/or proposed/designated critical habitat.

#### Applicant

We certify that use of the online project review process in strict accordance with the instructions provided as documented in the enclosed project review package results in reaching the appropriate determinations. Therefore, we concur with the determinations described above for proposed and listed species and proposed and designated critical habitat. Additional coordination with this office is not needed.

Candidate species are not legally protected pursuant to the ESA. However, the Service encourages consideration of these species by avoiding adverse impacts to them. Please contact this office for additional coordination if your project action area contains candidate species.

Should project plans change or if additional information on the distribution of proposed or listed species, proposed or designated critical habitat becomes available, this determination may be reconsidered. This certification letter is valid for 1 year.

Information about the online project review process including instructions and use, species information, and other information regarding project reviews within Virginia is available at our website http://www.fws.gov/northeast/virginiafield/endspecies/project\_reviews.html. If you have any questions, please contact Troy Andersen of this office at (804) 824-2428.

Sincerely,

lynthia a Schuly

Cindy Schulz Field Supervisor Virginia Ecological Services

Enclosures - project review package

# ATTACHMENT 3 DETAILED WATER RESOURCES MAP





## **ATTACHMENT 4**

## PHASE I ESA

# Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA)

# Prince William Parkway-Dumfries Road-Brentsville Road

Interchange Manassas, Virginia

July 23, 2020





# Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) Report

Prince William Parkway-Dumfries Road-Brentsville Road Interchange Manassas, Prince William County, Virginia

- Prepared for: Parsons Attn: Surbhi P. Ashton, PE <u>Surbhi.Ashton@parsons.com</u>
- Prepared by: Cardno Inc. 10988 Richardson Road Ashland, VA 23005 Eric R. Powers, C.P.G. Principal/Senior Geologist <u>eric.powers@cardno.com</u> Phone: (804) 363-5553
- Reviewed By: John Voorhees, PG Sr. Project Manager John.Voorhees@cardno.com Phone: (804) 412-6558

Date:

July 23, 2020

# Table of Contents

Tabl	e of Co	ontents	iii
Com	monly	Used Acronyms	v
1	Exec	utive Summary	1
2	Introduction		
_	2.1	Purpose	2
	2.2	Detailed Scope of Services	3
	2.3	Significant Assumptions	3
	2.4	Limitations and Exceptions	3
	2.5	Special Terms and Conditions	4
	2.6	User Reliance	4
3	Site D	Description	4
	3.1	Site Location and Description	4
	3.2	Site and Vicinity General Characteristics	5
	3.3	Current Use of the Property	5
	3.4	Descriptions of Structures, Roads, Other Improvements on the Site	5
	3.5	Current Uses of the Adjoining Properties	5
4	User	Provided Information	6
	4.1	Title Records	6
	4.2	Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations	6
	4.3	Specialized Knowledge	6
	4.4	Commonly Known or Easily Ascertainable Information	6
	4.5	Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues	6
	4.6	Owner, Property Manager, and Occupant Information	6
	4.7	Reason for Performing Phase I ESA	6
	4.8	AAI User Questionnaire	6
	4.9	Other	7
5	Reco	rds Review	7
	5.1	Standard Environmental Record Sources	7
		5.1.1 Leaking Storage Tank (LST)	8
		5.1.2 Underground Storage Tanks (USTs)	10
		5.1.3 SPILLS	10
	5.2	Physical Setting	10
		5.2.1 Topography	10
		5.2.2 Regional and Local Geology	11
		5.2.3 Hydrogeology	11
		5.2.4 Wetlands and Floodplains	12
	5.3	Historical Use Information on the Property	12
	5.4	Historical Use Information on Adjoining Properties	14
6	Site F	Reconnaissance	14
	6.1	Methodology and Limiting Conditions	14
	6.2	Site Visit/Reconnaissance	14

	6.3	Hazardous Substances in Connection with Identified Uses	15
	6.4	Petroleum Products and Containers	15
	6.5	Unidentified Substance Containers	15
	6.6	Storage Tanks – USTs / ASTs	16
	6.7	Solid Waste Disposal	16
	6.8	Evidence of Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)	16
	6.9	Floor Drains / Sumps	16
	6.10	Other Environmental Concerns	16
	6.11	ASTM 1527-13 Non-Scope Considerations	16
	6.12	Interview with Mr. Stuart Tyler, P.E. of Parsons	17
	6.13	Correspondence with Local Fire Department – Matthew K. Adkins, CHMM	17
7	Concl	usions	17
8	Devia	tions	17
9	Signif	icant Data Gaps	17
10	Addit	ional Services	17
11	Refer	ences	18
12	Signa	ture of Environmental Professional	18
Figu	ras		

#### Figures

- 1. Site Location Map
- 2. Aerial Site Map

#### Appendices

- A. AAI User Questionnaire & Environmental Site Questionnaire
- B. ERIS Radius Report
- C. Historic Research Documentation
- D. Site Photographs
- E. Resume of Environmental Professional (EP)

# Commonly Used Acronyms

AAIAll Appropriate InquiryABCAAnalysis of Brownfield Cleanup AlternativesACMAsbestos Containing MaterialASTAboveground Storage TankASTMAmerican Society for Testing & MaterialsBLSBelow Land SurfaceCardnoCardno Inc.	
CERCLA Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act	an Cuatana
CREC Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition	on System
EP Environmental Professional	
ERNS Emergency Response Notification System	
EPA Environmental Protection Agency	
ESA Environmental Site Assessment	
ESI Expanded Site Inspection	
FOIA Freedom of Information Act	
FIRM Flood Insurance Rate Map	
GIS Geographic Information System	
HREC Historical Recognized Environmental Condition	
IC Institutional Controls	
LBP Lead-Based Paint	
LST Leaking Storage Tank	
MSI Mean Sea Level	
NISC Near Sea Level NERAP No Further Remedial Action Plan	
NPI National Priority List	
PA/SI Preliminary Assessment/Site Inspection	
PAH Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbon	
PCB Polychlorinated Biphenyl	
PPB Parts per Billion	
PPM Parts Per Million	
PRG Preliminary Remediation Goal	
RACM Regulated Asbestos Containing Material	
RBC Risk Based Concentrations	
RBSL Risk Based Screening Level	
RCRA Resource Conservation and Recovery Act	
RCRA CORRACT RCRA Information Systems	
RCRA GEN RCRA System Generators	
RCRA TSD RCRA Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities	
REC Recognized Environmental Condition	
SHWS State Hazardous Waste Site	
SVVL Solid Waste Facilities List	
TAL Target Analyte List	
IISEPA United States Environmental Protection Agency	
USGS United States Geological Survey	
UST Underground Storage Tank	
VDEQ Virginia Department of Environmental Quality	
VCC Voluntary Cleanup Contract	

## 1 Executive Summary

At the request of Parsons and Prince William County, Virginia, Cardno Inc. (Cardno) has conducted a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the limits of disturbance (LOD) for the Prince William Parkway-Dumfries Road-Brentsville Road Interchange (the site), Manassas, Virginia. The site appears to include tracts owned by Prince William County or Commonwealth of Virginia roughly totaling approximately 120 acres.

This Phase I ESA was performed in accordance with the American Society for Testing & Materials (ASTM) Practice E-1527-13 "Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process" developed by ASTM Subcommittee E50.02 for Commercial Real Estate Transactions. ASTM E-1527-13 also meets the All Appropriate Inquiries (AAI) standards set forth by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) in 40 CFR Part 312.

The objective of this Phase I ESA was to identify Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) as defined in ASTM Practice E-1527-13 with regard to the site and to evaluate potential future liability associated with past or current practices on the site.

This Phase I ESA included the following types of investigation:

- A records review of pertinent regulatory agency databases and applicable local records;
  - An ERIS environmental database search report;
  - Aerial photographs from 1937, 1952, 1963, 1971, 1981, 1994, 2003, 2005, 2006, 2008, 2009, 2011, 2012, 2014, 2016 and 2018;
  - Historic topographical maps dated 1927, 1940, 1943, 1944, 1951, 1956, 1957, 1966, 1971, 1977, 1979, 1984, 1994, and 2016;
- Interview(s) with persons familiar with the site; and
- Site reconnaissance to inspect the site for evidence of RECs was conducted by Mr. Eric R. Powers of Cardno on June 10, 2020.

Cardno has performed this Phase I ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-13. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Sections 2.4 and 9.0 of this report.

This assessment found no evidence of RECs in connection with the subject property.

Although several leaking underground storage tanks (LSTs) have been removed and remediated on abutting properties, we find no evidence of associated impacts on the subject property. In some cases closure activities documented release of petroleum products to the environment. Three USTs cases were closed by the DEQ without further investigation and are not considered RECs.

Two petroleum spills have occurred on properties. Both were immediately remediated and the cases closed by DEQ.

### 2 Introduction

Cardno has conducted a Phase I ESA of the limits of disturbance (LOD) for the Prince William Parkway (*PWP*)-Dumfries Road-Brentsville Road Interchange (the site) located in Manassas, Prince County, Virginia. The site appears to include tracts owned by Prince William County or Commonwealth of Virginia roughly totaling approximately 120 acres.

PIN/Tax Map ID	Address	Acreage
7594-85-3121	10930 Dumfries Road	2.77
7594-85-3121	10930 Dumfries Road	0.48
7594-85-3121	10930 Dumfries Road	0.95
7594-84-3848	10931 Dumfries Road	1.62
Unlisted	Unlisted	Approximately 120

Source: Prince William County Geographic Information Systems (GIS) https://gisweb.pwcgov.org/webapps/CountyMapper/

The site consists of almost entirely undeveloped and wooded land bisected by arterial and minor public roadways. An apparent Commonwealth of Virginia equipment and material laydown area with gravel driveways is located on the north side of the site along Bradley Cemetery Way. Other than the bisecting roadways and supporting stormwater infrastructure, there are no other improvements or development on the property.

#### 2.1 Purpose

The purpose of this Phase I ESA is to identify to the extent possible any RECs, Controlled RECs, or Historical RECs (HRECs) on the property.

Recognized Environmental Condition (REC) – The presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a property: (1) due to any release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment. De minimis conditions are not recognized environmental conditions.

Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition (CREC) – A recognized environmental condition resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority (for example, as evidenced by the issuance of a no further action letter or equivalent, or meeting risk-based criteria established by regulatory authority), with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation of required controls (for example, property use restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls).

Historical Recognized Environmental Condition (HREC) – A past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that has occurred in connection with the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to any required controls (for example, property use restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls).

This assessment is completed with respect to the scope of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) and petroleum products. As such, this practice is intended to permit a user to satisfy one of the requirements to qualify for the innocent landowner defense to CERCLA liability; that is, the practices that constitute 'all appropriate inquiry into the previous ownership and uses of the property consistent with good commercial or customary practice' as defined in 42 USC§9601(35(B)).

### 2.2 Detailed Scope of Services

The Phase I ESA is a general characterization of possible RECs present on a property. This ESA was completed in accordance with ASTM E-1527-13 "Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process." ASTM E-1527-13 meets the standard set forth by the USEPA in the AAI Rule. The services provided are detailed below:

- Review of federal and state lists of environmentally regulated sites to determine if the subject property or nearby properties are listed as having a present or past environmental problem, are under investigation, or are regulated by state or federal environmental regulatory agencies;
- Review of site background information, including aerial photographs, title records, and interviews with persons familiar with the subject property to evaluate present and past land uses;
- Physical inspection and photographic documentation of the subject property and adjacent properties to identify obvious indications of present or past activities that have or could have environmentally impacted the subject property; and,
- Development of a report documenting Cardno's findings.

#### 2.3 Significant Assumptions

No significant assumptions were made prior to the initiation of this Phase I ESA.

#### 2.4 Limitations and Exceptions

The findings of this assessment are based on the following inherent limitations and/or exceptions:

- The representations contained herein are based on the available data and on the contracted scope of the work. Cardno and the Environmental Professional (E.P.) make no representations or conclusions on information beyond the scope of this assessment.
- Cardno derived the data in this report primarily through visual inspections, examination of records in the public domain, and interviews with informed individuals about the subject property. The passage of time, manifestation of latent conditions, or the occurrence of future events may require further study at the subject property, analysis of the data, and revaluation of the findings, observations, and conclusions in the report.
- The data reported and the findings, observations, and conclusions expressed in this report are limited by the scope of work prescribed by ASTM E-1527-13.
- No warranty or guarantee, whether expressed or implied, is made with respect to the data or the reported findings, observations, and conclusions, which are based solely upon site conditions in existence at the time of the investigation.

- Cardno presents professional opinions and findings of a scientific and technical nature. The report shall not be construed to offer legal opinion or legal representations as to the requirements of, nor compliance with, environmental laws, rules, regulations, or policies of federal, state, or local governmental agencies. Any use of the Phase I ESA report constitutes acceptance of the limits of Cardno's liability. Cardno's liability extends only to its client and not to any other parties who may obtain the Phase I ESA Report.
- The conclusions presented in this report are professional opinions based on data described in this report. They are intended only for the purpose, site location, and the project indicated. This report is not a definitive study of contamination at the subject property and should not be interpreted as such. An evaluation of the subsurface soil and groundwater conditions was not performed as part of this investigation. No sampling or chemical analyses of structural material or other media was completed as part of this study unless explicitly stated.
- This report is based, in part, on unverified information supplied to Cardno by third party sources. While efforts have been made to substantiate this third party information, Cardno cannot guarantee its completeness or accuracy.

### 2.5 Special Terms and Conditions

Cardno performed this assessment for the users as part of their environmental due diligence on the site.

#### 2.6 User Reliance

This report, including supporting field data and notes (collectively referred to hereinafter as "information"), was prepared or collected by Cardno for the benefit of the users, Parsons, Prince William County, Virginia, and the property owners. The report is not intended for use by any other party.

### 3 Site Description

#### 3.1 Site Location and Description

The site is an approximately 120-acre property which consists of four Commonwealth of Virginia parcels and several unlisted parcels located at the intersection of PWP, Dumfries Road and Brentsville Road, south of Manassas, in Prince William County, Virginia. Remnants of a destroyed barn and the Limstrong Dwelling are located in the wooded area on the north side of the site, between PWP (Route 294) and Dumfries Road (Business Route 234). A destroyed farmstead and two cemetery areas: One located in the wooded area located northeast of the intersection of PWP (Route 294) and Dumfries Road (Route 234) and another on the north side of Bradley Cemetery Way. A Site Location Map, consisting of the relevant portion of the United States Geological Survey (USGS) topographic map, Manassas, Virginia Quadrangle, is included as **Figure 1**. The aerial layout of the site and surrounding properties are depicted on **Figure 2**.

#### 3.2 Site and Vicinity General Characteristics

The site appears to consist of almost entirely undeveloped and wooded land located adjacent to roadways. An apparent Commonwealth of Virginia equipment and material laydown area with gravel driveways is located on the north side of the site along Bradley Cemetery Way. The site is accessed from the northwest via Dumfries Road (Business Route 234), from the northeast via PWP (Route 294), from the east via Dumfries Road (Route 234), from the south via Brentsville Road (Route 694) and from the west via PWP (Route 234). Bradley Cemetery Way extends between Dumfries Road (Business Route 234) and PWP (Route 294) along the north boundary of the site. Smith Lane extends north of Dumfries Road (Route 234) along the northeast border of the site.

#### 3.3 Current Use of the Property

PIN/Tax Map ID	Current Use of Site
7594-85-3121	Undeveloped woods
7594-85-3121	Undeveloped woods
7594-85-3121	Undeveloped woods
7594-84-3848	Undeveloped woods
Unlisted	Except a Commonwealth of Virginia equipment and material laydown area, remains of the Limstrong Dwelling and barn, overgrown remains of a farmstead, and two cemetery areas, the unlisted parcels are largely undeveloped woods along roadways.

At the time of the site inspection, the site had the following uses:

Figure 2 provides an aerial view of the site in its condition in October of 2019.

#### 3.4 Descriptions of Structures, Roads, Other Improvements on the Site

Buildings were not observed anywhere on the site. Gravel driveways and parking areas were observed at the Commonwealth of Virginia property located on the north side of the site accessed via Bradley Cemetery Way. There is a bike trail running parallel to Dumfries Road from just east of the Brentsville Road junction east to the Meadows Farms nursery on Plant Place.

#### 3.5 Current Uses of the Adjoining Properties

North Bradley Cemetery Way and undeveloped forested area.

Northeast Smith Lane, undeveloped forested areas and residential.

Southeast Plant Place, Meadows Farms Nurseries, residences and undeveloped forested areas.

Southwest Residential and undeveloped forested areas.

West Residential and undeveloped forested areas.

#### 4 User Provided Information

#### 4.1 Title Records

No title review was conducted as a part of this Phase I ESA.

#### 4.2 Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations

Neither Cardno nor the users were aware of any environmental liens or use restrictions (other than zoning) encumbering the subject site. According to records provided by ERIS, there are no environmental liens or limits associated with the subject property.

#### 4.3 Specialized Knowledge

Cardno was not provided with any form of specialized knowledge regarding the subject site.

#### 4.4 Commonly Known or Easily Ascertainable Information

The User provided information regarding current use and history of the subject property as being formerly residential, agricultural and forest.

#### 4.5 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues

The purchase price to fair market value of the site is not applicable to this assessment.

#### 4.6 Owner, Property Manager, and Occupant Information

The following table provides information on the current owner and occupant information.

PIN/Tax Map ID	Owner	Occupants
7594-85-3121	Commonwealth of Virginia	Vacant
7594-85-3121	Commonwealth of Virginia	Vacant
7594-85-3121	Commonwealth of Virginia	Vacant
7594-84-3848	Commonwealth of Virginia	Vacant
Unlisted		Vacant except for VDOT storage lot

Source: Prince William County Geographic Information Systems (GIS) <u>https://gisweb.pwcgov.org/webapps/CountyMapper/</u>

#### 4.7 Reason for Performing Phase I ESA

This Phase I ESA was performed for the users to plan for the eventual Prince William Parkway-Dumfries Road-Brentsville Road Interchange project.

#### 4.8 AAI User Questionnaire

Mr. Stuart Tyler, Project Manager / Senior Environmental Planner for Parsons, completed the All Appropriate Inquiry (AAI) User Questionnaire. A copy of this questionnaire is included in **Appendix A**.

### 4.9 Other

No other information was provided.

#### 5 Records Review

#### 5.1 Standard Environmental Record Sources

The records review obtains and reviews records that will help identify RECs in connection with the subject property. Federal and state regulatory databases were reviewed to further identify any known sources of contamination on or within designated research radii of the subject property. The federal records searched during this assessment included sites which handle or dispose of hazardous materials and sites which otherwise have been identified to have air, soil, or groundwater contamination. The state records reviewed included hazardous waste sites, landfills, and sites with registered or leaking underground storage tanks (LUSTs).

Cardno contracted with Environmental Risk Information Services (ERIS), to perform the regulatory review (**Appendix B**). The results are discussed below, and the regulatory databases reviewed and corresponding research distances are summarized in the report in **Appendix B**. Review of the federal and state databases was conducted according to ASTM E-1527-13 and AAI standards for Phase I ESAs. Figures illustrating the locations of the sites identified during the database search (relative to the site and depicting the appropriate designated research radii corresponding to each database) are also included in **Appendix B**.

The ERIS database identifies the subject property from the parcel boundaries. The subject property is listed in three database under a previous address.

Federal Reporting Lists	Listings Reported
Bulk Terminal	0
Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS)	0
Drycleaners	0
Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS)	0
Facility Index System/Facility Registry System (FRS/FINDS)	0
Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries	0
Federal Brownfields	0
Federal Engineering and Institutional Controls (IC/EC)	0
National Priority List (NPL) and NPL Delisted	0
RCRA Corrective Action Reports (RCRA CORRACTS) Facilities	0
RCRA non-CORRACTS Treatment, Storage, and Disposal (TSD) Facilities	0
RCRA Generators Lists – Large Quantity Generators (LQG)	0
RCRA Small Quantity Generators (SQG)	0
RCRA Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator (CESQG)	0
Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS), SEMS Archive, SEMS Lien	0
Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA), Historical TSCA	0

Federal and state reporting lists are summarized in the following table. Listings requiring further discussion are described below.

State/Local/Tribal Reporting Lists	Listings Reported
State – Institutional Controls (INST)	0
State – Delisted Leaking Petroleum Storage Tanks (Delisted LST)	0
State Solid Waste Facilities List (SWF/LF) and Old Landfill Inventory (OLI)	0
State Aboveground Storage Tank (AST)	0
State Leaking Petroleum Storage Tanks (LST)	17
Tribal Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUST)	0
State Underground Storage Tank (UST)	3
Tribal UST	0
State Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP)	0
State Brownfields	0
State SPILLS	2

#### 5.1.1 Leaking Storage Tank (LST)

LST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data comes from the Virginia Department of Environmental Quality (VDEQ) leaking UST database. A review of the LST database findings provided by ERIS reveals the 17 listings shown in the following table summarizing the LST sites located in the vicinity of the subject property.

LST Listings			
Higher Elevation	Address	Direction/Distance (mile)	
Leith Wilkie Smith Property	8700 Smith Lane	NE / 0.03 miles	
Lower Elevation	Address	Direction/Distance (mile)	
Elaine Patterson Residence	8818 Smith Lane	SW / 0.01	
James Rice Residence	8650 Smith Lane	E / 0.00 (18 feet)	
Richard and Teresa Gilbert Residence	8830 Brentsville Road	SW / 0.04	
Jeremy and Leslie Rodenhizer Residence	8766 Bradley Forge Drive	S / 0.14	
Mary C. Sigl Residence	8834 Brentsville Road	SW / 0.08	
William T. Mohn Residence	8520 Smith Lane	ESE / 0.00 (0.00 feet)	
Cornwells Inc.	10621 Dumfries Road	NNW / 0.27	
Mitchell Whittaker Residence	8392 Briarmont Lane	E / 0.29	
Allen Residence	11304 Dumfries Road	ESE / 0.13	
Fries & Sons Tire Center	11319 Dumfries Road	ESE / 0.13	
New Dominion Holdings Property	10613 Dumfries Road	NNW / 0.34	
Former Lake Jackson Volunteer Fire Department	11301 Coles Drive	ESE / 0.22	
Absolute Plumbing Property	10607 Dumfries Road	NNW / 0.38	
Absolute Plumbing Property	10607 Dumfries Road	NNW / 0.38	
Lake Jackson Volunteer Fire Department	11310 Coles Drive	ESE / 0.31	
Elaine Pitt Residence	9492 Fostern Lane	W / 0.41	

Leaks are reported for the following residential heating oil USTs on or adjacent to the site:

- On November 17, 1997, a release from a heating oil UST was reported at the Elaine Patterson Residence at 8818 Smith Lane, located on the southwest side of the site. The release was remediated under the VDEQ responsible party (RP) lead program. On January 19, 2000, the VDEQ closed this environmental case.
- On May 23, 2003, a release from a heating oil UST was reported at the William T. Mohn Residence at 8520 Smith Lane, located on the east-southeast side of the site. The release was remediated under the VDEQ responsible party (RP) lead program. On April 16, 2004, the VDEQ closed this environmental case.
- On April 2, 2013, a release from a heating oil UST was reported at the James Rice Residence at 8650 Smith Lane, located on the East side of the site. The release was remediated under the VDEQ responsible party (RP) lead program. On August 8, 2013, the VDEQ closed this environmental case.
- On October 18, 2013, a release from a heating oil UST was reported at the Leith Wilkie Smith Property at 8700 Smith Lane, located northeast of the site. The release was remediated under the VDEQ responsible party (RP) lead program. On January 24, 2018, the VDEQ closed this environmental case.
- On June 20, 2013, a release from a heating oil UST was reported at the Richard G. and Teresa M. Gilbert Residence at 8830 Brentsville Road, located southwest of the site. The release was remediated under the VDEQ responsible party (RP) lead program. On April 18, 2018, the VDEQ closed this environmental case.
- On October 13, 2011, a release from a heating oil UST was reported at the Mary C. Sigl Residence at 8834 Brentsville Road, located southwest of the site. The release was remediated under the VDEQ responsible party (RP) lead program. On April 18, 2018, the VDEQ closed this environmental case.
- On November 26, 1996, a release from a heating oil UST was reported at the Fries and Sons Tire Center at 11319 Dumfries Road, located east-southeast of the site. The release was remediated under the VDEQ responsible party (RP) lead program. On September 8, 1997, the VDEQ closed this environmental case.

Based on their VDEQ case closed status, these leaking heating oil USTs are not considered RECs for the site. Based on their VDEQ case closed status, distance and relative topographic down-gradient locations, other LSTs identified in the databases are not considered RECs for the site.

A review of the information provided for the listings indicated that they are of a direction, of sufficient distance away, a "closed" case, and/or at a relative elevation that they do not constitute RECs.

### 5.1.2 Underground Storage Tanks (USTs)

The Underground Storage Tank database, as provided by ERIS, reveals three (3) UST listings within approximately 0.25-mile of the site. One (1) UST facility was identified at the site.

The database indicated that a 500-gallon diesel UST was identified at the Bryant H. Whitfield III Property at 8813 Brentsville Road, located on the southwest side of the site. According to the database, the asphalt/bare steel UST was installed on April 30, 1978 and classified as inactive on March 26, 2007. Cardno requested records for this facility through a Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request to the Virginia Department of Environmental Quality (VDEQ) on June 15, 2020. Records received from the VDEQ on June 18, 2020, show that no violations were identified for this UST. Although the UST remains off site, it is considered a de minimis condition and is therefore not an REC.

The database indicated two nearby UST facilities. Four USTs were located at Fries Garage at 11319 Dumfries Road, located 727 feet to the east-southeast at a lower elevation relative to the site. Two 2,000-gallon diesel USTs, one 3,000-gallon diesel UST and one 1,000-gallon used oil UST were closed by removal from the ground on January 1, 1980. Two USTs were closed by removal from the ground at the Lake Jackson Volunteer Fire Department at 11301 Coles Drive, located 1,165 feet to the east-southeast at a lower elevation relative to the site. The tanks including a 1,000-gallon gasoline UST and a 500-gallon diesel UST were closed on February 1, 1995. The distance and relative topographic gradient of the off-site UST facilities indicate that they do not represent an REC to the site.

### 5.1.3 <u>SPILLS</u>

The SPILLS database lists the following two (2) releases at the site:

- Approximately 35 gallons of diesel fuel was released in a tractor trailer accident at the intersection of PWP and Dumfries Road (Business State Route 234) on August 12, 2008. The incident was remediated by APEX Environmental and the VDEQ environmental case was closed on August 25, 2008.
- Approximately six gallons of gasoline fuel was released in the grass median of PWP and Dumfries Road in an automobile accident on February 20, 2013. The incident was remediated and the VDEQ environmental case closed on February 22, 2013.

As the status of both SPILLS incidents received VDEQ closure and involved relatively small volumes that were quickly remediated, these incidents are not considered RECs for the site.

#### 5.2 Physical Setting

#### 5.2.1 <u>Topography</u>

Cardno has reviewed the most current USGS Topographic Map (2016 Independent Hill, Virginia 7.5 Minute Quadrangle) covering the subject property (**Figure 1**). The purpose of this review is to evaluate the hydraulic conditions on the subject property and surrounding properties. It is not the purpose of this report to evaluate the geotechnical condition of the subject property; therefore, no geotechnical documents were examined.

According to the Independent Hill, Virginia 7.5 Minute Quadrangle, the site topography is gently rolling, with elevations ranging from approximately 235 feet to 315 feet above Mean Sea Level (*MSL*). Apparent stormwater flow is radial away from hill tops located north and south of PWP (State Route 234), east of Brentsville Road. The area northeast of the intersection of PWP and Brentsville Road appears to drain northeastward to Cabin Run. The area southeast of the intersection of PWP and Brentsville Road appears to drain southward toward Piney Branch. The area west of Brentsville Road appears to drain westward to a swampy area that drains southward to Piney Branch. Both Piney Branch and Cabin Run flow south and eastward before emptying to the east flowing Occoquan River.

#### 5.2.2 Regional and Local Geology

According to the 1993 Commonwealth of Virginia, Department of Mines, Minerals and Energy, Geologic Map of Virginia, the site is located in the Culpeper Basin, west of the fall zone along the eastern flank of the Piedmont physiographic province. The Culpeper Basin is an elongate, fault-bounded trough that trends north-northeastward. The Culpeper Basin is a Mesozoic basin that developed east of the Blue Ridge as a result of tensional stress during the separation of the North American and African plates as the Atlantic Ocean formed. These basins are roughly half-graben, down faulted features with normal faults generally present only along their western flanks. Mesozoic sedimentary rocks including conglomerate, sandstone, shale and coal compose most of the basin fill. Igneous dikes and other small plutons intruded within the basins.

The Piedmont physiographic province extends from the fall zone westward to the Blue Ridge Mountains. This province is typically characterized by gently rolling hills which increase from east to west in elevation and topographic slope. Uplift of the region has resulted in stream dissection of bedrock and subsequent deposition of Quaternary fluvial deposits with stream valleys. Thick (up to 60 or more feet thick) saprolite zones have been developed by weathering in bedrock across the Piedmont. Bedrock is composed of Pre-Cambrian to Paleozoic igneous and metamorphic rocks with some areas of sedimentary rocks.

The site is underlain by the Upper Triassic Newark Supergroup Conglomerate which is rounded to subangular pebbles, cobbles, and boulders of mixed lithologies including quartz, phyllite, quartzite, gneiss, schist, greenstone, and marble in a matrix of medium- to very-coarse-grained, reddish-brown to gray, locally arkosic, sandstone.

#### 5.2.3 <u>Hydrogeology</u>

According to the USGS Groundwater Atlas of the United States, the site is in an area underlain by Mesozoic basin aquifers. Non-carbonate conglomerates tend to be mediocre aquifers yielding around 8 gallons per minute (*gpm*), while sandstones tent to yield around 15 gpm and thin-bedded siltstones tend to yield around 75 gpm. According to the 1986 United States Geological Survey (*USGS*) Open-File Report 87-0759, Virginia Ground-Water Quality by John D. Powell and Pixie A. Hamilton, Mesozoic basin aquifers are composed of sandstone, siltstone, limestone, and igneous intrusive rocks, are used for industrial, public, and domestic supply. Water from at least 20 percent of the wells sampled exceeded the secondary drinking water standards of 500 milligrams per liter (*mg/L*) for dissolved solids and 250 mg/L sulfate. The water is very hard (median concentration was 190 mg/L), and the largest concentrations of hardness in Virginia are found in these aquifers. Water from deep wells completed in this aquifer contains the largest concentrations of dissolved solids and sulfate of any Virginia aquifers.

Groundwater flow direction in the area of the site is expected to be radial away from hill tops located east of the center of the site. Groundwater flow beneath the northeast area of the site is anticipated to be northeast toward Cabin Run. Flow beneath the southeast area of the site is anticipated to be southward toward Piney Branch. Groundwater flow beneath the western side of the site is anticipated to be westward and southward toward Piney Branch. However, it is noted that groundwater flow directions can only be accurately evaluated through the installation and survey of groundwater monitoring wells. Estimated groundwater levels and/or flow direction(s) may vary due to seasonal fluctuations in precipitation, local usage demands, geology, underground structures, or dewatering operations, none of which were considered for this assessment.

#### 5.2.4 <u>Wetlands and Floodplains</u>

According to the U.S Fish and Wildlife Service National Wetlands Inventory, the site includes approximately 4.5 acres of Freshwater Forested/Shrub Wetland (PFO1B) located on the northwest side of the site; approximately 0.13 acre of Freshwater Emergent Wetland (PEM1B) located on the southwest side of the site; and an approximately 0.35-acre Freshwater Pond located on the west side of the site.

According to Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRMs) 51153C0176D, 51153C0177D, 51153C0178D and 51153C0179D, Effective Dates 01/05/1995, the site is located almost entirely in "Zone X – Areas of minimal flooding". A small area located on the north side of the site where Brentsville Road crosses Cabin Run is in Flood Zone A, which has a 1% annual chance of flooding.

#### 5.3 Historical Use Information on the Property

The following sources of information were reviewed to determine the historical use of the subject site: historic topographic maps and aerial photography. Historical research documentation is included in **Appendix C**.

#### Historic Topographic Maps

The historic topographic maps consisting of the Independent Hill, Virginia, VA 7.5 Minute Quadrangle, dated 1927, 1940, 1943, 1944, 1951, 1956, 1957, 1966, 1971, 1977, 1979, 1984, 1994 and 2016; and the Quantico, Virginia 15 Minutes series dated 1927, 1940, 1943 and 1944, were reviewed in conjunction with this Phase I ESA.

According to the topographic maps, the site was initially developed prior to 1927 where Dumfries Road (northwest to southeast trending) intersects with the terminus of Brentsville Road. The initial development appears to have been agricultural but with several small structures located south of Limstrong Corner. Between 1943 and 1951 the Dumfries Road appears straightened, additional roads appear on the north side of the site and additional structures have been constructed on the central and east side of the site. Between 1994 and 2016, two new sections of PWP were constructed at the site. A northeast section of the PWP (State Route 294) appears to be an extension from Brentsville Road (State Route 694), northeast of Dumfries Road and a west section of PWP (State Route 234) was constructed across the west side of the site to connect between Dumfries Road (State Route 234 to the southeast and Business Route 234 to the northwest) and Interstate 66.

No RECs were identified as a result of the historic topographic map review.

#### Aerial Photographs

Aerial photographs provided by ERIS depicting the site dated 1937, 1952, 1963, 1971, 1981, 1994, 2003, 2005, 2006, 2008, 2009, 2011, 2012, 2014, 2016 and 2018 were reviewed in conjunction with this Phase I ESA. In addition, online aerial photographs published on Google Earth were also reviewed for the years 1994, 2002, 2003, 2005, 2006, 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018 and 2019.

The site is depicted as farm fields from 1937 until 1963, with the first structures appearing near the crossroads near what is now the intersection of Dumfries Road and Prince William Parkway. Both roads were aligned differently at the time. Most of the land surrounding the intersection is open agricultural fields with patches of forest. At least seven clusters of buildings – probably residential are visible. By 1971 additional residences appear in the southern half of the property along Brentsville Road. Mush of the land remains open fields.

The 1981 photograph indicates progressively more residential development in the southern half along Brentsville Road and the open fields are shrinking in size. The trend continues through the 1994 photograph, which shows most of the open fields becoming forested.

The 2005 through 2018 photographs indicate little change within the property bounds which remain free of any development. The VDOT maintenance lot remains visible with varying degrees of activity evident. All of the wooded areas continue to mature until only small isolated areas remain as open fields, mainly north of the Dumfries Road/Prince William Parkway intersection.

The Google Earth photographs indicate that the Dumfries Road and Prince William Parkway corridors were realigned between 1994 and 2002. Prior to this period, the property was occupied by what appears to be a combination of residential and agricultural areas with the residential areas occupied by homes and out buildings. What are now mostly wooded areas were mostly open fields at that time. By 2002 the highway realignment was complete and the roadways arranged in the current configuration. The former roadbeds are still visible and it is clear numerous buildings in the southern half of the property were demolished in the realignment. The VDOT storage yard and both stormwater retention ponds appear in their current locations in the 2002 photograph. By 2003, nearly all structures on the subject property have been demolished and the off road areas are becoming revegetated with forest land. The site remains essentially unchanged up through the 2019 photograph.

No RECs were identified as a result of the historic aerial map review.

#### **City Directories**

City directories were not reviewed as part of this ESA.

#### Fire Insurance Maps

According to ERIS, Fire Insurance Maps do not exist for the vicinity of the subject property. A copy of the "No Coverage" letter is included in **Appendix C**.

#### 5.4 Historical Use Information on Adjoining Properties

The following sources were reviewed to determine the historical use information of the adjoining properties: historical topographic maps and historical aerial photographs.

#### City Directories

City directories were not reviewed as a part of this ESA.

#### Fire Insurance Maps

According to ERIS, Fire Insurance Maps do not exist for the target and adjoining properties. A copy of the "No Coverage" letter is included in **Appendix C**.

#### 6 Site Reconnaissance

A primary objective in a site inspection for a Phase I ESA is to determine if there is any obvious evidence of hazardous substances or petroleum products that were disposed of or used on the subject property at any time in the past that may create potential liability for an owner of the property. This evidence can be circumstantial, such as the observation of stressed vegetation, staining, unlabeled or suspicious containers or structures, unidentified oily substances, pooled liquids, and/or odors.

#### 6.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions

On June 10, 2020, Mr. Eric R. Powers, Principal/Senior Geologist with Cardno, performed a site reconnaissance of the site and surrounding properties. The observations made during the site reconnaissance are provided in the following sections. Photographs of the site taken during the site visit are included in **Appendix D**. Additional photographs will be made available upon request.

#### 6.2 Site Visit/Reconnaissance

For the purposes of the site inspection, the site was divided into four sectors using the eastwest Dumfries Road/Prince William Parkway corridor to bisect the northern and southern halves of the site and the north-south Brentsville Road/Prince William Parkway (Old Route 3000) corridors to divide the eastern and western halves of the site. References in the photographs refer to the four quadrants defined by these corridors along with the bounds of the project LOD.

The following general observations were made during the site visit:

#### <u>On-site</u>:

• Most of the property is heavily wooded with large hardwoods and evergreens. Several drainage courses with broad floodplains and poorly-drained hardwood bottoms occupy portions of the property.

- The property is bisected by two major arterial highways (Prince William Parkway and Dumfries Road). A secondary road (Brentsville Road) exits from the southern edge of the property. All of the roads crossing the property or adjacent to the property are VDOT-maintained public roads. There are numerous VDOT maintained stormwater management structures along the margins of these roadways.
- There are two large stormwater retention ponds on site: one located along the southwest edge of the property and a second along the northwest edge of the property adjacent to Dumfries Road. Both are VDOT maintained structures.
- There is only minor evidence of human activity anywhere on the property except around the VDOT stormwater retention ponds and on the VDOT storage lot located near the intersection of Prince William Parkway and Bradley Cemetery Way.
- There are indications of several former structures on the property including one in the wooded area northeast of the Brentsville Road/Bradley Forge Drive intersection; another in the wooded area southwest of the Prince William Parkway/Dumfries Road intersection and another just south of the VDOT storage lot near the corner of Prince William Parkway and Bradley Cemetery Way. In all cases, little remains of the structures other than scattered building materials and domestic debris. There is no indication these were historic structures but further evaluation would be required to verify this.
- Two cemeteries were noted in the site reconnaissance: one on-site in the heavily wooded area between Smith Lane and Prince William Parkway and a second located off site just north of the VDOT storage lot on Bradley Cemetery Way.
- The nearest commercial activity is the Meadows Farms nursery located near the eastern edge of the corridor.

#### Off-site:

- The immediate surrounding properties are primarily undeveloped forested areas, with some off-site commercial development along the eastern edge and off-site residential development along the northeast and southwest edges.
- The nearest occupied properties are residences located along Smith Lane (northeast), Boutilier Lane (southwest) and the large residential subdivision (Mayfield Trace) located along the northwest edge off of Godwin Drive.

### 6.3 Hazardous Substances in Connection with Identified Uses

No hazardous substances or evidence of hazardous substances were identified on the subject property.

#### 6.4 **Petroleum Products and Containers**

Although several empty 55-gallon steel drums were noted disposed on the property, none of these appeared to have been used from storing petroleum or other liquid products.

#### 6.5 Unidentified Substance Containers

Though several unlabeled empty drums, metal cans and glass bottles were noted at a few locations, none appeared to have been recently used for storing liquid products or wastes.

#### 6.6 Storage Tanks – USTs / ASTs

The ERIS database report identified 17 leaking tanks and three UST facilities within the specified search radii. Of these, two (one LST and one UST) are recorded as being located on the subject property but on further investigation were found to be on abutting properties. Of the LSTs only one (Leith Wilke Smith – 8700 Smith Lane) was located at an equal or higher elevation than the subject property. Only one UST facility (H. Bryant Whitfield III – 8813 Brentsville Road) was located at an equal or higher elevation.

A leaking domestic heating oil tank was closed on the Leith Wilke Smith property at 8700 Smith Lane in 2013. This location is near the northeast edge of the subject property but is off site. Although a release was detected, the DEQ NRO closed the case with no further action. The incident was off site and is not considered to have an impact. Therefore the site is not considered an REC.

The H. Bryant Whitfield UST facility at 8813 Brentsville Road was reported by DEQ as a 500gallon diesel tank serving what appeared to be a private residence. Although the report provides no closure date, it was evidently (based on aerial photography) removed from service in 2003 when the buildings were demolished and the property transferred to state ownership as a part of the realignment of Prince William Parkway. There was no report of a release. DEQ closed the tank registration in January 2004. There are no buildings or evidence of a tank remaining at the former location. The site is not considered an REC.

Copies of the DEQ records are included in **Appendix C**.

#### 6.7 Solid Waste Disposal

Solid waste generated at the site is accumulated on open pads observed at the VDOT storage yard. The wastes include debris removed from nearby roadways by VDOT and its contractors.

#### 6.8 Evidence of Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)

No evidence of PCB use or storage was observed on the site.

#### 6.9 Floor Drains / Sumps

There are no buildings on the property. No evidence of floor drains or sumps was observed at the site.

#### 6.10 Other Environmental Concerns

No other environmental concerns were noted.

#### 6.11 ASTM 1527-13 Non-Scope Considerations

A family cemetery was identified in the northeast quadrant of the site in the wooded area between Smith Lane and Prince William Parkway. The Florance cemetery contains a dozen or more graves dating to the early 19<sup>th</sup> century including one belonging to a Revolutionary War soldier. Most of the grave sites, which occupy a high knoll in the wooded area, are enclosed in an iron fence although some, marked with un-engraved headstones lie outside the barrier.

#### 6.12 Interview with Mr. Stuart Tyler, P.E. of Parsons

Cardno conducted a telephone interview with Mr. Stuart Tyler, P.E. of Parsons on July 23, 2020 regarding the history of the Site. He responded to the questionnaire presented in **Appendix A**. In summary, Mr. Tyler knew of no conditions or incidents on the property that would have resulted in an REC.

#### 6.13 Correspondence with Local Fire Department – Matthew K. Adkins, CHMM

Mr. Matthew Adkins, the Prince William County Fire Department Hazardous Materials Coordinator responded to an email request for information regarding records concerning spills, the former USTs, or other environmental incidents at the site. Mr. Adkins indicated there was no department information concerning pollution incidents at the subject property or adjoining locations.

#### 7 Conclusions

Cardno has performed this Phase I ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-13. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Sections 2.4 and 9.0 of this report.

This assessment has revealed no evidence of RECs associated with the subject property.

We also note that during the removal of previous USTs on abutting residential properties, closure activities documented release of petroleum products to the environment. The USTs were closed by the DEQ without further investigation. However, these sites are not considered RECs for the subject property.

#### 8 Deviations

City Directories were not reviewed as a part of this ESA. Otherwise no significant deviations or deletions were made to the scope as defined by ASTM E-1527-13.

#### 9 Significant Data Gaps

Cardno was able to access all property sites. Based on the owner's representations and the observations of the subject property conditions, no significant data gaps were identified that, in the opinion of the EP, would hinder the proper determination of potential RECs.

#### 10 Additional Services

No additional services were requested by the user(s) or provided for this assessment.

#### 11 References

American Society for Testing and Materials, 2013, Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process.

Flood Insurance Rate Map Number 51153C0087D Effective Date 01/05/1995. FEMA. https://msc.fema.gov/portal

Geologic Map of Virginia. Commonwealth of Virginia Department of Mines, Minerals, and Energy, 1993

US Fish and Wildlife Service National Wetlands Inventory. <u>http://www.fws.gov/wetlands/Data/Mapper.html</u>

Groundwater Atlas of the United States. February 9, 2009. United States Geological Survey. < <u>http://pubs.usgs.gov/ha/ha730/index.html</u>>.

### 12 Signature of Environmental Professional

This Phase I ESA was overseen and/or performed by Cardno Project Scientist, Mr. Eric R. Powers. Mr. Powers is a Principal and Virginia Certified Professional Geologist with over 30 years of experience in environmental practice. He has managed and/or otherwise been directly involved in a large number of environmental site assessments during this period (**Appendix E**).

I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of an EP as defined in 40 CFR § 312.10. I have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the subject property. I have developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312 and ASTM 1527-13.

Eric R. Powers, C.P.G

7/23/2020 Date

# **FIGURES**





# APPENDIX A: AAI User Questionnaire & Environmental Site Assessment Questionnaire

#### ALL APPROPRIATE INQUIRY (AAI) PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT (ESA) USER QUESTIONNAIRE

#### Prince William Parkway-Dumfries Road-Brentsville Road Interchange Manassas, Prince William County, Virginia

<b>Completed B</b> (Please Print)	y: <u>Stuart Tyler</u>	Date:	7/22/20
Signature:	Stevent Digler		

#### Representing: Parsons (Consultant to Prince William County)

#### ASTM Questions to Address User Responsibilities:

In order to qualify for one of the Landowner Liability Protections (LLPs) offered by the Small Business Liability Relief and Brownfield's Revitalization Act of 2001 (the "Brownfields Amendments") the user should provide the following information (if available) to the environmental professional (EP). Failure to provide this information could result in a determination that All Appropriate Inquiry (AAI) is not complete.

# 1) Environmental cleanup liens that are file or recorded against the site (40 CFR 312.25).

Based on the results of a **chain of title and title restriction** review, are there any environmental cleanup liens against the property that are filed or recorded under federal, tribal, state or local law? no

2) Activity and land use limitation (AUL) that are in place on the site or that have been filed or recorded in a registry (40 CFR 312.26). Based on the results of a chain of title and title restriction review, are there any activity and land use limitations, such as engineering controls, land use restrictions or institutional controls that are in place at the site and/or have been filed or recorded in a registry under federal, tribal, state or local law? If yes, explain: no

3) Specialized knowledge or experience of the person seeking to qualify for the LLP (40 CFR 312.28). As the user of this ESA do you have any specialized knowledge or experience related to the property or nearby properties? For example, are you involved in the same line of business as the current or former occupants of the property or an adjoining property so that you would have specialized knowledge of the chemicals and processes used by this type of business? If yes, please explain: no

4) The relationship of the purchase price to the fair market value of the property if it were not contaminated (40 CFR 312.29). Does the purchase price being paid for this property reasonably reflect the fair market value of the property? If you conclude that there is a difference, have you considered whether the lower purchase price is because contamination is known or believed to be present at the property? NA

5) Commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the property (40 CFR 312.30). Are you aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the property that would help the environmental professional to identify conditions indicative of releases or threatened releases? yes

- If yes, please answer the following questions:
- a) What were the past uses of the property? Residential, agriculture, forest, construction materials storage (on land on south side of Bradley Cemetery Way)
- b) What chemicals are present or once were present at the property? unknown

- c) What spills or other chemical releases that have taken place at the property? unknown
- d) Explain any environmental cleanups that have taken place at the property unknown

6) The degree of obviousness of the presence of likely presence of contamination at the property, and the ability to detect the contamination by appropriate investigation (40 CFR 312.31). As the user of this ESA, based on your knowledge and experience related to the property are there any obvious indicators that point to the presence or likely presence of contamination at the property? no

#### **Other Questions:**

7) What is the purpose for this Phase I ESA? Information for use in Environmental Studies document.

8) As the user of this ESA, are you aware of any pending, threatened, or past litigation relevant to hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or from the property? If so, explain: no

9) As the user of this ESA, are you aware of any pending, threatened, or past administrative proceedings relevant to hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or from the property? If yes, explain: no

10) As the user of this ESA, are you aware of any notices from any governmental entity regarding any possible violation of environmental laws or possible liability related to hazardous substances or petroleum products? If yes, explain: no

**11) As the user of this ESA, do you have any of the following reports in your possession.** Please place an "X" next to each report that is available. Please provide copies of each report or make these reports available for inspection.

- Environmental site assessment reports
- Environmental compliance audit reports
- Environmental permits
- Underground storage tank notification forms
- \_\_\_\_\_ Registrations for underground injection systems
- \_\_\_\_\_ Material safety data sheets
- \_\_\_\_\_ Community right to know plans
- \_\_\_\_\_ Safety plans, preparedness and prevention plans, spill prevention, countermeasure and control plans
- \_\_\_\_\_ Reports regarding hydrogeologic conditions on the property or surrounding area
- \_\_\_\_\_ Notices or other correspondence from any governmental agency relating to past or current violations of environmental laws
- \_\_\_\_\_ Hazardous waste generator notices or reports
- \_\_\_\_\_ Geotechnical studies
- \_\_\_\_\_ Risk assessments
- \_\_\_\_\_ Activity and use restrictions



# ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT QUESTIONNAIRE

INSTRUCTIONS: As soon as possible, please complete in the best of your knowledge and return to:

Cardno, Inc. 10988 Richardson Road Ashland, VA 23005	
Project Number PAR-003	
PROPERTY NUME BRENTIS VILLE R	OND PRINCE WILLIAM PARENDY
Chy, Shale Zip MANASSAS	VA 20112
PROPERTY INFORMATION	
Property Slot (in arres)	* of Huildings
Frontigen No. BUDGS.	W of Tenant Spaces
Net RentilSte Square Footage, N/A	a of Parking Spaces
Date of Construction N/A	+ of ADA Parking Spaces:
Please attach a Property Site Plan an the returned	d a current Tenant List or Rent Roll to Questionnaire

and the first	NOT RELEASE AND INCOMPANY	
Wenne	Dominion	Ven Course

UTILITY AND CLOS

N/A
Gan Drucking Wettr Sanitaey Sewer Stores Want Social Weste Landscoping	WARNINGTON/COLUMBIA SA-PWC SA-PWC VDOT SA MULTIPLE N/A	A HVAC Malitamance Roof Malitamance Fire Systems Security Systems Elevanor (if applicable) Other	N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A	
The quantimenative Name S	Information was provided by: TUART TYLER	THE DED M	GR KEN ENV. Pum	near
Dite		-		
ENVIRONM	ENTAL INFORMATIO	N.		
PREVIOUS REPO	ORTS, DOCUMENTS AND OWN	ERS		
<ol> <li>Are you aware ; yes, are you uware ;</li> </ol>	f a previous Environmental Assemble of the recommendations usual in the	ment has ever been performed report or please provide a cop	d on the subject property? If a of the report? Do not Kreiw	
ORIGIN	al EIS EV	very 805 2	905 - 1994 F	whe
CONDUCT	ED ON BEHALE	OF VOOT		
2. De year teast any (tauh an an NPDES or traterial safety da	other environmentally associated de permit, builter permit, wastewater per ra sheets? If yes, please provide a p	econients, such in compliance armit), registrations (such as l any of the document's) I-Ym: I-No	audita, environmental pernsita of a underground storage tank)	
<ol> <li>Cass you provide plane provide below</li> </ol>	contact information (mame and plu- v.	one number) of the previous -0. Yes -0. No.	owner of the property? If yes,	
Instruction of	merin Leader and and	When an internation		
L Am and	ALGERT DOAGNOTTE LONDIT	ILLAS-SUBLET AND A	AND ALL AND TROPERTIES	
Please describe.	Frid and Det	DELTINI	Gieren undeveloped II sa.	East
1	CEMETROY	1051		in these

2. Has fill dirt ever been brought onto the subject property itset originated from a contaminated site of from an inknown source? LYes I-No C Do not Know 3. Are there currently or have there ever been any pits, ponds or lajoons on the subject property utilized in connection with waste treatment or waite disposal? -No Do nos Know 4. Are you currently aware of or have there ever been any hazardoos substances, petroleum products, tires, car or industrial batteries, pesticides or other elementals or waste materials that have been dumped, hursed or burned on the -Next property? 1.80 L Do not Know h Nev 5. Have any of the adjoining properties ever been used for industrial purposes? (including but not limited to a gas encion, dry element, soto repair facility, landilli, waste incatment, printing facility stelly if yes, please describe. L-Mol L Do not Know LYNE a Are my of the adjoining properties currently being used for industrial purposed 11 yes, please describe LYE C NO Donei Know Do you have any specialized knowledge or experiment related to the property or nearby properties?" . For example, are you involved in the same line of besiness as the surrent or former occupants of the property or an adjoining property so that you would have specialized to twildge of the chemicals and processes used by this type of heimse? LNe 1 - Nor 4 Not Applicable. A (If the subject property is served by a private well or min-public states system, is there evidence or do you have prior knowledge that contaminants have been identified in the well or system that exceed guidelines applicable to the water system is that the well has been designated as contaminated by any government environmental health server," If an on-tide well is present, please attach a copy of the sound recent sugtra-spatigy testing report Wes-· Ner 1- Not Applicable A ALand REGULATORY QUESTIONS In order to qualify for one of the Landowner Liability Protections offered by the Small Business Liability Relief. and Brownfields Revisitionation Act of 2001, you must provide the following information (if available). Failure to provide this information could result in a determination that fall appropriate locally Tic sol complete Are you aware of any past or current existence of hazardous subnances, specific chemicals, or petroleum products on the subject property or any. Incility located on the property? Do oct Kribw Ant you name of my party or current spills or other cliencical releases that are a the place at the property? 1:40 - Do not Know -Yes Do you know of any clean app (with respect to Fazardate - Intarces, specific themicals, or petrolaters produces).

"at have occurred at the property"

L Do not Know

L Do not Know

Do not Know

L Do mat Know

- Do me Kniew

- Do ree Kaciw

- Driver Knitte

4. Are you awate, based on your knowledge of the property, if there are any obvious indicators that point to the presence or likely presence of accumulantion at the property? L-No. L Yes - Do not Know

LYes

5. Do you have any knowledge of flied or recorded environmental cleanop liens under federals, state or local law or governmental metification relating to past or recurrent violations of enveronmental laws with respect to the subject property or any facility located on the property? L.No. Nes - Do not Know

6 Are there any potential or pending lawsuits or administrative actions concerning a release or threatened release of histordous substances or permittion product involving the subject property or any facility justient on the projectly? Ves. - No. - Do not Know

Are you aware of any areas of activity or use limitations (AULs) such as engineering controls, laid use. restrictions or instantional controls that any in place at the property and/or have been recorded or filed in a registry under foderal, stata or trabal law? LYm ( 1. No

K. (Answer this question only if this is acquisition) Does the purchase price being paid for this property reasonably reflect the fair market value of the property? If there is a difference, have you considered or determined whether the lower price is because contamination is known or believed to he present at the property? L'Yes. 1. 240 L De pai Know

WYes.

- Yes

La Mar

Nö

-Yes Liker

### STORAGE TANKS AND DRAINS

1 Are there currently or are you aware it there have ever previously been any registered or unregistered storage mean aboveground or underground, located or the subject property. If so, please attach copies of documentation auch as tank closarit/removal reports, tank tightness lesisi or registration/regulatory information.

2 Ave there correctly or are you aware if there have ever previously been any vent pipes, if it pipes, or access ways industry a fill pipe providing from the proceed on the property or adjacent to any structure located on the subject percents?" h Yest

3. Are there currently or are you aware if there have ever previously been any current evidence of leaks, splits, or standing by substances other time water, or foul oders, associated such any flooring, drains, walls, certings, or as much grounds on the adjust property?

### TRANSFORMERS AND HYDRAULIC FOULPMENT

1 Are intre any any transformers, supportions, and in hydraulic equipment on the subject property-- Ven 1-140 ·

I to yes, are there any provide indicating the presence or absence of Pullis is this equipment. If No, please attach supice of this discuments of

Is age the transformers seeded to the subject property or by the focal outling? If iswood by the utility, please note, The same of the utility

DAUNIOA

## ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIALS

1. Has the subject property ever been tested for the presence of	f aubritos e 1- Yes	estaining r I-No	Do not Know
<ol> <li>If yes, are you aware if ashestos containing materials containing materials were identified and their locations or ples</li> </ol>	were ident se attach a L Yes	ified 11 copy of the -No	so, please note what asbestos test resulta? L Not Applicable
3. Is there an Asbestos Operations and Maintenance Program	in place at t Vet	the Carlies	Do not Know
RADON			
1. Has the subject property over been tested for the presence of	L Yes	I-No	L Do not Know
2. If yes, do you have the results of the testing? Plasse attach	E 403	T-MA	(Later Anallander)
LEAD BASED PAINT	- 161	1 - 700	. Not Applicable
I. Has the subject property over been tested his the presence of	l'lésit bases L-Yes	t point (LIN T - No	L Do not Know
2. If yes, are you assure if lead based pain was identified?	If so, plas	oo nate wh	ore it was identified or please
more a popy of the results.	Lym	1-80	-Nat Applicable
3. In there is Lonat Based Paint Operations and Matematance P	nogram in pl Vin	ME HAN	Scient property?
4. If the property was constructed power to 1979, do you pro	vode Lead B	Lused Paint	Notification in the tenams? If
The Andrew street a cody or the pointernow	L-Yes	1.88	Applicable
MOLD			~
i) is there any evidence of muld and/or mildest as the satijoe location, extent and the cause of the mold/mildest. Please a taken to address this company.	property? of a what as	If yes, plan three are of	e provide information as to the unrently or have domnerly been
2 Is there a Mold and Minister's Ministerization Programs in pl	acer at the sal	tion fundation	Del not Koow

COMMENTS/ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (If necessary, please provide any additional relevant environmental information that has not been discussed above.)

SUPPLEMENTAL EIS COULD CONTAIN OTHER RELENANT INFORMATION

# APPENDIX B: ERIS Radius Report



**Project Property:** 

Project No: Report Type: Order No: Requested by: Date Completed: Brentsville Road/Prince William Parkway Interchange Brentsville Road/Prince William Parkway Manassas VA PAR003 Database Report 20200608199 Cardno Inc. June 9, 2020

Environmental Risk Information Services A division of Glacier Media Inc. 1.866.517.5204 | info@erisinfo.com | erisinfo.com

# Table of Contents

Table of Contents	2
Executive Summary	3
Executive Summary: Report Summary	4
Executive Summary: Site Report Summary - Project Property	7
Executive Summary: Site Report Summary - Surrounding Properties	8
Executive Summary: Summary by Data Source	10
Мар	13
Aerial	16
Topographic Map	17
Detail Report	18
Unplottable Summary	37
Unplottable Report	38
Appendix: Database Descriptions	48
Definitions	56

#### Notice: IMPORTANT LIMITATIONS and YOUR LIABILITY

Reliance on information in Report: This report DOES NOT replace a full Phase I Environmental Site Assessment but is solely intended to be used as database review of environmental records.

License for use of information in Report: No page of this report can be used without this cover page, this notice and the project property identifier. The information in Report(s) may not be modified or re-sold.

Your Liability for misuse: Using this Service and/or its reports in a manner contrary to this Notice or your agreement will be in breach of copyright and contract and ERIS may obtain damages for such mis-use, including damages caused to third parties, and gives ERIS the right to terminate your account, rescind your license to any previous reports and to bar you from future use of the Service.

No warranty of Accuracy or Liability for ERIS: The information contained in this report has been produced by ERIS Information Inc. ("ERIS") using various sources of information, including information provided by Federal and State government departments. The report applies only to the address and up to the date specified on the cover of this report, and any alterations or deviation from this description will require a new report. This report and the data contained herein does not purport to be and does not constitute a guarantee of the accuracy of the information contained herein and does not constitute a legal opinion nor medical advice. Although ERIS has endeavored to present you with information that is accurate, ERIS disclaims, any and all liability for any errors, omissions, or inaccuracies in such information and data, whether attributable to inadvertence, negligence or otherwise, and for any consequences arising therefrom. Liability on the part of ERIS is limited to the monetary value paid for this report.

**Trademark and Copyright:** You may not use the ERIS trademarks or attribute any work to ERIS other than as outlined above. This Service and Report (s) are protected by copyright owned by ERIS Information Inc. Copyright in data used in the Service or Report(s) (the "Data") is owned by ERIS or its licensors. The Service, Report(s) and Data may not be copied or reproduced in whole or in any substantial part without prior written consent of ERIS.

# **Executive Summary**

#### Property Information:

Brentsville Road/Prince William Parkway Interchange **Project Property:** Brentsville Road/Prince William Parkway Manassas VA PAR003 **Project No: Coordinates:** 38.71502631 Latitude: Longitude: -77.46480855 UTM Northing: 4,288,037.51 UTM Easting: 285,699.88 UTM Zone: UTM Zone 18S Elevation: 281 FT Order Information: Order No: 20200608199 **Date Requested:** June 8, 2020 **Requested by:** Cardno Inc. Database Report **Report Type:** Historicals/Products: **Aerial Photographs** Historical Aerials (Boundaries) **City Directory Search** CD - 2 Street Search **ERIS Xplorer** ERIS Xplorer Excel Add-On Excel Add-On **Fire Insurance Maps** US Fire Insurance Maps **Physical Setting Report (PSR)** Physical Setting Report (PSR) **Topographic Map** Topographic Maps

Vapor Screening Tool

Vapor Screening Tool

# Executive Summary: Report Summary

Database	Searched	Search Radius	Project Property	Within 0 12mi	0.125mi to 0.25mi	0.25mi to 0 50mi	0.50mi to 1 00mi	Total
Standard Environmental Records				••••				
Federal								
NPL	Y	1	0	0	0	0	0	0
PROPOSED NPL	Y	1	0	0	0	0	0	0
DELETED NPL	Y	0.5	0	0	0	0	-	0
SEMS	Y	0.5	0	0	0	0	-	0
ODI	Y	0.5	0	0	0	0	-	0
SEMS ARCHIVE	Y	0.5	0	0	0	0	-	0
CERCLIS	Y	0.5	0	0	0	0	-	0
IODI	Y	0.5	0	0	0	0	-	0
CERCLIS NFRAP	Y	0.5	0	0	0	0	-	0
CERCLIS LIENS	Y	PO	0	-	-	-	-	0
RCRA CORRACTS	Y	1	0	0	0	0	0	0
RCRA TSD	Y	0.5	0	0	0	0	-	0
RCRA LQG	Y	0.25	0	0	0	-	-	0
RCRA SQG	Y	0.25	0	0	0	-	-	0
RCRA CESQG	Y	0.25	0	0	0	-	-	0
RCRA NON GEN	Y	0.25	0	0	0	-	-	0
FED ENG	Y	0.5	0	0	0	0	-	0
FED INST	Y	0.5	0	0	0	0	-	0
ERNS 1982 TO 1986	Y	PO	0	-	-	-	-	0
ERNS 1987 TO 1989	Y	PO	0	-	-	-	-	0
ERNS	Y	PO	0	-	-	-	-	0
FED BROWNFIELDS	Y	0.5	0	0	0	0	-	0
FEMA UST	Y	0.25	0	0	0	-	-	0
REFN	Y	0.25	0	0	0	-	-	0
BULK TERMINAL	Y	0.25	0	0	0	-	-	0
SEMS LIEN	Y	PO	0	-	-	-	-	0
SUPERFUND ROD	Y	1	0	0	0	0	0	0

Database	Searched	Search Radius	Project Property	Within 0.12mi	0.125mi to 0.25mi	0.25mi to 0.50mi	0.50mi to 1.00mi	Total
State								
SWF/LF	Y	0.5	0	0	0	0	-	0
LST	Y	0.5	1	5	4	7	-	17
DELISTED LST	Y	0.5	0	0	0	0	-	0
UST	Y	0.25	1	0	2	-	-	3
AST	Y	0.25	0	0	0	-	-	0
DELISTED TANK	Y	0.25	0	0	0	-	-	0
INST	Y	0.5	0	0	0	0	-	0
VRP	Y	0.5	0	0	0	0	-	0
BROWNFIELDS	Y	0.5	0	0	0	0	-	0
Tribal								
INDIAN LUST	Y	0.5	0	0	0	0	-	0
INDIAN UST	Y	0.25	0	0	0	-	-	0
DELISTED ILST	Y	0.5	0	0	0	0	-	0
DELISTED IUST	Y	0.25	0	0	0	-	-	0
County	No County standard environmental record sources available for this State.						te.	
Additional Environmental Records								
Federal								
PFAS NPL	Y	0.5	0	0	0	0	-	0
FINDS/FRS	Y	PO	0	-	-	-	-	0
TRIS	Y	PO	0	-	-	-	-	0
PFAS TRI	Y	0.5	0	0	0	0	-	0
PFAS WATER	Y	0.5	0	0	0	0	-	0
HMIRS	Y	0.125	0	0	-	-	-	0
NCDL	Y	0.125	0	0	-	-	-	0
TSCA	Y	0.125	0	0	-	-	-	0
HIST TSCA	Y	0.125	0	0	-	-	-	0
FTTS ADMIN	Y	PO	0	-	-	-	-	0
FTTS INSP	Y	PO	0	-	-	-	-	0
PRP	Y	PO	0	-	-	-	-	0
SCRD DRYCLEANER	Y	0.5	0	0	0	0	-	0
ICIS	Y	PO	0	-	-	-	-	0
FED DRYCLEANERS	Y	0.25	0	0	0	-	-	0
DELISTED FED DRY	Y	0.25	0	0	0	-	-	0

Database	Searched	Search Radius	Project Property	Within 0.12mi	0.125mi to 0.25mi	0.25mi to 0.50mi	0.50mi to 1.00mi	Total
FUDS	Y	1	0	0	0	0	0	0
PIPELINE INCIDENT	Y	PO	0	-	-	-	-	0
MLTS	Y	PO	0	-	-	-	-	0
HIST MLTS	Y	PO	0	-	-	-	-	0
MINES	Y	0.25	0	0	0	-	-	0
ALT FUELS	Y	0.25	0	0	0	-	-	0
SSTS	Y	0.25	0	0	0	-	-	0
PCB	Y	0.5	0	0	0	0	-	0
State								
SPILLS	Y	0.125	2	0	-	-	-	2
PC SPILLS	Y	0.125	0	0	-	-	-	0
DRYCLEANERS	Y	0.25	0	0	0	-	-	0
Tribal	No Tr	ibal additio	onal environ	mental ree	cord source	s available	for this Sta	te.
County	No Co	ounty addi	tional envirc	onmental r	ecord sourc	es availabl	e for this Si	tate.
	Total:		4	5	6	7	0	22

\* PO – Property Only

\* 'Property and adjoining properties' database search radii are set at 0.25 miles.

# Executive Summary: Site Report Summary - Project Property

Мар Кеу	DB	Company/Site Name	Address	Direction	Distance (mi/ft)	Elev Diff (ft)	Page Number
<u>1</u>	SPILLS	Prince William Parkway & Dumfries Rd - MVA	Prince William Parkway & Dumfries Rd VA <i>Incident ID   Status   Closure Dat</i> e	SE 286792   Clos	0.00 / 0.00 sed   8/25/2008	2	<u>18</u>
2	UST	WHITFIELD H BRYANT III	8813 Brentsville Rd Manassas VA 22111	SSW	0.00 / 0.00	-5	<u>18</u>
			Facility ID   Active UST   Inactive Tank No   Tank Status: 1   PERM	<b>UST   Facility A</b> OUT OF USE	Active: 3011656	0   1   No	
<u>3</u>	SPILLS	MVA	DUMFRIES RD AND PRINCE WILLIAM PARKWAY VA Incident ID   Status   Closure Date	W e: 18101   Close	0.00 / 0.00 ed   2/22/2013	-20	<u>20</u>
<u>10</u>	LST	Mohn William T Residence	8520 Smith Ln Manassas VA 20112	ESE	0.00 / 0.00	-7	<u>21</u>
			CEDS Fac ID   Case Status: 2000 Rst Status Ind: Closed	00211038   Clos	sed		

## Executive Summary: Site Report Summary - Surrounding Properties

Map Key	DB	Company/Site Name	Address	Direction	Distance (mi/ft)	Elev Diff (ft)	Page Number
<u>4</u>	LST	Leith Wilkie Smith Property	8700 Smith Ln Manassas VA 20112	NE	0.03 / 175.81	7	<u>21</u>
			CEDS Fac ID   Case Status: 2000 Rst Status Ind: Closed	000872787   Close	ed		
5	LST	Patterson Elaine Residence	8818 Brentsville Run Ct Manassas VA 20112-4542	SW	0.01 / 30.83	-26	<u>22</u>
			CEDS Fac ID   Case Status: 2000 Rst Status Ind: Closed	000185820   Close	ed		
<u>6</u>	LST	Rice James MacDougal Residence	8650 Smith Ln Manassas VA 20112-5840	E	0.00 / 17.51	-28	<u>22</u>
			CEDS Fac ID   Case Status: 2000 Rst Status Ind: Closed	000859298   Close	ed		
<u>7</u>	LST	Gilbert Richard G and Teresa M Residence	8830 Brentsville Rd Manassas VA 20112-4526	SW	0.04 / 227.12	-38	<u>23</u>
			CEDS Fac ID   Case Status: 2000 Rst Status Ind: Closed	000859850   Close	ed		
8	LST	Rhodenhizer Jeremy and Leslie Residence	8766 Bradley Forge Dr Manassas VA 20112	S	0.14 / 763.37	-27	<u>23</u>
			CEDS Fac ID   Case Status: 2000 Rst Status Ind: Closed	000885518   Close	ed		
<u>9</u>	LST	Sigl Mary Catherine Residence	8834 Brentsville Rd Manassas VA 20112-4526	SW	0.08 / 446.36	-46	<u>24</u>
			CEDS Fac ID   Case Status: 2000 Rst Status Ind: Closed	000856251   Close	ed		
<u>11</u>	LST	Cornwells Incorporated	10621 Dumfries Rd Manassas VA 20112-2721	NNW	0.27 / 1,417.34	-16	<u>25</u>
			CEDS Fac ID   Case Status: 2000 Rst Status Ind: Closed	000073997   Close	ed		
<u>12</u>	LST	Whittaker Mitchell Property	8392 Briarmont Ln Manassas VA 20112	E	0.29 / 1,509.77	-72	<u>25</u>
			CEDS Fac ID   Case Status: 2000 Rst Status Ind: Closed	000185791   Close	ed		
<u>13</u>	LST	Allen Property	11304 Dumfries Rd Manassas VA 20112	ESE	0.13 / 688.88	-56	<u>26</u>
			CEDS Fac ID   Case Status: 2000 Rst Status Ind: Closed	000078072   Close	ed		
<u>14</u>	UST	FRIES GARAGE	11319 Dumfries Rd Manassas VA 22111	ESE	0.14 / 727.31	-59	<u>26</u>
			Facility ID   Active UST   Inactive Tank No   Tank Status: R2   REM REM FROM GRD	e <b>UST   Facility A</b> I FROM GRD, R3	c <i>tive:</i> 3004622   0   REM FROM GRI	4   No D, R1   REM FR	OM GRD, R4
<u>14</u>	LST	Fries and Sons Tire Center	11319 Dumfries Rd Manassas VA 22111	ESE	0.14 / 727.31	-59	<u>30</u>
			CEDS Fac ID   Case Status: 2000 Rst Status Ind: Closed	000198789   Close	ed		
<u>15</u>	LST	New Dominion Holdings Property	10613 Dumfries Rd Manassas VA 20112	NNW	0.34 / 1,798.95	-17	<u>30</u>
			CEDS Fac ID   Case Status: 2000 Rst Status Ind: Closed	000222290   Close	ed		

Map Key	DB	Company/Site Name	Address	Direction	Distance (mi/ft)	Elev Diff (ft)	Page Number
<u>16</u>	UST	LAKE JACKSON VOL FIRE DEPT	11301 Coles Dr Manassas VA 20112	ESE	0.22 / 1,164.89	-30	<u>31</u>
			Facility ID   Active UST   Inac Tank No   Tank Status: 1   RE	<i>tive UST   Facility A</i> M FROM GRD, 2   RI	c <i>tive:</i> 3000159   EM FROM GRD	0   2   No	
<u>16</u>	LST	Lake Jackson VFD former	11301 Coles Dr Manassas VA 20112	ESE	0.22 / 1,164.89	-30	<u>33</u>
			CEDS Fac ID   Case Status: 2 Rst Status Ind: Closed	00000077057   Close	d		
<u>17</u>	LST	Absolute Plumbing Property	10607 Dumfries Rd Manassas VA 20112	NNW	0.38 / 1,986.18	-13	<u>33</u>
			CEDS Fac ID   Case Status: 2 Rst Status Ind: Closed	00000218001   Close	d		
<u>17</u>	LST	Absolute Plumbing Limited Liability Corporation	10607 Dumfries Rd Manassas VA 20112	NNW	0.38 / 1,986.18	-13	<u>34</u>
			CEDS Fac ID   Case Status: 2 Rst Status Ind: Closed	00000218001   Close	d		
<u>18</u>	LST	Lake Jackson Volunteer Fire Department	11310 Coles Dr Manassas VA 20112	ESE	0.31 / 1,625.92	-25	<u>35</u>
			CEDS Fac ID   Case Status: 2 Rst Status Ind: Closed	00000222661   Close	d		
<u>19</u>	LST	Pitt Elaine Residence	9492 Fostern Ln Manassas VA 20112	W	0.41 / 2,146.78	-18	<u>35</u>
			CEDS Fac ID   Case Status: 2 Rst Status Ind: Closed	00000201407   Close	d		

## Executive Summary: Summary by Data Source

### <u>Standard</u>

#### <u>State</u>

### LST - Leaking Petroleum Storage Tanks

A search of the LST database, dated Apr 6, 2020 has found that there are 17 LST site(s) within approximately 0.50 miles of the project property.

Equal/Higher Elevation	<u>Address</u>	<b>Direction</b>	Distance (mi/ft)	<u>Map Key</u>		
Leith Wilkie Smith Property	8700 Smith Ln Manassas VA 20112	NE	0.03 / 175.81	<u>4</u>		
	CEDS Fac ID   Case Status: 2000 Rst Status Ind: Closed	000872787   Closed				
Lower Elevation	Address	Direction	<u>Distance (mi/ft)</u>	<u>Map Key</u>		
Patterson Elaine Residence	8818 Brentsville Run Ct Manassas VA 20112-4542	SW	0.01 / 30.83	<u>5</u>		
	CEDS Fac ID   Case Status: 2000 Rst Status Ind: Closed	000185820   Closed				
Rice James MacDougal Residence	8650 Smith Ln Manassas VA 20112-5840	E	0.00 / 17.51	<u>6</u>		
	CEDS Fac ID   Case Status: 200000859298   Closed Rst Status Ind: Closed					
Gilbert Richard G and Teresa M Residence	8830 Brentsville Rd Manassas VA 20112-4526	SW	0.04 / 227.12	<u>7</u>		
	CEDS Fac ID   Case Status: 2000 Rst Status Ind: Closed	000859850   Closed				
Rhodenhizer Jeremy and Leslie Residence	8766 Bradley Forge Dr Manassas VA 20112	S	0.14 / 763.37	<u>8</u>		
	CEDS Fac ID   Case Status: 200000885518   Closed Rst Status Ind: Closed					
Sigl Mary Catherine Residence	8834 Brentsville Rd Manassas VA 20112-4526	SW	0.08 / 446.36	<u>9</u>		
	CEDS Fac ID   Case Status: 200000856251   Closed Rst Status Ind: Closed					
Mohn William T Residence	8520 Smith Ln Manassas VA 20112	ESE	0.00 / 0.00	<u>10</u>		
	CEDS Fac ID   Case Status: 2000 Rst Status Ind: Closed	000211038   Closed				
Cornwells Incorporated	10621 Dumfries Rd Manassas VA 20112-2721	NNW	0.27 / 1,417.34	<u>11</u>		
	CEDS Fac ID   Case Status: 2000 Rst Status Ind: Closed	000073997   Closed				

Lower Elevation	<u>Address</u>	<b>Direction</b>	Distance (mi/ft)	<u>Map Key</u>
Whittaker Mitchell Property	8392 Briarmont Ln Manassas VA 20112	Е	0.29 / 1,509.77	<u>12</u>
	CEDS Fac ID   Case Status: 2 Rst Status Ind: Closed	00000185791   Closed		
Allen Property	11304 Dumfries Rd Manassas VA 20112	ESE	0.13 / 688.88	<u>13</u>
	CEDS Fac ID   Case Status: 2 Rst Status Ind: Closed	00000078072   Closed		
Fries and Sons Tire Center	11319 Dumfries Rd Manassas VA 22111	ESE	0.14 / 727.31	<u>14</u>
	CEDS Fac ID   Case Status: 2 Rst Status Ind: Closed	00000198789   Closed		
New Dominion Holdings Property	10613 Dumfries Rd Manassas VA 20112	NNW	0.34 / 1,798.95	<u>15</u>
	CEDS Fac ID   Case Status: 2 Rst Status Ind: Closed	00000222290   Closed		
Lake Jackson VFD former	11301 Coles Dr Manassas VA 20112	ESE	0.22 / 1,164.89	<u>16</u>
	CEDS Fac ID   Case Status: 2 Rst Status Ind: Closed	00000077057   Closed		
Absolute Plumbing Limited Liability Corporation	10607 Dumfries Rd Manassas VA 20112	NNW	0.38 / 1,986.18	<u>17</u>
	CEDS Fac ID   Case Status: 2 Rst Status Ind: Closed	00000218001   Closed		
Absolute Plumbing Property	10607 Dumfries Rd Manassas VA 20112	NNW	0.38 / 1,986.18	<u>17</u>
	CEDS Fac ID   Case Status: 2 Rst Status Ind: Closed	00000218001   Closed		
Lake Jackson Volunteer Fire Department	11310 Coles Dr Manassas VA 20112	ESE	0.31 / 1,625.92	<u>18</u>
	CEDS Fac ID   Case Status: 2 Rst Status Ind: Closed	00000222661   Closed		
Pitt Elaine Residence	9492 Fostern Ln Manassas VA 20112	W	0.41 / 2,146.78	<u>19</u>
	CEDS Fac ID   Case Status: 2 Rst Status Ind: Closed	00000201407   Closed		

#### **<u>UST</u>** - Underground Storage Tanks

A search of the UST database, dated Apr 6, 2020 has found that there are 3 UST site(s) within approximately 0.25 miles of the project property.

Lower Elevation	Address	<b>Direction</b>	Distance (mi/ft)	<u>Map Key</u>
WHITFIELD H BRYANT III	8813 Brentsville Rd Manassas VA 22111	SSW	0.00 / 0.00	<u>2</u>

Facility ID | Active UST | Inactive UST | Facility Active: 3011656 | 0 | 1 | No Tank No | Tank Status: 1 | PERM OUT OF USE

Lower Elevation	Address	<b>Direction</b>	Distance (mi/ft)	<u>Map Key</u>		
FRIES GARAGE	11319 Dumfries Rd Manassas VA 22111	ESE	0.14 / 727.31	<u>14</u>		
<b>Facility ID   Active UST   Inactive UST   Facility Active</b> : 3004622   0   4   No <b>Tank No   Tank Status</b> : R2   REM FROM GRD, R3   REM FROM GRD, R1   REM FROM GR GRD						
LAKE JACKSON VOL FIRE DEPT	11301 Coles Dr Manassas VA 20112	ESE	0.22 / 1,164.89	<u>16</u>		
	Facility ID   Active UST   Inactive UST   Facility Active: 3000159   0   2   No Tank No   Tank Status: 1   REM FROM GRD, 2   REM FROM GRD					

### Non Standard

### State

#### **SPILLS** - Spills

A search of the SPILLS database, dated Apr 1, 2020 has found that there are 2 SPILLS site(s) within approximately 0.12 miles of the project property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address		Distance (mi/ft)	<u>Map Key</u>			
Prince William Parkway & Dumfries Rd VA	SE	0.00 / 0.00	<u>1</u>			
Incident ID   Status   Closure Date: 286792   Closed   8/25/2008						
Address	<b>Direction</b>	<u>Distance (mi/ft)</u>	<u>Map Key</u>			
DUMFRIES RD AND PRINCE WILLIAM PARKWAY VA Incident ID   Status   Closure Date: 181	W 101   Closed   2/22/201	0.00 / 0.00	<u>3</u>			
	Address         Prince William Parkway & Dumfries Rd         VA         Incident ID   Status   Closure Date: 286         Address         DUMFRIES RD AND PRINCE         WILLIAM PARKWAY         VA         Incident ID   Status   Closure Date: 187	Address       Direction         Prince William Parkway & Dumfries Rd       SE         VA       SE         Incident ID   Status   Closure Date: 286792   Closed   8/25/200         Address       Direction         DUMFRIES RD AND PRINCE       W         WILLIAM PARKWAY       VA         Incident ID   Status   Closure Date: 18101   Closed   2/22/2013	Address       Direction       Distance (mi/ft)         Prince William Parkway & Dumfries Rd VA       SE       0.00 / 0.00         Incident ID / Status / Closure Date: 286792 / Closed / 8/25/2008       Bistance (mi/ft)         Address       Direction       Distance (mi/ft)         DUMFRIES RD AND PRINCE       W       0.00 / 0.00         WILLIAM PARKWAY VA       VA       0.00 / 0.00         Incident ID / Status / Closure Date: 18101   Closed   2/22/2013       VA			









# Aerial Year: 2017

Address: Brentsville Road/Prince William Parkway, Manassas, VA

© ERIS Information Inc.

Order Number: 20200608199

38°43'30"N



#### **Topographic Map** Year: 2016

Address: Brentsville Road/Prince William Parkway, VA

Quadrangle(s): Independent Hill,VA; Nokesville,VA

# Detail Report

Мар Кеу	Number of Records	Direction	Distance (mi/ft)	Elev/Diff (ft)	Site		DB
1	1 of 1	SE	0.00 / 0.00	282.89 / 2	Prince Willi Dumfries R Prince Willi Dumfries R VA	am Parkway & d - MVA am Parkway & d	SPILLS
Legacy IR N Incident ID: Status: Incident Typ Incident Sub Effect to Red Associated I Incident Dte Call Recvd I Closure Date EPA ID: SSORS ID: HMVA No: NRC ID: Programs: Agencies No Other Ageno Threat to: Terrorism?: Charactriz Ir Quantity Uni Other Recep PRP Organiz Low Quantit High Quantit Incdnt Ongo Call Reporte Call PRP Un	o: 2009 2867 Close Close Petr btype: ceptor: R: Time: 08/1 Det Time: 08/1 Det Time: 08/1 e: 8/25 Detified?: Sies: Action: y to Water: ty to Water: ing at time of Call Anonymous: known?: v Ownor	9-N-0110 792 sed oleum(Petroleum) 2/2008 12:00 2/2008 12:00 5/2008		PRP Nan Impacts: Other Im Steps Ta System 3 Othr Sys Weather Wet Wea Precipita Discharg Discharg Discharg Discharg Eventg Facility I Property Prprty O Event Do Region: FIPS City	ne: pacts: kken: Structure: Structure: Status: ather Event: ation Inch: ge Type: ge Vol Gallon: ge Treated: Discharge?: Related?: d?: Name: Owner: wmr Orgnztn: uration Hrs: Dody: y County:	No No No Northern 153/Prince William County	
Call Property Unknown?: Call Reporte Call PRP Org Call PRP Na Call PRP Na Call PRP Na Call Prpty O Call Prpty O Received By Steps taken Materials: Corrective A Incident Sun Original Call Original Call Cause of Ev Closure Rea Original Call Incident Add Incident Add	y Owner by Name: d by Organization ganization: me: Dwnr Organization wner Name: " Desc: " Desc: " Ction Taken: nmary: Incident Desc: ent: son Comments: Material Desc: fress 1: fress 2:	n: Chris of Prince n: Oil (Fuel-Diese TT accident. RI Pr Wm Pkwy & See Site Comn Diesel Fuel (Qt Prince William	William County F I) Dumfries Rd - M nents for details y=35) Parkway & Dumfr	D to VDEM K for cleanup. Fin VA-Prince William	ish Line Towing n Pkwy & Dumfr	removed TT. ies RdVAPrince William County	
Incident Nan	ne:	Prince William	Parkway & Dumfr	ies Rd - MVA			

<u>2</u>	1 of 1	SSW	0.00 /	275.66 /	WHITFIELD H BRYANT III	US
10	erisinfo.con	n I Environmental	Risk Informatior	Services		Order No: 20200608199

Мар Кеу	Number of Records	Direction	Distance (mi/ft)	Elev/Diff (ft)	Site		DB
			0.00	-5	8813 Brer Manassas	ntsville Rd s VA 22111	
Facility ID: CEDS Facility Facility Type: Active UST: Inactive AST: Inactive AST: Facility Active Federally Reg Facility Addr 2 Facility Addr 2 Facility City (C County Name Facility State ( Facility Zip5 (C Latitude (GIS) Longitude (GIS) Facility Locati Source:	30116 ID: 20000 UNKN 0 1 0 0 : No ulated: Yes (GIS): (GIS): (GIS): : (GIS): : : : : : : : : : : : : :	WHITFIELD H 8813 Brentsvill Manassas Prince William VA 22111 38.7141254550 -77.464465212 8813 Brentsvill Registered petr	BRYANT III e Rd 03318 24169 e Rd. roleum storage ta	Name: Address: City: Zip: County: Region: Parent Re State:	1: 2: egion: anks Facilitie	WHITFIELD H BRYANT III 8813 Brentsville Rd Manassas 22111 Prince William County NVRO Northern VA	

#### Tank Details

Tank Owner ID:	34791	Install Date:	4/30/1978
Tank No:	1	Date Closed:	
Tank Status:	PERM OUT OF USE	Capacity:	500
Tank Type:	UST	Contents:	DIESEL
Fed Regulated Tank:	Yes	Other Contents:	

#### Tank Materials

Asphalt/Bare Steel:	Yes	Impressed Current:	No
CCP/STI-P3:	No	Polyethyl Jacket:	No
Composite:	No	Concrete:	No
Fiberglass:	No	Excavation Liner:	No
Lined Interior:	Yes	Secondary Contain:	No
Double Walled:	No	Repaired:	No
Other:	No	Unknown:	No
Other Specify:			

#### Pipe Materials

Piping Type:	UNKNOWN	Impressed Current:	
Asphalt/Bare Steel:	Yes	Double Walled:	No
Galvanized Steel:	No	Polyflexible:	No
Fiberglass:	No	Unknown:	No
Copper:	No	Secondary Contain:	No
Cathodic Protected:	No	Other:	No
Repaired:	No	Other Specify:	

#### Tank/Pipe Release Detection

Manual Gauging:	N
Tank RD Tight Test:	N
Inventory Controls:	N
Tank RD ATG:	N
Tank RD Vapor Mntr:	N
Tank RD GW Monitor:	N
Tnk RD IM Dbl Wall:	N
Tnk RD IM Sec Cont:	N
Tank RD SIR:	N

Double Walled:	No
Polyflexible:	No
Unknown:	No
Secondary Contain:	No
Other:	No
Other Specify:	

lanual Gauging:	No	Overfill Type:	
ank RD Tight Test:	No	Overfill Spec:	
ventory Controls:	No	Pipe RD MTG:	No
ank RD ATG:	No	Pipe RD ATG:	
ank RD Vapor Mntr:	No	Pipe RD GW Monitor:	No
ank RD GW Monitor:	No	Pipe RD Vapor Mntr:	No
nk RD IM Dbl Wall:	No	Pipe IM Dbl Wall:	No
nk RD IM Sec Cont:	No	Pipe IM Sec Cont:	No
ank RD SIR:	No	Pipe RD ALLD:	No

Map Key	Number Records	r of S	Direction	Distance (mi/ft)	Elev/Diff (ft)	Site		DB
Tank RD Leal Tank RD Othe Tank RD Othe Spl Device In Overfill Dev I	k Defer: er: er Spec: stall: nst:	No No No No			Pipe RD Pipe RD Pipe RD Pipe RD Pipe RD	) Tight Test: ) SIR: ) Leak Defer: ) Other: ) Other Spec:	No No	
<u>Owner</u> Tank Owner I No of Active No of Inactive No of Inactive Federal Regu Region: Owner Name Name:	D: AST: UST: AST: AST: UST: Ilated:	34791 0 0 1 Yes NVRO H BRYA	NT WHITFIELD WHITFIELD H	III BRYANT III	Owner Owner Owner Owner Owner Owner Facility	Address 1: Address 2: City: State: Zip 5: Zip 5: Type: Active?:	8813 BRENTSVILLE RD. PRINCE WILLIAM MANASSAS VA 22111 UNKNOWN No	
<u>MapServer Ta</u> Fac ID: Ceds Fac ID: Inserted By: Inserted Date Reference Po	anks Facili :: :: ::	ties Detail 3011656 2000000	88184		Change Change Verified Verify D	d By: d Date: By: ate:	jrmodliszewski 3/26/2007	
3	1 of 1		W	0.00 / 0.00	261.10/ -20	MVA DUMFRIES WILLIAM P VA	RD AND PRINCE ARKWAY	SPILLS
Legacy IR No Incident ID: Status: Incident Type Incident Subt Effect to Rec Associated IF Incident Dte Call Recvd Di Closure Date EPA ID: SSORS ID: HMVA No: NRC ID: Programs: Agencies Not Other Agenci Threat to: Terrorism?: Charactriz Ini Quantity Unit Other Recept PRP Organiza Low Quantity High Quantity Incdnt Ongoi Call Reported Call PRP Unk Call Reported Call PRP Vig Call Reported Call PRP Vig Call PRP Vig	e: type: eptor: R: Time: te Time: te Time: te Time: s: to Water: y to Water: y to Water: y to Water: y to Water: y Name: by Organ anization: ne:	2013-N-1 18101 Closed Petroleu (Petroleu 02/20/20 2/22/201 Accident of Call: pus: ization:	2171 m(Petroleum), S Im) 13 04:53 13 12:01 3 al al No KIEB Prince Willaim	urface Spill Fire Dept	PRP Na Impacts Other In Steps T System Othr Sy Weather Wet We Precipit Dischar Dischar Dischar Dischar Unkwn Sewage Permitte Facility Propert Prprty O Event D Water B Region: FIPS Cit	me: pacts: aken: Structure: s Structure: r Status: ather Event: ation Inch: ge Type: ge Vol Gallon: ge Treated: Discharge?: Related?: ed?: Name: y Owner: Dwnr Orgnztn: uration Hrs: body: ty County:	No 0 No No 0 Northern 153/Prince William County	

Map Key	Number Records	r of S	Direction	Distance (mi/ft)	Ele (ft)	ev/Diff )	Site		DB
Call Prprty C Call Prpty O Received By Steps taken Materials: Corrective A	Ownr Organi Owner Name: y: ) Desc: Action Taken	ization:	Mark Miller Gasoline						
Incident Sui Original Cal	mmary: Il Incident De	esc:	MOTOR VEHICL NO WATERWAY BY FIRE DEPT. MOTOR VEHICL	E ACCIDENT. 2 /S INVOLVED. A	2 VEHI ATLAS 2 VEHI	CLES LOS WILL BE CLES LOS	ST APPROX. 6 ( DOING CLEANI ST APPROX. 6 (	GALLONS GASOLINE TO GR JP AT NOONTHE AREA W GALLONS GASOLINE TO GR	ASSY MEDIAN. AS ROPED OFF RASSY MEDIAN.
0			NO WATERWAY BY FIRE DEPT.	S INVOLVED. A	ATLAS	WILL BE	DOING CLEAN	JP AT NOONTHE AREA W	AS ROPED OFF
Originial Ca Cause of Ev Closure Rea Original Cal Incident Add Incident Add Incident Nai	III Loc Desc: vent: ason Comme II Material De dress 1: dress 2: me:	ents: esc:	DUMFRIES RD / NFA gasoline DUMFRIES RD / MVA	AND PRINCE W	'ILLIAN	/I PARKW/	AY MANASSAS AY		
<u>10</u>	1 of 1		ESE	0.00 / 0.00	274 -7	4.09 /	Mohn Willia 8520 Smith Manassas V	m T Residence Ln /A 20112	LST
PC No: CEDS Fac II Case Status Case Closed Release Rep Fed Regulat Program: Reg Petrol U Excluded US Deferred US Partial Defet Source:	D: 3: d Date: ported: ted UST?: UST1: ST1: r UST1:	2003328 200002 Closed 4/16/200 5/23/200 No RP Lead No No No No	1 11038 4 3 Virginia DEQ- Pe	etroleum Databa	se- Pel	Heat Oil Exmpt1 Exmpt2 Small Ht Regulate Unregula Other Ta Oth Tanh Unknown County: Region: troleum Re	Category: UST2: Ht Oil UST2: oil AST3: ated AST3: nk Type?: k Type Desc: n Tank Type?: eleases; Petroleu	Category 2 No Yes No No No Prince William County NRO um_Releases (DataPortal- Ma	apServer)
<u>Petroleum F</u>	Releases (Da	taPortal- l	<u>MapServer)</u>						
Rst Fac ID: Rst Compla Rst Status I Rst Rec Coo Rst Priority: Rst Fed Reg Rst Case CI Rst Name: Rst Release Rst Respon Rst Suspect Fic Descript Reference F Fac Locatio	int No: nd: de: g Tank: osed: sibility: t Confirm: tion: Point: n:	2000002 2003328 Closed NVRO 3 N 1082073 Mohn Wi 1053648 RP Lead Confirme Prince W	11038 1 600000 Iliam T Residence 000000 d illiam County 8520 Smith Ln			Fac Add Fac City. Fac State Fac Zip5 Des Firs Des Last Changed Changed Inserted Inserted Verify Da	r: e: t Name: t Name: t Name: I Date: by: Date: by: ate:	8520 Smith Ln Manassas VA 20112 Kurt Kochan kwkochan 3/28/2006	
<u>4</u>	1 of 1		NE	0.03 / 175.81	287 7	7.93 /	Leith Wilkie 8700 Smith Manassas V	Smith Property Ln A 20112	LST
PC No: CEDS Fac II Case Status Case Closed Release Rep Fed Regulat Program:	D: s: d Date: ported: ted UST?:	2014306 2000008 Closed 1/24/201 10/18/20 No RP Lead	9 72787 8 13			Heat Oil Exmpt1 Exmpt2 Small Ht Regulate Unregula Other Ta	Category: UST2: Ht Oil UST2: Oil AST2: ed AST3: ated AST3: nk Type?:	Category 2 No Yes No No No No	

Map Key	Number Records	of Direction	Distance (mi/ft)	Elev/Diff (ft)	Site		DB
Reg Petrol U Excluded US Deferred US Partial Defer Source:	JST1: ST1: T1: VUST1:	No No No Virginia DEC	Q- Petroleum Databa	Oth Tank Unknown County: Region: se- Petroleum Re	<b>c Type Desc:</b> n Tank Type?: eleases; Petrole	No Prince William County NRO um_Releases (DataPortal- MapServer)	
<u>Petroleum R</u>	Releases (Da	taPortal- MapServer)					
Rst Fac ID: Rst Complai Rst Status II Rst Rec Coo Rst Priority: Rst Fed Reg Rst Case Clo Rst Name: Rst Release Rst Release Rst Respons Rst Suspect Fic Descript Reference P Fac Location	int No: nd: le: Tank: osed: Report: sibility: Confirm: ion: oint: n:	200000872787 20143069 Closed NVRO 2 N 1516752000000 Leith Wilkie Smith Pro 1382054400000 RP Lead Confirmed Prince William County 8700 Smith	perty Ln	Fac Add Fac City: Fac State Fac Zip5 Des First Des Last Changed Inserted Inserted Verified I	r: t t Name: Name: by: Date: by: Date: by: by: by: te:	8700 Smith Ln Manassas VA 20112 Susan Tiffany Joseph.Glassman 10/6/2015	
<u>5</u>	1 of 1	SW	0.01 / 30.83	254.59 / -26	Patterson E 8818 Brents Manassas V	ilaine Residence sville Run Ct /A 20112-4542	LST
PC No: CEDS Fac IL Case Status Case Closed Release Rep Fed Regulat Program: Reg Petrol U Excluded US Deferred US Partial Defer Source:	D: 1 Date: oorted: ed UST?: IST1: ST1: T1: v UST1:	19983603 200000185820 Closed 1/19/2000 11/17/1997 No RP Lead No No No No Virginia DEC	Q- Petroleum Databa	Heat Oil Exmpt1 Small Ht Regulate Unregula Other Ta Oth Tank Unknown County: Region: se- Petroleum Re	Category: UST2: Ht Oil UST2: Oil AST2: d AST3: ated AST3: nk Type?: Type Desc: Type Desc: Tank Type?: Name Type?:	No Yes No No No Prince William County NRO um_Releases (DataPortal- MapServer)	
Petroleum R Rst Fac ID: Rst Complai Rst Status Ir Rst Rec Coo Rst Priority: Rst Fed Reg Rst Fed Reg Rst Case Clo Rst Name: Rst Release Rst Respons Rst Suspect Fic Descript Reference P Fac Location	Releases (Da int No: nd: le: Tank: osed: Report: sibility: Confirm: ion: oint: n:	ttaPortal- MapServer) 200000185820 19983603 Closed NVRO 3 N 948240000000 Patterson Elaine Resid 879724800000 RP Lead Confirmed Prince William County 8818 Brents	dence ville Run Ct	Fac Add Fac City: Fac State Fac Zip5 Des Firs Des Last Changeo Inserted Inserted Verify Da	r: t Name: Name: I by: I Date: by: Date: by: by: te:	8818 Brentsville Run Ct Manassas VA 20112 William (Randy) Chapman jwcheatham 4/10/2007	
<u>6</u>	1 of 1	E	0.00 / 17.51	253.16/ -28	Rice James 8650 Smith Manassas V	MacDougal Residence Ln /A 20112-5840	LST
PC No: CEDS Fac IL Case Status Case Closed	): : I Date:	20133158 200000859298 Closed 8/8/2013		Heat Oil Exmpt1 Exmpt2 Small Ht	Category: UST2: Ht Oil UST2: Oil AST2:	Category 2 No Yes No	

Rolesse Reported:         4/2/2013         Regulated AST2:         No           Ped Regulated XST2:         No         Unregulated AST3:         No           Ped Regulated XST3:         No         Other Tank Type 7:         No           Program:         RF Laad         Other Tank Type 7:         No           Program:         No         Other Tank Type 7:         No           Deferred UST1:         No         County:         Prince William County           Partial Deferred UST1:         No         County:         Region:         No           Source:         Virginia DEC Petroleum Database- Petroleum Releases (DataPortal- MapServer)           Petroleum Releases (DataPortal- MapServer)         Ref Cangliant No:         200000595988         Fac Addr:         9650 Smith Ln           Ref Cangliant No:         200000595988         Fac Chy:         Manasasa         County:           Ref Cangliant No:         20000059080         Changed Date:         1218/2013         Itale Recounts           Ref Case Close         No         Desci Jant Mame:         Changed Date:         1218/2013         Itale Recounts         Recounts           Ref Case Close         No         Changed Date:         1218/2013         Itale Recounts         Recounts         Recounts	Map Key	Number Records	of S	Direction	Distance (mi/ft)	Elev (ft)	ı/Diff	Site		DB
Detroleum Releases (DatePortal-MapServer)         Ret Re 1D:       200000859228       Fac Addr:       8650 Smith Ln         Ret Congliaint No:       20153158       Fac State:       VA         Ret Status Ind:       Closed       Fac State:       VA         Ret Congliaint No:       20153158       Fac State:       VA         Ret Congliaint No:       20153158       Fac State:       VA         Ret Congliaint No:       Closed       Fac State:       VA         Ret Congliaint No:       Closed       Fac State:       VA         Ret Congliaint No:       Closed       Fac State:       VA         Ret State:       VA       Fac State:       VA         Ret State:       VA       Congliaint No:       Congliaint No:         Ret State:       VA       VA       VA       VA         Ret State:       VA       VA       VA       VA         Ret State:       Verify Date:       Verify Date:       Verify Date:       Verify Date:         Reference Point:       Fac Odd:       State:       Coogleant       LST         Reference Point:       Coogleant       Exmpt UST::       No       Coogleant       LST         Reference Point:       Coog	Release Repo Fed Regulate Program: Reg Petrol US Excluded US Deferred UST Partial Defer Source:	orted: d UST?: ST1: T1: T1: UST1:	4/2/2013 No RP Lead No No No No	Virginia DEQ- P	etroleum Database	l () () () () () () () () () () () () ()	Regulated Unregulate Other Tanl Oth Tank 1 Unknown County: Region: Region: Rele	AST3: ed AST3: k Type?: Type Desc: Tank Type?: eases; Petroleu	No No No Prince William County NRO um_Releases (DataPortal- MapServer)	
Ref Ere ID:       200000859280       Fac Addr:       860 Smith Ln         Ref Complaint No:       201331583       Fac State:       VA         Ref Complaint No:       2013215       Fac State:       VA         Ref Complaint No:       137552000000       Des First Name:       VA massas         Ref Controlly:       3       Des First Name:       VA massas         Ref Controlly:       137552000000       Des Last Name:       Chapman         Ref Ref Ref Ref Ref Name Ref Name:       137552000000       Des Last Name:       Chapman         Reference Point:       Reference Point:       Reference Point:       Reference Point:       Reference Point:       Residence       Residence         Reference Point:       20133215       Heat Ol Claegory:       Calegory:       Calegory:       Calegory:       LST         Reference Point:       20133215       Heat Ol Claegory:       Calegory:       Calegory:       Calegory:       Calegory:       Calegory:       LST         Reference Point:       20133215       Status:       Calegory:       Calegory:       No       Calegory:       LST         Reference Point:       Colosed Date:       4182018       Smail H Cul AST2:       No       No       Calegory:       Calegory:       Calegory: <th>Petroleum Re</th> <th>eleases (Da</th> <th>taPortal- N</th> <th><u>//apServer)</u></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th>	Petroleum Re	eleases (Da	taPortal- N	<u>//apServer)</u>						
I       1 of 1       SW       0.04 / 227.12       243.08 / -38       Gilbert Richard G and Teresa M Residence B30 Pennisville Rd       LST         PC No:       20133215       Heat Oil Category:       Category 1       Category 1       Category 1         CEDS Fae ID:       200000859850       Exmpt 1 UST2:       No       Category 1       Category 1         Case Status:       Closed       Exmpt 1 UST2:       No       No       Replaced VIST2:       No         Release Reported:       6/202013       Regulated AST3:       No       No       Regulated AST3:       No         Program:       RP Lead       Other Tank Type Desc:       No       County:       Prince William County       Region:       NrO         Deferred UST1:       No       County:       Prince William County       Region:       NrO         Source:       Virginia DEQ- Petroleum Database- Petroleum Releases; Petroleum_Releases (DataPortal- MapServer)       Res Complaint No:       2033215       Fac City:       Manassas       Manassas       State       No         St Fac D:       200000859850       Fac State:       VA       NRC       Stat	Rst Fac ID: Rst Complain Rst Status Im Rst Rec Code Rst Priority: Rst Fed Reg Rst Case Clo Rst Name: Rst Release I Rst Release I Rst Response Rst Suspect ( Fic Description Reference Poor Fac Location	nt No: d: :: Tank: sed: sed: ibility: Confirm: on: int: :	20000085 20133155 Closed NVRO 3 N 13759200 Rice Jam 13648605 RP Lead Confirmed Prince Wi	59298 3 000000 es MacDougal R 300000 d Illiam County 8650 Smith Ln	esidence		Fac Addr: Fac City: Fac State: Fac Zip5: Des First N Des Last N Changed L Changed L Changed D Changed D Verified by Verify Date	lame: lame: by: Date: y: ate: ': 2:	8650 Smith Ln Manassas VA 20112 William (Randy) Chapman Randy.Chapman 12/18/2013	
PC No:       20133215       Heat Oil Category:       Category 1         CEDS Fac ID:       200000859850       Exmpt1 UST2:       No         Case Status:       Coosed       Exmpt1 UST2:       Yes         Case Closed Date:       4/18/2018       Band Ht Oil AST2:       No         Release Reported:       6/20/2013       Regulated AST3:       No         Program:       RP Lead       Other Tank Type?:       No         Program:       RP Lead       Other Tank Type?:       No         Deferred UST1:       No       Unregulated AST3:       No         Deferred UST1:       No       Country:       Prince William County         Partial Defer UST1:       No       Country:       Region:       NRO         Source:       Virginia DEQ- Petroleum Database- Petroleum Releases; Petroleum_Releases (DataPortal-MapServer)         Petroleum Releases (DataPortal-MapServer)       Fac Addr:       8830 Brentsville Rd         Rst Fac ID:       200000859850       Fac Addr:       8830 Brentsville Rd         Rst Status Ind:       Colosed       Fac Zip5:       20112         Rst Goldset       152409960000       East Name:       Tiffany         Rst Reage Report:       13718864000000       Bas30 Brentsville Rd       Masses     <	7	1 of 1		SW	0.04 / 227.12	243.) -38	08 /	Gilbert Rich Residence 8830 Brents Manassas V	ard G and Teresa M ville Rd /A 20112-4526	LST
Petroleum Releases (DataPortal- MapServer)Rst Fac ID:200000859850Fac Addr:8830 Brentsville RdRst Complaint No:20133215Fac City:ManassasRst Status Ind:ClosedFac Zip5:20112Rst Rec Code:NVROFac Zip5:20112Rst Priority:3Des First Name:SusanRst Cace Closed:1524009600000Changed by:Randy.ChapmanRst Release Report:137168640000Inserted by:Randy.ChapmanRst Release Report:137168640000Inserted by:12/18/2013Rst Release Report:137168640000Inserted Date:12/18/2013Rst Report:ConfirmedVerified by:Verified by:Fac Location:8830 Brentsville RdVerified by:Verified by:81 of 1S0.14 / 763.37254.07 / -27Rhodenhizer Jeremy and Leslie 8766 Bradley Forge Dr Manassas VA 20112LST	PC No: CEDS Fac ID: Case Status: Case Closed Release Repo Fed Regulate Program: Reg Petrol US Excluded US Deferred UST Partial Defer Source:	Date: orted: d UST?: ST1: T1: T1: UST1:	20133215 20000085 Closed 4/18/2018 6/20/2013 No RP Lead No No No No	5 59850 3 3 Virginia DEQ- P	etroleum Database	 	Heat Oil Ca Exmpt1 US Exmpt2 Ht Small Ht O Regulated Unregulated Other Tank 1 Other Tank 1 Unknown County: Region: Doleum Rele	ategory: ST2: Oil UST2: AST3: ed AST3: k Type?: Type Desc: Tank Type?: eases; Petroleu	Category 1 No Yes No No No Prince William County NRO um_Releases (DataPortal- MapServer)	
$ \begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	Petroleum Re	eleases (Da	taPortal- N	<u>//apServer)</u>						
8       1 of 1       S       0.14 / 254.07 / 763.37       Rhodenhizer Jeremy and Leslie       LST         8       763.37       -27       Residence 8766 Bradley Forge Dr Manassas VA 20112       LST	Rst Fac ID: Rst Complain Rst Status In Rst Rec Code Rst Priority: Rst Fed Reg Rst Case Clo Rst Name: Rst Release I Rst Respons Rst Suspect O Fic Descriptio Reference Po Fac Location	nt No: d: 	20000085 20133215 Closed NVRO 3 N 15240096 Gilbert Ri 13716864 RP Lead Confirmed Prince Wi	59850 5 600000 chard G and Ter 400000 d illiam County 8830 Brentsville	esa M Residence Rd		Fac Addr: Fac City: Fac State: Fac Zip5: Des First N Des Last N Changed L Changed L Changed D Nserted D Verified by Verify Date	lame: lame: )y: )ate: /: ate: /: 2:	8830 Brentsville Rd Manassas VA 20112 Susan Tiffany Randy.Chapman 12/18/2013	
	8	1 of 1		S	0.14 / 763.37	254. -27	07 /	Rhodenhize Residence 8766 Bradle Manassas V	r Jeremy and Leslie y Forge Dr /A 20112	LST

erisinto.com | Environmental Risk Information Services

Map Key	Number Records	of Direct	ion Distance (mi/ft)	Elev/Diff (ft)	Site		DB
PC No: CEDS Fac ID. Case Status: Case Closed Release Repo Fed Regulate Program: Reg Petrol US Excluded US Deferred US1 Partial Defer Source:	: Date: orted: od UST?: ST1: T1: T1: UST1:	20183029 200000885518 Closed 12/28/2017 8/15/2017 No RP Lead No No No No No	DEQ- Petroleum Databas	Heat Oil Exmpt1 Exmpt2 Small Ht Regulate Unregula Other Ta Other Tan Unknow, County: Region: Se- Petroleum Re	Category: UST2: Ht Oil UST2: Oil AST2: ed AST3: ated AST3: nk Type?: k Type Desc: n Tank Type?: eleases; Petroleu	Category 1 No Yes No No No Prince William County NRO um_Releases (DataPortal- MapServer)	
Petroleum Re	eleases (Da	taPortal- MapServ	<u>er)</u>				
Rst Fac ID: Rst Complain Rst Status In Rst Rec Code Rst Priority: Rst Fed Reg Rst Case Clo Rst Name: Rst Name: Rst Release I Rst Respons Rst Suspect Fic Descriptio Reference Po Fac Location	nt No: d: se: Tank: sed: Report: ibility: Confirm: on: oint: :	200000885518 20183029 Closed NVRO 3 N 1514419200000 Rhodenhizer Jere 1502755200000 RP Lead Confirmed Prince William Co PG	my and Leslie Residence unty	Fac Add Fac City. Fac State Fac Zip5 Des Firs Des Last Changed Inserted Inserted Verified Verify Da	r: e: t Name: t Name: t Name: I Date: by: Date: by: by: ate:	8766 Bradley Forge Dr Manassas VA 20112 Joseph Glassman JLGLASSMAN 12/18/2017 JLGLASSMAN 12/18/2017 JLGLASSMAN 12/18/2017	
<u>9</u>	1 of 1	SW	0.08 / 446.36	235.35 / -46	Sigl Mary Ca 8834 Brents Manassas V	atherine Residence ville Rd A 20112-4526	LST
PC No: CEDS Fac ID. Case Status: Case Closed Release Repo Fed Regulate Program: Reg Petrol US Excluded US Deferred UST Partial Defer Source:	: Date: orted: vd UST?: ST1: T1: T1: UST1:	20123056 200000856251 Closed 4/18/2018 10/13/2011 No RP Lead No No No No No	DEQ- Petroleum Databas	Heat Oil Exmpt1 Exmpt2 Small Ht Regulate Unregula Other Ta Oth Tanl Unknow County: Region: se- Petroleum Re	Category: UST2: Ht Oil UST2: oil AST3: ated AST3: nk Type?: k Type Desc: n Tank Type?: eleases; Petroleu	Category 1 No Yes No No No Prince William County NRO um_Releases (DataPortal- MapServer)	
Petroleum Re	eleases (Da	taPortal- MapServ	<u>er)</u>				
Rst Fac ID: Rst Complair Rst Status In Rst Rec Code Rst Priority: Rst Fed Reg Rst Case Clo Rst Name: Rst Release I Rst Release I Rst Respons Rst Suspect Fic Descriptio Reference Po Fac Location	nt No: d: e: Tank: sed: sed: ibility: Confirm: on: bint: :	200000856251 20123056 Closed NVRO 3 N 1524009600000 Sigl Mary Catherin 1318464000000 RP Lead Confirmed Prince William Co 8834 Br	ne Residence unty entsville Rd	Fac Add Fac City Fac State Fac Zip5 Des Firs Des Last Changeo Changeo Inserted Inserted Verified Verify Da	r: e: t Name: t Name: t Name: I Date: by: Date: by: ate:	8834 Brentsville Rd Manassas VA 20112 Susan Tiffany Randy.Chapman 12/18/2013	

Map Key	Number Records	r of D s	irection	Distance (mi/ft)	Elev/Diff (ft)	Site		DB
<u>11</u>	1 of 1	N	NW	0.27 / 1,417.34	265.17 / -16	Cornwells Ir 10621 Dumf Manassas V	ncorporated ries Rd A 20112-2721	LST
PC No: CEDS Fac ID. Case Status: Case Closed Release Repo Fed Regulate Program: Reg Petrol US Excluded US Deferred UST Partial Defer Source:	: Date: orted: ed UST?: ST1: T1: T1: UST1:	20023030 200000739 Closed 7/30/2001 12/4/2000 Yes RP Lead Yes No No No Vir	97 ginia DEQ- Pe	troleum Databas	Heat Oil Exmpt1 Exmpt2 Small Ht Regulate Unregula Other Ta Oth Tan Unknow County: Region: e- Petroleum Re	Category: UST2: Ht Oil UST2: oil AST2: ated AST3: ated AST3: nnk Type?: k Type Desc: n Tank Type?: eleases; Petroleu	No No No No Prince William County NRO um_Releases (DataPortal- MapServer)	
Petroleum Re	eleases (Da	ataPortal- Map	<u>Server)</u>					
Rst Fac ID: Rst Complair Rst Status In Rst Rec Code Rst Priority: Rst Fed Reg Rst Case Clo Rst Name: Rst Release I Rst Release I Rst Respons Rst Suspect Fic Descriptio Reference Po Fac Location	nt No: d: 2: Tank: sed: keport: ibility: Confirm: on: bint: :	2000000739 20023030 Closed NVRO 3 Yes 9964512000 Cornwells In 9758880000 RP Lead Confirmed Prince Willian	97 corporated 00 m County 621 Dumfries F	Rd	Fac Add Fac City Fac Stat Fac Zip5 Des Firs Des Las Changed Inserted Inserted Verified Verify Da	r: e: t Name: t Name: t Name: d by: d Date: by: Date: by: ate:	10621 Dumfries Rd Manassas VA 20112 William (Randy) Chapman Randy.Chapman 9/3/2013	
<u>12</u>	1 of 1	E		0.29 / 1,509.77	209.18 / -72	Whittaker M 8392 Briarm Manassas V	itchell Property ont Ln ⁄A 20112	LST
PC No: CEDS Fac ID. Case Status: Case Closed Release Repo Fed Regulate Program: Reg Petrol US Excluded US Deferred UST Partial Defer Source:	: Date: orted: ed UST?: ST1: T1: T1: UST1:	19963097 2000001857 Closed 8/6/1998 1/29/1996 No RP Lead No No No No No	91 ginia DEQ- Pe	troleum Databas	Heat Oil Exmpt1 Exmpt2 Small Ht Regulate Unregula Other Ta Oth Tan Unknow County: Region: e- Petroleum Re	Category: UST2: Ht Oil UST2: Oil AST2: ated AST3: ated AST3: nh Type?: k Type Desc: n Tank Type?: eleases; Petroleu	Category 1 No Yes No No No Prince William County NRO um_Releases (DataPortal- MapServer)	
<u>Petroleum Re</u>	eleases (Da	ataPortal- Map	<u>Server)</u>					
Rst Fac ID: Rst Complair Rst Status In Rst Rec Code Rst Priority: Rst Fed Reg Rst Case Clo Rst Name: Rst Release I Rst Respons Rst Suspect Fic Description Reference PC	nt No: d: :: Tank: sed: sed: ibility: Confirm: on: vint:	2000001857 19963097 Closed NVRO 3 N 9023616000 Whittaker Mi 8228736000 RP Lead Confirmed Prince Willian	91 00 ichell Property 00 m County		Fac Add Fac City Fac Stat Fac Zip5 Des Firs Des Las Changeo Inserted Inserted Verified Verify Da	r: : e: t Name: t Name: t Name: d Date: by: Date: by: ate:	8392 Briarmont Ln Manassas VA 20112 Thomas Lancaster jwcheatham 4/9/2007	

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services

Мар Кеу	Number Records	r of s	Direction	Distance (mi/ft)	Elev/Diff (ft)	Site		DB
Fac Location	n:		8392 Briarmon	t Ln				
<u>13</u>	1 of 1		ESE	0.13 / 688.88	225.38 / -56	Allen Prope 11304 Dum Manassas V	erty fries Rd VA 20112	LST
PC No: CEDS Fac IL Case Status Case Closed Release Rep Fed Regulat Program: Reg Petrol L Excluded US Deferred US Partial Defer Source:	D: 1 Date: borted: red UST?: UST1: ST1: T1: r UST1:	1997303 2000000 Closed 9/8/1997 9/6/1996 No RP Lead No No No No	2 78072 Virginia DEQ- I	Petroleum Databa	Heat Oil Exmpt1 Small Ht Regulate Unregula Other Ta Oth Tanl Unknown County: Region: se- Petroleum Re	Category: UST2: Ht Oil UST2: oil AST2: ated AST3: ated AST3: nk Type?: Type Desc: n Tank Type?: eleases; Petrole	No No No No No Manassas Park City NRO eum_Releases (DataPortal- MapServer)	
<u>Petroleum R</u>	Releases (Da	ataPortal-	<u>MapServer)</u>					
Rst Fac ID: Rst Complai Rst Status II Rst Rec Coc Rst Priority: Rst Fed Reg Rst Case Cla Rst Name: Rst Release Rst Respons Rst Suspect Fic Descript Reference P Fac Location	int No: nd: le: Tank: osed: Report: sibility: t Confirm: ion: 'oint: n:	2000000 1997303 Closed NVRO 3 8736768 Allen Pro 8419680 RP Lead Confirme Manassa	78072 2 00000 perty 00000 d s Park City 11304 Dumfrie	s Rd	Fac Add Fac City: Fac State Fac Zip5 Des Firs: Des Last Changeo Inserted Inserted Verified Verify Da	r: e: t Name: t Name: t Name: I Date: by: Date: by: ate:	11304 Dumfries Rd Manassas VA 20112 James Green jwcheatham 1/31/2007	
<u>14</u>	1 of 2		ESE	0.14 / 727.31	221.51 / -59	FRIES GAR 11319 Dum Manassas \	AGE fries Rd VA 22111	UST
Facility ID: CEDS Facility Facility Type Active UST: Inactive UST Active AST: Inactive AST: Inactive AST Facility Acti Federally Re Facility Nam Facility Add Facility Add Facility City County Nam Facility State Facility Zip5 Latitude (GI Longitude (GI Source:	ty ID: e: T: ve: egulated: ne (GIS): r 1 (GIS): r 2 (GIS): (GIS): e (GIS): e (GIS): i (GIS): S): GIS): ation (GIS):	3004622 2000001 COMME 0 4 0 0 No Yes	98789 RCIAL FRIES GARAG 11319 Dumfrie Manassas Prince William VA 22111 38.710749585 -77.453629951 11319 Dumfrie Registered pet	GE s Rd 711476 57525 s Rd roleum storage ta	Name: Address Address City: Zip: County: Region: Parent R State:	1: 2: egion: anks Facilities	FRIES GARAGE 11319 Dumfries Rd Manassas 22111 Prince William County NVRO Northern VA (MapServer)	
Tank Details	5							

Мар Кеу	Number Records	of	Direction	Distance (mi/ft)	Elev/Diff (ft)	Site		DB
Tank Status: Tank Type: Fed Regulated	Tank:	REM FROI UST Yes	M GRD		Capacity: Contents Other Co	: ntents:	2000 DIESEL	
Tank Materials								
Asphalt/Bare S CCP/STI-P3: Composite: Fiberglass: Lined Interior: Double Walled Other: Other Specify:	iteel:	Yes No No No No No			Impresse Polyethyl Concrete Excavatic Seconda Repaired Unknown	d Current:   Jacket: : on Liner: ry Contain: : :	No No No No No	
<u>Pipe Materials</u>								
Piping Type: Asphalt/Bare S Galvanized Ste Fiberglass: Copper: Cathodic Prote Repaired:	Steel: eel: ected:	UNKNOWI No No No No No	١		Impresse Double W Polyflexik Unknown Secondar Other: Other Spo	d Current: /alled: ble: :: ry Contain: ecify:	No No Yes No No	
<u>Tank/Pipe Rele</u>	ase Detec	<u>tion</u>						
Manual Gaugir Tank RD Tight Inventory Com Tank RD ATG: Tank RD Vapol Tank RD GW N Tnk RD IM Sec Tank RD IM SER: Tank RD SIR: Tank RD SIR: Tank RD Other Tank RD Other Spl Device Inst Overfill Dev Inst	ng: Test: trols: fonitor: Wall: Cont: Defer: Spec: tall: st:	No No No No No No No No No No			Overfill T Overfill S Pipe RD I Pipe RD Q Pipe RD Q Pipe RD Q Pipe IM S Pipe RD Q Pipe RD Q Pipe RD Q Pipe RD Q Pipe RD Q	ype: pec: MTG: ATG: GW Monitor: Vapor Mntr: bbl Wall: bec Cont: ALLD: Fight Test: SIR: Leak Defer: Other: Dther: Dther Spec:	No No No No No No	
<u>Tank Details</u>								
Tank Owner ID Tank No: Tank Status: Tank Type: Fed Regulated	: Tank:	28724 R3 REM FROI UST Yes	M GRD		Install Da Date Clos Capacity: Contents Other Co	ite: sed: : : ntents:	4/18/1971 1/1/1980 3000 DIESEL	
Tank Materials								
Asphalt/Bare S CCP/STI-P3: Composite: Fiberglass: Lined Interior: Double Walled Other: Other Specify:	Steel: :	Yes No No No No No			Impresse Polyethyl Concrete Excavatic Secondal Repaired Unknown	d Current: Jacket: : on Liner: ry Contain: :	No No No No No	

#### Pipe Materials

\_

Мар Кеу	Number o Records	f Direction	Distance (mi/ft)	Elev/Diff (ft)	Site		
Piping Type: Asphalt/Bare S Galvanized Ste Fiberglass: Copper: Cathodic Prote Repaired:	Steel: N Seel: N Sected: N	JNKNOWN Vo Vo Vo Vo Vo		Impressed Double W Polyflexib Unknown Secondar Other: Other Spe	d Current: alled: le: y Contain: ccify:	No No Yes No No	
<u>Tank/Pipe Rele</u>	ease Detecti	ion					
Manual Gaugir Tank RD Tight Inventory Com Tank RD ATG: Tank RD Vapol Tank RD W N Tnk RD IM Sec Tank RD IM Sec Tank RD SIR: Tank RD SIR: Tank RD Leak Tank RD Other Tank RD Other Spl Device Inst Overfill Dev Inst	ng: N Test: N trols: N n Mntr: N Monitor: N Mall: N Wall: N Cont: N Defer: N Spec: N tall: N	No No No No No No No No No		Overfill Ty Overfill Sp Pipe RD M Pipe RD A Pipe RD V Pipe IM D Pipe IM Se Pipe RD A Pipe RD T Pipe RD S Pipe RD L Pipe RD C Pipe RD C	vpe: bec: ITG: ITG: W Monitor: 'apor Mntr: bl Wall: ec Cont: LLD: 'ight Test: IR: eak Defer: Dther: bther Spec:	No No No No No No No	
over million and a				npe ne e	aner opeo.		
<u>Tank Details</u>							
Tank Owner ID Tank No: Tank Status: Tank Type: Fed Regulated	9: 2 F F U <b>Tank:</b> N	28724 R1 REM FROM GRD JST Yes		Install Dat Date Clos Capacity: Contents: Other Con	te: ed: ntents:	4/18/1971 1/1/1980 2000 DIESEL	
Tank Materials							
Asphalt/Bare S CCP/STI-P3: Composite: Fiberglass: Lined Interior: Double Walled Other: Other Specify:	Steel: \      :   	Yes No No No No		Impressed Polyethyl Concrete: Excavatio Secondar Repaired: Unknown	d Current: Jacket: n Liner: y Contain:	No No No No No	
Pipe Materials							
Piping Type: Asphalt/Bare S Galvanized Ste Fiberglass: Copper: Cathodic Prote Repaired:	Steel: N Seel: N N Pected: N	JNKNOWN No No No No No		Impressed Double W Polyflexib Unknown Secondar Other: Other Spe	d Current: alled: le: y Contain: ccify:	No No Yes No No	
<u>Tank/Pipe Rele</u>	ease Detecti	ion					
Manual Gaugir Tank RD Tight Inventory Cont Tank RD ATG: Tank RD Vapor Tank RD GW N	ng: N Test: N trols: N r Mntr: N fonitor: N	No No No No No		Overfill Ty Overfill Sµ Pipe RD M Pipe RD A Pipe RD G Pipe RD V	vpe: Dec: ITG: ITG: W Monitor: Vapor Mntr:	No No No	
							<u> </u>

Map Key	Number Records	of	Direction	Distance (mi/ft)	Elev/Diff (ft)	Site		DB
Tnk RD IM Dbl Tnk RD IM Sec Tank RD SIR: Tank RD Leak Tank RD Other Tank RD Other Spl Device Inst Overfill Dev Inst	Wall: c Cont: Defer: Spec: tall: st:	No No No No No No			Pipe IM I Pipe IM S Pipe RD Pipe RD Pipe RD Pipe RD Pipe RD	Dbl Wall: Sec Cont: ALLD: Tight Test: SIR: Leak Defer: Other: Other Spec:	No No No No	
<u>Tank Details</u>								
Tank Owner ID Tank No: Tank Status: Tank Type: Fed Regulated	): ' Tank:	28724 R4 REM FRC UST Yes	M GRD		Install Da Date Clo Capacity Contents Other Co	ate: sed: :: :: :: ontents:	4/18/1971 1/1/1980 1000 USED OIL	
Tank Materials								
Asphalt/Bare S CCP/STI-P3: Composite: Fiberglass: Lined Interior: Double Walled Other: Other Specify:	Steel:	Yes No No No No No			Impresse Polyethy Concrete Excavati Seconda Repaired Unknowi	ed Current: I Jacket: a: on Liner: ry Contain: I: 1:	No No No No No	
Pipe Materials								
Piping Type: Asphalt/Bare S Galvanized Ste Fiberglass: Copper: Cathodic Prote Repaired:	Steel: sel: sected:	UNKNOW No No No No No	N		Impresse Double V Polyflexi Unknown Seconda Other: Other Sp	ed Current: Valled: ble: n: ry Contain: vecify:	No No Yes No No	
Tank/Pipe Rele	ease Deteo	<u>ction</u>						
Manual Gaugir Tank RD Tight Inventory Com Tank RD ATG: Tank RD Vapoo Tank RD GW N Tnk RD IM Sec Tank RD IM Sec Tank RD SIR: Tank RD SIR: Tank RD Leak Tank RD Other Tank RD Other Spl Device Inst Overfill Dev Inst	ng: Test: trols: r Mntr: donitor: Wall: v Cont: Defer: r: r Spec: tall: st:	No No No No No No No No No No			Overfill 1 Overfill 5 Pipe RD Pipe RD Pipe RD Pipe IM 5 Pipe RD Pipe RD Pipe RD Pipe RD Pipe RD Pipe RD	Type: Spec: MTG: ATG: GW Monitor: Vapor Mntr: Dbl Wall: Sec Cont: ALLD: Tight Test: SIR: Leak Defer: Other: Other Spec:	No No No No No No No	
<u>Owner</u>								
Tank Owner ID No of Active A No of Active U No of Inactive Federal Regula	o: ST: ST: AST: UST: ated: erisinfo c	28724 0 0 4 Yes	ronmental Ris	k Information S	Owner A Owner A Owner C Owner S Owner Z Owner Z	ddress 1: ddress 2: ity: tate: ip 5: ip 4:	11319 DUMFRIES ROAD MANASSAS VA 22110 Order No: 2020	0608199
29								

\_

Мар Кеу	Number Records	of Direction	n Distance (mi/ft)	Elev/Diff (ft)	Site		DB
Region: Owner Name: Name:	:	NVRO FRIES GARAGE FRIES GAI	RAGE	Owner Facility	Type: Active?:	COMMERCIAL No	
<u>MapServer Ta</u>	anks Facili	ties Detail					
Fac ID: Ceds Fac ID: Inserted By: Inserted Date Reference Po	: int:	3004622 200000198789		Change Change Verified Verify E	d By: d Date: l By: late:	jrmodliszewski 3/26/2007	
<u>14</u>	2 of 2	ESE	0.14/ 727.31	221.51 / -59	Fries and S 11319 Dumi Manassas V	ons Tire Center fries Rd /A 22111	LST
PC No: CEDS Fac ID: Case Status: Case Closed Release Repo Fed Regulate Program: Reg Petrol US Excluded US Deferred UST Partial Defer ( Source:	Date: orted: d UST?: ST1: T1: T1: UST1:	19973099 200000198789 Closed 9/8/1997 11/26/1996 Yes RP Lead Yes No No No Virginia DE	Q- Petroleum Databa	Heat Oi Exmpt1 Exmpt2 Small H Regulat Unregu Other T Oth Tar Unknow County Region: se- Petroleum F	I Category: UST2: Ht Oil UST2: to Oil AST2: ed AST3: lated AST3: lated AST3: ank Type?: k Type Desc: yn Tank Type?: celeases; Petrole	No No No No No Prince William County NRO um_Releases (DataPortal- MapServe	er)
Petroleum Re	eleases (Da	ntaPortal- MapServer)					
Rst Fac ID: Rst Complain Rst Status Ind Rst Rec Code Rst Priority: Rst Fed Reg T Rst Case Clos Rst Name: Rst Release F Rst Responsi Rst Suspect ( Fic Descriptic Reference Po Fac Location:	nt No: d: s: Tank: sed: Report: ibility: Confirm: on: sint: :	200000198789 19973099 Closed NVRO 3 Yes 873676800000 Fries and Sons Tire ( 848966400000 RP Lead Confirmed Prince William Count 11319 Dun	Center y nfries Rd	Fac Add Fac City Fac Sta Fac Zip Des Fir: Des Las Change Inserted Inserted Verify D	dr: /: te: 5: st Name: d bare: d by: d Date: 1 by: by: by: 0ate:	11319 Dumfries Rd Manassas VA 22111 James Green jwcheatham 4/9/2007	
<u>15</u>	1 of 1	NNW	0.34 / 1,798.95	263.90 / -17	New Domin 10613 Dumi Manassas V	ion Holdings Property fries Rd /A 20112	LST
PC No: CEDS Fac ID: Case Status: Case Closed Release Repo Fed Regulate Program: Reg Petrol US Excluded US Deferred UST Partial Defer I Source:	Date: orted: d UST?: ST1: T1: T1: UST1:	20063080 200000222290 Closed 7/30/2007 10/5/2005 Yes RP Lead Yes No No No Virginia DE	Q- Petroleum Databa	Heat Oi Exmpt1 Exmpt2 Small H Regulat Unregu Other T Other T Unknow County Region: se- Petroleum F	I Category: UST2: Ht Oil UST2: It Oil AST2: Ped AST3: lated AST3: ank Type Desc: Ik Type Desc: In Tank Type?: Releases; Petrole	No No No No Prince William County NRO um_Releases (DataPortal- MapServe	er)

#### Petroleum Releases (DataPortal- MapServer)

30
Map Key	Number of Records	f Direction	Distance (mi/ft)	Elev/Diff (ft)	Site		DB
Rst Fac ID: Rst Complain Rst Status Inc Rst Rec Code Rst Priority: Rst Fed Reg T Rst Case Clos Rst Name: Rst Release F Rst Responsi Rst Responsi Rst Suspect ( Fic Descriptic Reference Po Fac Location:	20 tr No: 20 tr No: 20 tr No: 20 3 3 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5	00000222290 0063080 Closed IVRO 185753600000 lew Dominion Holdings I 128470400000 RP Lead Confirmed Prince William County 10613 Dumfrie	Property	Fac Addr Fac City: Fac State Fac Zip5: Des First Des Last Changed Inserted Inserted Verified I	: Name: Name: by: Date: by: Date: by: te:	10613 Dumfries Rd Manassas VA 20112 William (Randy) Chapman jrmodliszewski 2/1/2006	
<u>16</u>	1 of 2	ESE	0.22 / 1,164.89	251.08 / -30	LAKE JAC 11301 Cole Manassas	KSON VOL FIRE DEPT es Dr VA 20112	UST
Facility ID: CEDS Facility Facility Type: Active UST: Inactive UST: Inactive AST: Facility Active Federally Reg Facility Addr Facility Addr Facility Addr Facility City (C County Name Facility City (C County Name Facility State Facility Zip5 ( Latitude (GIS) Longitude (GI Facility Locat Source:	2 (ID: 20) 2 (U) 2 (U) 2 (U) 2 (U) 2 (0) 2 (GIS): 1 (GIS): 2 (GIS): 3 (GIS): (GIS): (GIS): (GIS): (GIS): (GIS): 3 (U) 5	000159 0000077057 INKNOWN Io 'es LAKE JACKSC 11301 Coles D Manassas Prince William VA 20112 38.7089113808 -77.453897306 11301 Coles D Registered petr	N VOL FIRE DEF r 31162 37349 r oleum storage tar	Name: Address: City: Zip: County: Region: Parent Re State: PT	l: 2: egion: anks Facilities	LAKE JACKSON VOL FIRE DEPT 11301 Coles Dr Manassas 20112 Prince William County NVRO Northern VA	
<u>Tank Details</u> Tank Owner II Tank No: Tank Status: Tank Type: Fed Regulate	<b>D:</b> 3; 1 R U d <b>Tank:</b> Y	2459 REM FROM GRD JST Yes		Install Da Date Clos Capacity Contents Other Co	nte: sed: : : ntents:	1/20/1980 2/1/1995 1000 GASOLINE	
Tank Material Asphalt/Bare CCP/STI-P3: Composite: Fiberglass: Lined Interior Double Walled Other: Other Specify	l <u>s</u> Steel: Y N N S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	Yes lo lo lo Yes lo lo		Impresse Polyethy Concrete Excavate Seconda Repaired Unknown	d Current:   Jacket: : on Liner: ry Contain: :	No No No No No No	
Pipe Materials Piping Type: Asphalt/Bare Galvanized St	Steel: N teel: Y	INKNOWN lo 'es	sk Information S	Impresse Double V Polyflexi	d Current: Valled: ble:	No No Order No: 2020	00608199

Map Key	Number Records	r of E s	Direction	Distance (mi/ft)	Elev/Diff (ft)	Site		DB
Fiberalass:		No			Unknown		No	
Copper:		No			Secondar	v Contain:	No	
Cathodic Pro	otected:	No			Other:	,	No	
Repaired:		No			Other Spe	ecify:		
						,,,:		
<u>Tank/Pipe Re</u>	elease Dete	<u>ction</u>						
Manual Gaug	ging:	No			Overfill T	ype:		
Tank RD Tig	ht Test:	No			Overfill S	pec:		
Inventory Co	ontrols:	No			Pipe RD I	MTG:	No	
Tank RD ATC	G:	No			Pipe RD A	ATG:		
Tank RD Vap	or Mntr:	No			Pipe RD (	GW Monitor:	No	
Tank RD GW	Monitor:	No			Pipe RD \	/apor Mntr:	No	
Thk RD IM D	bl Wall:	NO			Pipe IM D	bl Wall:	No	
	ec Cont:	NO No			Pipe IIVI S	ec Cont:	NO	
Tank RD SIR	: In Deferre	NO No			Pipe RD A	ALLD: Siecht Teete	NO No	
Tank RD Lea	ik Defer:	NO			Pipe RD I	Ignt Test:	NO	
Tank RD Oth	ier:	NO			Pipe RD 3	ook Dofori	INO	
Sol Dovico Ir	er Spec.	No			Pipe RD L	ear Delel.	No	
Overfill Device II	ISIdii. Inct:	No			Pipe RD C	Sther Speet	NU	
Overnii Dev i	mst.	110			ripe ND C	Julei Spec.		
<u>Tank Details</u>								
Tank Owner	ID:	32459			Install Da	te:	1/20/1967	
Tank No:		2			Date Clos	ed:	2/1/1995	
Tank Status:		REM FROM	GRD		Capacity:		500	
Tank Type:		UST			Contents:		DIESEL	
Fed Regulate	ed Tank:	Yes			Other Col	ntents:		
<u>Tank Materia</u>	als							
Asphalt/Bare	e Steel:	Yes			Impresse	d Current:	No	
CCP/STI-P3:		No			Polyethyl	Jacket:	No	
Composite:		No			Concrete:	;	No	
Fiberglass:		No			Excavatio	on Liner:	No	
Lined Interio	r:	Yes			Secondar	y Contain:	No	
Double Walle	ed:	NO			Repaired:	_	NO	
Other:		NO			Unknown	:	NO	
Other Spech	у.							
<u>Pipe Materia</u>	<u>ls</u>							
Piping Type:		UNKNOWN			Impresse	d Current:		
Asphalt/Bare	e Steel:	No			Double W	alled:	No	
Galvanized S	Steel:	Yes			Polyflexik	ole:	No	
Fiberglass:		No			Unknown	:	No	
Copper:		No			Secondar	y Contain:	No	
Cathodic Pro	otected:	No			Other:		No	
Repaired:		INO			Other Spe	ecity:		
<u>Tank/Pipe Re</u>	elease Dete	<u>ction</u>						
Manual Gauc	ging:	No			Overfill T	vpe:		
Tank RD Tig	ht Test:	No			Overfill S	pec:		
Inventory Co	ontrols:	No			Pipe RD I	MTG:	No	
Tank RD ATO	G:	No			Pipe RD A	ATG:		
Tank RD Vap	oor Mntr:	No			Pipe RD (	GW Monitor:	No	
Tank RD GW	Monitor:	No			Pipe RD \	/apor Mntr:	No	
Tnk RD IM D	bl Wall:	No			Pipe IM D	bl Wall:	No	
Thk RD IM Se	ec Cont:	No			Pipe IM S	ec Cont:	No	
Tank RD SIR	i k Defer	NO No			Pipe RD A	ALLD:	INO No	
Talik KD Lea	n Deier:	INU			Fipe RD I	ight rest.	NU	

32

Мар Кеу	Number Records	of Direction	Distance (mi/ft)	Elev/Diff (ft)	Site		DB
Fank RD Othe Fank RD Othe Spl Device In Overfill Dev II	er: er Spec: stall: nst:	No No No		Pipe RD Pipe RD Pipe RD Pipe RD	SIR: Leak Defer: Other: Other Spec:	No	
<u>Dwner</u>							
Tank Owner I No of Active / No of Active ( No of Inactive No of Inactive Federal Regu Region: Owner Name: Name:	ID: AST: UST: e AST: e UST: ulated: :	32459 0 0 2 Yes NVRO LAKE JACKSON VOL F LAKE JACKS	FIRE DEPARTMENT SON VOL FIRE DEPT	Owner A Owner O Owner S Owner 2 Owner 2 Owner 1 Facility	Address 1: Address 2: Sity: State: Lip 5: Lip 4: Type: Active?:	11301 COLES DR. PRINCE WILLIAM MANASSAS VA 22111 COMMERCIAL No	
lapServer Ta	anks Facili	ties Detail					
ac ID: Ceds Fac ID: Serted By: Serted Date Reference Po	e: bint:	3000159 200000077057		Change Change Verified Verify D	d By: d Date: By: ate:	jrmodliszewski 3/22/2007	
<u>16</u>	2 of 2	ESE	0.22 / 1,164.89	251.08 / -30	Lake Jackso 11301 Coles Manassas V	n VFD former Dr A 20112	LST
YC No: EDS Fac ID: Sase Status: Sase Closed Velease Repu ed Regulate Program: Reg Petrol US Sacluded US Peterred UST Partial Defer Source:	: Date: orted: d UST?: ST1: T1: T1: UST1:	19954199 200000077057 Closed 12/13/1996 2/15/1995 No RP Lead No No No No No Virginia DEQ:	- Petroleum Database	Heat Oil Exmpt1 Exmpt2 Small H Regulat Unregul Other Ta Oth Tan Unknow County: Region:	Category: UST2: Ht Oil UST2: to Oil AST2: ed AST3: ated AST3: ated AST3: ank Type?: k Type Desc: n Tank Type?: eleases; Petroleu	Yes No No No No Prince William County NRO Im_Releases (DataPortal- MapServer)	
etroleum Re	eleases (Da	<u>taPortal- MapServer)</u>					
Ref Fac ID: Ref Complain Ref Code Ref Rec Code Ref Priority: Ref Red Reg Ref Reg Ref Reference Ref Responsi Ref Responsi Ref Responsi Reference Po Fac Location.	nt No: d: 2: Tank: sed: sed: bility: Confirm: on: on: sint: :	200000077057 19954199 Closed NVRO 3 N 850435200000 Lake Jackson VFD form 792806400000 RP Lead Confirmed Prince William County 11301 Coles	ner Dr	Fac Add Fac City Fac Stat Fac Zip Des Firs Des Las Change Inserted Inserted Verified Verify D	Ir: e: t Name: t Name: d Date: by: Date: by: by:	11301 Coles Dr Manassas VA 20112 Thomas Lancaster jwcheatham 4/16/2007	
		N/N///	0.38/	267.77/	Absolute Plu	Imbing Property	IST
<u>17</u>	1 of 2	141400	1,986.18	-13	10607 Dumfr Manassas V	ries Rd A 20112	L31

Map Key	Number Records	of Dire	ection Di (m	stance E ni/ft) (1	Elev/Diff ft)	Site		DB
CEDS Fac ID Case Status: Case Closed Release Repo Fed Regulate Program: Reg Petrol US Excluded US Deferred UST Partial Defer Source:	: Date: orted: ed UST?: ST1: T1: T1: UST1:	200000218001 Closed 3/30/2005 11/11/2004 No RP Lead No No No No Virgin	ia DEQ- Petrole	eum Database- P	Exmpt1 U Exmpt2 H Small Ht C Regulated Unregulate Other Tan Oth Tank Unknown County: Region: Petroleum Rele	ST2: t Oil UST2: Dil AST2: AST3: ed AST3: k Type?: Type Desc: Tank Type?: eases; Petrolet	No Yes No No No Prince William County NRO um Releases (DataPortal- MapServer)	
<u>Petroleum Re</u>	eleases (Da	taPortal- MapSe	rver)					
Rst Fac ID: Rst Complain Rst Status In Rst Rec Code Rst Priority: Rst Fed Reg Rst Case Clo Rst Name: Rst Release I Rst Respons Rst Suspect Fic Descriptio Reference Po	nt No: d: e: Tank: osed: Report: ibility: Confirm: on: oint:	200000218001 20053143 Closed NVRO 3 N 1112140800000 Absolute Plumb 1100131200000 RP Lead Confirmed Prince William (	) ing Property ) County		Fac Addr: Fac City: Fac State: Fac Zip5: Des First I Des Last I Changed I Changed I Inserted b Verified by Verify Date	Name: Name: by: Date: y: late: /: e:	10607 Dumfries Rd Manassas VA 20112 Jeffrey Modliszewski jrmodliszewski 2/1/2006	
<u>17</u>	2 of 2	МИИ	V 0.: 1,5	88 / 2 986.18 - <sup>-</sup>	67.77 / 13	Absolute Plu Liability Cor 10607 Dumfi Manassas V	umbing Limited poration ries Rd A 20112	LST
PC No: CEDS Fac ID Case Status: Case Closed Release Repu Fed Regulate Program: Reg Petrol US Deferred US Deferred US Partial Defer Source:	: Date: orted: ed UST?: ST1: T1: T1: UST1:	20073229 20000218001 Closed 11/29/2010 5/16/2007 No RP Lead No No No No No	ia DEQ- Petrole	eum Database- P	Heat Oil C Exmpt1 U Exmpt2 H Small Ht C Regulated Unregulate Other Tan Oth Tank Unknown County: Region:	ategory: ST2: t Oil UST2: bil AST2: d AST3: ed AST3: k Type Desc: Tank Type?: tank Type?:	No No No Yes No Prince William County NRO um_Releases (DataPortal- MapServer)	
Petroleum Re	eleases (Da	taPortal- MapSe	erver)					
Rst Fac ID: Rst Complain Rst Status In Rst Rec Code Rst Priority: Rst Fed Reg Rst Case Clo Rst Name: Rst Release I Rst Release I Rst Respons Rst Suspect Fic Description Reference Pot Fac Location	nt No: d: e: Tank: osed: Report: ibility: Confirm: on: oint:	200000218001 20073229 Closed NVRO 1 N 1290988800000 Absolute Plumb Corporation 1179273600000 RP Lead Confirmed Prince William (C	) ing Limited Liab ) County 7 Dumfries Rd	ility	Fac Addr: Fac City: Fac State: Fac Zip5: Des First I Des Last I Changed I Changed I Inserted b Verified by Verify Date	Name: Vame: by: Date: y: v: v: te: e:	10607 Dumfries Rd Manassas VA 20112 William (Randy) Chapman wrchapman 6/5/2007	
Rst Suspect Fic Description Reference Po Fac Location	Confirm: on: bint: :	Confirmed Prince William ( 10607	County 7 Dumfries Rd		Verified by Verify Date	e:		

Мар Кеу	Number Records	of Dire	ction L (	Distance mi/ft)	Elev/Diff (ft)	Site		DB
<u>18</u>	1 of 1	ESE	0 1	.31 / ,625.92	256.35 / -25	Lake Jacks Department 11310 Coles Manassas V	on Volunteer Fire 5 Dr /A 20112	LST
PC No: CEDS Fac ID Case Status: Case Closed Release Repu Fed Regulate Program: Reg Petrol US Deferred US Deferred US Partial Defer Source:	: Date: orted: ed UST?: ST1: T1: T1: UST1:	20063043 200000222661 Closed 12/12/2005 8/17/2005 Yes RP Lead Yes No No No Virgin	ia DEQ- Petro	leum Database	Heat C Exmpt Small Regula Unregu Other Oth Ta Unkno County Region - Petroleum	bil Category: 1 UST2: 2 Ht Oil UST2: htt Oil AST2: htted AST3: ulated AST3: Tank Type?: wn Tank Type?: wn Tank Type?: y: n: Releases; Petrole	No No No No Prince William County NRO um_Releases (DataPortal- MapServer)	
<u>Petroleum Re</u>	eleases (Da	ntaPortal- MapSe	<u>rver)</u>					
Rst Fac ID: Rst Complain Rst Status In Rst Rec Code Rst Priority: Rst Fed Reg Rst Case Clo Rst Name: Rst Release Rst Release Rst Respons Rst Suspect Fic Descripti Reference Po Fac Location	nt No: d: z: Tank: sed: sed: keport: ibility: Confirm: on: pint: ;	200000222661 20063043 Closed NVRO 3 Yes 1134345600000 Lake Jackson V 1124236800000 RP Lead Confirmed Prince William ( 11310	) olunteer Fire I ) County ) Coles Dr	Department	Fac Ac Fac St Fac St Des La Chang Chang Inserte Verifie Verify	ldr: ty: ate: o5: rst Name: ed by: ed Date: ed by: ed Date: d by: Date:	11310 Coles Dr Manassas VA 20112 William (Randy) Chapman wrchapman 2/24/2006	
<u>19</u>	1 of 1	W	0	.41 / ,146.78	262.99 / -18	Pitt Elaine F 9492 Foster	Residence In Ln	LST
						Manassas V	/A 20112	
PC No: CEDS Fac ID Case Status: Case Closed Release Repo Fed Regulate Program: Reg Petrol US Deferred US Deferred US Partial Defer Source:	: Date: orted: ed UST?: ST1: ST1: T1: T1: UST1:	20013235 200000201407 Closed 8/24/2001 3/28/2001 No RP Lead No No No No No No	ia DEQ- Petro	leum Database	Heat C Exmpt Exmpt Small Regula Unregu Other Oth Ta Unkno Count Region - Petroleum	Nil Category: 1 UST2: 2 Ht Oil UST2: Nated AST3: Ulated AST3: Tank Type?: NK Type Desc: Wn Tank Type?: Y: N: Releases; Petrole	Category 2 No Yes No No No Prince William County NRO um_Releases (DataPortal- MapServer)	
<u>Petroleum Re</u>	eleases (Da	ntaPortal- MapSe	<u>rver)</u>					
Rst Fac ID: Rst Complain Rst Status In Rst Rec Code Rst Priority: Rst Fed Reg Rst Case Clo Rst Name: Rst Release Rst Release Rst Respons Rst Suspect Fic Descripti	nt No: d: =: Tank: sed: Report: ibility: Confirm: on:	200000201407 20013235 Closed NVRO 3 N 998611200000 Pitt Elaine Resid 985737600000 RP Lead Confirmed Prince William C	dence County		Fac Ac Fac Ci Fac St Fac Zi Des Fi Des La Chang Inserte Verifie Verifie	ldr: ty: ate: o5: rst Name: est Name: ed by: ed Date: ed by: d by: d by: Date:	9492 Fostern Ln Manassas VA 20112 William (Randy) Chapman jwcheatham 2/1/2007	

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services

Map Key	Number of Records	Direction	Distance (mi/ft)	Elev/Diff (ft)	Site	
D - ( D -	too t					

```
Reference Point:
Fac Location:
```

36

-

9492 Fostern Ln

# Unplottable Summary

#### Total: 10 Unplottable sites

DB	Company Name/Site Name	Address	City	Zip	ERIS ID
HMIRS		GODWIN DRIVE	MANASSAS VA		818350093
SPILLS	Micron Treatment Pond	Godwin Drive Area	Manassas VA		876310201
		Incident ID   Status   Closure Date: 13372	Closed   3/1/2012		
SPILLS	Gasoline Leak	Dumfries Road	VA		825961035
		Incident ID   Status   Closure Date: 35014	Closed   5/5/2015		
SPILLS	Transmission Fluid Leak Norfolk Southern	Godwin Dr @ Railpost B1.9	Manassas VA		812589939
		Incident ID   Status   Closure Date: 15063	Closed   7/3/2012		
SPILLS	BJ's	Prince William Pkwy	VA		876328312
		Incident ID   Status   Closure Date: 15816	Closed   10/5/2012		
SPILLS	Occoquan River	Prince William Parkway overpass	Manassas VA		876310787
		Incident ID   Status   Closure Date: 26345	1   Closed   7/1/2004		
SPILLS	DTA Diesel - KCB Truckina*	Monocacy Way	Manassas VA		879623924
		Incident ID   Status   Closure Date: 29224	7   Closed   9/30/2019		
SPILLS	Brentsville Rd	Brentsville Rd	VA		876301208
		Incident ID   Status   Closure Date: 26252	6   Closed   5/17/2006		
SPILLS	Banks Auto Parts, Inc	Route 234 Dumfries Rd	Manassas VA		876299786
		Incident ID   Status   Closure Date: 25496	3   Closed   5/26/2005		
SPILLS	Hydraulic Oil Discharge	CSX, MP CFP 82.38, Prince William,	VA		828916279
		Incident ID   Status   Closure Date: 43930	Closed   1/7/2016		

# Unplottable Report

#### <u>Site:</u> GODWIN DRIVE MANASSAS VA

Incident County:

#### MANASSAS (CITY)

#### HMIR Incident Reports

Report No:	I-1998061067	Fed DOT Agency Nm:	
Report Type:	A hazardous material incident	Fed DOT Report No:	
Date of Incident:	1998-05-15	Report Submit Src:	Paper
Time of Incident:	1400	Inc Multiple Rows:	No
Haz Class Code:		Inc Non US State:	
Hazardous Class:	8	Mode Transport:	Highway
Commodity Short Nm:	SULFURIC ACID	Transport Phase	Unloading
Commodity Long Nm:		Incident Occrrnce:	omoading
Trade Name:		Mat Shin Approval2:	No
ID No:	LIN1830	Mat Ship Approval:	
Haz Wasta Indi	No	Undeel Hermet Shin?	No
Haz Waste EDA No.		Dideci Hazinat Ship?.	Non Bulk
HMIS Tex Inheletion?	No	Packaging Type.	NOII-BUIK
	INU	Packing Group:	
TH Hazard Zone:	0.405	Carrier Reporter:	
Qty Released:	0.125	CR Street Name:	3310 CHILDS ST
Unit of Measure:	Liquid - Gallon	CR City:	BALTIMORE
What Failed:		CR State:	MD
What Failed Desc:		CR Postal Code:	21226-1016
How Failed Code:		CR Non US State:	
How Failed Desc:		CR Fed DOT ID:	65205
Failure Cause Code:	526	CR Hazmat Reg ID:	
Failure Cause Desc:	Loose Closure, Component, or Device	CR Country:	US
Ident. Markings:		Shipper Name:	MARYLAND CHEMICAL COMPANY INC
Cont1 Pkging Type:		Shipper Street Name:	3310 CHILDS ST
Cont1 Const Mat:		Shipper City:	BALTIMORE
Cont1 Head Type:		Shipper State:	MD
Cont1 Pkg Capacity:	55	Shipper Postal:	21226-1016
C1 Capacity UOM:	LGA	Shipper Non US St:	
Cont1 Pkg Amt:	0	Shipper Country:	US
C1 Pkg Amt UOM:		Shipper Wavbill:	59484
Cont1 Pka No:	4	Ship Hazmat Reg ID:	
C1 Pkg NO Failed:	1	Origin City:	BALTIMORE
Cont1 Pkg Mnfctr:	RUSSELL-STANLEY CORP	Origin State:	MARYLAND
Cont1 Pkg Mnfct Dt:	0-00-00 00:00:00	Origin Postal:	21230
Cont1 Pkg Serial NO:		Origin Non US St:	
C1 Pkg I ast Test Dt	0-00-00 00:00:00	Origin Country:	US
C1 Test Const Mat:		Destination City:	MANASSAS
C1 Pkg Dsign Pres :	0	Destination State:	VIRGINIA
C1 Deign Press UOM	•	Destination Postal:	20110
C1 Pkg Shell Thick:	0	Destination Non US:	20110
C1 Shell Thick UOM	0	Destination Non 00.	115
C1 Hood Thickness:	0	Cont? Packago Typo:	88
C1 Head Thick HOM	0	Cont2 Const Mat	
C1 Dkg Srup Brock	0	Cont2 Const Mat.	0
CI FRY SIVE FIES.	0	Cont2 Fry Capacity UOM	0
C1 Sive Fless DOM.	No	Cont2 Capacity UOW.	0
	NO	Cont2 Pkg Amount.	0
C1 Device Type.		Cont2 Pkg No:	0
Ci Device Minicu.		Cont2 Fkg No.	0
		Conterny No Falled:	U
NRG NO:			
DAM Dka Cotogory		Haz NonHose Dublic	0
DAM Dea Cort	FALSE	Haz NonHosp Fublic:	U
RAW PRY Cert.:	FALSE	παζ ΝΟΠΠΟSP ΟΙΟ:	

#### Order No: 20200608199

### HMIRS

PAM Pka Cort NBP		Tot Haz Non Hosp Ini:	
RAM Nuclide S:		Total Hazmat Injuries:	0
RAM Transport Index:		Evacuation Indicator:	No
RAM LIOM:		Public Evacuated:	0
RAM Activity Roted	0	Employees Ever:	0
RAM LIOM Roted:	U	Total Evacuated:	0
RAM Activity:	0	Total Evacuation Hrs:	0
RAM Activity LIOM	U	Maior Artery Closed:	No
RAM Mat Safety:		Mir Artery Hrs Closed:	0
Spillage Result:	Yes	Material Involved:	No
Fire Result:	No	Estimated Speed:	0
Explosion Result:	No	Weather Conditions:	0
Water Sewer Result:	No	Vehicle Overturn:	No
Gas Dispersion:	No	Vehicle Left Roadway:	No
Environment Damage:	No	Passenger Aircraft:	No
No Release Result:	No	Cargo Baggage:	
Fire FMS Report:	No	Shin Non Transport:	No
Fire FMS FMS Report:	110	Ship Air First Flight:	No
Police Report:	No	Ship Air First Fight.	No
Police Report No:	110	Ship Init Transport:	No
In House Cleanup	No	Ship Phase Transfer	No
Other Cleanup:	No	Contact Name:	JEANETTE G. PARTI OW
Damage > 500	No	Contact Title:	HOUSE COUNSEL
Material Loss:	1	Contact Business:	
Carrier Damage:	0	Contact Street:	
Property Damage:	0	Contact City:	
Response Cost:	0	Contact State:	
Remediation Cost:	5	Contact Postal:	
Damage Old Form:	0	Contact Non US St:	
Total Damages Amt:	6	Contact Country:	US
Hazmat Fatality:	No	Inc. Report Prepared:	
Haz Fatal Employees:	0	HMIS Serious Incidnt:	No
Haz Fatal Respiration	0	HMIS Serious Fatality:	No
Haz Fatal Gen Public:	0	HMIS Serious Injury:	No
Tot Hazmat Fatalities:	0	HMIS Flight Plan:	No
Non Hazmat Fatality:	No	HMIS Serious Evacs:	No
Non Hazmat Fatals:	0	HMIS Major Artery:	No
Hazmat Injury:	No	HMIS Bulk Release:	No
Haz Hospital Empl:	0	HMIS Marine Pollutnt:	No
Haz Hospital Resp:	0	HMIS Radioactive:	No
Haz Hosp Gen Public:	0	HMIS Gen Pkg Type:	DRUM NON-METAL
Haz Hosp Old Form:	0	HMIS Container Code:	1H1
Total Haz Hosp Inj:	0	HMIS Container Desc:	Non-removable head plastic drum
Haz Non Hosp Empl:	0	HMIS Bulk Incident:	No
Haz Non Hosp Resp:	0	Undeclared Shipment:	No
Description of Events:		DRIVER NOTICED LEAK FROM BUNG WHILE TILTING DRUM E	BACK ONTO DRUM TRUCK. DRIVER RIGHTE

DRIVER NOTICED LEAK FROM BUNG WHILE TILTING DRUM BACK ONTO DRUM TRUCK. DRIVER RIGHTED DRUM AND CHECKED AND TIGHTENED ALL BUNGS ON EACH DRUM. CUSTOMER CLEANED UP SPILLED ACID. DRIVER COMPLETED DELIVERY.

Recommend Actions Taken:

<u>Site:</u> Micron Treatme Godwin Drive A	ent Pond Area Manassas VA			SPILLS
Legacy IR No: Incident ID: Status: Incident Type: Incident Subtype: Effect to Receptor: Associated IR: Incident Dte Time:	13372 Closed Air(Air), Odor(Air)	PRP Name: Impacts: Other Impacts: Steps Taken: System Structure: Othr Sys Structure: Weather Status: Wet Weather Event:	Νο	
Call Recvd Dte Time: Closure Date: EPA ID: SSORS ID: HMVA No: NRC ID: Programs: Agencies Notified?: Other Agencies:	02/15/2012 12:14 3/1/2012	Precipitation Inch: Discharge Type: Discharge Vol Gallon: Discharge Treated: Unkwn Discharge?: Sewage Related?: Permitted?: Facility Name: Property Owner:	0 0 No No	

Threat to: Terrorism?: Charactriz Incdnt: Unknow Quantity Units: Other Receptors: PRP Organization: Low Quantity to Water: High Quantity to Water:	vn	Prprty Ownr Orgnztn: Event Duration Hrs: Water Body: Region: FIPS City County:	0 Northern 683/Manassas City
Incdnt Ongoing at time of Call: Call Reported Anonymous: Call PRP Unknown?: Call Property Owner Unknown?:	Yes		
Call Reprtd by Name: Call Reported by Organization: Call PRP Organization: Call PRP Name: Call Prprty Ownr Organization: Call Proty Owner Name:	Martha Aveni		
Can Pipty Owner Name. Received By: Steps taken Desc: Materials: Corrective Action Taken:	Mark Miller		
Original Call Incident Desc:	Caller stated Micron treatment pond is from the pond have been going on for last week. Odors have been periodic o Caller stated Micron treatment pond is from the pond have been going on for last week. Odors have been periodic o	emitting hydrogen sulfide l an extenddded period of tir over this time frame. emitting hydrogen sulfide l an extenddded period of tir over this time frame.	ike odors. Odors are strong today. Issue w/ odors ne. Odors have been detectable in the area since ike odors. Odors are strong today. Issue w/ odors ne. Odors have been detectable in the area since
Originial Call Loc Desc:	Micron Treatment Pond. Godwin Dr ar	ea	
Cause of Event: Closure Reason Comments: Original Call Material Desc: Incident Address 1: Incident Address 2:	NFA at this time. City was addressing hydrogen sulfide odors Godwin Drive Area	odor issue.	
Incident Name:	Micron Treatment Pond		
<u>Site:</u> Gasoline Leak Dumfries Road VA			SPILLS
Legacy IR No: 2015-N Incident ID: 35014 Status: Closed Incident Type: Petrole (Petrole	l-2609 um(Petroleum), Surface Spill eum)	PRP Name: Impacts: Other Impacts: Steps Taken:	
Incident Subtype: Effect to Receptor: Associated IR:	,	System Structure: Othr Sys Structure: Weather Status:	

Legacy IR No:	2015-N-2609	PRP Name:	
Incident ID:	35014	Impacts:	
Status:	Closed	Other Impacts:	
Incident Type:	Petroleum(Petroleum), Surface Spill	Steps Taken:	
51	(Petroleum)	•	
Incident Subtype:		System Structure:	
Effect to Receptor:		Othr Sys Structure:	
Associated IR:		Weather Status:	
Incident Dte Time:	05/02/2015 11:56	Wet Weather Event:	No
Call Recvd Dte Time:	05/05/2015 09:58	Precipitation Inch:	0
Closure Date:	5/5/2015	Discharge Type:	
EPA ID:		Discharge Vol Gallon:	0
SSORS ID:		Discharge Treated:	
HMVA No:		Unkwn Discharge?:	
NRC ID:		Sewage Related?:	No
Programs:		Permitted?:	No
Agencies Notified?:		Facility Name:	
Other Agencies:		Property Owner:	
Threat to:		Prprty Ownr Orgnztn:	
Terrorism?:		Event Duration Hrs:	0
Charactriz Incdnt:	Unknown	Water Body:	
Quantity Units:		Region:	Northern
Other Receptors:		FIPS City County:	153/Prince William County
PRP Organization:			
Low Quantity to Water:			
High Quantity to Water:			
Incdnt Ongoing at time o	of Call: No		
Call Reported Anonymo	us:		
Call PRP Unknown?:			

Call Property Owner	
Unknown?:	
Call Reprtd by Name:	Bob Kieb
Call Reported by Organization:	
Call PRP Organization:	
Call PRP Name:	
Call Prprty Ownr Organization:	
Call Prpty Owner Name:	
Received By:	Shirley Tirch
Steps taken Desc:	
Materials:	Gasoline
Corrective Action Taken:	
Incident Summary:	MVA Gasoline leaked from car when it was pulled on to rollback; cleanup complete.
Original Call Incident Desc:	MVA Gasoline leaked from car when it was pulled on to rollback; cleanup complete.
Originial Call Loc Desc:	Highway, Dumfries Road
Cause of Event:	
Closure Reason Comments:	Cleanup completed.
Original Call Material Desc:	Gasoline
Incident Address 1:	Dumfries Road
Incident Address 2:	
Incident Name:	Gasoline Leak

#### Site: Transmission Fluid Leak Norfolk Southern Godwin Dr @ Railpost B1.9 Manassas VA

Legacy IR No: Incident ID: Status: Incident Type: Incident Subtype: Effect to Receptor:	2013-N-0 15063 Closed Petroleu (Petroleu	0028 m(Petroleum), Surface Spill ım)	PRP Name: Impacts: Other Impacts: Steps Taken: System Structure: Othr Sys Structure:
Associated IR: Incident Dte Time: Call Recvd Dte Time: Closure Date: EPA ID: SSORS ID: HMVA No: NRC ID: Programs: Agencies Notified?: Other Agencies: Threat to: Terrorism?: Charactriz Incdnt:	07/02/20 07/03/20 7/3/2012	12 09:30 12 04:30	Weather Status: Wet Weather Event: Precipitation Inch: Discharge Type: Discharge Vol Gallon: Discharge Treated: Unkwn Discharge?: Sewage Related?: Permitted?: Facility Name: Property Owner: Property Owner: Prprty Ownr Orgnztn: Event Duration Hrs: Water Body:
Quantity Units: Other Receptors: PRP Organization: Low Quantity to Water: High Quantity to Water: Incdnt Ongoing at time of Call Reported Anonymo	of Call: us:	Νο	Region: FIPS City County:
Call PRP Unknown?: Call Property Owner Unknown?: Call Reprtd by Name: Call Reported by Organi Call PRP Organization: Call PRP Name:	zation:	Ravi Norfolk Southern Norfolk Southern	
Call Prprty Ownr Organi Call Prpty Owner Name: Received By: Steps taken Desc: Materials:	zation:	Shirley Tirch	
Corrective Action Taken Incident Summary: Original Call Incident De	: esc:	Norfolk Southern reported a leak of tra applied absorbent; Norfolk Southern E Norfolk Southern reported a leak of tra	nsmission fluid, approx 5 nvironmental will conduct nsmission fluid, approx 5

No 0 0 No No 0 Northern 683/Manassas City

gal due to malfunction of a Lead Tamper. Local FD t futher clean up. gal due to malfunction of a Lead Tamper. Local FD

Originial Call Loc Desc: Cause of Event: Closure Reason Comments: Original Call Material Desc: Incident Address 1: Incident Address 2: Incident Name: applied absorbent; Norfolk Southern Environmental will conduct futher clean up. Godwin Drive @ Railpost B1.9, Manassas

Notification Only Transmission Fluid Godwin Dr @ Railpost B1.9

Transmission Fluid Leak Norfolk Southern

#### <u>Site:</u> BJ's Prince William Pkwv VA

	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			
Legacy IR No: Incident ID: Status: Incident Type: Incident Subtype: Effect to Receptor: Associated IR: Incident Dte Time: Call Recvd Dte Time: Closure Date: EPA ID: SSORS ID: HMVA No: NRC ID: Programs: Agencies Notified?: Other Agencies:	15816 Closed Air(Air), 0 09/05/20 09/08/20 10/5/201:	Ddor(Air) 12 11:33 12 01:35 2	PRP Name: Impacts: Other Impacts: Steps Taken: System Structure: Othr Sys Structure: Weather Status: Wet Weather Event: Precipitation Inch: Discharge Type: Discharge Type: Discharge Treated: Unkwn Discharge?: Sewage Related?: Permitted?: Facility Name: Property Owner:	No 0 No No
Threat to: Terrorism?:			Prprty Ownr Orgnztn: Event Duration Hrs:	0
Charactriz Incdnt: Quantity Units: Other Receptors: PRP Organization: Low Quantity to Water:	Unknown	1	Water Body: Region: FIPS City County:	Northern 153/Prince William County
High Quantity to Water: Incdnt Ongoing at time of Call Reported Anonymou Call PRP Unknown?: Call Property Owner	of Call: us:	No		
Call Reprtd by Name: Call Reported by Organiz Call PRP Organization: Call PRP Name:	zation:	ANONYMOUS ANONYMOUS		
Call Prprty Ownr Organia Call Prpty Owner Name: Received By: Steps taken Desc: Materials:	zation:	Public Website		
Corrective Action Taken Incident Summary: Original Call Incident De Originial Call Loc Desc: Cause of Event:	: sc:	Smelled like sewage mixed with vomit a Smelled like sewage mixed with vomit a At the Woodbridge BJs gas enterance,	around some machines at lo around some machines at lo side closest to post office.	ocation. ocation.
Closure Reason Comme Original Call Material De Incident Address 1: Incident Address 2:	nts: sc:	NFA Prince William Pkwy		
Incident Name:		BJ's		

#### <u>Site:</u> Occoquan River Prince William Parkway overpass Manassas VA

Legacy IR No:	2004-N-1090
Incident ID:	263451

PRP Name: Impacts: SPILLS

Status: Incident Type: Incident Subtype: Effect to Receptor: Associated IR: Incident Dte Time: Call Recvd Dte Time: Closure Date: EPA ID: SSORS ID:	Closed Solid Wa 06/29/200 06/30/200 7/1/2004	ste(Waste) 04 12:00 04 12:00	Other Impacts: Steps Taken: System Structure: Othr Sys Structure: Weather Status: Wet Weather Event: Precipitation Inch: Discharge Type: Discharge Vol Gallon: Discharge Treated:	No
HMVA No:			Unkwn Discharge?:	
NRC ID:			Sewage Related?:	No
Programs:			Permitted?:	No
Agencies Notified?:			Facility Name:	
Other Agencies:			Property Owner: Prorty Ownr Oronzto:	
Terrorism?			Fipily Own Orghzun.	
Charactriz Incdnt:			Water Body:	Occoquan River
Quantity Units:	Drum		Region:	Northern
Other Receptors:			FIPS City County:	153/Prince William County
PRP Organization:				
Low Quantity to Water:		-1		
High Quantity to Water:	60-11-	-1 N-		
Call Papartod Apopymo		NO		
Call PRP Unknown?	us.			
Call Property Owner				
Unknown?:				
Call Reprtd by Name:				
Call Reported by Organia	zation:	David Mallory		
Call PRP Organization:				
Call PRP Name:	zation.			
Call Proty Owner Name:	zauon.			
Received By:				
Steps taken Desc:				
Materials:		Chemicals (Not Otherwise Specified)		
Corrective Action Taken	:			
Incident Summary:				
Original Call Incident De	SC:	discovered 55-gal drum floating in river,	, recovered and citizen calle	Prince William County
Cause of Event:		Occoquan River-Fince William Farkwa	ly 0verpass-iviariassas-vA-	
Closure Reason Comme	nts:	See Site Comments for details		
Original Call Material De	SC:	teat guard 50 (Qty=1)		
Incident Address 1:		Prince William Parkway overpass		
Incident Address 2:		· ·		
Incident Name:		Occoquan River		

#### <u>Site:</u> DTA Diesel - KCB Trucking\* Monocacy Way Manassas VA

Legacy IR No: Incident ID: Status: Incident Type: Incident Subtype: Effect to Receptor: Associated IR:	292247 Closed Surface Spill(Petroleum)	PRP Name: Impacts: Other Impacts: Steps Taken: System Structure: Othr Sys Structure: Weather Status:	
Incident Dte Time: Call Recvd Dte Time: Closure Date: EPA ID: SSORS ID: HMVA No:	09/25/2019 01:17 09/25/2019 07:33 9/30/2019 N/A N/A N/A	Wet Weather Event: Precipitation Inch: Discharge Type: Discharge Vol Gallon: Discharge Treated: Unkwn Discharge?:	No
NRC ID: Programs: Agencies Notified?: Other Agencies:	N/A Local Fire/EMS, VA Department of Emergecy Management (VDEM)	Sewage Related?: Permitted?: Facility Name: Property Owner:	No N/A

## erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services

Threat to: Terrorism?: Charactriz Incdm Quantity Units: Other Receptors: PRP Organization	t: : n:	Accident	tal not reach surface water	Prprty Ownr Orgnztn: Event Duration Hrs: Water Body: Region: FIPS City County:	VDOT Northern 153/Prince William County
Low Quantity to High Quantity to Incdnt Ongoing a Call Reported An	Water: Water: at time onymo	of Call: ous:	No		
Call PRP Unknow Call Property Ow Unknown?:	vn?: mer		UNKNOWN		
Call Reprtd by Na Call Reported by Call PRP Organiz Call PRP Name:	ame: Organ ation:	ization:	Prince William Co Fire and Rescue		
Call Prprty Ownr Call Prpty Owner	Organ Name	ization: :	VDOT		
Received By: Steps taken Desc	::		Alan Lacy		
Materials: Corrective Actior	n Takei	ı:	Diesel, Engine Oil		
Incident Summar	y:		PRINCE WILLIAM FIRE AND RESCU 25-30 GALS OF DIESEL FUEL AND 3 FEETTOW COMPANY - REDMAN ( AFFECTED.	E RESPONDED TO AN O GALS OF ENGINE OIL/ DWNED BY ATLAS, WAS (	/ERTURNED DUMP TRUCK WHICH LEAKED ALL CONTAINED IN SOIL, AREA 14 BY 28 CONDUCTING CLEANUPNO WATERWAYS
Original Call Inci	dent D	esc:	SAU Officer: Stacy McKinley State Mis Hazard Class: Class 3 - Flammable Lid Jurisdiction: Prince William Co Facility PRINCE WILLIAM, VA 20110 Incident Address: PRINCE WILLIAM F	ssion Number: HMVA- 3803 quid Mode Facility: 09 Misc Name/Incident Location: P PKWY / MONOCACY WAY	38 . Highway RINCE WILLIAM PKWY / MONOCACY WAY, PRINCE WILLIAM, VA 20110 Origin: Local
			Jurisdiction Incident Lat/Long: 38.7515193420004 VDEM Region: 7 OIC On Scene: (old hazard area):	/ -77.4772168139996 Call	pack Number: 703-792-5006
			Caller Name: LT NICKEL W/ PRINCE Contact Name: LT NICKEL W/ PRINC	WILLIAM FIRE AND RESO E WILLIAM FIRE AND RES	CUE Incident Date: 09/25/2019 SCUE Incident Time: 1317HRS
			Details: PRINCE WILLIAM FIRE AND LEAKED 25-30 GALS OF DIESEL FU 28 FEETTOW COMPANY - REDMA WATERWAYS AFFECTED.	RESCUE RESPONDED TO EL AND 3 GALS OF ENGI N OWNED BY ATLAS, WA	O AN OVERTURNED DUMP TRUCK WHICH NE OILALL CONTAINED IN SOIL, AREA 14 BY IS CONDUCTING SOME CLEANUPNO
			Products Involved: DIESEL FUEL / EN UN #: EHS: Water Affected: No Which Water?	IGINE OIL Quantity Lost: 2	5-30 - Gallons
			Fish Kill: DEQ Notified?: No DEQ Office/Email: NRO DEQ On Scer	ne:	
Originial Call Log	Desci		Container Type: Vehicle Fluids Other ( Evacuation?: Distance: Injuries: How Many?: RHMO 1: Higginbotham Actions: Notifi public bidbway intersection	Specify): DUMP TRUCK	
Cause of Event: Closure Reason	Comm	ents:	Appropriate compliance actions compl investigation and issued LEPC brochu KCB Trucking was compliant and hired	eted and verified by DEQ F re (RCA) d Redmans Towing/Atlas El	Prince William Co Fire Dept conducted
Original Call Mate Incident Address	erial De 1:	esc:	Monocacy Way		
Incident Address Incident Name:	2:		DTA Diesel - KCB Trucking*		
<u>Site:</u> Brentsvi Brentsvi	ille Rd ille Rd	VA			SPILLS
Legacy IR No: Incident ID: Status:		2006-N- 262526 Closed	0907	PRP Name: Impacts: Other Impacts:	

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services

Incident Type: Incident Subtype: Effect to Receptor: Associated IR: Incident Dte Time: Call Recvd Dte Time: Closure Date: EPA ID: SSORS ID: HMVA No: NRC ID: Programs: Agencies Notified?: Other Agencies: Threat to: Terrorism?: Charactriz Incdnt: Quantity Units: Other Receptors: PRP Organization: Low Quantity to Water: High Quantity to Water: High Quantity to Water: Incdnt Ongoing at time o Call Reported Anonymou Call PRP Unknown?: Call Property Owner	Petroleur 05/15/20 05/15/20 5/17/200 f Call: is:	n(Petroleum) 06 12:00 6	Steps Taken: System Structure: Othr Sys Structure: Weather Status: Wet Weather Event: Precipitation Inch: Discharge Type: Discharge Vol Gallon: Discharge Treated: Unkwn Discharge?: Sewage Related?: Permitted?: Facility Name: Property Owner: Prprty Ownr Orgnztn: Event Duration Hrs: Water Body: Region: FIPS City County:	No No Northern 153/Prince William County
Call Reprtd by Name: Call Reported by Organiz Call PRP Organization: Call PRP Name: Call PRP Name: Call Prprty Owner Organiz Call Prpty Owner Name: Received By: Steps taken Desc:	zation: zation:	Gene Barrett		
Naterials: Corrective Action Taken: Incident Summary: Original Call Incident Des Originial Call Loc Desc: Cause of Event: Closure Reason Commer Original Call Material Des Incident Address 1: Incident Address 2: Incident Name:	sc: nts: sc:	Suspect truck responsible for puddles; Brentsville Rd-Brentsville RdVAPrin See Site Comments for details Brentsville Rd Brentsville Rd	stains observed on Brentsv ce William County	ville Rd. Did not observe truck, only followed trail.

#### <u>Site:</u> Banks Auto Parts, Inc Route 234 Dumfries Rd Manassas VA

Legacy IR No: Incident ID: Status:	2000-N-0769 254963 Closed	PRP Name: Impacts: Other Impacts:	
Incident Type:	Solid Waste(Waste)	Steps Taken:	
Incident Subtype:		System Structure:	
Associated IR:		Weather Status:	
Incident Dte Time:	05/20/2000 12:00	Wet Weather Event:	No
Call Recvd Dte Time:	05/23/2000 12:00	Precipitation Inch:	
Closure Date:	5/26/2005	Discharge Type:	
EPA ID:		Discharge Vol Gallon:	
SSORS ID:		Discharge Treated:	
HMVA No:		Unkwn Discharge?:	
NRC ID:		Sewage Related?:	No
Programs:		Permitted?:	No
Agencies Notified?:		Facility Name:	
Other Agencies:		Property Owner:	
Threat to:		Prprty Ownr Orgnztn:	
Terrorism?:		Event Duration Hrs:	

Charactriz Incdnt: Water Body: Quantity Units: Northern Region: 153/Prince William County Other Receptors: FIPS City County: PRP Organization: **Banks Auto Parts** Low Quantity to Water: High Quantity to Water: Incdnt Ongoing at time of Call: No Call Reported Anonymous: Call PRP Unknown?: Call Property Owner Unknown?: Call Reprtd by Name: Call Reported by Organization: Mrs Hargett Call PRP Organization: Banks Auto Parts Call PRP Name: Call Prprty Ownr Organization: Call Prpty Owner Name: Received By: Steps taken Desc: Materials: Corrective Action Taken: Incident Summary: **Original Call Incident Desc:** On Saturdagy (5/20/00) Mrs. Hargett went to the junk ygards along route 234 to find a vehicle part. While at banks she observed an individual pouring antifreeze, oil and fuel on the ground. She is concerned that the activities at these junk gyards are going to contaminate her well water Banks Auto Parts, Inc-Route 234 Dumfries Rd-Manassas-VA--Prince William County Originial Call Loc Desc: Cause of Event: **Closure Reason Comments:** See Site Comments for details Original Call Material Desc: (Qty=0) Incident Address 1: Route 234 Dumfries Rd Incident Address 2: Incident Name: Banks Auto Parts, Inc

#### <u>Site:</u> Hydraulic Oil Discharge CSX, MP CFP 82.38, Prince William, VA

Legacy IR No: 2016-N-0702 PRP Name: Incident ID: 43930 Impacts: Closed Other Impacts: Status: Petroleum(Petroleum), Surface Spill Incident Type: Steps Taken: (Petroleum) Incident Subtype: System Structure: Effect to Receptor: Othr Sys Structure: Associated IR: Weather Status: 09/03/2015 04:36 Incident Dte Time: Wet Weather Event: No Call Recvd Dte Time: 09/08/2015 03:15 Precipitation Inch: 0 Discharge Type: Closure Date: 1/7/2016 Discharge Vol Gallon: EPA ID: 0 SSORS ID: Discharge Treated: HMVA No: Unkwn Discharge?: Sewage Related?: NRC ID: No Programs: Permitted?: No Agencies Notified?: Facility Name: Other Agencies: Property Owner: Threat to: Prprty Ownr Orgnztn: Event Duration Hrs: 0 Terrorism?: Charactriz Incdnt: Unknown Water Body: Northern Quantity Units: Region: Other Receptors: FIPS City County: 153/Prince William County PRP Organization: Low Quantity to Water: High Quantity to Water: Incdnt Ongoing at time of Call: No Call Reported Anonymous: Call PRP Unknown?: **Call Property Owner** Unknown?:

Call Reprtd by Name: Call Reported by Organization: Myrtie Hackney CSX Railroad

Call PRP Organization:	K C Constructors
Call PRP Name:	Matt Hemsath
Call Prprty Ownr Organization:	
Call Prpty Owner Name:	
Received By:	Shirley Tirch
Steps taken Desc:	
Materials:	Hydraulic oil
Corrective Action Taken:	
Incident Summary:	Caller reported a discharge of Hydraulic Oil from a Power Pack on a crane due to unknown causes. Remedial actions included collecting soil & removing it from the site. No waterways were affected & no request for assistance.
Original Call Incident Desc:	Caller reported a discharge of Hydraulic Oil from a Power Pack on a crane due to unknown causes. Remedial actions included collecting soil & removing it from the site. No waterways were affected & no request for assistance.
Originial Call Loc Desc:	RFP; MP CFP 82.38, Prince William, VA
Cause of Event:	
Closure Reason Comments:	NFA
Original Call Material Desc:	Hydraulic Oil
Incident Address 1:	CSX, MP CFP 82.38, Prince William,
Incident Address 2:	
Incident Name:	Hydraulic Oil Discharge

# Appendix: Database Descriptions

Environmental Risk Information Services (ERIS) can search the following databases. The extent of historical information varies with each database and current information is determined by what is publicly available to ERIS at the time of update. ERIS updates databases as set out in ASTM Standard E1527-13, Section 8.1.8 Sources of Standard Source Information:

"Government information from nongovernmental sources may be considered current if the source updates the information at least every 90 days, or, for information that is updated less frequently than quarterly by the government agency, within 90 days of the date the government agency makes the information available to the public."

#### Standard Environmental Record Sources

#### Federal

#### National Priority List:

National Priorities List (Superfund)-NPL: EPA's (United States Environmental Protection Agency) list of the most serious uncontrolled or abandoned hazardous waste sites identified for possible long-term remedial action under the Superfund program. The NPL, which EPA is required to update at least once a year, is based primarily on the score a site receives from EPA's Hazard Ranking System. A site must be on the NPL to receive money from the Superfund Trust Fund for remedial action.

Government Publication Date: Apr 27, 2020

#### National Priority List - Proposed:

Includes sites proposed (by the EPA, the state, or concerned citizens) for addition to the NPL due to contamination by hazardous waste and identified by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) as a candidate for cleanup because it poses a risk to human health and/or the environment. *Government Publication Date: Apr 27, 2020* 

#### Deleted NPL:

The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the NPL where no further response is appropriate. *Government Publication Date: Apr 27, 2020* 

#### SEMS List 8R Active Site Inventory:

The Superfund Program has deployed the Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS), which integrates multiple legacy systems into a comprehensive tracking and reporting tool. This inventory contains active sites evaluated by the Superfund program that are either proposed to be or are on the National Priorities List (NPL) as well as sites that are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL. The Active Site Inventory Report displays site and location information at active SEMS sites. An active site is one at which site assessment, removal, remedial, enforcement, cost recovery, or oversight activities are being planned or conducted. *Government Publication Date: Jan 30, 2020* 

#### Inventory of Open Dumps, June 1985:

The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) provides for publication of an inventory of open dumps. The Act defines "open dumps" as facilities which do not comply with EPA's "Criteria for Classification of Solid Waste Disposal Facilities and Practices" (40 CFR 257). *Government Publication Date: Jun 1985* 

#### SEMS List 8R Archive Sites:

The Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS) Archived Site Inventory displays site and location information at sites archived from SEMS. An archived site is one at which EPA has determined that assessment has been completed and no further remedial action is planned under the Superfund program at this time.

Government Publication Date: Jan 30, 2020

#### PROPOSED NPL

#### DELETED NPL

#### SEMS

ODI

#### SEMS ARCHIVE

#### erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services

#### Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System -CERCLIS:

Superfund is a program administered by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) to locate, investigate, and clean up the worst hazardous waste sites throughout the United States. CERCLIS is a database of potential and confirmed hazardous waste sites at which the EPA Superfund program has some involvement. It contains sites that are either proposed to be or are on the National Priorities List (NPL) as well as sites that are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL. The EPA administers the Superfund program in cooperation with individual states and tribal governments; this database is made available by the EPA.

Government Publication Date: Oct 25, 2013

#### EPA Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands:

Public Law 103-399, The Indian Lands Open Dump Cleanup Act of 1994, enacted October 22, 1994, identified congressional concerns that solid waste open dump sites located on American Indian or Alaska Native (AI/AN) lands threaten the health and safety of residents of those lands and contiguous areas. The purpose of the Act is to identify the location of open dumps on Indian lands, assess the relative health and environment hazards posed by those sites, and provide financial and technical assistance to Indian tribal governments to close such dumps in compliance with Federal standards and regulations or standards promulgated by Indian Tribal governments or Alaska Native entities. Government Publication Date: Dec 31, 1998

#### CERCLIS - No Further Remedial Action Planned:

An archived site is one at which EPA has determined that assessment has been completed and no further remedial action is planned under the Superfund program at this time. The Archive designation means that, to the best of EPA's knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL). This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site

Government Publication Date: Oct 25, 2013

#### **CERCLIS Liens:**

A Federal Superfund lien exists at any property where EPA has incurred Superfund costs to address contamination ("Superfund site") and has provided notice of liability to the property owner. A Federal CERCLA ("Superfund") lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent Superfund monies. This database is made available by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). Government Publication Date: Jan 30, 2014

#### **RCRA CORRACTS-Corrective Action:**

RCRA Info is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. At these sites, the Corrective Action Program ensures that cleanups occur. EPA and state regulators work with facilities and communities to design remedies based on the contamination, geology, and anticipated use unique to each site.

Government Publication Date: Feb 10, 2020

#### RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD Facilities:

RCRA Info is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. This database includes Non-Corrective Action sites listed as treatment, storage and/or disposal facilities of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Government Publication Date: Feb 10, 2020

#### **RCRA Generator List:**

RCRA Info is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRA Info replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) and the Biennial Reporting System (BRS). A hazardous waste generator is any person or site whose processes and actions create hazardous waste (see 40 CFR 260.10). Large Quantity Generators (LQGs) generate 1,000 kilograms per month or more of hazardous waste or more than one kilogram per month of acutely hazardous waste.

Government Publication Date: Feb 10, 2020

#### **RCRA Small Quantity Generators List:**

RCRA Info is the EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRA Info replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) and the Biennial Reporting System (BRS). A hazardous waste generator is any person or site whose processes and actions create hazardous waste (see 40 CFR 260.10). Small Quantity Generators (SQGs) generate more than 100 kilograms, but less than 1,000 kilograms, of hazardous waste per month.

Government Publication Date: Feb 10, 2020

49

# RCRA CORRACTS

**CERCLIS LIENS** 

#### RCRA TSD

RCRA LQG

#### RCRA SOG

#### Order No: 20200608199

IODI

## **CERCLIS NFRAP**

#### erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services

#### RCRA Conditionally Exempt and Very Small Quantity Generators List:

RCRA Info is the EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. A hazardous waste generator is any person or site whose processes and actions create hazardous waste (see 40 CFR 260.10). Conditionally Exempt and Very Small Quantity Generators (VSQG and CESQG) generate 100 kilograms or less per month of hazardous waste, or one kilogram or less per month of acutely hazardous waste. Additionally, VSQG and CESQG may not accumulate more than 1,000 kilograms of hazardous waste at any time.

Government Publication Date: Feb 10, 2020

#### RCRA Non-Generators:

RCRA Info is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRA Info replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) and the Biennial Reporting System (BRS). A hazardous waste generator is any person or site whose processes and actions create hazardous waste (see 40 CFR 260.10). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste. *Government Publication Date: Feb 10, 2020* 

#### Federal Engineering Controls-ECs:

Engineering controls (ECs) encompass a variety of engineered and constructed physical barriers (e.g., soil capping, sub-surface venting systems, mitigation barriers, fences) to contain and/or prevent exposure to contamination on a property. This database is made available by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

Government Publication Date: Feb 26, 2020

#### Federal Institutional Controls- ICs:

Institutional controls are non-engineered instruments, such as administrative and legal controls, that help minimize the potential for human exposure to contamination and/or protect the integrity of the remedy. Although it is EPA's (United States Environmental Protection Agency) expectation that treatment or engineering controls will be used to address principal threat wastes and that groundwater will be returned to its beneficial use whenever practicable, ICs play an important role in site remedies because they reduce exposure to contamination by limiting land or resource use and guide human behavior at a site.

Government Publication Date: Feb 26, 2020

#### Emergency Response Notification System:

Database of oil and hazardous substances spill reports controlled by the National Response Center. The primary function of the National Response Center is to serve as the sole national point of contact for reporting oil, chemical, radiological, biological, and etiological discharges into the environment anywhere in the United States and its territories.

Government Publication Date: 1982-1986

#### Emergency Response Notification System:

Database of oil and hazardous substances spill reports controlled by the National Response Center. The primary function of the National Response Center is to serve as the sole national point of contact for reporting oil, chemical, radiological, biological, and etiological discharges into the environment anywhere in the United States and its territories.

Government Publication Date: 1987-1989

#### Emergency Response Notification System:

Database of oil and hazardous substances spill reports controlled by the National Response Center. The primary function of the National Response Center is to serve as the sole national point of contact for reporting oil, chemical, radiological, biological, and etiological discharges into the environment anywhere in the United States and its territories. This database is made available by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). *Government Publication Date: Nov 25, 2019* 

#### The Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) Brownfield Database:

Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these properties protects the environment, reduces blight, and takes development pressures off greenspaces and working lands. This database is made available by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

Government Publication Date: Sep 3, 2019

#### FEMA Underground Storage Tank Listing:

The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) of the Department of Homeland Security maintains a list of FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Government Publication Date: Dec 31, 2017

50



## ERNS 1982 TO 1986

#### ERNS 1987 TO 1989

#### FED BROWNFIELDS

FFMA UST

ERNS

#### Order No: 20200608199

#### RCRA CESQG

### FED ENG

RCRA NON GEN

## FED INST

#### Petroleum Refineries:

#### List of petroleum refineries from the U.S. Energy Information Administration (EIA) Refinery Capacity Report. Includes operating and idle petroleum refineries (including new refineries under construction) and refineries shut down during the previous year located in the 50 States, the District of Columbia, Puerto Rico, the Virgin Islands, Guam, and other U.S. possessions. Survey locations adjusted using public data. Government Publication Date: Oct 8, 2019

#### Petroleum Product and Crude Oil Rail Terminals:

List of petroleum product and crude oil rail terminals made available by the U.S. Energy Information Administration (EIA). Includes operable bulk petroleum product terminals located in the 50 States and the District of Columbia with a total bulk shell storage capacity of 50,000 barrels or more, and/or the ability to receive volumes from tanker, barge, or pipeline; also rail terminals handling the loading and unloading of crude oil that were active between 2017 and 2018. Petroleum product terminals comes from the EIA-815 Bulk Terminal and Blender Report, which includes working, shell in operation, and shell idle for several major product groupings. Survey locations adjusted using public data. Government Publication Date: Jan 13, 2020

#### LIEN on Property:

The EPA Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS) provides LIEN information on properties under the EPA Superfund Program. Government Publication Date: Jan 30, 2020

#### Superfund Decision Documents:

This database contains a listing of decision documents for Superfund sites. Decision documents serve to provide the reasoning for the choice of (or) changes to a Superfund Site cleanup plan. The decision documents include Records of Decision (ROD), ROD Amendments, Explanations of Significant Differences (ESD), along with other associated memos and files. This information is maintained and made available by the US EPA (Environmental Protection Agency).

Government Publication Date: Apr 27, 2020

#### State

#### Solid Waste Landfills:

The solid waste program in the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) is designed to encourage the reuse and recycling of solid waste and to regulate the disposal and treatment of solid waste, including regulated medical waste, and to ensure that hazardous waste is properly managed. Standards are designed to protect human health and the environment and driven by regulatory requirements. Government Publication Date: Jan 2, 2020

#### Leaking Petroleum Storage Tanks:

When a release occurs from an aboveground or underground storage tank, the owner and/or operator of the tank is required to report the release to the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ). This database contains a listing of releases from tanks both above and underground. Government Publication Date: Apr 6, 2020

#### **Delisted Leaking Petroleum Storage Tanks:**

Facilities which have been removed from the list of leaking petroleum storage tanks made available by the Virginia Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ). Facilities may be removed from the lists of leaking petroleum tanks when it is determined that the release reported is not an actual release, or the released substance is not petroleum - these sites may still have endured non-petroleum hazardous substance releases. Government Publication Date: Apr 6, 2020

#### Underground Storage Tanks:

A listing of registered underground storage tanks. This list is maintained by The Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ). Government Publication Date: Apr 6, 2020

#### Aboveground Storage Tanks:

A listing of registered aboveground storage tanks. This list is maintained by The Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ). Government Publication Date: Apr 6, 2020

#### **Delisted Tanks:**

Facilities which have been removed from the list of registered aboveground and/or underground storage tanks made available by the Virginia Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ). Facilities may be removed from the lists of registered tanks when it is determined that the tank does not require registration, for example, due to capacity or contents. Government Publication Date: Apr 6, 2020

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services

#### **BULK TERMINAL**

REFN

#### SUPERFUND ROD

SEMS LIEN

#### SWF/LF

## LST

#### DELISTED LST

#### UST

#### AST

**DELISTED TANK** 

#### 51

#### Institutional Controls:

Institutional controls are legal or contractual restrictions on property use that remain effective after remediation is completed and are used to satisfy remediation levels. This list is maintained by the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ). Government Publication Date: Apr 15, 2020

#### Voluntary Remediation Program:

The Voluntary Remediation Program is to encourage hazardous substance cleanups that might not otherwise take place. The program is a streamlined mechanism for site owners or operators to voluntarily address contamination at sites with concurrence from the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ).

Government Publication Date: Apr 15, 2020

#### Brownfields Site Specific Assessments:

Brownfields are idled, underutilized, or abandoned industrial or commercial properties where expansion or redevelopment is complicated by real or perceived environmental contamination. Examples include factories, railyards, landfills, dry cleaners, etc. This list is maintained by the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ).

Government Publication Date: Mar 6, 2020

#### Tribal

#### Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUSTs) on Tribal/Indian Lands:

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUSTs) on Tribal/Indian Lands in EPA Region 3, which includes Virginia. There are no LUST records in Virginia at this time.

Government Publication Date: Apr 12, 2019

#### Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) on Indian Lands:

Listing of Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) on Tribal/Indian Lands in EPA Region 3, which includes Virginia. There are no UST records in Virginia at this time.

Government Publication Date: May 4, 2018

#### **Delisted Tribal Leaking Storage Tanks:**

Leaking Underground Storage Tank facilities which have been removed from the Regional Tribal LUST lists made available by the EPA. Government Publication Date: Oct 10, 2019

#### Delisted Tribal Underground Storage Tanks:

Underground Storage Tank facilities which have been removed from the Regional Tribal UST lists made available by the EPA. Government Publication Date: Oct 10, 2019

#### **County**

No County standard environmental record sources available for this State.

#### Additional Environmental Record Sources

#### Federal

52

#### **PFOA/PFOS Contaminated Sites:**

List of sites where PFOA or PFOS contaminants have been found in drinking water or soil. Made available by the Federal Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

Government Publication Date: Mar 2, 2020

#### Facility Registry Service/Facility Index:

#### Order No: 20200608199

## INST

VRP

#### BROWNFIELDS

### INDIAN UST

**INDIAN LUST** 

## DELISTED ILST

#### **DELISTED IUST**

**FINDS/FRS** 

#### PFAS NPL

# The US Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)'s Facility Registry System (FRS) is a centrally managed database that identifies facilities, sites or places subject to environmental regulations or of environmental interest. FRS creates high-quality, accurate, and authoritative facility identification records through rigorous verification and management procedures that incorporate information from program national systems, state master facility records, data collected from EPA's Central Data Exchange registrations and data management personnel. *Government Publication Date: Mar 25, 2020*

#### Toxics Release Inventory (TRI) Program:

The EPA's Toxics Release Inventory (TRI) is a database containing data on disposal or other releases of over 650 toxic chemicals from thousands of U. S. facilities and information about how facilities manage those chemicals through recycling, energy recovery, and treatment. One of TRI's primary purposes is to inform communities about toxic chemical releases to the environment. *Government Publication Date: Feb 19, 2020* 

#### Perfluorinated Alkyl Substances (PFAS) Releases:

List of Toxics Release Inventory (TRI) facilities at which the reported chemical is a Per- or polyfluorinated alkyl substance (PFAS) included in the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)'s consolidated PFAS Master List of PFAS Substances. The EPA's Toxics Release Inventory (TRI) is a database containing data on disposal or other releases of over 650 toxic chemicals from thousands of U.S. facilities and information about how facilities manage those chemicals through recycling, energy recovery, and treatment.

Government Publication Date: Feb 19, 2020

#### Perfluorinated Alkyl Substances (PFAS) Water Contamination:

The Water Quality Portal (WQP) is a cooperative service sponsored by the United States Geological Survey (USGS), the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), and the National Water Quality Monitoring Council (NWQMC). This listing includes records from the Water Quality Portal where the characteristic (environmental measurement) is in the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)'s consolidated PFAS Master List of PFAS Substances. *Government Publication Date: Dec 20, 2019* 

#### Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System:

US DOT - Department of Transportation Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration (PHMSA) Incidents Reports Database taken from Hazmat Intelligence Portal, U.S. Department of Transportation.

Government Publication Date: Jan 8, 2020

#### National Clandestine Drug Labs:

The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this data as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites. In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry and does not guarantee its accuracy. *Government Publication Date: Mar 19, 2020* 

#### Toxic Substances Control Act:

The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) is amending the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) section 8(a) Inventory Update Reporting (IUR) rule and changing its name to the Chemical Data Reporting (CDR) rule.

The CDR enables EPA to collect and publish information on the manufacturing, processing, and use of commercial chemical substances and mixtures (referred to hereafter as chemical substances) on the TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory (TSCA Inventory). This includes current information on chemical substance production volumes, manufacturing sites, and how the chemical substances are used. This information helps the Agency determine whether people or the environment are potentially exposed to reported chemical substances. EPA publishes submitted CDR data that is not Confidential Business Information (CBI).

Government Publication Date: Jun 30, 2017

#### Hist TSCA:

The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) is amending the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) section 8(a) Inventory Update Reporting (IUR) rule and changing its name to the Chemical Data Reporting (CDR) rule.

The 2006 IUR data summary report includes information about chemicals manufactured or imported in quantities of 25,000 pounds or more at a single site during calendar year 2005. In addition to the basic manufacturing information collected in previous reporting cycles, the 2006 cycle is the first time EPA collected information to characterize exposure during manufacturing, processing and use of organic chemicals. The 2006 cycle also is the first time manufactures of inorganic chemicals were required to report basic manufacturing information.

Government Publication Date: Dec 31, 2006

#### FTTS Administrative Case Listing:

An administrative case listing from the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA), together known as FTTS. This database was obtained from the Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) National Compliance Database (NCDB). The FTTS and NCDB was shut down in 2006.

NCDL

HMIRS

TRIS

PFAS TRI

PFAS WATER

#### TSCA

#### HIST TSCA

#### FTTS ADMIN

#### FTTS Inspection Case Listing:

An inspection case listing from the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA), together known as FTTS. This database was obtained from the Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) National Compliance Database (NCDB). The FTTS and NCDB was shut down in 2006.

Government Publication Date: Jan 19, 2007

#### Potentially Responsible Parties List:

Early in the cleanup process, the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) conducts a search to find the potentially responsible parties (PRPs). EPA looks for evidence to determine liability by matching wastes found at the site with parties that may have contributed wastes to the site. Government Publication Date: Mar 25, 2020

#### State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing:

The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners (SCRD) was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Office of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. Coalition members are states with mandated programs and funding for drycleaner site remediation. Current members are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas, Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Government Publication Date: Nov 08, 2017

#### Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS):

The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) is a system that provides information for the Federal Enforcement and Compliance (FE&C) and the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) programs. The FE&C component supports the Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) Civil Enforcement and Compliance program activities. These activities include Compliance Assistance, Compliance Monitoring and Enforcement. The NPDES program supports tracking of NPDES permits, limits, discharge monitoring data and other program reports. Government Publication Date: Nov 18, 2016

#### **Drycleaner Facilities:**

A list of drycleaner facilities from the Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS). The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) tracks facilities that possess NAIC and SIC codes that classify businesses as drycleaner establishments. Government Publication Date: May 29, 2018

#### **Delisted Drycleaner Facilities:**

List of sites removed from the list of Drycleaner Facilities (sites in the EPA's Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) with NAIC or SIC codes identifying the business as a drycleaner establishment). Government Publication Date: May 29, 2018

#### Formerly Used Defense Sites:

Formerly Used Defense Sites (FUDS) are properties that were formerly owned by, leased to, or otherwise possessed by and under the jurisdiction of the Secretary of Defense prior to October 1986, where the Department of Defense (DoD) is responsible for an environmental restoration. This list is published by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers.

Government Publication Date: Jan 28, 2020

#### PHMSA Pipeline Safety Flagged Incidents:

A list of flagged pipeline incidents made available by the U.S. Department of Transportation (US DOT) Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration (PHMSA). PHMSA regulations require incident and accident reports for five different pipeline system types. Government Publication Date: Oct 31, 2019

#### Material Licensing Tracking System (MLTS):

A list of sites that store radioactive material subject to the Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) licensing requirements. This list is maintained by the NRC. As of September 2016, the NRC no longer releases location information for sites. Site locations were last received in July 2016. Government Publication Date: Nov 1, 2018

#### Historic Material Licensing Tracking System (MLTS) sites:

A historic list of sites that have inactive licenses and/or removed from the Material Licensing Tracking System (MLTS). In some cases, a site is removed from the MLTS when the state becomes an "Agreement State". An Agreement State is a State that has signed an agreement with the Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) authorizing the State to regulate certain uses of radioactive materials within the State. Government Publication Date: Jan 31, 2010

PRP

ICIS

FTTS INSP

#### SCRD DRYCLEANER

#### FED DRYCLEANERS

#### DELISTED FED DRY

#### FUDS

# **PIPELINE INCIDENT**

#### MI TS

#### HIST MLTS

#### Mines Master Index File:

# The Master Index File (MIF) contains mine identification numbers issued by the Department of Labor Mine Safety and Health Administration (MSHA) for mines active or opened since 1971. Note that addresses may or may not correspond with the physical location of the mine itself. *Government Publication Date: Nov 6, 2019*

#### Alternative Fueling Stations:

List of alternative fueling stations made available by the US Department of Energy's Office of Energy Efficiency & Renewable Energy. Includes Biodiesel stations, Ethanol (E85) stations, Liquefied Petroleum Gas (Propane) stations, Ethanol (E85) stations, Natural Gas stations, Hydrogen stations, and Electric Vehicle Supply Equipment (EVSE). The National Renewable Energy Laboratory (NREL) obtains information about new stations from trade media, Clean Cities coordinators, a Submit New Station form on the Station Locator website, and through collaborating with infrastructure equipment and fuel providers, original equipment manufacturers (OEMs), and industry groups. *Government Publication Date: Mar 30, 2020* 

#### Registered Pesticide Establishments:

List of active EPA-registered foreign and domestic pesticide-producing and device-producing establishments based on data from the Section Seven Tracking System (SSTS). The Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) Section 7 requires that facilities producing pesticides, active ingredients, or devices be registered. The list of establishments is made available by the EPA. *Government Publication Date: May 31, 2019* 

#### Polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB) Notifiers:

Facilities included in the national list of facilities that have notified the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) of Polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB) activities. Any company or person storing, transporting or disposing of PCBs or conducting PCB research and development must notify the EPA and receive an identification number.

Government Publication Date: Oct 9, 2019

#### <u>State</u>

#### Spills:

The Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) Pollution Response Program (PREP), provides for responses to air, water and waste pollution incidents in order to protect human health and the environment. PREP staff often work to assist local emergency responders, other state agencies, federal agencies, and responsible parties, as may be needed, to manage pollution incidents. Oil spills, fish kills, and hazardous materials spills are examples of incidents that may involve the DEQ's PREP Program.

Government Publication Date: Apr 1, 2020

#### Pollution Complaint:

The database contains a listing of Pollution Complaints from 1986 to 1994 that include petroleum releases and other releases on state land and waters. This list is maintained by the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ). *Government Publication Date: 1986-1994* 

#### Dry Cleaning Facilities:

A listing of registered drycleaners maintained by the Department of Environmental Quality. *Government Publication Date: Apr 16, 2020* 

#### <u>Tribal</u>

No Tribal additional environmental record sources available for this State. County

No County additional environmental record sources available for this State.

#### MINES

#### ALT FUELS

PCB

SSTS

#### SPILLS

#### PC SPILLS

#### DRYCLEANERS

# Definitions

**Database Descriptions:** This section provides a detailed explanation for each database including: source, information available, time coverage, and acronyms used. They are listed in alphabetic order.

**Detail Report**: This is the section of the report which provides the most detail for each individual record. Records are summarized by location, starting with the project property followed by records in closest proximity.

**Distance:** The distance value is the distance between plotted points, not necessarily the distance between the sites' boundaries. All values are an approximation.

Direction: The direction value is the compass direction of the site in respect to the project property and/or center point of the report.

*Elevation:* The elevation value is taken from the location at which the records for the site address have been plotted. All values are an approximation. Source: Google Elevation API.

**Executive Summary:** This portion of the report is divided into 3 sections:

'Report Summary'- Displays a chart indicating how many records fall on the project property and, within the report search radii.

'Site Report Summary'-Project Property'- This section lists all the records which fall on the project property. For more details, see the 'Detail Report' section.

'Site Report Summary-Surrounding Properties'- This section summarizes all records on adjacent properties, listing them in order of proximity from the project property. For more details, see the 'Detail Report' section.

**Map Key:** The map key number is assigned according to closest proximity from the project property. Map Key numbers always start at #1. The project property will always have a map key of '1' if records are available. If there is a number in brackets beside the main number, this will indicate the number of records on that specific property. If there is no number in brackets, there is only one record for that property.

The symbol and colour used indicates 'elevation': the red inverted triangle will dictate 'ERIS Sites with Lower Elevation', the yellow triangle will dictate 'ERIS Sites with Higher Elevation' and the orange square will dictate 'ERIS Sites with Same Elevation.'

<u>Unplottables</u>: These are records that could not be mapped due to various reasons, including limited geographic information. These records may or may not be in your study area, and are included as reference.

# APPENDIX C: Historic Research Documentation

# HISTORICAL AERIALS

**Project Property:** 

Requested By: Order No: Data Completed: Brentsville Road/Prince William Parkway Interchange Brentsville Road/Prince William Parkway Manassas VA Cardno Inc. 20200608199 June 23,2020

Environmental Risk Information Services A division of Glacier Media Inc. 1.866.517.5204 | info@erisinfo.com | erisinfo.com

Date	Source	Source Scale	Comments
2018	National Agriculture Information Program	1" to 800'	
2016	National Agriculture Information Program	1" to 800'	
2014	National Agriculture Information Program	1" to 800'	
2012	National Agriculture Information Program	1" to 800'	
2011	National Agriculture Information Program	1" to 800'	
2009	National Agriculture Information Program	1" to 800'	
2008	National Agriculture Information Program	1" to 800'	
2006	National Agriculture Information Program	1" to 800'	
2005	National Agriculture Information Program	1" to 800'	
2003	National Agriculture Information Program	1" to 800'	
1994	US Geological Survey	1" to 800'	
1981	National High Altitude Photography	1" to 800'	
1971	US Geological Survey	1" to 800'	
1963	US Geological Survey	1" to 800'	
1952	US Geological Survey	1" to 800'	
1937	Agriculture and Soil Conservation Service	1" to 800'	

## Environmental Risk Information Services A division of Glacier Media Inc. 1.866.517.5204 | info@erisinfo.com | erisinfo.com



Year:2018 Source:NAIP Scale:1" to 800' Comment: Address:Brentsville Road/Prince William Parkway, Manassas, VA Approx Center:38.71492686/-77.46481322





Year:2016 Source:NAIP Scale:1" to 800' Comment: Address:Brentsville Road/Prince William Parkway, Manassas, VA Approx Center:38.71492686/-77.46481322





Year:2014 Source:NAIP Scale:1" to 800' Comment: Address:Brentsville Road/Prince William Parkway, Manassas, VA Approx Center:38.71492686/-77.46481322





Year:2012 Source:NAIP Scale:1" to 800' Comment: Address:Brentsville Road/Prince William Parkway, Manassas, VA Approx Center:38.71492686/-77.46481322





Source:NAIP Scale:1" to 800' Comment:

Parkway, Manassas, VA Approx Center:38.71492686/-77.46481322

![](_page_249_Picture_4.jpeg)

![](_page_250_Picture_0.jpeg)

Year:2009 Source:NAIP Scale:1" to 800' Comment: Address:Brentsville Road/Prince William Parkway, Manassas, VA Approx Center:38.71492686/-77.46481322

![](_page_250_Picture_4.jpeg)

![](_page_251_Picture_0.jpeg)

Year:2008 Source:NAIP Scale:1" to 800' Comment: Address:Brentsville Road/Prince William Parkway, Manassas, VA Approx Center:38.71492686/-77.46481322

![](_page_251_Picture_4.jpeg)


Year:2006 Source:NAIP Scale:1" to 800' Comment: Address:Brentsville Road/Prince William Parkway, Manassas, VA Approx Center:38.71492686/-77.46481322





Year:2005 Source:NAIP Scale:1" to 800' Comment: Address:Brentsville Road/Prince William Parkway, Manassas, VA Approx Center:38.71492686/-77.46481322





Year:2003 Source:NAIP Scale:1" to 800' Comment: Address:Brentsville Road/Prince William Parkway, Manassas, VA Approx Center:38.71492686/-77.46481322





Year:1994 Source:USGS Scale:1" to 800' Comment: Address:Brentsville Road/Prince William Parkway, Manassas, VA Approx Center:38.71492686/-77.46481322





Year:1981 Source:NHAP Scale:1" to 800' Comment: Address:Brentsville Road/Prince William Parkway, Manassas, VA Approx Center:38.71492686/-77.46481322





Year:1971 Source:USGS Scale:1" to 800' Comment: Address:Brentsville Road/Prince William Parkway, Manassas, VA Approx Center:38.71492686/-77.46481322





Year:1963 Source:USGS Scale:1" to 800' Comment: Address:Brentsville Road/Prince William Parkway, Manassas, VA Approx Center:38.71492686/-77.46481322





Source:USGS Scale:1" to 800' Comment:

Address:Brentsville Road/Prince William Parkway, Manassas, VA Approx Center:38.71492686/-77.46481322





Year:1937 Source:ASCS Scale:1" to 800' Comment: Address:Brentsville Road/Prince William Parkway, Manassas, VA Approx Center:38.71492686/-77.46481322



# FIRE INSURANCE MAPS

Project Property:	Brentsville Road/Prince William Parkway Interchange	
	Brentsville Road/Prince William Parkway	
	Manassas VA	
Project No:	PAR003	
Requested By:	Cardno Inc.	
Order No:	20200608199	
Date Completed:	June 09, 2020	

Please note that no information was found for your site or adjacent properties.

Environmental Risk Information Services A division of Glacier Media Inc. 1.866.517.5204 | info@erisinfo.com | erisinfo.com



### **Property Information**

Order Number:		20200608199p
Date Completed:		June 9, 2020
Project Number:		PAR003
Project Property:		Brentsville Road/Prince William Parkway Interchange
Coordinates:	Latitude: Longitude: UTM Northing: UTM Easting: UTM Zone: Elevation:	Brentsville Road/Prince William Parkway Manassas VA 38.71502631 -77.46480855 4288037.50801 Meters 285699.878862 Meters UTM Zone 18S 280.89 ft
	Slope Direction:	SSW

Topographic Information	2
Hydrologic Information	12
Geologic Information	21
Soil Information	25
Wells and Additional Sources	37
Summary	
Detail Report	44
Radon Information	79
Appendix	80
Liability Notice	82
•	

The ERIS *Physical Setting Report - PSR* provides comprehensive information about the physical setting around a site and includes a complete overview of topography and surface topology, in addition to hydrologic, geologic and soil characteristics. The location and detailed attributes of oil and gas wells, water wells, public water systems and radon are also included for review.

The compilation of both physical characteristics of a site and additional attribute data is useful in assessing the impact of migration of contaminants and subsequent impact on soils and groundwater.

#### Disclaimer

This Report does not provide a full environmental evaluation for the site or adjacent properties. Please see the terms and disclaimer at the end of the Report for greater detail.











Quadrangle(s): Independent Hill,VA

The previous topographic map(s) are created by seamlessly merging and cutting current USGS topographic data. Below are shaded relief map(s), derived from USGS elevation data to show surrounding topography in further detail.

Topographic information at project property:

Elevation:	280.89 ft
Slope Direction:	SSW









10











77°29'30'W 77\*28'0'W 77°27'30'W 77\*26'0'W 77\*29'0'W 77\*28'30'W 77\*27'0'W 77\*26'30'W 77\*25'30'W









The Wetland Type map shows wetland existence overlaid on an aerial imagery. The Flood Hazard Zones map shows FEMA flood hazard zones overlaid on an aerial imagery. Relevant FIRM panels and detailed zone information is provided below.

Available FIRM Panels in area:	51059C0335E(effective:2010-09-17) 51059C0350E(effective:2010-09-17) 51153C0178D(effective:1995-01-05) 51153C0176D(effective:1995-01-05) 51153C0177D(effective:1995-01-05) 51153C0179D(effective:1995-01-05) 51153C0183D(effective:1995-01-05)	
Flood Zone A-01	Δ	
Zone subtype:		
Flood Zone AE-01		
Zone:	AE	
Zone subtype:		
Flood Zone AE-11		
Zone:	AE	
Zone subtype:	FLOODWAY	
Flood Zone X-01		
Zone:	Х	
Zone subtype:	0.2 PCT ANNUAL CHANCE FLOOD HAZARD	
Flood Zone X-12		
Zone:	Х	
Zone subtype:	AREA OF MINIMAL FLOOD HAZARD	



RI

This maps shows geologic units in the area. Please refer to the report for detailed descriptions.



to the report for detailed descriptions.



to the report for detailed descriptions.

The previous page shows USGS geology information. Detailed information about each unit is provided below.

# Geologic Unit TRsUnit Name:Newark Supergroup; Sandstone, undifferentiatedUnit Age:Upper TriassicPrimary Rock Type:sandstoneSecondary Rock Type:Sandstone, undifferentiatedUnit Description:Sandstone, undifferentiated

#### Geologic Unit TRc

Unit Name: Unit Age: Primary Rock Type: Secondary Rock Type: Unit Description:

#### Geologic Unit [p

Unit Name: Unit Age: Primary Rock Type: Secondary Rock Type: Unit Description:

#### Geologic Unit Ol

Unit Name: Unit Age: Primary Rock Type: Secondary Rock Type: Unit Description: Newark Supergroup; Conglomerate, mixed clasts Upper Triassic conglomerate

Conglomerate, mixed clasts

Purcell Branch Formation Cambrian metasedimentary rock meta-conglomerate Purcell Branch Formation - Metadiamictite.

Lake Jackson Pluton Ordovician felsic gneiss

Lake Jackson Pluton - Micaceous metatonalite.

#### **Soil Information**



0 0.2 0.4

0.8

#### SSURGO Soils

This maps shows SSURGO soil units around the target property. Please refer to the report for detailed soil descriptions.



1.2

#### **Soil Information**



This maps shows SSURGO soil units around the target property. Please refer to the report for detailed soil descriptions.




This maps shows SSURGO soil units around the target property. Please refer to the report for detailed soil descriptions.



The previous page shows a soil map using SSURGO data from USDA Natural Resources Conservation Service. Detailed information about each unit is provided below.

#### Map Unit 10B (0.52%) Map Unit Name: Buckhall loam, 2 to 7 percent slopes Bedrock Depth - Min: null Watertable Depth - Annual Min: null Drainage Class - Dominant: Well drained Hydrologic Group - Dominant: B - Soils in this group have moderately low runoff potential when thoroughly wet. Water transmission through the soil is unimpeded. Major components are printed below Buckhall(80%) horizon H1(0cm to 18cm) Loam horizon H2(18cm to 30cm) Clay loam horizon H3(30cm to 109cm) Clay horizon H4(109cm to 183cm) Sandy loam

#### Map Unit 10C (5.4%)

Map Unit Name: Bedrock Depth - Min: Watertable Depth - Annual Min: Drainage Class - Dominant: Hydrologic Group - Dominant:

Major components are printed below Buckhall(80%) horizon H1(0cm to 18cm) horizon H2(18cm to 30cm) horizon H3(30cm to 109cm) horizon H4(109cm to 183cm)

Map Unit 11B (1.45%)

### Buckhall loam, 7 to 15 percent slopes null Null Well drained B - Soils in this group have moderately low runoff potential when thoroughly wet. Water transmission through the soil is unimpeded.

Loam Clay loam Clay Sandy loam

#### Map Unit Name: Calverton silt loam, 0 to 7 percent slopes 140cm Bedrock Depth - Min: Watertable Depth - Annual Min: 46cm Drainage Class - Dominant: Moderately well drained Hydrologic Group - Dominant: D - Soils in this group have high runoff potential when thoroughly wet. Water movement through the soil is restricted or very restricted. Major components are printed below Calverton(80%) horizon H1(0cm to 25cm) Silt loam horizon H2(25cm to 48cm) Silty clay loam horizon H3(48cm to 74cm) Silt loam horizon H4(74cm to 140cm) Silty clay

Soil Information	
horizon H5(140cm to 165cm)	Bedrock
horizon H6(165cm to 190cm)	Bedrock
Map Unit 23C (0.07%)	
Map Unit Name:	Gaila sandy loam, 7 to 15 percent slopes
Bedrock Depth - Min:	null
Watertable Depth - Annual Min:	null
Drainage Class - Dominant:	Well drained
Hydrologic Group - Dominant:	B - Soils in this group have moderately low runoff potential when thoroughly wet. Water transmission through the soil is unimpeded.
Major components are printed below	5
Gaila(80%)	
horizon H1(0cm to 18cm)	Sandy loam
horizon H2(18cm to 38cm)	Sandy clay loam
horizon H3(38cm to 109cm)	Sandy loam
horizon H4(109cm to 183cm)	Loamy sand

### Map Unit 24C (0.08%)

Map Unit Name:	Glenelg-Buckhall complex, 7 to 15 percent slopes
Bedrock Depth - Min:	null
Watertable Depth - Annual Min:	null
Drainage Class - Dominant:	Well drained
Hydrologic Group - Dominant:	B - Soils in this group have moderately low runoff potential when thoroughly wet. Water transmission through the soil is unimpeded.
Major components are printed below	5
Glenelg(45%)	
horizon H1(0cm to 13cm)	Loam
horizon H2(13cm to 51cm)	Clay loam
horizon H3(51cm to 165cm)	Sandy loam
Buckhall(35%)	
horizon H1(0cm to 18cm)	Loam
horizon H2(18cm to 30cm)	Clay loam
horizon H3(30cm to 109cm)	Clay
horizon H4(109cm to 183cm)	Sandy loam

Map Unit 26A (0.04%)	
Map Unit Name:	Hatboro silt loam, 0 to 2 percent slopes
Bedrock Depth - Min:	null
Watertable Depth - Annual Min:	8cm
Drainage Class - Dominant:	Poorly drained
Hydrologic Group - Dominant:	B/D - These soils have moderately low runoff potential when drained and high runoff potential when undrained.
Major components are printed below	
Hatboro(70%)	
horizon H1(0cm to 36cm)	Silt loam
horizon H2(36cm to 61cm)	Silty clay loam

horizon H3(61cm to 122cm)	Sandy clay loam
horizon H4(122cm to 152cm)	Loamy sand

#### Map Unit 27A (0.22%)

Map Unit Name: Bedrock Depth - Min: Watertable Depth - Annual Min: Drainage Class - Dominant: Hydrologic Group - Dominant:

Major components are printed below Hatboro(45%) horizon H1(0cm to 36cm) horizon H2(36cm to 61cm) horizon H3(61cm to 122cm) horizon H4(122cm to 152cm) Codorus(35%) horizon H1(0cm to 30cm) horizon H2(30cm to 107cm) horizon H3(107cm to 165cm)

#### Map Unit 29B (0.18%)

Map Unit Name: Bedrock Depth - Min: Watertable Depth - Annual Min: Drainage Class - Dominant: Hydrologic Group - Dominant:

Major components are printed below Hoadly(80%) horizon H1(0cm to 28cm) horizon H2(28cm to 74cm) horizon H3(74cm to 104cm) horizon H4(104cm to 135cm) horizon H5(135cm to 183cm)

#### Map Unit 35B (2.72%)

Map Unit Name: Bedrock Depth - Min: Watertable Depth - Annual Min: Drainage Class - Dominant: Hydrologic Group - Dominant:

Major components are printed below Manassas(85%)

horizon H1(0cm to 25cm)

Hatboro-Codorus complex, 0 to 2 percent slopes null 8cm Poorly drained B/D - These soils have moderately low runoff potential when drained and high runoff potential when undrained.

Silt loam Silty clay loam Sandy clay loam Loamy sand

Loam Loam Sandy loam

Hoadly loam, 2 to 7 percent slopes null 31cm Moderately well drained C/D - These soils have moderately high runoff potential when drained and high runoff potential when undrained.

Loam Clay loam Sandy clay loam Sandy clay Sandy loam

Silt loam

Manassas silt loam, 2 to 7 percent slopes 124cm 76cm Moderately well drained B - Soils in this group have moderately low runoff potential when thoroughly wet. Water transmission through the soil is unimpeded.

horizon H2(25cm to 109cm) horizon H3(109cm to 124cm) horizon H4(124cm to 152cm)

#### Map Unit 38B (0.57%)

Map Unit Name: Bedrock Depth - Min: Watertable Depth - Annual Min: Drainage Class - Dominant: Hydrologic Group - Dominant:

Major components are printed below Meadowville(80%) horizon H1(0cm to 30cm) horizon H2(30cm to 79cm) horizon H3(79cm to 99cm) horizon H4(99cm to 183cm)

#### Map Unit 3A (1.91%)

Map Unit Name: Bedrock Depth - Min: Watertable Depth - Annual Min: Drainage Class - Dominant: Hydrologic Group - Dominant: Major components are printed below Albano(80%) horizon H1(0cm to 18cm)

horizon H2(18cm to 102cm) horizon H3(102cm to 109cm) horizon H4(109cm to 134cm)

Map | Init 41P (0 429/)

Silt loam Channery sandy loam Bedrock

Meadowville loam, 0 to 5 percent slopes null 122cm Well drained A - Soils in this group have low runoff potential when thoroughly wet. Water is transmitted freely through the soil.

Loam Clay loam Gravelly loam Sandy loam

Albano silt loam, 0 to 4 percent slopes 109cm 23cm Poorly drained C/D - These soils have moderately high runoff potential when drained and high runoff potential when undrained.

Silt loam Clay Extremely gravelly silty clay loam Bedrock

Map Offic 41D (0.42 /0)	
Map Unit Name:	Neabsco loam, 0 to 7 percent slopes
Bedrock Depth - Min:	null
Watertable Depth - Annual Min:	53cm
Drainage Class - Dominant:	Moderately well drained
Hydrologic Group - Dominant:	D - Soils in this group have high runoff potential when thoroughly wet. Water movement through the soil is restricted or very restricted.
Major components are printed below	
Neabsco(80%)	
horizon H1(0cm to 20cm)	Loam
horizon H2(20cm to 43cm)	Clay loam
horizon H3(43cm to 91cm)	Loam
horizon H4(91cm to 132cm)	Clay loam
horizon H5(132cm to 183cm)	Very gravelly sandy loam

31

### Map Unit 41C (0.32%)

Map Unit Name: Bedrock Depth - Min: Watertable Depth - Annual Min: Drainage Class - Dominant: Hydrologic Group - Dominant:

Major components are printed below Neabsco(80%) horizon H1(0cm to 20cm) horizon H2(20cm to 43cm) horizon H3(43cm to 91cm) horizon H4(91cm to 132cm) horizon H5(132cm to 183cm)

#### Map Unit 43E (0.51%)

Map Unit Name: Nestoria gravelly silt loam, 25 to 50 percent slopes Bedrock Depth - Min: 46cm Watertable Depth - Annual Min: null Drainage Class - Dominant: Well drained Hydrologic Group - Dominant: D - Soils in this group have high runoff potential when thoroughly wet. Water movement through the soil is restricted or very restricted. Major components are printed below Nestoria(80%) horizon H1(0cm to 20cm) Channery silt loam horizon H2(20cm to 36cm) Very channery silt loam horizon H3(36cm to 46cm) Very channery silt loam

> Bedrock Bedrock

#### Map Unit 44D (3.96%)

Map Unit Name: Bedrock Depth - Min: Watertable Depth - Annual Min: Drainage Class - Dominant: Hydrologic Group - Dominant: Major components are printed below

horizon H4(46cm to 76cm)

horizon H5(76cm to 101cm)

Occoquan(80%) horizon H1(0cm to 23cm) horizon H2(23cm to 43cm) horizon H3(43cm to 135cm) horizon H4(135cm to 145cm)

Occoquan sandy loam, 7 to 25 percent slopes A - Soils in this group have low runoff potential when thoroughly wet. Water is

Sandy loam Loam Sandy loam Bedrock

Neabsco loam, 7 to 15 percent slopes null 53cm Moderately well drained D - Soils in this group have high runoff potential when thoroughly wet. Water movement through the soil is restricted or very restricted.

Loam Clay loam Loam Clay loam Very gravelly sandy loam

135cm null Well drained transmitted freely through the soil.

#### Map Unit 44E (0.15%)

Map Unit Name: Bedrock Depth - Min: Watertable Depth - Annual Min: Drainage Class - Dominant: Hydrologic Group - Dominant:

Major components are printed below Occoquan(80%) horizon H1(0cm to 23cm) horizon H2(23cm to 43cm) horizon H3(43cm to 135cm) horizon H4(135cm to 145cm)

#### Map Unit 46B (0.24%)

Map Unit Name: Bedrock Depth - Min: Watertable Depth - Annual Min: Drainage Class - Dominant: Hydrologic Group - Dominant:

Major components are printed below

Panorama(75%) horizon H1(0cm to 25cm) horizon H2(25cm to 48cm) horizon H3(48cm to 96cm) horizon H4(96cm to 140cm) horizon H5(140cm to 150cm)

#### Map Unit 48A (0.02%)

Map Unit Name: Bedrock Depth - Min: Watertable Depth - Annual Min: Drainage Class - Dominant: Hydrologic Group - Dominant: Major components are printed below Reaville(80%) horizon H1(0cm to 30cm) horizon H2(30cm to 46cm) horizon H3(46cm to 79cm) horizon H4(79cm to 89cm)

### Occoquan sandy loam, 25 to 50 percent slopes 135cm null Well drained A - Soils in this group have low runoff potential when thoroughly wet. Water is transmitted freely through the soil.

Sandy loam Loam Sandy loam Bedrock

Panorama silt loam, 2 to 7 percent slopes 140cm null Well drained B - Soils in this group have moderately low runoff potential when thoroughly wet. Water transmission through the soil is unimpeded.

Silt loam Silty clay loam Silty clay loam Very channery silty clay loam Bedrock

Reaville silt loam, 0 to 4 percent slopes 76cm 53cm Somewhat poorly drained D - Soils in this group have high runoff potential when thoroughly wet. Water movement through the soil is restricted or very restricted.

Silt loam Channery silty clay loam Very channery silt loam Bedrock

### Map Unit 49A (0.57%)

Map Unit Name: Bedrock Depth - Min: Rowland silt loam, 0 to 2 percent slopes

null

erisinfo.com Environmental Risk Information Services

Watertable Depth - Annual Min:	61cm	
Drainage Class - Dominant:	Moderately well drained	
Hydrologic Group - Dominant:	C - Soils in this group have moderately high runoff potential when thoroughly wet. Water transmission through the soil is somewhat restricted.	
Major components are printed below	C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	
Rowland(80%)		
horizon H1(0cm to 28cm)	Silt loam	
horizon H2(28cm to 71cm)	Silt loam	
horizon H3(71cm to 122cm)	Channery silty clay loam	
horizon H4(122cm to 165cm)	Silt loam	

#### Map Unit 4B (2.07%)

Map Unit Name: Bedrock Depth - Min: Watertable Depth - Annual Min: Drainage Class - Dominant: Hydrologic Group - Dominant: Major components are printed below Arcola(80%) horizon H1(0cm to 23cm) horizon H2(23cm to 56cm) horizon H3(56cm to 71cm) horizon H4(71cm to 122cm) horizon H5(122cm to 147cm)

#### Map Unit 51E (1.14%)

Map Unit Name: Bedrock Depth - Min: Watertable Depth - Annual Min: Drainage Class - Dominant: Hydrologic Group - Dominant:

Major components are printed below Stumptown(80%) horizon H1(0cm to 30cm) horizon H2(30cm to 51cm) horizon H3(51cm to 68cm) horizon H4(68cm to 84cm) horizon H5(84cm to 109cm)

### Arcola silt loam, 2 to 7 percent slopes 71cm null Well drained C - Soils in this group have moderately high runoff potential when thoroughly wet. Water transmission through the soil is somewhat restricted.

Silt Ioam Gravelly silt Ioam Very gravelly silt Ioam Bedrock Bedrock

Stumptown very flaggy loam, 25 to 50 percent slopes 69cm null Well drained B - Soils in this group have moderately low runoff potential when thoroughly wet. Water transmission through the soil is unimpeded.

Very flaggy loam Very flaggy clay loam Extremely flaggy sandy loam Bedrock Bedrock

### Map Unit 54B (0.66%)

Map Unit Name: No more attributes available for this map unit

Urban land-Udorthents complex, 0 to 7 percent slopes

Map Unit 5C (4.33%) Map Unit Name: Bedrock Depth - Min: Watertable Depth - Annual Min: Drainage Class - Dominant: Hydrologic Group - Dominant: Major components are printed below Arcola(50%) horizon H1(0cm to 23cm) horizon H2(23cm to 56cm) horizon H3(56cm to 71cm) horizon H4(71cm to 122cm) horizon H5(122cm to 147cm) Nestoria(30%) horizon H1(0cm to 20cm) horizon H2(20cm to 36cm) horizon H3(36cm to 46cm) horizon H4(46cm to 76cm) horizon H5(76cm to 86cm)

### Map Unit 5D (0.31%)

Map Unit Name: Bedrock Depth - Min: Watertable Depth - Annual Min: Drainage Class - Dominant: Hydrologic Group - Dominant:

Major components are printed below Arcola(50%)

horizon H1(0cm to 23cm) horizon H2(23cm to 56cm) horizon H3(56cm to 71cm) horizon H4(71cm to 122cm) horizon H5(122cm to 147cm) Nestoria(30%) horizon H1(0cm to 20cm) horizon H2(20cm to 36cm) horizon H3(36cm to 46cm) horizon H4(46cm to 76cm) horizon H5(76cm to 86cm)

### Arcola-Nestoria complex, 7 to 15 percent slopes 46cm null Well drained C - Soils in this group have moderately high runoff potential when thoroughly wet. Water transmission through the soil is somewhat restricted.

Silt loam Gravelly silt loam Very gravelly silt loam Bedrock Bedrock

Channery silt loam Very channery silt loam Very channery silt loam Bedrock Bedrock

Arcola-Nestoria complex, 15 to 25 percent slopes 46cm null Well drained C - Soils in this group have moderately high runoff potential when thoroughly wet. Water transmission through the soil is somewhat restricted.

Silt Ioam Gravelly silt Ioam Very gravelly silt Ioam Bedrock Bedrock

Channery silt loam Very channery silt loam Very channery silt loam Bedrock Bedrock

#### Map Unit 6A (0.1%)

Map Unit Name: Bedrock Depth - Min: Watertable Depth - Annual Min: Baile loam, 0 to 4 percent slopes null 8cm

Drainage Class - Dominant:	Poorly drained
Hydrologic Group - Dominant:	C/D - These soils have moderately high runoff potential when drained and high runoff potential when undrained.
Major components are printed below	
Baile(75%)	
horizon H1(0cm to 20cm)	Loam
horizon H2(20cm to 114cm)	Clay loam
horizon H3(114cm to 157cm)	Sandy loam

#### Map Unit 9B (0.16%)

Map Unit Name:	Brentsville sandy loam, 2 to 7 percent slopes
Bedrock Depth - Min:	86cm
Watertable Depth - Annual Min:	null
Drainage Class - Dominant:	Well drained
Hydrologic Group - Dominant:	C - Soils in this group have moderately high runoff potential when thoroughly wet. Water transmission through the soil is somewhat restricted.
Major components are printed below	5
Brentsville(80%)	
horizon H1(0cm to 28cm)	Sandy loam
horizon H2(28cm to 66cm)	Sandy loam
horizon H3(66cm to 86cm)	Sandy loam
horizon H4(86cm to 96cm)	Bedrock
horizon H5(96cm to 121cm)	Bedrock

#### Map Unit 9C (0.47%)

• • • •	
Map Unit Name:	Brentsville sandy loam, 7 to 15 percent slopes
Bedrock Depth - Min:	86cm
Watertable Depth - Annual Min:	null
Drainage Class - Dominant:	Well drained
Hydrologic Group - Dominant:	C - Soils in this group have moderately high runoff potential when thoroughly wet. Water transmission through the soil is somewhat restricted.
Major components are printed below	Ĵ
Brentsville(80%)	
horizon H1(0cm to 28cm)	Sandy loam
horizon H2(28cm to 66cm)	Sandy loam
horizon H3(66cm to 86cm)	Sandy loam
horizon H4(86cm to 96cm)	Bedrock
horizon H5(96cm to 121cm)	Bedrock

### Map Unit W (71.38%)

Map Unit Name:

Water

No more attributes available for this map unit





Sites with Unknown Elevation







Sites with Unknown Elevation 0

## Federal Sources

### **Public Water Systems Violations and Enforcement Data**

Мар Кеу	PWS ID	Distance (ft)	Direction
3	VA6153610	1,414.36	NNW
3	VA6153611	1,414.36	NNW
9	VA6153685	1,798.95	NNW
14	VA6153443	1,625.92	SE

### Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS)

Map Key	PWS ID	Distance (ft)	Direction
3	VA6153610	1,414.36	NNW
9	VA6153685	1,798.95	NNW

### **USGS National Water Information System**

Map Key	Monitoring Loc Identifier	Distance (ft)	Direction
1	11000 204220077204704	1 500 71	514/
1		1,509.71	
4 E		1,409.72	
Э 7		1,000.41	
1	0565-384223077281801	2,030.10	
13	0565-384330077274001	2,184.75	ININE
15	USGS-384339077274301	2,477.57	NNE
16	USGS-384224077282501	3,069.39	SSVV
1/	USGS-384340077281101	3,057.87	NNVV
18	USGS-384202077274401	3,821.66	S
19	USGS-384207077272801	3,452.73	SSE
20	USGS-384209077282601	3,576.66	SSW
21	USGS-384206077282901	3,743.69	SSW
22	USGS-384207077282301	3,774.24	SSW
23	USGS-384342077272501	3,170.56	NNE
24	USGS-384203077281901	3,888.47	SSW
25	USGS-384203077282901	3,934.31	SSW
26	USGS-384207077283001	4,007.81	SW
27	USGS-384219077285001	4,187.94	SW
28	USGS-384245077282601	4,116.40	SSW
29	USGS-384209077275401	4,431.40	S
30	USGS-384156077282601	4,303.35	SSW
30	USGS-384156077282602	4,303.35	SSW
31	USGS-01656697	3,246.08	SE
32	USGS-384159077283001	4,425.15	SSW
33	USGS-384201077282901	4,515.45	SSW
34	USGS-384157077282801	4,610.09	SSW
35	USGS-384154077281801	4,651.00	SSW
36	USGS-384213077285501	4.858.85	SW
37	USGS-384154077282001	4.807.46	SSW
38	USGS-384156077282901	4,781,71	SSW
39	USGS-384154077282201	4.852.08	SSW
40	USGS-01656700	3,610,60	SE
41	USGS-384153077281901	5.046.27	SSW
42	USGS-384154077282202	5.093.17	SSW
43	USGS-384256077291801	3,958,95	W
44	USGS-384334077264701	4 736 47	NE
45	USGS-384124077283001	5 143 13	SSW
	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	0,110.10	3011

# Wells and Additional Sources Summary

46	USGS-384259077292401	4,020.30	W
47	USGS-384155077283101	5.201.33	SSW
48	USGS-384353077271001	4,704.51	NNE
49	USGS-384353077290101	5,231.86	NW

## **State Sources**

### **Oil and Gas Wells**

Map Key	ID	Distance (ft)	Direction
	No records found		

### **Public Water Supply Wells**

Мар Кеу	PWS ID	Distance (ft)	Direction	
2	6153084	1 233 30	ΝΝ\Δ/	
6	6153610	1,826.00	N	
8	6153610	1,989.97	Ν	
10	6153443	1,369.04	SE	
11	6153611	2,419.33	N	
12	6153525	2,302.42	NNW	
50	6153440	5,235.18	SE	

<b>Public Water S</b>	Systems	Violations	and	<b>Enforcement Da</b>	ata
-----------------------	---------	------------	-----	-----------------------	-----

Мар Кеу	Directio	on Distance (mi)	Distance (ft)	Elevation (ft)	DB
3	NNW	0.27	1,414.36	264.26	PWSV
Address Line 2:		10611 Dumfries Road			
State Code:	,	VA			
Zip Code:	:	20112			
City Name:		MANASSAS			
Address Line 1:		New Dominion Holdings LLC	, ,		
PWS ID:	,	VA6153610			
PWS Type Code:		TNCWS			
PWS Type Descrip	otion:	Transient Non-Community W	/ater System		
Primary Source Co	ode:	GW			
Primary Source De	esc:	Groundwater			
PWS Activity Code	e:	l			
PWS Activity Desc	ription:	Inactive			
PWS Deactivation	Date:	21/12/2012			
Phone Number:		703-361-7753			
Details					
Population Served	Count:	749			
City Served:					
County Served:		Prince William			
State Served:	,	VA			
Zip Code Served:					
Map Kev	Directio	on Distance (mi)	Distance (ft)	Elevation (ft)	DB
3		0.27	1 /1/ 36	264.26	PWSV
5	ININV	0.27	1,414.30	204.20	1 1/00
Address Line 2:					
State Code:	,	VA			
Zip Code:	:	20112			
City Name:		MANASSAS			
Address Line 1:		10611 Dumfries Road			
PWS ID:	,	VA6153611			
PWS Type Code:		TNCWS			
PWS Type Descrip	otion:	Transient Non-Community W	/ater System		
Primary Source Co	ode:	GW			
Primary Source De	esc:	Groundwater			
PWS Activity Code	e:				
PWS Activity Desc	ription:	Inactive			
PWS Deactivation	Date:	15/07/2004			
Phone Number:		703-361-7753			

Details	
Population Served Count:	29
City Served:	
County Served:	Prince William
State Served:	VA

Мар Кеу	Directio	on Distance (mi)	Distance (ft)	Elevation (ft)	DB		
9	NNW	0.34	1,798.95	264.70	PWSV		
Address Line 2:		10613 DUMFRIES RD					
State Code:	,	VA					
Zip Code:		22110					
City Name:		MANASSAS					
Address Line 1:							
PWS ID:	,	VA6153685					
PWS Type Code:		TNCWS					
PWS Type Descript	tion:	Transient Non-Community Water System					
Primary Source Co	de:	GW					
Primary Source De	SC:	Groundwater					
PWS Activity Code:		I					
PWS Activity Descr	iption:	Inactive					
PWS Deactivation I	Date:	01/01/1997					
Phone Number:		703-					
Deteile							
Details	<b>•</b> •	05					
Population Served	Count:	25					
City Served:		PRINCE WILLIAM					
County Served:							
State Served:	,	VA					
Zip Code Served:							

Мар Кеу	Directio	n Distance (mi)	Distance (ft)	Elevation (ft)	DB
14	SE	0.31	1,625.92	251.30	PWSV
Address Line 2:	1	1310 COLES DR			
State Code:	V	Ά			
Zip Code:	2	2111			
City Name:	Ν	IANASSAS			
Address Line 1:	L	AKE JACKSON VFD			
PWS ID:	V	A6153443			
PWS Type Code:	Т	NCWS			
PWS Type Descript	tion: T	ransient Non-Community V	Vater System		
Primary Source Co	de: G	SW			
Primary Source Des	sc: G	Groundwater			
PWS Activity Code:	I				

PWS Activity Description:	Inactive
PWS Deactivation Date:	01/03/2003
Phone Number:	703-368-3233
Details	

Population Served Count:	25
City Served:	
County Served:	
State Served:	VA
Zip Code Served:	

## Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS)

Мар Кеу	Direction	Distance (mi)	Distance (ft)	Elevation (ft)	DB
3	NNW	0.27	1,414.36	264.26	SDWIS
PWS ID: PWS Type: No of Facilities:	VA61 Trans 7	53610 sient non-community system			
No of Violations: No of Site Visits: Cities Served:	6 5 - Princ	e William			
Population Served ( Primacy Agency: EPA Region:	Count: 749 Virgii Regi	nia on 3			
Мар Кеу	Direction	Distance (mi)	Distance (ft)	Elevation (ft)	DB
9					
	NNW	0.34	1,798.95	264.70	SDWIS

## **USGS National Water Information System**

Мар Кеу	Direction	Distance (mi)	Distance (ft)	Elevation (ft)	DB
1	SW	0.29	1,509.71	223.05	FED USGS
Organiz Identifi	er: USG	S-VA	Formation Type:	Manassas Formati	ion
46 <u>er</u>	erisinfo.com Environmental Risk Information Services			Order No:	20200608199p

Organiz Name:	USGS Virginia Water Science Center	Aquifer Name:	
Well Depth:	130	Aquifer Type:	Unconfined single aquifer
Well Depth Unit:	ft	Country Code:	US
Well Hole Depth:	130	Provider Name:	NWIS
W Hole Depth Unit:	ft	County:	PRINCE WILLIAM
Construction Date:		Latitude:	38.7081724
Source Map Scale:	24000	Longitude:	-77.471099
Monitoring Loc Name:	51T 75		
Monitoring Loc Identifier:	USGS-384229077281701		
Monitoring Loc Type:	Well		
Monitoring Loc Desc:			
HUC Eight Digit Code:	02070010		
Drainage Area:			
Drainage Area Unit:			
Contrib Drainage Area:			
Contrib Drainage Area Unit:			
Horizontal Accuracy:	1		
Horizontal Accuracy Unit:	seconds		
Horizontal Collection Mthd:	Interpolated from MAP.		
Horiz Coord Refer System:	NAD83		
Vertical Measure:	235.00		
Vertical Measure Unit:	feet		
Vertical Accuracy:	5.0		
Vertical Accuracy Unit:	feet		
Vertical Collection Mthd:	Interpolated from topographic map.		
Vert Coord Refer System:	NGVD29		

Мар Кеу	Direct	ion	Distance (mi)	Distance (ft)		Elevation (ft)	DB
4	NNW		0.28	1,469.72		261.84	FED USGS
Organiz Identifier:		USGS-	·VA	Formation Type:	:		
Organiz Name:		USGS Center	Virginia Water Science	Aquifer Name:			
Well Depth:				Aquifer Type:			
Well Depth Unit:				Country Code:		US	
Well Hole Depth:				Provider Name:		NWIS	
W Hole Depth Unit:				County:		PRINCE WILLIAM	
Construction Date:				Latitude:		38.7237275	
Source Map Scale:		24000		Longitude:		-77.4685993	
Monitoring Loc Nan	ne:	51T 10	A				
Monitoring Loc Ider	ntifier:	USGS-	384326077281101				
Monitoring Loc Typ	e:	Well					
Monitoring Loc Des	SC:						
HUC Eight Digit Co	de:	020700	010				
Drainage Area:							

	Drainage Area Unit:	
	Contrib Drainage Area:	
	Contrib Drainage Area Unit:	
	Horizontal Accuracy:	10
	Horizontal Accuracy Unit:	seconds
	Horizontal Collection Mthd:	Interpolated from MAP.
	Horiz Coord Refer System:	NAD83
	Vertical Measure:	260.00
	Vertical Measure Unit:	feet
	Vertical Accuracy:	5
	Vertical Accuracy Unit:	feet
	Vertical Collection Mthd:	Interpolated from topographic map.
	Vert Coord Refer System:	NGVD29
-		

Мар Кеу	Direction	n Distance (mi)	Distance (ft)	Elevation (ft)	DB
5	NNW	0.30	1,608.41	264.05	FED USGS
Organiz Identifier:	U	SGS-VA	Formation Type:	Manassas Formation	
Organiz Name:	U	SGS Virginia Water Science	Aquifer Name:		
Well Depth:		enter	Aquifer Type:		
Well Depth Unit:			Country Code:	US	
Well Hole Depth:			Provider Name:	NWIS	
W Hole Depth Unit:			County:	PRINCE WILLIAM	
Construction Date:			Latitude:	38.7240052	
Source Map Scale:	24	1000	Longitude:	-77.4691549	
Monitoring Loc Nam	ne: 51	IT105			
Monitoring Loc Iden	tifier: U	SGS-384326077281001			
Monitoring Loc Type	e: W	'ell			
Monitoring Loc Des	c:				
HUC Eight Digit Co	de: 02	2070010			
Drainage Area:					
Drainage Area Unit:					
Contrib Drainage Ar	rea:				
Contrib Drainage Ar Unit:	rea				
Horizontal Accuracy	/: 1				
Horizontal Accuracy	/ Unit: se	econds			
Horizontal Collection Mthd:	n In	terpolated from MAP.			
Horiz Coord Refer System:	N	AD83			
Vertical Measure:	26	63.00			
Vertical Measure Ur	nit: fe	et			
Vertical Accuracy:	5				
Vertical Accuracy U	nit: fe	et			
Vertical Collection M	/Ithd: In	terpolated from topographic n	nap.		

Vert Coord Refer System: NGVD29

Мар Кеу	Directi	on	Distance (mi)	Distance (ft)	Elevation (ft)	DB
7	SSW		0.39	2,036.16	244.91	FED USGS
Organiz Identifier:		USGS-	VA	Formation Type:	Manassas Formation	
Organiz Name:		USGS V Center	Virginia Water Science	Aquifer Name:		
Well Depth:		175		Aquifer Type:	Unconfined single aqui	fer
Well Depth Unit:		ft		Country Code:	US	
Well Hole Depth:		175		Provider Name:	NWIS	
W Hole Depth Unit:		ft		County:	PRINCE WILLIAM	
Construction Date:				Latitude:	38.7065058	
Source Map Scale:		24000		Longitude:	-77.4713768	
Monitoring Loc Nam	ne:	51T 79				
Monitoring Loc Iden	tifier:	USGS-	384223077281801			
Monitoring Loc Type	e:	Well				
Monitoring Loc Desc	c:					
HUC Eight Digit Cod	de:	020700	10			
Drainage Area:						
Drainage Area Unit:						
Contrib Drainage Ar	ea:					
Contrib Drainage Ar Unit:	ea					
Horizontal Accuracy	/:	1				
Horizontal Accuracy	v Unit:	second	S			
Horizontal Collection Mthd:	n	Interpol	ated from MAP.			
Horiz Coord Refer System:		NAD83				
Vertical Measure:		245.00				
Vertical Measure Ur	nit:	feet				
Vertical Accuracy:		5.0				
Vertical Accuracy U	nit:	feet				
Vertical Collection M	/Ithd:	Interpol	ated from topographic map	р.		
Vert Coord Refer Sy	/stem:	NGVD2	.9			

Мар Кеу	Directio	on	Distance (mi)	Distance (ft)	Eleva	ation (ft)	DB
13	NNE		0.41	2,184.75	263.88	3	FED USGS
Organiz Identifier:	I	USGS-\	VA	Formation Type:			
Organiz Name:	l	USGS \ Center	√irginia Water Science	Aquifer Name:			
Well Depth:		289		Aquifer Type:			
Well Depth Unit:	f	ft		Country Code:		US	
Well Hole Depth:		289		Provider Name:		NWIS	
W Hole Depth Unit:	f	ft		County:		PRINCE WILLIAM	
Construction Date:				Latitude:		38.7265051	

Source Map Scale:	24000	Longitude:	-77.4622103
Monitoring Loc Name:	51T 67A		
Monitoring Loc Identifier:	USGS-384336077274601		
Monitoring Loc Type:	Well		
Monitoring Loc Desc:			
HUC Eight Digit Code:	02070010		
Drainage Area:			
Drainage Area Unit:			
Contrib Drainage Area:			
Contrib Drainage Area Unit:			
Horizontal Accuracy:	5		
Horizontal Accuracy Unit:	seconds		
Horizontal Collection Mthd:	Interpolated from MAP.		
Horiz Coord Refer Svstem:	NAD83		
Vertical Measure:	255.00		
Vertical Measure Unit:	feet		
Vertical Accuracy:	5		
Vertical Accuracy Unit:	feet		
Vertical Collection Mthd:	Interpolated from topographic map.		
Vert Coord Refer System:	NGVD29		

Мар Кеу	Direct	ion	Distance (mi)	Distance (ft)	Elevation (ft)	DB
15	NNE		0.47	2,477.57	285.55	FED USGS
Organiz Identifier:		USGS-	VA	Formation Type:		
Organiz Name:		USGS V	Virginia Water Science	Aquifer Name:		
Well Depth:		248		Aquifer Type:		
Well Depth Unit:		ft		Country Code:	US	
Well Hole Depth:		248		Provider Name:	NWIS	
W Hole Depth Unit:		ft		County:	PRINCE WILLIAM	
Construction Date:				Latitude:	38.7273384	
Source Map Scale:		24000		Longitude:	-77.4608214	
Monitoring Loc Nam	ne:	51T 60/	4			
Monitoring Loc Iden	itifier:	USGS-	384339077274301			
Monitoring Loc Type	e:	Well				
Monitoring Loc Des	C:					
HUC Eight Digit Co	de:	020700	10			
Drainage Area:						
Drainage Area Unit:	:					
Contrib Drainage A	rea:					
Contrib Drainage Au Unit:	rea					
Horizontal Accuracy	/:	10				
Horizontal Accuracy	/ Unit:	second	S			
Horizontal Collectio Mthd:	n	Interpol	ated from MAP.			

50

Horiz Coord Refer	NAD83
Vertical Measure:	280.00
Vertical Measure Unit:	feet
Vertical Accuracy:	5
Vertical Accuracy Unit:	feet
Vertical Collection Mthd:	Interpolated from topographic map.
Vert Coord Refer System:	NGVD29

Мар Кеу	Directio	on	Distance (mi)	Distance (ft)	Elevation (ft)	DB
16	SSW		0.58	3,069.39	251.51	FED USGS
			()	Formation Type:		
	l l	0565-1	/A /inninia )Matan Osianaa	Formation Type:		
Organiz Name:	(	Center	Arginia water Science	Aquifer Name:		
Well Depth:				Aquifer Type:		
Well Depth Unit:				Country Code:	US	
Well Hole Depth:				Provider Name:	NWIS	
W Hole Depth Unit:				County:	PRINCE WILLIAM	
Construction Date:				Latitude:	38.7037281	
Source Map Scale:	2	24000		Longitude:	-77.4724879	
Monitoring Loc Nan	ne: 5	51T 27E	)			
Monitoring Loc Ider	ntifier: l	USGS-3	384224077282501			
Monitoring Loc Type	e: \	Well				
Monitoring Loc Des	C:					
HUC Eight Digit Co	de: (	020700	10			
Drainage Area:						
Drainage Area Unit	:					
Contrib Drainage A	rea:					
Contrib Drainage A Unit:	rea					
Horizontal Accuracy	<b>y:</b> 1	10				
Horizontal Accuracy	y Unit: s	seconds	3			
Horizontal Collectio Mthd:	n I	Interpola	ated from MAP.			
Horiz Coord Refer System:	١	NAD83				
Vertical Measure:	2	250.00				
Vertical Measure U	nit: f	feet				
Vertical Accuracy:	5	5				
Vertical Accuracy U	Init: f	feet				
Vertical Collection	Mthd: I	Interpola	ated from topographic maj	р.		
Vert Coord Refer S	ystem: N	NGVD2	9			

Мар Кеу	Direction	Distance (mi)	Distance (ft)	Elevation (ft)	DB
17	NNW	0.58	3,057.87	272.53	FED USGS
Organiz Identifier:	USGS-	VA	Formation Type:		

Organiz Name:	USGS Virginia Water Science	Aquifer Name:	
Well Depth:	168	Aquifer Type:	
Well Depth Unit:	ft	Country Code:	US
Well Hole Depth:	168	Provider Name:	NWIS
W Hole Depth Unit:	ft	County:	PRINCE WILLIAM
Construction Date:		Latitude:	38.727894
Source Map Scale:	24000	Longitude:	-77.4702661
Monitoring Loc Name:	51T 70A		
Monitoring Loc Identifier:	USGS-384340077281101		
Monitoring Loc Type:	Well		
Monitoring Loc Desc:			
HUC Eight Digit Code:	02070010		
Drainage Area:			
Drainage Area Unit:			
Contrib Drainage Area:			
Contrib Drainage Area Unit:			
Horizontal Accuracy:	5		
Horizontal Accuracy Unit:	seconds		
Horizontal Collection Mthd:	Interpolated from MAP.		
Horiz Coord Refer System:	NAD83		
Vertical Measure:	265.00		
Vertical Measure Unit:	feet		
Vertical Accuracy:	5		
Vertical Accuracy Unit:	feet		
Vertical Collection Mthd:	Interpolated from topographic map.		
Vert Coord Refer System:	NGVD29		

Мар Кеу	Direct	ion	Distance (mi)	Distanc	e (ft)	Eleva	tion (ft)	DB
18	S		0.72	3,821.66		280.54		FED USGS
Organiz Identifier:		USGS-	-VA	Forma	tion Type:			
Organiz Name:		USGS Center	Virginia Water Science	Aquife	r Name:			
Well Depth:		105		Aquife	r Type:			
Well Depth Unit:		ft		Counti	ry Code:	ι	JS	
Well Hole Depth:		105		Provid	er Name:	1	WIS	
W Hole Depth Unit:		ft		Count	y:	F	PRINCE WILLIAM	
Construction Date:				Latituc	le:	3	38.7009504	
Source Map Scale:		24000		Longit	ude:	-	77.464432	
Monitoring Loc Nan	ne:	51T 9E	)					
Monitoring Loc Ider	ntifier:	USGS	-384202077274401					
Monitoring Loc Typ	e:	Well						
Monitoring Loc Des	C:							
HUC Eight Digit Co	de:	020700	010					
Drainage Area:								

Drainage Area Unit:	
Contrib Drainage Area:	
Contrib Drainage Area Unit:	
Horizontal Accuracy:	10
Horizontal Accuracy Unit:	seconds
Horizontal Collection Mthd:	Interpolated from MAP.
Horiz Coord Refer Svstem:	NAD83
Vertical Measure:	285.00
Vertical Measure Unit:	feet
Vertical Accuracy:	5
Vertical Accuracy Unit:	feet
Vertical Collection Mthd:	Interpolated from topographic map.
Vert Coord Refer System:	NGVD29

Мар Кеу	Direction	n Distance (mi)	Distance (ft)	Elevation (ft)	DB
19	SSE	0.65	3,452.73	260.91	FED USGS
Organiz Identifier:	U	SGS-VA	Formation Type:	Intrusive Rocks	
Organiz Name:	U	SGS Virginia Water Science	e Aquifer Name:		
Well Depth:	C 12	enter 20	Aquifer Type:		
Well Depth Unit:	ft		Country Code:	US	
Well Hole Depth:	12	20	Provider Name:	NWIS	
W Hole Depth Unit:	ft		County:	PRINCE WILLIAM	
Construction Date:	19	9791023	Latitude:	38.7020614	
Source Map Scale:	24	4000	Longitude:	-77.4574875	
Monitoring Loc Nan	ne: 5'	1T167	0		
Monitoring Loc Ider	ntifier: U	SGS-384207077272801			
Monitoring Loc Typ	e: W	/ell			
Monitoring Loc Des	SC:				
HUC Eight Digit Co	de: 02	2070010			
Drainage Area:					
Drainage Area Unit					
Contrib Drainage A	rea:				
Contrib Drainage A Unit:	rea				
Horizontal Accuracy	y: 1				
Horizontal Accuracy	y Unit: se	econds			
Horizontal Collectio Mthd:	on In	terpolated from MAP.			
Horiz Coord Refer Svstem:	N	AD83			
Vertical Measure:	26	65.00			
Vertical Measure U	nit: fe	et			
Vertical Accuracy:	5.	0			
Vertical Accuracy L	Jnit: fe	et			
Vertical Collection	Mthd: In	terpolated from topographic	map.		

Vert Coord Refer System: NGVD29

Мар Кеу	Directio	n Distance (mi)	) D	istance (ft)	Elevation (ft)	DB
20	SSW	0.68	3,	576.66	256.50	FED USGS
Organiz Identifier: Organiz Name: Well Depth: Well Depth Unit:	u c	ISGS-VA ISGS Virginia Water Sci Center	ence	Formation Type: Aquifer Name: Aquifer Type: Country Code:	US	
W Hole Depth Unit: Construction Date:				County:	PRINCE WILLIAM	
Source Map Scale: Monitoring Loc Nam	2 e: 5	4000 1T 48D		Longitude:	-77.473599	
Monitoring Loc Ident Monitoring Loc Type Monitoring Loc Desc	tifier: U :: V ::	ISGS-38420907728260 Vell	1			
HUC Eight Digit Coc Drainage Area:	le: 0	2070010				
Drainage Area Unit: Contrib Drainage Are Contrib Drainage Are	ea: ea					
Horizontal Accuracy	: 1	0				
Horizontal Accuracy Horizontal Collectior Mthd:	Unit: s n Ir	econds nterpolated from MAP.				
Horiz Coord Refer System: Vertical Measure:	N 2	IAD83 40.00				
Vertical Measure Un Vertical Accuracy:	nit: fe 5	eet				
Vertical Accuracy Ur Vertical Collection M Vert Coord Refer Sy	nit: fe Ithd: Ir rstem: N	eet nterpolated from topogra IGVD29	aphic map.			

Мар Кеу	Direction	Distance (mi)	Distance (ft)	Elevation (ft)	DB
21	SSW	0.71	3,743.69	267.22	FED USGS
Organiz Identifier:	USGS	-VA	Formation Type:		
Organiz Name:	USGS Cente	Virginia Water Science r	Aquifer Name:		
Well Depth:			Aquifer Type:		
Well Depth Unit:			Country Code:	US	
Well Hole Depth:			Provider Name:	NWIS	
W Hole Depth Unit:			County:	PRINCE WILLIAM	
Construction Date:			Latitude:	38.7023393	

Source Map Scale:	24000	Longitude:	-77.4741545
Monitoring Loc Name:	51T 52D		
Monitoring Loc Identifier:	USGS-384206077282901		
Monitoring Loc Type:	Well		
Monitoring Loc Desc:			
HUC Eight Digit Code:	02070010		
Drainage Area:			
Drainage Area Unit:			
Contrib Drainage Area:			
Contrib Drainage Area Unit:			
Horizontal Accuracy:	10		
Horizontal Accuracy Unit:	seconds		
Horizontal Collection Mthd:	Interpolated from MAP.		
Horiz Coord Refer System:	NAD83		
Vertical Measure:	250.00		
Vertical Measure Unit:	feet		
Vertical Accuracy:	5		
Vertical Accuracy Unit:	feet		
Vertical Collection Mthd:	Interpolated from topographic map.		
Vert Coord Refer System:	NGVD29		

Мар Кеу	Direction	on [	Distance (mi)	Distance (ft)	Ele	vation (ft)	DB
22	SSW	C	).71	3,774.24	236	.82	FED USGS
Organiz Identifier:		USGS-V	A	Formation Ty	pe:		
Organiz Name:		USGS V Center	irginia Water Science	Aquifer Name	9:		
Well Depth:				Aquifer Type:	:		
Well Depth Unit:				Country Code	e:	US	
Well Hole Depth:				Provider Nam	ne:	NWIS	
W Hole Depth Unit:				County:		PRINCE WILLIAM	
Construction Date:				Latitude:		38.7017838	
Source Map Scale:		24000		Longitude:		-77.4730434	
Monitoring Loc Nam	ne:	51T 49D					
Monitoring Loc Iden	itifier:	USGS-3	84207077282301				
Monitoring Loc Type	e:	Well					
Monitoring Loc Des	c:						
HUC Eight Digit Co	de:	0207001	0				
Drainage Area:							
Drainage Area Unit:	:						
Contrib Drainage Ar	rea:						
Contrib Drainage Ar Unit:	rea						
Horizontal Accuracy	/:	10					
Horizontal Accuracy	/ Unit:	seconds					
Horizontal Collection Mthd:	n	Interpola	ted from MAP.				

Horiz Coord Refer	NAD83
Vertical Measure:	240.00
Vertical Measure Unit:	feet
Vertical Accuracy:	5
Vertical Accuracy Unit:	feet
Vertical Collection Mthd:	Interpolated from topographic map
Vert Coord Refer System:	NGVD29

Мар Кеу	Directi	on	Distance (mi)	Distance (ft)	Elevation (ft)	DB
23	NNE		0.60	3,170.56	279.31	FED USGS
Organiz Identifier:		USGS-	VA	Formation Type:	Manassas Formation	
Organiz Name:		USGS Center	√irginia Water Science	Aquifer Name:		
Well Depth:		180		Aquifer Type:	Unconfined single aquit	fer
Well Depth Unit:		ft		Country Code:	US	
Well Hole Depth:		180		Provider Name:	NWIS	
W Hole Depth Unit:		ft		County:	PRINCE WILLIAM	
Construction Date:				Latitude:	38.7284494	
Source Map Scale:		24000		Longitude:	-77.4566547	
Monitoring Loc Nan	ne:	51T 81				
Monitoring Loc Ider	ntifier:	USGS-	384342077272501			
Monitoring Loc Type	e:	Well				
Monitoring Loc Des	C:					
HUC Eight Digit Co	de:	020700	10			
Drainage Area:						
Drainage Area Unit	:					
Contrib Drainage A	rea:					
Contrib Drainage A Unit:	rea					
Horizontal Accuracy	/:	1				
Horizontal Accuracy	y Unit:	second	S			
Horizontal Collectio Mthd:	n	Interpol	ated from MAP.			
Horiz Coord Refer System:		NAD83				
Vertical Measure:		275.00				
Vertical Measure U	nit:	feet				
Vertical Accuracy:		5.0				
Vertical Accuracy U	Init:	feet				
Vertical Collection N	Athd:	Interpol	ated from topographic map	p.		
Vert Coord Refer S	ystem:	NGVD2	29			

Мар Кеу	Direction	Distance (mi)	Distance (ft)	Elevation (ft)	DB
24	SSW	0.74	3,888.47	236.87	FED USGS
Organiz Identifier:	USGS-	VA	Formation Type:		

Organiz Name:	USGS Virginia Water Science	Aquifer Name:	
Well Depth:	Center	Aquifer Type:	
Well Depth Unit:		Country Code:	US
Well Hole Depth:		Provider Name:	NWIS
W Hole Depth Unit:		County:	PRINCE WILLIAM
Construction Date:		Latitude:	38.7009505
Source Map Scale:	24000	Longitude:	-77.4713767
Monitoring Loc Name:	51T 50D		
Monitoring Loc Identifier:	USGS-384203077281901		
Monitoring Loc Type:	Well		
Monitoring Loc Desc:			
HUC Eight Digit Code:	02070010		
Drainage Area:			
Drainage Area Unit:			
Contrib Drainage Area:			
Contrib Drainage Area Unit:			
Horizontal Accuracy:	10		
Horizontal Accuracy Unit:	seconds		
Horizontal Collection Mthd:	Interpolated from MAP.		
Horiz Coord Refer System:	NAD83		
Vertical Measure:	230.00		
Vertical Measure Unit:	feet		
Vertical Accuracy:	5		
Vertical Accuracy Unit:	feet		
Vertical Collection Mthd:	Interpolated from topographic map.		
Vert Coord Refer System:	NGVD29		

Мар Кеу	Direct	ion	Distance (mi)	Distance (ft)	Elevation (ft)	DB
25	SSW		0.75	3,934.31	244.20	FED USGS
Organiz Identifiari			\/A	Formation Turney		
Organiz identilier.		0363-	VA	Formation Type.		
Organiz Name:		USGS Center	Virginia Water Science	Aquifer Name:		
Well Depth:				Aquifer Type:		
Well Depth Unit:				Country Code:	US	
Well Hole Depth:				Provider Name:	NWIS	
W Hole Depth Unit:				County:	PRINCE WILLIAM	
Construction Date:				Latitude:	38.701506	
Source Map Scale:		24000		Longitude:	-77.4735989	
Monitoring Loc Nam	ne:	51T 53	D			
Monitoring Loc Iden	ntifier:	USGS-	384203077282901			
Monitoring Loc Type	e:	Well				
Monitoring Loc Des	c:					
HUC Eight Digit Co	de:	020700	010			
Drainage Area:						

Drainage Area Unit:	
Contrib Drainage Area:	
Contrib Drainage Area Unit:	
Horizontal Accuracy:	10
Horizontal Accuracy Unit:	seconds
Horizontal Collection Mthd:	Interpolated from MAP.
Horiz Coord Refer System:	NAD83
Vertical Measure:	250.00
Vertical Measure Unit:	feet
Vertical Accuracy:	5
Vertical Accuracy Unit:	feet
Vertical Collection Mthd:	Interpolated from topographic map.
Vert Coord Refer System:	NGVD29

Мар Кеу	Directior	n Distance (mi)	Distance (ft)	Elevation (ft)	DB
26	SW	0.76	4,007.81	233.76	FED USGS
Organiz Identifier:	US	SGS-VA	Formation Type:		
Organiz Name	US	SGS Virginia Water Science	Aquifer Name		
organiz Hamo.	Ce	enter	riquitor ritanito.		
Well Depth:			Aquifer Type:		
Well Depth Unit:			Country Code:	US	
Well Hole Depth:			Provider Name:	NWIS	
W Hole Depth Unit:			County:	PRINCE WILLIAM	
Construction Date:			Latitude:	38.7023393	
Source Map Scale:	24	.000	Longitude:	-77.4758212	
Monitoring Loc Nan	ne: 51	T 56D			
Monitoring Loc Ider	ntifier: US	SGS-384207077283001			
Monitoring Loc Type	e: W	ell			
Monitoring Loc Des	C:				
HUC Eight Digit Co	de: 02	070010			
Drainage Area:					
Drainage Area Unit	:				
Contrib Drainage A	rea:				
Contrib Drainage A	rea				
Horizontal Accuracy	y: 10	)			
Horizontal Accuracy	y Unit: se	conds			
Horizontal Collectio Mthd:	n Int	terpolated from MAP.			
Horiz Coord Refer System:	NA	AD83			
Vertical Measure:	24	0.00			
Vertical Measure U	nit: fee	et			
Vertical Accuracy:	5				
Vertical Accuracy U	Init: fee	et			
Vertical Collection	Vthd: Int	terpolated from topographic m	nap.		

Vert Coord Refer System: NGVD29

Мар Кеу	Directio	on	Distance (mi)	Distance (ft)	Elevation (ft)	DB
27	SW		0.79	4,187.94	227.42	FED USGS
Organiz Identifier:	l	USGS-\	/Α	Formation Type:	Manassas Formation	
Organiz Name:	l	USGS ∖ Center	/irginia Water Science	Aquifer Name:		
Well Depth:		140		Aquifer Type:	Unconfined single aquif	fer
Well Depth Unit:	f	ft		Country Code:	US	
Well Hole Depth:		140		Provider Name:	NWIS	
W Hole Depth Unit:	f	ft		County:	PRINCE WILLIAM	
Construction Date:				Latitude:	38.7053948	
Source Map Scale:		24000		Longitude:	-77.4802658	
Monitoring Loc Nam	ne: t	51T 77				
Monitoring Loc Iden	tifier: l	USGS-3	84219077285001			
Monitoring Loc Type	e: ۱	Well				
Monitoring Loc Desc	C:					
HUC Eight Digit Cod	de: (	020700 <sup>-</sup>	10			
Drainage Area:						
Drainage Area Unit:						
Contrib Drainage Ar	ea:					
Contrib Drainage Ar Unit:	rea					
Horizontal Accuracy	<i>r</i> : <i>·</i>	1				
Horizontal Accuracy	Unit: s	seconds	3			
Horizontal Collection Mthd:	n l	Interpola	ated from MAP.			
Horiz Coord Refer System:	1	NAD83				
Vertical Measure:	4	225.00				
Vertical Measure Ur	nit: f	feet				
Vertical Accuracy:	Ę	5.0				
Vertical Accuracy U	nit: f	feet				
Vertical Collection M	/Ithd: I	Interpola	ated from topographic map	).		
Vert Coord Refer Sy	/stem: I	NGVD2	9			

Мар Кеу	Direction	Distance (mi)	Distance (ft)	Elevation (ft)	DB
28	SSW	0.78	4,116.40	238.93	FED USGS
Organiz Identifier:	USGS	-VA	Formation Type:		
Organiz Name:	USGS Center	Virginia Water Science	Aquifer Name:		
Well Depth:			Aquifer Type:		
Well Depth Unit:			Country Code:	US	
Well Hole Depth:			Provider Name:	NWIS	
W Hole Depth Unit:			County:	PRINCE WILLIAM	
Construction Date:			Latitude:	38.7009505	

Source Map Scale:	24000	Longitude:	-77.4735989
Monitoring Loc Name:	51T 51D		
Monitoring Loc Identifier:	USGS-384245077282601		
Monitoring Loc Type:	Well		
Monitoring Loc Desc:			
HUC Eight Digit Code:	02070010		
Drainage Area:			
Drainage Area Unit:			
Contrib Drainage Area:			
Contrib Drainage Area Unit:			
Horizontal Accuracy:	10		
Horizontal Accuracy Unit:	seconds		
Horizontal Collection Mthd:	Interpolated from MAP.		
Horiz Coord Refer Svstem:	NAD83		
Vertical Measure:	230.00		
Vertical Measure Unit:	feet		
Vertical Accuracy:	5		
Vertical Accuracy Unit:	feet		
Vertical Collection Mthd:	Interpolated from topographic map.		
Vert Coord Refer System:	NGVD29		

Мар Кеу	Directio	n Distance (mi)	Distance (ft)	Elevation (ft)	DB
29	S	0.84	4,431.40	278.12	FED USGS
Organiz Identifier:			Formation Type:		
			i offiation Type.		
Organiz Name:	C	SGS Virginia Water Science	e Aquifer Name:		
Well Depth:	1	05	Aquifer Type:		
Well Depth Unit:	ft		Country Code:	US	
Well Hole Depth:	1	05	Provider Name:	NWIS	
W Hole Depth Unit:	ft		County:	PRINCE WILLIAM	
Construction Date:			Latitude:	38.6992838	
Source Map Scale:	2	4000	Longitude:	-77.4641543	
Monitoring Loc Name:		1T 63D			
Monitoring Loc Iden	ntifier: U	ISGS-384209077275401			
Monitoring Loc Type	e: V	Vell			
Monitoring Loc Des	c:				
HUC Eight Digit Co	de: 0	2070010			
Drainage Area:					
Drainage Area Unit:	:				
Contrib Drainage A	rea:				
Contrib Drainage Ai Unit:	rea				
Horizontal Accuracy	/: 1	0			
Horizontal Accuracy	/Unit: s	econds			
Horizontal Collectio Mthd:	n Ir	nterpolated from MAP.			

Horiz Coord Refer	NAD83
Vertical Measure:	280.00
Vertical Measure Unit:	feet
Vertical Accuracy:	5
Vertical Accuracy Unit:	feet
Vertical Collection Mthd:	Interpolated from topographic map.
Vert Coord Refer System:	NGVD29

Мар Кеу	Directio	on Distanc	e (mi)	Distance (ft)	Elevation (ft)	DB
30	SSW	0.82		4,303.35	227.15	FED USGS
Organiz Identifier:	ι	JSGS-VA		Formation Type:		
Organiz Name:	l (	JSGS Virginia W Center	ater Science	Aquifer Name:		
Well Depth:	1	185		Aquifer Type:		
Well Depth Unit:	f	ť		Country Code:	US	
Well Hole Depth:	1	185		Provider Name:	NWIS	
W Hole Depth Unit:	f	t		County:	PRINCE WILLIAM	
Construction Date:				Latitude:	38.7001172	
Source Map Scale:	2	24000		Longitude:	-77.4727656	
Monitoring Loc Nam	ne: 5	51T 39D				
Monitoring Loc Iden	ntifier: L	JSGS-38415607	7282601			
Monitoring Loc Type	e: V	Vell				
Monitoring Loc Des	c:					
HUC Eight Digit Co	de: C	02070010				
Drainage Area:						
Drainage Area Unit:	:					
Contrib Drainage A	rea:					
Contrib Drainage Ai Unit:	rea					
Horizontal Accuracy	y: 1	10				
Horizontal Accuracy	y Unit: s	seconds				
Horizontal Collectio Mthd:	n l	nterpolated from	MAP.			
Horiz Coord Refer System:	١	NAD83				
Vertical Measure:	2	220.00				
Vertical Measure U	nit: f	eet				
Vertical Accuracy:	5	5				
Vertical Accuracy U	Init: f	eet				
Vertical Collection N	Athd: I	nterpolated from	topographic map.			
Vert Coord Refer S	ystem: N	NGVD29				

Мар Кеу	Direction	Distance (mi)	Distance (ft)	Elevation (ft)	DB
30	SSW	0.82	4,303.35	227.15	FED USGS
Organiz Identifier:	USGS-	VA	Formation Type:		

Organiz Name:	USGS Virginia Water Science	Aquifer Name:	
Well Depth:	Center	Aquifer Type:	
Well Depth Unit:		Country Code:	US
Well Hole Depth:		Provider Name:	NWIS
W Hole Depth Unit:		County:	PRINCE WILLIAM
Construction Date:		Latitude:	38.7001172
Source Map Scale:	24000	Longitude:	-77.4727656
Monitoring Loc Name:	51T 57D		
Monitoring Loc Identifier:	USGS-384156077282602		
Monitoring Loc Type:	Well		
Monitoring Loc Desc:			
HUC Eight Digit Code:	02070010		
Drainage Area:			
Drainage Area Unit:			
Contrib Drainage Area:			
Contrib Drainage Area Unit:			
Horizontal Accuracy:	10		
Horizontal Accuracy Unit:	seconds		
Horizontal Collection Mthd:	Interpolated from MAP.		
Horiz Coord Refer System:	NAD83		
Vertical Measure:	220.00		
Vertical Measure Unit:	feet		
Vertical Accuracy:	5		
Vertical Accuracy Unit:	feet		
Vertical Collection Mthd:	Interpolated from topographic map.		
Vert Coord Refer System:	NGVD29		

Мар Кеу	Direct	ion	Distance (mi)	Distance (ft)	Elevation (ft)	DB
31	SE		0.61	3,246.08	122.55	FED USGS
Organiz Identifier:		USGS-	VA	Formation Type:		
Organiz Name:		USGS Center	Virginia Water Science	Aquifer Name:		
Well Depth:				Aquifer Type:		
Well Depth Unit:				Country Code:	US	
Well Hole Depth:				Provider Name:	NWIS	
W Hole Depth Unit:				County:	PRINCE WILLIAM	
Construction Date:				Latitude:	38.7051168	
Source Map Scale:		24000		Longitude:	-77.4480429	
Monitoring Loc Nam	ne:	00000	QUAN RIVER AT DAM AT	LAKE JACKSON, VA		
Monitoring Loc Iden	tifier:	USGS-	01656697			
Monitoring Loc Type	e:	Stream	I			
Monitoring Loc Des	c:					
HUC Eight Digit Cod	de:	020700	010			
Drainage Area:		343				
Drainage Area Unit:	sq mi					
--------------------------------	------------------------					
Contrib Drainage Area:						
Contrib Drainage Area Unit:						
Horizontal Accuracy:	1					
Horizontal Accuracy Unit:	seconds					
Horizontal Collection Mthd:	Interpolated from MAP.					
Horiz Coord Refer System:	NAD83					
Vertical Measure:						
Vertical Measure Unit:						
Vertical Accuracy:						
Vertical Accuracy Unit:						
Vertical Collection Mthd:						
Vert Coord Refer System:						

Мар Кеу	Directior	n Distance (mi)	Distance (ft)	Elevation (ft)	DB
32	SSW	0.84	4,425.15	247.61	FED USGS
Organiz Identifier:	U	SGS-VA	Formation Type:		
Organiz Name:	U	SGS Virginia Water Science	Aquifer Name:		
	Ce	enter			
Well Depth:			Aquifer Type:		
Well Depth Unit:			Country Code:	US	
Well Hole Depth:			Provider Name:	NWIS	
W Hole Depth Unit:			County:	PRINCE WILLIAM	
Construction Date:			Latitude:	38.7001172	
Source Map Scale:	24	1000	Longitude:	-77.4738767	
Monitoring Loc Nam	ne: 51	IT 55D			
Monitoring Loc Iden	tifier: US	SGS-384159077283001			
Monitoring Loc Type	e: W	ell			
Monitoring Loc Des	c:				
HUC Eight Digit Cod	de: 02	2070010			
Drainage Area:					
Drainage Area Unit:					
Contrib Drainage Ar	rea:				
Contrib Drainage Ar Unit:	rea				
Horizontal Accuracy	/: 10	)			
Horizontal Accuracy	/ Unit: se	econds			
Horizontal Collection Mthd:	n In	terpolated from MAP.			
Horiz Coord Refer System:	N	AD83			
Vertical Measure:	23	30.00			
Vertical Measure Ur	nit: fe	et			
Vertical Accuracy:	5				
Vertical Accuracy U	nit: fe	et			
Vertical Collection N	/Ithd: In	terpolated from topographic	map.		

Vert Coord Refer System: NGVD29

Мар Кеу	Directio	on	Distance (mi)	Distance (ft)	Elevation (ft)	DB
33	SSW		0.86	4,515.45	248.43	FED USGS
Organiz Identifier		11565-1	./Δ	Formation Type:		
Organiz Name:		USGS \	/irginia Water Science	Aquifer Name:		
Well Depth: Well Depth Unit:		Center		Aquifer Type: Country Code:	US	
Well Hole Depth:				Provider Name:	NWIS	
W Hole Depth Unit: Construction Date:				County: Latitude:	PRINCE WILLIAM 38.7003949	
Source Map Scale:		24000 51T 540	2	Longitude:	-77.4752656	
Monitoring Loc Iden	tifier:	USGS-3	384201077282901			
Monitoring Loc Type Monitoring Loc Des	e: c:	Well				
HUC Eight Digit Cod	de:	020700	10			
Drainage Area: Drainage Area Unit:						
Contrib Drainage Ar Contrib Drainage Ar	rea: rea					
Unit: Horizontal Accuracy	/:	10				
Horizontal Accuracy	v Unit:	second	5			
Horizontal Collection Mthd:	n l	Interpol	ated from MAP.			
System: Vertical Measure:	:	220.00				
Vertical Measure Ur	nit: 1	feet				
Vertical Accuracy:	:	5				
Vertical Accuracy U	nit: 1	feet				
Vertical Collection N	/Ithd:	Interpol	ated from topographic map	).		
Vert Coord Refer Sy	/stem: I	NGVD2	9			

Мар Кеу	Direction	Distance (mi)	Distance (ft)	Elevation (ft)	DB
34	SSW	0.87	4,610.09	235.96	FED USGS
Organiz Identifier: Organiz Name:	USGS	S-VA S Virginia Water Science	Formation Type: Aquifer Name:		
Well Depth:	Cente	r	Aquifer Type:		
Well Depth Unit:			Country Code:	US	
Well Hole Depth:			Provider Name:	NWIS	
W Hole Depth Unit:			County:	PRINCE WILLIAM	
Construction Date:			Latitude:	38.6995616	

Source Map Scale:	24000	Longitude:	-77.4738767
Monitoring Loc Name:	51T 28D		
Monitoring Loc Identifier:	USGS-384157077282801		
Monitoring Loc Type:	Well		
Monitoring Loc Desc:			
HUC Eight Digit Code:	02070010		
Drainage Area:			
Drainage Area Unit:			
Contrib Drainage Area:			
Contrib Drainage Area Unit:			
Horizontal Accuracy:	10		
Horizontal Accuracy Unit:	seconds		
Horizontal Collection Mthd:	Interpolated from MAP.		
Horiz Coord Refer System:	NAD83		
Vertical Measure:	230.00		
Vertical Measure Unit:	feet		
Vertical Accuracy:	5		
Vertical Accuracy Unit:	feet		
Vertical Collection Mthd:	Interpolated from topographic map.		
Vert Coord Refer System:	NGVD29		

Мар Кеу	Directi	ion	Distance (mi)	Di	stance (ft)	Eleva	ation (ft)	DB
35	SSW		0.88	4,6	651.00	227.95	;	FED USGS
Organiz Identifier:		USGS-\	/A		Formation Type:			
Organiz Name:		USGS \ Center	/irginia Water Science		Aquifer Name:			
Well Depth:		200			Aquifer Type:			
Well Depth Unit:		ft			Country Code:		US	
Well Hole Depth:		200			Provider Name:		NWIS	
W Hole Depth Unit:		ft			County:		PRINCE WILLIAM	
Construction Date:					Latitude:		38.6987283	
Source Map Scale:		24000			Longitude:		-77.4710988	
Monitoring Loc Nan	ne:	51T 58	)					
Monitoring Loc Ider	ntifier:	USGS-3	384154077281801					
Monitoring Loc Type	e:	Well						
Monitoring Loc Des	C:							
HUC Eight Digit Co	de:	020700	10					
Drainage Area:								
Drainage Area Unit	:							
Contrib Drainage A	rea:							
Contrib Drainage A Unit:	rea							
Horizontal Accuracy	y:	10						
Horizontal Accuracy	y Unit:	second	3					
Horizontal Collectio Mthd:	n	Interpol	ated from MAP.					

Horiz Coord Refer	NAD83
Vertical Measure:	230.00
Vertical Measure Unit:	feet
Vertical Accuracy:	5
Vertical Accuracy Unit:	feet
Vertical Collection Mthd:	Interpolated from topographic map.
Vert Coord Refer System:	NGVD29

Мар Кеу	Directio	on I	Distance (mi)	Distance (ft)	Elevation (ft)	DB
36	SW	(	0.92	4,858.85	230.08	FED USGS
Ormonia Idontifian					Managana Farmatian	
Organiz identifier:		JSGS-V	'A "	Formation Type:	Manassas Formation	
Organiz Name:	(	USGS V Center	Irginia Water Science	Aquifer Name:		
Well Depth:	2	245		Aquifer Type:	Unconfined single aquit	fer
Well Depth Unit:	f	ť		Country Code:	US	
Well Hole Depth:	2	245		Provider Name:	NWIS	
W Hole Depth Unit:	f	ït		County:	PRINCE WILLIAM	
Construction Date:				Latitude:	38.7037282	
Source Map Scale:	2	24000		Longitude:	-77.4816547	
Monitoring Loc Nan	ne: 5	51T100				
Monitoring Loc Ider	ntifier: L	JSGS-3	84213077285501			
Monitoring Loc Typ	e: V	Well				
Monitoring Loc Des	SC:					
HUC Eight Digit Co	de: 0	0207001	0			
Drainage Area:						
Drainage Area Unit	:					
Contrib Drainage A	rea:					
Contrib Drainage A Unit:	rea					
Horizontal Accuracy	y: 1	1				
Horizontal Accuracy	y Unit: s	seconds				
Horizontal Collectio Mthd:	n l	nterpola	ated from MAP.			
Horiz Coord Refer System:	١	NAD83				
Vertical Measure:	2	275.00				
Vertical Measure U	nit: f	eet				
Vertical Accuracy:	5	5.0				
Vertical Accuracy L	Jnit: f	eet				
Vertical Collection	Mthd: I	nterpola	ated from topographic map	D.		
Vert Coord Refer S	ystem: N	NGVD2	9			

Мар Кеу	Direction	Distance (mi)	Distance (ft)	Elevation (ft)	DB
37	SSW	0.91	4,807.46	220.81	FED USGS
Organiz Identifier:	USGS-	VA	Formation Type:	Manassas Formation	

Well Depth:Aquifer Type:Confined single aquiferWell Depth Unit:Country Code:USWell Hole Depth:Provider Name:NWISW Hole Depth Unit:Country:PRINCE WILLIAMConstruction Date:Latitude:38.6984505Source Map Scale:24000Longitude:-77.4719322Monitoring Loc Name:51T 24D-77.4719322Monitoring Loc Identifier:USGS-384154077282001-Monitoring Loc Identifier:USGS-384154077282001-Monitoring Loc Desc:USTON10-HUC Eight Digit Code:02070010-Drainage Area:Outroin-Drainage Area:Contrib Drainage Area:Horizontal Accuracy:10-Horizontal Collection Mthd: Horiz Coord ReferInterpolated from MAP.Mthd: HorizNAD83-	Organiz Name:	USGS Virginia Water Science	Aquifer Name:	
Weil Depth Unit:Country Code:USWeil Hole Depth:Provider Name:NWISW Hole Depth Unit:County:PRINCE WILLIAMConstruction Date:Latitude:38.6984505Source Map Scale:24000Longitude:-77.4719322Monitoring Loc Name:51T 24D-77.4719322Monitoring Loc Identifier:USGS-384154077282001-77.4719322Monitoring Loc Desc:WeilHUC Eight Digit Code:02070010Drainage Area:Contrib Drainage Area:Contrib Drainage Area10Horizontal Accuracy Unit:secondsHorizontal CollectionInterpolated from MAPMthd: Horiz Coord ReferNAD83	Well Depth:	ochici	Aquifer Type:	Confined single aquifer
Well Hole Depth:Provider Name:NWISW Hole Depth Unit:County:PRINCE WILLIAMConstruction Date:Latitude:38.6984505Source Map Scale:24000Longitude:-77.4719322Monitoring Loc Name:51T 24D-77.4719322Monitoring Loc Identifier:USGS-384154077282001Monitoring Loc Identifier:USGS-384154077282001Monitoring Loc Desc:HUC Eight Digit Code:02070010Drainage Area:Drainage Area:Contrib Drainage Area:Horizontal Accuracy Unit:-10Horizontal CollectionInterpolated from MAPMind: Horiz Coord ReferNAD83	Well Depth Unit:		Country Code:	US
W Hole Depth Unit:County:PRINCE WILLIAMConstruction Date:Latitude:38.6984505Source Map Scale:24000Longitude:-77.4719322Monitoring Loc Name:51T 24D-77.4719322Monitoring Loc Identifier:USGS-384154077282001Monitoring Loc Identifier:USGS-384154077282001Monitoring Loc Type:WellMonitoring Loc Desc:02070010HUC Eight Digit Code:02070010Drainage Area:Drainage Area:Contrib Drainage Area:Horizontal Accuracy10Horizontal AccuracyUnitasecondsHorizontal CollectionInterpolated from MAPMthd: Horiz Coord ReferNAD83	Well Hole Depth:		Provider Name:	NWIS
Construction Date:Latitude:38.6984505Source Map Scale:24000Longitude:-77.4719322Monitoring Loc Name:51T 24D-77.4719322Monitoring Loc Identifier:USGS-384154077282001-Monitoring Loc Type:WelMonitoring Loc Desc:HUC Eight Digit Code:02070010Drainage Area:Drainage AreaContrib Drainage Area:Contrib Drainage Area:Horizontal Accuracy:10Horizontal CollectionInterpolated from MAPMthd:Horiz Coord ReferNAD83	W Hole Depth Unit:		County:	PRINCE WILLIAM
Source Map Scale:24000Longitude:-77.4719322Monitoring Loc Name:51T 24D-77.4719322Monitoring Loc Identifier:USGS-384154077282001-Monitoring Loc Type:Well-Monitoring Loc Desc:HUC Eight Digit Code:02070010-Drainage Area:Drainage Area Unit:Contrib Drainage Area:Contrib Drainage AreaHorizontal Accuracy10-Horizontal CollectionInterpolated from MAP. Mthd: Horiz Coor ReferNAD83NAD83	Construction Date:		Latitude:	38.6984505
Monitoring Loc Name:51T 24DMonitoring Loc Identifier:USGS-384154077282001Monitoring Loc Type:WellMonitoring Loc Desc:02070010HUC Eight Digit Code:02070010Drainage Area:-Drainage Area:-Contrib Drainage Area:-Contrib Drainage Area:-Horizontal Accuracy:10Horizontal AccuracyUnit:secondsHorizontal CollectionInterpolated from MAP.Mthd: Horiz Coord ReferNAD83	Source Map Scale:	24000	Longitude:	-77.4719322
Monitoring Loc Identifier:USGS-384154077282001Monitoring Loc Type:WellMonitoring Loc Desc:2070010HUC Eight Digit Code:02070010Drainage Area:-Drainage Area Unit:-Contrib Drainage Area:-Contrib Drainage Area:-Unit:-Horizontal Accuracy:10Horizontal CollectionInterpolated from MAP.Mthd: Horiz Coord ReferNAD83	Monitoring Loc Name:	51T 24D		
Monitoring Loc Type:WellMonitoring Loc Desc:HUC Eight Digit Code:02070010Drainage Area:Drainage Area Unit:Contrib Drainage Area:Contrib Drainage Area:Gontrib Drainage Area:Horizontal Accuracy:10Horizontal CollectionInterpolated from MAP.Mthd: Horiz Coord ReferNAD83	Monitoring Loc Identifier:	USGS-384154077282001		
Monitoring Loc Desc:HUC Eight Digit Code:02070010Drainage Area:-Drainage Area Unit:-Contrib Drainage Area:-Contrib Drainage Area-Unit:-Horizontal Accuracy:10Horizontal CollectionInterpolated from MAP.Mthd: Horiz Coord ReferNAD83System:-	Monitoring Loc Type:	Well		
HUC Eight Digit Code:02070010Drainage Area:-Drainage Area Unit:-Contrib Drainage Area:-Contrib Drainage Area-Unit:-Horizontal Accuracy:10Horizontal CollectionInterpolated from MAP.Mthd:-Horiz Coord ReferNAD83	Monitoring Loc Desc:			
Drainage Area:     Drainage Area Unit:     Contrib Drainage Area:     Contrib Drainage Area     Unit:     Horizontal Accuracy:   10     Horizontal Accuracy Unit:   seconds     Horizontal Collection   Interpolated from MAP.     Mthd:   NAD83     System:   NAD83	HUC Eight Digit Code:	02070010		
Drainage Area Unit:     Contrib Drainage Area:     Contrib Drainage Area     Unit:     Horizontal Accuracy:   10     Horizontal Accuracy Unit:   seconds     Horizontal Collection   Interpolated from MAP.     Mthd:   NAD83     System:   System:	Drainage Area:			
Contrib Drainage Area:     Contrib Drainage Area     Unit:     Horizontal Accuracy:   10     Horizontal Accuracy Unit:   seconds     Horizontal Collection   Interpolated from MAP.     Mthd:   Horiz Coord Refer     NAD83   System:	Drainage Area Unit:			
Contrib Drainage Area     Unit:     Horizontal Accuracy:   10     Horizontal Accuracy Unit:   seconds     Horizontal Collection   Interpolated from MAP.     Mthd:   NAD83     System:   System:	Contrib Drainage Area:			
Horizontal Accuracy: 10 Horizontal Accuracy Unit: seconds Horizontal Collection Interpolated from MAP. Mthd: Horiz Coord Refer NAD83 System:	Contrib Drainage Area			
Horizontal Accuracy Unit:   seconds     Horizontal Collection   Interpolated from MAP.     Mthd:	Horizontal Accuracy:	10		
Horizontal Collection Interpolated from MAP. Mthd: Horiz Coord Refer NAD83 System:	Horizontal Accuracy Unit:	seconds		
Horiz Coord Refer NAD83 System:	Horizontal Collection Mthd <sup>.</sup>	Interpolated from MAP.		
	Horiz Coord Refer	NAD83		
Vertical Measure: 220.00	Vertical Measure:	220.00		
Vertical Measure Unit: feet	Vertical Measure Unit:	feet		
Vertical Accuracy: 5	Vertical Accuracy:	5		
Vertical Accuracy Unit: feet	Vertical Accuracy Unit:	feet		
Vertical Collection Mthd: Interpolated from topographic map.	Vertical Collection Mthd:	Interpolated from topographic map.		
Vert Coord Refer System: NGVD29	Vert Coord Refer System:	NGVD29		

Мар Кеу	Direct	ion	Distance (mi)	Dis	tance (ft)	Eleva	tion (ft)	DB
38	SSW		0.91	4,78	1.71	245.65		FED USGS
Organiz Identifier:		USGS-	·VA	F	Formation Type:			
Organiz Name:		USGS Center	Virginia Water Science	A	Aquifer Name:			
Well Depth:		205		A	Aquifer Type:			
Well Depth Unit:		ft		(	Country Code:		US	
Well Hole Depth:		205		F	Provider Name:		NWIS	
W Hole Depth Unit:		ft		(	County:		PRINCE WILLIAM	
Construction Date:				L	_atitude:		38.6995616	
Source Map Scale:		24000		L	_ongitude:		77.4752656	
Monitoring Loc Nan	ne:	51T 42	D					
Monitoring Loc Ider	ntifier:	USGS-	384156077282901					
Monitoring Loc Typ	e:	Well						
Monitoring Loc Des	SC:							
HUC Eight Digit Co	de:	020700	010					
Drainage Area:								

Dra	ainage Area Unit:	
Coi	ntrib Drainage Area:	
Coı Uni	ntrib Drainage Area it:	
Но	rizontal Accuracy:	10
Hoi	rizontal Accuracy Unit:	seconds
Hoi Mth	rizontal Collection	Interpolated from MAP.
Hoi Sys	riz Coord Refer stem:	NAD83
Ver	rtical Measure:	240.00
Ver	rtical Measure Unit:	feet
Ver	rtical Accuracy:	5
Ver	rtical Accuracy Unit:	feet
Ver	rtical Collection Mthd:	Interpolated from topographic map.
Ver	rt Coord Refer System:	NGVD29
-		

Мар Кеу	Directio	n Distance (mi)	Distance (ft)	Elevation (ft)	DB
39	SSW	0.92	4,852.08	221.52	FED USGS
Organiz Identifiar:			Formation Type:		
		1969-VA			
Organiz Name:	C	SGS Virginia vvater Scienc	ce Aquiter Name:		
Well Depth:			Aquifer Type:		
Well Depth Unit:			Country Code:	US	
Well Hole Depth:			Provider Name:	NWIS	
W Hole Depth Unit:			County:	PRINCE WILLIAM	
Construction Date:			Latitude:	38.6984505	
Source Map Scale:	2	4000	Longitude:	-77.4724877	
Monitoring Loc Nam	ne: 5	1T 26D			
Monitoring Loc Iden	ntifier: U	ISGS-384154077282201			
Monitoring Loc Type	e: V	Vell			
Monitoring Loc Des	c:				
HUC Eight Digit Co	de: 0	2070010			
Drainage Area:					
Drainage Area Unit:	:				
Contrib Drainage A	rea:				
Contrib Drainage Au Unit:	rea				
Horizontal Accuracy	/: 1	0			
Horizontal Accuracy	/ Unit: s	econds			
Horizontal Collectio Mthd:	n Ir	nterpolated from MAP.			
Horiz Coord Refer System:	N	IAD83			
Vertical Measure:	2	20.00			
Vertical Measure U	nit: fe	eet			
Vertical Accuracy:	5				
Vertical Accuracy U	nit: fe	eet			
Vertical Collection N	Athd: Ir	nterpolated from topographi	ic map.		

Vert Coord Refer System: NGVD29

Map Key	Directio	on	Distance (mi)	Distance (ft)		Elevation (ft)	DB
40	SE		0.68	3,610.60		120.86	FED USGS
Organiz Identifier:		USGS-	VA	Formation Type	e:		
Organiz Name:		USGS V Center	Virginia Water Science	Aquifer Name:			
Well Depth:				Aquifer Type:			
Well Depth Unit:				Country Code:		US	
Well Hole Depth:				Provider Name:	e:	NWIS	
W Hole Depth Unit:				County:		PRINCE WILLIAM	
Construction Date:				Latitude:		38.7053946	
Source Map Scale:		24000		Longitude:		-77.4458207	
Monitoring Loc Nam	ne:	00000	QUAN RIVER NEAR MAN	ASSAS, VA			
Monitoring Loc Iden	ntifier:	USGS-	01656700				
Monitoring Loc Type	e:	Stream					
Monitoring Loc Des	c:						
HUC Eight Digit Co	de:	020700	10				
Drainage Area:		343					
Drainage Area Unit:	: :	sq mi					
Contrib Drainage Ar	rea:						
Contrib Drainage Ar Unit:	rea						
Horizontal Accuracy	/:	Unknov	vn				
Horizontal Accuracy	/ Unit:	Unknov	vn				
Horizontal Collection Mthd:	n	Interpol	ated from MAP.				
Horiz Coord Refer System:		NAD83					
Vertical Measure:		119.53					
Vertical Measure Un	nit:	feet					
Vertical Accuracy:		1					
Vertical Accuracy U	nit:	feet					
Vertical Collection N	/Ithd:	Unknov	vn.				
Vert Coord Refer Sy	ystem:	NGVD2	29				

Мар Кеу	Direction	Distance (mi)	Distance (ft)	Elevation (ft)	DB
41	SSW	0.96	5,046.27	219.90	FED USGS
Organiz Identifier: Organiz Name:	USGS USGS Cente	S-VA S Virginia Water Science r	Formation Type: Aquifer Name:		
Well Depth:			Aquifer Type:		
Well Depth Unit:			Country Code:	US	
Well Hole Depth:			Provider Name:	NWIS	
W Hole Depth Unit:			County:	PRINCE WILLIAM	
Construction Date:			Latitude:	38.6976172	

Source Map Scale:	24000	Longitude:	-77.4710988
Monitoring Loc Name:	51T 25D		
Monitoring Loc Identifier:	USGS-384153077281901		
Monitoring Loc Type:	Well		
Monitoring Loc Desc:			
HUC Eight Digit Code:	02070010		
Drainage Area:			
Drainage Area Unit:			
Contrib Drainage Area:			
Contrib Drainage Area Unit:			
Horizontal Accuracy:	10		
Horizontal Accuracy Unit:	seconds		
Horizontal Collection Mthd:	Interpolated from MAP.		
Horiz Coord Refer System:	NAD83		
Vertical Measure:	220.00		
Vertical Measure Unit:	feet		
Vertical Accuracy:	5		
Vertical Accuracy Unit:	feet		
Vertical Collection Mthd:	Interpolated from topographic map.		
Vert Coord Refer System:	NGVD29		

Мар Кеу	Directi	on	Distance (mi)	Dista	nce (ft)	Eleva	tion (ft)	DB
42	SSW		0.96	5,093.1	17	217.83		FED USGS
Organiz Identifier:		USGS-\	/A	Fo	rmation Type:			
Organiz Name:		USGS \ Center	/irginia Water Science	Aq	uifer Name:			
Well Depth:		168		Aq	uifer Type:			
Well Depth Unit:		ft		Co	untry Code:	ι	JS	
Well Hole Depth:		168		Pro	ovider Name:	1	NWIS	
W Hole Depth Unit:		ft		Co	unty:	F	PRINCE WILLIAM	
Construction Date:				Lat	titude:	3	38.697895	
Source Map Scale:		24000		Loi	ngitude:	-	77.4730433	
Monitoring Loc Nam	ne:	51T 40E	)					
Monitoring Loc Iden	ntifier:	USGS-3	384154077282202					
Monitoring Loc Type	e:	Well						
Monitoring Loc Des	C:							
HUC Eight Digit Co	de:	020700	10					
Drainage Area:								
Drainage Area Unit	:							
Contrib Drainage A	rea:							
Contrib Drainage Au Unit:	rea							
Horizontal Accuracy	/:	10						
Horizontal Accuracy	y Unit:	seconds	3					
Horizontal Collectio Mthd:	n	Interpol	ated from MAP.					

Horiz Coord Refer	NAD83
Vertical Measure:	220.00
Vertical Measure Unit:	feet
Vertical Accuracy:	5
Vertical Accuracy Unit:	feet
Vertical Collection Mthd:	Interpolated from topographic map
Vert Coord Refer System:	NGVD29

Мар Кеу	Direction	Distance (mi)	Distance (ft)	Elevation (ft)	DB
43	W	0.75	3,958.95	286.15	FED USGS
Organiz Identifier:	USC	GS-VA	Formation Type:		
Organiz Name:	US( Cen	GS Virginia Water Science ter	Aquifer Name:		
Well Depth:			Aquifer Type:		
Well Depth Unit:			Country Code:	US	
Well Hole Depth:			Provider Name:	NWIS	
W Hole Depth Unit:			County:	PRINCE WILLIAM	
Construction Date:			Latitude:	38.7156723	
Source Map Scale:	240	00	Longitude:	-77.4883218	
Monitoring Loc Nan	ne: 51T	68A			
Monitoring Loc Ider	ntifier: USC	GS-384256077291801			
Monitoring Loc Typ	e: Wel	l			
Monitoring Loc Des	C:				
HUC Eight Digit Co	de: 020	70010			
Drainage Area:					
Drainage Area Unit	:				
Contrib Drainage A	rea:				
Contrib Drainage A Unit:	rea				
Horizontal Accuracy	y: 5				
Horizontal Accuracy	y Unit: seco	onds			
Horizontal Collectio Mthd:	n Inte	rpolated from MAP.			
Horiz Coord Refer System:	NAE	083			
Vertical Measure:	280	.00			
Vertical Measure U	nit: feet				
Vertical Accuracy:	5				
Vertical Accuracy L	Jnit: feet				
Vertical Collection	Vthd: Inte	rpolated from topographic r	map.		
Vert Coord Refer S	ystem: NG	/D29			

Мар Кеу	Direction	Distance (mi)	Distance (ft)	Elevation (ft)	DB
44	NE	0.90	4,736.47	290.17	FED USGS
Organiz Identifier:	USGS-	VA	Formation Type:	Wissahickon Schist	

Well Depth:230Aquifer Type:Unconfined single aquiferWell Depth Unit:ftCountry Code:USWell Hole Depth:230Provider Name:NWISWell Hole Depth Unit:ftCountry:PRINCE WILLIAMConstruction Date:24000Latitude:38.7262272Source Map Scale:24000Longitude:-77.4460989Monitoring Loc Name:51T 99-77.4460989Monitoring Loc Identifier:USGS-384334077264701-77.4460989Monitoring Loc Spec:Well-77.4460989Monitoring Loc Desc:US070010-77.4460989HUC Eight Digit Code:02070010-77.4460989Drainage AreaUS70010-77.4460989Drainage Area-77.4460989Unit:02070010-77.4460989Oratinge Area:-77.4460989Drainage Area-77.4460989Unit:-77.4460989Ontrib Drainage Area:-77.4460989Unit:-77.4460989Orating Area:-77.4460989Unit:-77.4460989Ontrib Drainage Area:-77.4460989Unit:-77.4460989Horizontal AccuracyUnit:secondsHorizontal AccuracyUnit:-77.4460989Horiz Cool ReferNAD83System:-77.4460989Vertical Measure:90.00Vertical Measure:90.00Vertical AccuracyUnit:feetVertical AccuracyUnit:FeetVertical AccuracyUnit:FeetVertical AccuracyUnit:<	Organiz Name:	USGS Virginia Water Science Center	Aquifer Name:	
Well Depth Unit:ftCountry Code:USWell Hole Depth Unit:300Provider Name:NWISW Hole Depth Unit:ftCounty:PRINCE WILLIAMConstruction Date:Latitude:38.7262272Source Map Scale:24000Longitude:-77.4460989Monitoring Loc Name:517 99-77.4460989Monitoring Loc Identifier:USGS-38433407264701-77.4460989Monitoring Loc Identifier:USGS-38433407264701-77.4460989Monitoring Loc Desc:-77.4460989-77.4460989Monitoring Loc Desc:-77.4460989-77.4460989Morizontal Accuracy1<	Well Depth:	230	Aquifer Type:	Unconfined single aquifer
Well Hole Depth230Provider Name:NWISW Hole Depth Unit:ftCounty:PRINCE WILLIAMConstruction Date:Latitude:38.7262272Source Map Scale:24000Longitude:-77.4460989Monitoring Loc Name:SIT 99-77.4460989Monitoring Loc Identifier:USGS-384334077264701-Monitoring Loc Desc:WellHUC Eight Digit Code:02070010Drainage Area:Contrib Drainage Area:Contrib Drainage Area:Horizontal Accuracy1Horizontal CollectionInterpolated from MAPHuth:Horizontal CollectionInterpolated from MAP.Huth:Yertical Measure:290.00-Vertical Measure:Yertical AccuracyUnit:fet-FetVertical AccuracyUnit:fetVertical AccuracyUnit:fetVertical AccuracyUnit:fetYertical AccuracyUnit:fetVertical AccuracyUnit:fetVertical AccuracyUnit:fetImage:-Vertical AccuracyUnit:fetYertical AccuracyUnit:fetYertical AccuracyUnit:fetYertical AccuracyUnit:fetYertical AccuracyUnit:fetYertical AccuracyUnit:fetYertical	Well Depth Unit:	ft	Country Code:	US
W Hole Depth Unit:ftCounty:PRINCE WILLIAMConstruction Date:Latitude:38.7262272Source Map Scale:24000Longitude:-77.4460989Monitoring Loc Name:S1T 99-Monitoring Loc Identifier:USGS-384334077264701-Monitoring Loc Identifier:USGS-384334077264701-Monitoring Loc Desc:HUC Eight Digit Code:02070010-Prainage Area:02070010-Drainage Area:Contrib Drainage Area:Contrib Drainage Area:Horizontal Accuracy:1-Horizontal Accuracy:1-Horizontal CollectionInterpolated from MAP.Mthd:Horizontal CollectionInterpolated from MAP.Wthd:Yertical Measure:290.00Vertical Measure:290.00Vertical Measure:5.0Vertical Measure:5.0Vertical Accuracy:6etVertical Accuracy:1Horizontal Accuracy:5.0Vertical Accuracy:1Vertical Accuracy:1Horizontal Accuracy:5.0Vertical Accuracy:1Vertical Accuracy:1Horizontal Accuracy:1Vertical Accuracy:1Vertical Measure:-Vertical Measure:-Vertical Measure:-Vertical Accuracy:1Monitori </td <td>Well Hole Depth:</td> <td>230</td> <td>Provider Name:</td> <td>NWIS</td>	Well Hole Depth:	230	Provider Name:	NWIS
Construction Date:Latitude:38.7262272Source Map Scale:24000Longitude:-77.4460989Monitoring Loc Name:51T 99-77.4460989Monitoring Loc Identifier:USGS-384334077264701-Monitoring Loc Dype:Well-HOL Eight Digit Code:02070010-Trainage Area:02070010-Drainage Area:Contrib Drainage AreaUnit:1-Horizontal Accuracy:1-Horizontal CollectionInterpolated from MAP.Mithd:Horizontal Collection-Vertical Measure:290.00Vertical Measure Unit:5.0Vertical Accuracy Unit:feetVertical Accuracy Unit:feetVertical Collection Mthe:-Interpolated from topographic map.Vertical Accuracy Unit:feetVertical Accuracy Unit:feetVertical Accuracy Unit:feetVertical Accuracy Unit:feetVertical Collection Mthe:Interpolated from topographic map.Vertical Accuracy Unit:feetVertical Accuracy Unit:feet <tr< td=""><td>W Hole Depth Unit:</td><td>ft</td><td>County:</td><td>PRINCE WILLIAM</td></tr<>	W Hole Depth Unit:	ft	County:	PRINCE WILLIAM
Source Map Scale:24000Longitude:-77.4460989Monitoring Loc Name:51T 99-77.4460989Monitoring Loc Identifier:USGS-384334077264701-Monitoring Loc Type:Well-Monitoring Loc Desc:HUC Eight Digit Code:02070010-Drainage Area:Drainage Area:Contrib Drainage Area:Huri:Horizontal Accuracy:1-Horizontal Accuracy:1-Horizontal Collection Mthd:Interpolated from MAP.Mthd: System:Vertical Measure:290.00-Vertical Accuracy:5.0-Vertical Accuracy:5.0Vertical Accuracy:5.0Vertical Collection Mthe:-Interpolated from topographic mapVertical Collection Mthe:-Interpolated from topographic map.Vertical Collection Mthe:-Interpolated from topographic map.	Construction Date:		Latitude:	38.7262272
Monitoring Loc Name:51T 99Monitoring Loc Identifier:USGS-384334077264701Monitoring Loc Type:WellMonitoring Loc Desc:2070010Trainage Area:02070010Drainage Area:-Contrib Drainage Area:-Contrib Drainage Area:-Horizontal Accuracy:1Horizontal Accuracy:50.00Vertical Measure:290.00Vertical Accuracy:5.0Vertical Accuracy:5.0Vertical Accuracy:feetVertical Accuracy:feetVertical Collection Mthe:Interpolated from topographic map.	Source Map Scale:	24000	Longitude:	-77.4460989
Monitoring Loc Identifier:USGS-384334077264701Monitoring Loc Type:WellMonitoring Loc Desc:HUC Eight Digit Code:02070010Drainage Area:Drainage Area Unit:Contrib Drainage Area:Contrib Drainage Area:Huri:Horizontal Accuracy:1Horizontal Accuracy:1Horizontal CollectionInterpolated from MAP.Mtha:Horiz Cod ReferNAD83System:290.00Vertical Measure Unit:feetVertical Accuracy:5.0Vertical Accuracy:feetVertical Accuracy:feetVertical Accuracy:1.0Interpolated from topographic map.	Monitoring Loc Name:	51T 99		
Monitoring Loc Type:WellMonitoring Loc Desc:HUC Eight Digit Code:02070010Drainage Area:Drainage Area Unit:Contrib Drainage Area:Contrib Drainage Area:Minit:Horizontal Accuracy:1Horizontal Accuracy Unit:secondsHorizontal CollectionInterpolated from MAP.Mthd:Horiz Codr Refer>00.00Vertical Measure:290.00Vertical Measure:5.0Vertical Accuracy Unit:feetVertical Accuracy Unit:feetVertical Collection Mthd:Interpolated from topographic map.	Monitoring Loc Identifier:	USGS-384334077264701		
Monitoring Loc Desc:HUC Eight Digit Code:02070010Drainage Area:-Drainage Area Unit:-Contrib Drainage Area:-Contrib Drainage Area:-Unit:-Horizontal Accuracy:1Horizontal AccuracyUnit:secondsHorizontal CollectionInterpolated from MAP.Mthd:-Horiz Coord ReferSoloVertical Measure:290.00Vertical AccuracyUnit:feetVertical Collection Mthd:Interpolated from topographic map.	Monitoring Loc Type:	Well		
HUC Eight Digit Code:02070010Drainage Area:-Drainage Area Unit:-Contrib Drainage Area:-Contrib Drainage Area-Unit:-Horizontal Accuracy:1Horizontal Accuracy Unit:secondsHorizontal CollectionInterpolated from MAP.Mthd:-Horiz Coord ReferNAD83System:290.00Vertical Measure Unit:feetVertical Accuracy Unit:feetStrate Accuracy Unit:feetVertical Accuracy Unit:feetVertical Accuracy Unit:feetVertical CollectionfeetVertical CollectionfeetVertical Accuracy Unit:feetVertical Accuracy Unit:feetVertical Accuracy Unit:feetVertical Accuracy Unit:feetVertical Accuracy Unit:feetVertical Collection Mthd:Interpolated from topographic map.	Monitoring Loc Desc:			
Drainage Area:     Drainage Area Unit:     Contrib Drainage Area:     Contrib Drainage Area     Unit:     Horizontal Accuracy:   1     Horizontal Accuracy Unit:   seconds     Horizontal Collection   Interpolated from MAP.     Mthd:   Horizonda Refer     Vertical Measure:   290.00     Vertical Measure:   5.0     Vertical Accuracy Unit:   feet     Vertical Accuracy Unit:   feet     Vertical Accuracy Unit:   feet     Vertical Accuracy Unit:   feet	HUC Eight Digit Code:	02070010		
Drainage Area Unit:     Contrib Drainage Area:     Contrib Drainage Area     Unit:     Horizontal Accuracy:   1     Horizontal Accuracy Unit:   seconds     Horizontal Collection   Interpolated from MAP.     Mthd:   NAD83     System:   290.00     Vertical Measure Unit:   feet     Vertical Accuracy Unit:   feet     Vertical Collection Mthd:   interpolated from topographic map.	Drainage Area:			
Contrib Drainage Area:Contrib Drainage AreaUnit:Horizontal Accuracy:1Horizontal Accuracy Unit:secondsHorizontal CollectionInterpolated from MAP.Mthd:NAD83System:290.00Vertical Measure:290.00Vertical Accuracy:5.0Vertical Accuracy:5.0Vertical Accuracy:6etVertical Collection Mthe:Interpolated from topographic map.	Drainage Area Unit:			
Contrib Drainage Area Unit: Horizontal Accuracy:1Horizontal Accuracy Unit:secondsHorizontal Collection Mthd: Horiz Coord ReferInterpolated from MAP.Vthd: System: Vertical Measure:NAD83Vertical Measure:290.00Vertical Accuracy:5.0Vertical Accuracy Unit:feetVertical Accuracy Unit:feetVertical Collection Mthd:Interpolated from topographic map.	Contrib Drainage Area:			
Horizontal Accuracy:1Horizontal Accuracy Unit:secondsHorizontal CollectionInterpolated from MAP.Mthd:NAD83System:90.00Vertical Measure Unit:feetVertical Accuracy:5.0Vertical Accuracy Unit:feetVertical Collection Mthd:interpolated from topographic map.	Contrib Drainage Area Unit:			
Horizontal Accuracy Unit:secondsHorizontal CollectionInterpolated from MAP.Mthd:NAD83Yortical Measure:290.00Vertical Measure Unit:feetVertical Accuracy:5.0Vertical Accuracy Unit:feetVertical Collection Mthd:Interpolated from topographic map.	Horizontal Accuracy:	1		
Horizontal Collection Mthd:Interpolated from MAP.Horiz Coord Refer System:NAD83Vertical Measure:290.00Vertical Measure Unit:feetVertical Accuracy:5.0Vertical Accuracy Unit:feetVertical Collection Mthd:Interpolated from topographic map.	Horizontal Accuracy Unit:	seconds		
Horiz Coord Refer System:NAD83Vertical Measure:290.00Vertical Measure Unit:feetVertical Accuracy:5.0Vertical Accuracy Unit:feetVertical Collection Mthd:Interpolated from topographic map.	Horizontal Collection Mthd:	Interpolated from MAP.		
Vertical Measure:290.00Vertical Measure Unit:feetVertical Accuracy:5.0Vertical Accuracy Unit:feetVertical Collection Mthd:Interpolated from topographic map.	Horiz Coord Refer System:	NAD83		
Vertical Measure Unit:feetVertical Accuracy:5.0Vertical Accuracy Unit:feetVertical Collection Mthd:Interpolated from topographic map.	Vertical Measure:	290.00		
Vertical Accuracy:5.0Vertical Accuracy Unit:feetVertical Collection Mthd:Interpolated from topographic map.	Vertical Measure Unit:	feet		
Vertical Accuracy Unit: feet   Vertical Collection Mthd: Interpolated from topographic map.	Vertical Accuracy:	5.0		
Vertical Collection Mthd: Interpolated from topographic map.	Vertical Accuracy Unit:	feet		
	Vertical Collection Mthd:	Interpolated from topographic map.		
Vert Coord Refer System: NGVD29	Vert Coord Refer System:	NGVD29		

Мар Кеу	Direct	ion	Distance (mi)	Dista	nce (ft)	Eleva	ition (ft)	DB
45	SSW		0.97	5,143.1	3	256.99		FED USGS
Organiz Identifier:		USGS-	·VA	For	mation Type:			
Organiz Name:		USGS Center	Virginia Water Science	Aqu	uifer Name:			
Well Depth:		125		Aqı	lifer Type:			
Well Depth Unit:		ft		Cou	untry Code:		US	
Well Hole Depth:		125		Pro	vider Name:		NWIS	
W Hole Depth Unit:		ft		Cou	unty:		PRINCE WILLIAM	
Construction Date:				Lati	tude:		38.6984506	
Source Map Scale:		24000		Lon	igitude:		-77.4752656	
Monitoring Loc Nan	ne:	51T 41	D					
Monitoring Loc Ider	ntifier:	USGS-	384124077283001					
Monitoring Loc Typ	e:	Well						
Monitoring Loc Des	C:							
HUC Eight Digit Co	de:	020700	010					
Drainage Area:								

Drainage Area Unit:	
Contrib Drainage Area:	
Contrib Drainage Area Unit:	
Horizontal Accuracy:	10
Horizontal Accuracy Unit:	seconds
Horizontal Collection Mthd:	Interpolated from MAP.
Horiz Coord Refer System:	NAD83
Vertical Measure:	255.00
Vertical Measure Unit:	feet
Vertical Accuracy:	5
Vertical Accuracy Unit:	feet
Vertical Collection Mthd:	Interpolated from topographic map.
Vert Coord Refer System:	NGVD29

Мар Кеу	Direction	Distance (mi)	Distance (ft)	Elevation (ft)	DB
46	W	0.76	4,020.30	283.52	FED USGS
Organiz Identifier:	USC	GS-MD	Formation Type:	Newark Group	
Organiz Name:	USC	SS Maryland Water Science	Aquifer Name:	Early Mesozoic basi	n aquifers
Well Depth:	320		Aquifer Type:		
Well Depth Unit:	ft		Country Code:	US	
Well Hole Depth:	320		Provider Name:	NWIS	
W Hole Depth Unit:	ft		County:	PRINCE WILLIAM	
Construction Date:	1983	3	Latitude:	38.7161583	
Source Map Scale:	240	00	Longitude:	-77.4885389	
Monitoring Loc Nam	ne: 51T	177			
Monitoring Loc Iden	tifier: USC	GS-384259077292401			
Monitoring Loc Type	e: Wel	l			
Monitoring Loc Des	c:				
HUC Eight Digit Co	de: 020	70010			
Drainage Area:					
Drainage Area Unit:					
Contrib Drainage A	rea:				
Contrib Drainage Au Unit:	rea				
Horizontal Accuracy	.01				
Horizontal Accuracy	/ Unit: seco	onds			
Horizontal Collectio Mthd:	n Map	ping grade GPS unit (handhe	eld accuracy range 12 to 40	ft)	
Horiz Coord Refer System:	NAE	083			
Vertical Measure:	313				
Vertical Measure U	nit: feet				
Vertical Accuracy:	1				
Vertical Accuracy U	nit: feet				
Vertical Collection N	/Ithd: Glob	oal Positioning System.			

Vert Coord Refer System: NGVD29

Мар Кеу	Directi	on	Distance (mi)	Distance (ft)	Elevation (ft)	DB
47	SSW		0.99	5,201.33	250.53	FED USGS
Organiz Identifier:		USGS-	VA	Formation Type:		
Organiz Name:		USGS <sup>*</sup> Center	Virginia Water Science	Aquifer Name:		
Well Depth:		145		Aquifer Type:		
Well Depth Unit:		ft		Country Code:	US	
Well Hole Depth:		145		Provider Name:	NWIS	
W Hole Depth Unit:		ft		County:	PRINCE WILLIAM	
Construction Date:				Latitude:	38.697895	
Source Map Scale:		24000		Longitude:	-77.4741544	
Monitoring Loc Nam	ne:	51T 46	D			
Monitoring Loc Iden	tifier:	USGS-	384155077283101			
Monitoring Loc Type	e:	Well				
Monitoring Loc Des	c:					
HUC Eight Digit Cod	de:	020700	010			
Drainage Area:						
Drainage Area Unit:						
Contrib Drainage Ar	rea:					
Contrib Drainage Ar Unit:	rea					
Horizontal Accuracy	/:	10				
Horizontal Accuracy	/ Unit:	second	s			
Horizontal Collection Mthd:	n	Interpo	lated from MAP.			
Horiz Coord Refer System:		NAD83				
Vertical Measure:		250.00				
Vertical Measure Ur	nit:	feet				
Vertical Accuracy:		5				
Vertical Accuracy U	nit:	feet				
Vertical Collection N	/Ithd:	Interpo	lated from topographic map	).		
Vert Coord Refer Sy	ystem:	NGVD2	29			

Мар Кеу	Directio	n Distance (mi)	Distance (ft)	Elevation (ft)	DB
48	NNE	0.89	4,704.51	315.91	FED USGS
Organiz Identifier:	L	JSGS-VA	Formation Type:	Wissahickon S	chist
Organiz Name:	L	JSGS Virginia Water Science Center	Aquifer Name:		
Well Depth:	5	00	Aquifer Type:	Unconfined sin	gle aquifer
Well Depth Unit:	ft	t	Country Code:	US	
Well Hole Depth:	5	00	Provider Name:	NWIS	
W Hole Depth Unit:	ft	t	County:	PRINCE WILLI	AM
Construction Date:			Latitude:	38.7315049	

Source Map Scale:	24000	Longitude:	-77.452488
Monitoring Loc Name:	51T 92		
Monitoring Loc Identifier:	USGS-384353077271001		
Monitoring Loc Type:	Well		
Monitoring Loc Desc:			
HUC Eight Digit Code:	02070010		
Drainage Area:			
Drainage Area Unit:			
Contrib Drainage Area:			
Contrib Drainage Area Unit:			
Horizontal Accuracy:	1		
Horizontal Accuracy Unit:	seconds		
Horizontal Collection Mthd:	Interpolated from MAP.		
Horiz Coord Refer System:	NAD83		
Vertical Measure:	315.00		
Vertical Measure Unit:	feet		
Vertical Accuracy:	5.0		
Vertical Accuracy Unit:	feet		
Vertical Collection Mthd:	Interpolated from topographic map.		
Vert Coord Refer System:	NGVD29		

Мар Кеу	Direct	ion	Distance (mi)	Distance (ft)	Eleva	ation (ft)	DB
49	NW		0.99	5,231.86	239.20	)	FED USGS
Organiz Identifier:		USGS-	VA	Formation Type:			
Organiz Name:		USGS '	Virginia Water Science	Aquifer Name:			
Well Depth:		207		Aquifer Type:			
Well Depth Unit:		ft		Country Code:		US	
Well Hole Depth:		207		Provider Name:		NWIS	
W Hole Depth Unit:		ft		County:		PRINCE WILLIAM	
Construction Date:				Latitude:		38.7290052	
Source Map Scale:		24000		Longitude:		-77.4835997	
Monitoring Loc Nam	ne:	51T 7A					
Monitoring Loc Iden	ntifier:	USGS-	384353077290101				
Monitoring Loc Type	e:	Well					
Monitoring Loc Des	C:						
HUC Eight Digit Co	de:	020700	10				
Drainage Area:							
Drainage Area Unit	:						
Contrib Drainage A	rea:						
Contrib Drainage Au Unit:	rea						
Horizontal Accuracy	/:	10					
Horizontal Accuracy	/ Unit:	second	S				
Horizontal Collectio Mthd:	n	Interpol	ated from MAP.				

Horiz Coord Refer Svstem:	NAD83
Vertical Measure:	240.00
Vertical Measure Unit:	feet
Vertical Accuracy:	5
Vertical Accuracy Unit:	feet
Vertical Collection Mthd:	Interpolated from topographic map.
Vert Coord Refer System:	NGVD29
_	

#### Public Water Supply Wells

Мар Кеу	Directio	on	Distance (mi)	Distance (ft)	Elevation (ft)	DB
2	NNW		0.23	1,233.39	258.11	PWSW
PWS ID:	6	615308	4			
PWS Name:	E	E.L.CO	RNWELL TEXACO			
PWS Actvty Status:	I	I				
Fac Activity Status:	ŀ	A				
PWS Act Stat Desc	: I	Inactive				
Fac Act Stat Desc:	ŀ	Active				
Constructed Date:						
Latitude:	3	38.7230	)56			
Longitude:	-	-77.468	611			
Fed Type:	1	NC				

Мар Кеу	Directio	n Distance (mi)	Distance (ft)	Elevation (ft)	DB
6	N	0.35	1,826.00	259.37	PWSW
PWS ID:	6	153610			
PWS Name:	C	DLD DOMINION SPEEDW	VAY GRANDSTAND		
PWS Actvty Status:	- I				
Fac Activity Status:	А	۱.			
PWS Act Stat Desc	: Ir	nactive			
Fac Act Stat Desc:	A	ctive			
Constructed Date:	2	/27/2007			
Latitude:	3	8.724782			
Longitude:	-7	77.466808			
Fed Type:	Ν	IC			
Мар Кеу	Directio	n Distance (mi)	Distance (ft)	Elevation (ft)	DB

1			( )	( )	
8	Ν	0.38	1,989.97	262.01	PWSW
PWS ID: PWS Name: PWS Actvty Status Fac Activity Status	s: s:	6153610 OLD DOMINION SPEED I I	WAY GRANDSTAND		

Man Koy	Direction	Distance (mi)	Distance (ft)	Elovation (ft)	DR
Fed Type:	NC				
Longitude:	-77.4	65692			
Latitude:	38.72	25081			
Constructed Date:					
Fac Act Stat Desc:	Inact	ive			
PWS Act Stat Desc	: Inact	ive			

мар кеу	Direction	Distance (mi)	Distance (ft)	Elevation (ft)	DB			
10	SE	0.26	1,369.04	237.24	PWSW			
PWS ID:	6153	3443						
PWS Name:	LK J	ACKSON VFD						
PWS Actvty Status:	- I	l						
Fac Activity Status:	А	A						
PWS Act Stat Desc	: Inac	live						
Fac Act Stat Desc:	Activ	/e						
Constructed Date:								
Latitude:	38.7	08006						
Longitude:	-77.4	154167						
Fed Type:	NC							

Мар Кеу	Directio	on [	Distance (mi)	Distance (ft)	Elevation (ft)	DB
11	Ν	C	0.46	2,419.33	252.59	PWSW
PWS ID:	6	6153611				
PWS Name:	(	OLD DO	MINION SPEEDWAY OF	FICE		
PWS Actvty Status	: I					
Fac Activity Status:	A	Ą				
PWS Act Stat Desc	:: I	Inactive				
Fac Act Stat Desc:	ŀ	Active				
Constructed Date:	7	7/15/200	)4			
Latitude:	3	38.72627	78			
Longitude:	-	77.4656	611			
Fed Type:	1	NC				

Мар Кеу	Direction	n Distance (mi)	Distance (ft)	Elevation (ft)	DB
12	NNW	0.44	2,302.42	282.53	PWSW
PWS ID:	61	153525			
PWS Name:	Μ	ANASSAS ARMORY			
PWS Actvty Status	: I				
Fac Activity Status:	А				
PWS Act Stat Desc	:: In	active			
Fac Act Stat Desc:	A	ctive			
Constructed Date:					

Wells and Additional Sources Detail Report						
Latitude: 33 Longitude: -7 Fed Type: N		38.725 -77.472222 NC				
Map Key	Direction	Distance (mi)	Distance (ft)	Elevation (ft)	DB	
50	SE	0.99	5,235.18	146.98	PWSW	
PWS ID:6153PWS Name:LAKEPWS Actvty Status:IFac Activity Status:APWS Act Stat Desc:InactFac Act Stat Desc:ActivityConstructed Date:38.69Latitude:38.69Longitude:-77.4		440 E JACKSON HILLS ive e 98056 49444				

#### **Radon Information**

This section lists any relevant radon information found for the target property.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for PRINCE WILLIAM County: 2

Zone 1: Counties with predicted average indoor radon screening levels greater than 4 pCi/L Zone 2: Counties with predicted average indoor radon screening levels from 2 to 4 pCi/L Zone 3: Counties with predicted average indoor radon screening levels less than 2 pCi/L

Federal Area Radon Information for PRINCE WILLIAM County

16 1 1.5 1.5 1.1

No Measures/Homes:
Geometric Mean:
Arithmetic Mean:
Median:
Standard Deviation:
Maximum:
% >4 pCi/L:
% >20 pCi/L:
Notes on Data Table:

4.1 6 0 TABLE 1. Screening indoor radon data from the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey of Virginia conducted during 1991-92. Data represent 2-7 day charcoal canister measurements from the lowest level of each home tested.

#### **Federal Sources**

FEMA National Flood Hazard Layer	FEMA FLOOD
The National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) data incorporates Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) databases published by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), and any Letters Of Map Revision (LOMRs) that have been issued against those databases since their publication date. The FIRM Database is the digital, geospatial version of the flood hazard information shown on the published paper FIRMs. The FIRM Database depicts flood risk information and supporting data used to develop the risk data. The FIRM Database is derived from Flood Insurance Studies (FISs), previously published FIRMs, flood hazard analyses performed in support of the FISs and FIRMs, and new mapping data, where available.	
Indoor Radon Data	INDOOR RADON
Indoor radon measurements tracked by the Environmental Protection Agency(EPA) and the State Residential Radon Survey.	
Public Water Systems Violations and Enforcement Data	PWSV
List of drinking water violations and enforcement actions from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) made available by the Drinking Water Protection Division of the US EPA's Office of Groundwater and Drinking Water. Enforcement sensitive actions are not included in the data released by the EPA. Address information provided in SWDIS may correspond either with the physical location of the water system, or with a contact address.	
Radon Zone Level	RADON ZONE
Areas showing the level of Radon Zones (level 1, 2 or 3) by county. This data is maintained by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).	
Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS)	SDWIS
The Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) contains information about public water systems as reported to US Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) by the states. Addresses may correspond with the location of the water system, or with a contact address.	
<u>Soil Survey Geographic database</u>	SSURGO
The Soil Survey Geographic database (SSURGO) contains information about soil as collected by the National Cooperative Soil Survey at the Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS). Soil maps outline areas called map units. The map units are linked to soil properties in a database. Each map unit may contain one to three major components and some minor components.	
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service Wetland Data	US WETLAND
The U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service Wetland layer represents the approximate location and type of wetlands and deepwater habitats in the United States.	
USGS Current Topo	US TOPO
US Topo topographic maps are produced by the National Geospatial Program of the U.S. Geological Survey (USGS). The project was launched in late 2009, and the term "US Topo" refers specifically to quadrangle topographic maps published in 2009 and later.	
USGS Geology	US GEOLOGY
Seamless maps depicting geological information provided by the United States Geological Survey (USGS).	
USGS National Water Information System	FED USGS
The U.S. Geological Survey (USGS)'s National Water Information System (NWIS) is the nation's principal repository of water resources data. This database includes comprehensive information of well-construction details, time-series data for gage height, streamflow, groundwater level, and precipitation and water use data.	

#### State Sources

#### Oil and Gas Wells

Oil and Gas Wells Data made available by Virginia Department of Mines Minerals and Energy maintained

# Appendix

by the Division of Gas and Oil Data Information Systems.

#### Public Water Supply Wells

The Public Wells data is provided by the Virginia Department of Health's Office of Drinking Water.

**PWSW** 

#### **Liability Notice**

**Reliance on information in Report:** The Physical Setting Report (PSR) DOES NOT replace a full Phase I Environmental Site Assessment but is solely intended to be used as a review of environmental databases and physical characteristics for the site or adjacent properties.

License for use of information in Report: No page of this report can be used without this cover page, this notice and the project property identifier. The information in Report(s) may not be modified or re-sold.

Your Liability for misuse: Using this Service and/or its reports in a manner contrary to this Notice or your agreement will be in breach of copyright and contract and ERIS may obtain damages for such mis-use, including damages caused to third parties, and gives ERIS the right to terminate your account, rescind your license to any previous reports and to bar you from future use of the Service.

No warranty of Accuracy or Liability for ERIS: The information contained in this report has been produced by ERIS Information Inc. ("ERIS") using various sources of information, including information provided by Federal and State government departments. The report applies only to the address and up to the date specified on the cover of this report, and any alterations or deviation from this description will require a new report. This report and the data contained herein does not purport to be and does not constitute a guarantee of the accuracy of the information contained herein and does not constitute a legal opinion nor medical advice. Although ERIS has endeavored to present you with information that is accurate, ERIS Information Inc. disclaims, any and all liability for any errors, omissions, or inaccuracies in such information and data, whether attributable to inadvertence, negligence or otherwise, and for any consequences arising therefrom. Liability on the part of ERIS is limited to the monetary value paid for this report.

**Trademark and Copyright:** You may not use the ERIS trademarks or attribute any work to ERIS other than as outlined above. This Service and Report(s) are protected by copyright owned by ERIS Information Inc. Copyright in data used in the Service or Report(s) (the "Data") is owned by ERIS or its licensors. The Service, Report(s) and Data may not be copied or reproduced in whole or in any substantial part without prior written consent of ERIS.



Project Property:	Brentsville Road/Prince William Parkway Interchange		
	Brentsville Road/Prince William Parkway		
	Manassas VA		
Project No:	PAR003		
Requested By:	Cardno Inc.		
Order No:	20200608199		
Date Completed:	June 09, 2020		

Environmental Risk Information Services A division of Glacier Media Inc. 1.866.517.5204 | info@erisinfo.com | erisinfo.com We have searched USGS collections of current topographic maps and historical topographic maps for the project property. Below is a list of maps found for the project property and adjacent area. Maps are from 7.5 and 15 minute topographic map series, if available.

Year	Map Series
2016	7.5
1994	7.5
1984	7.5
1979	7.5
1977	7.5
1971	7.5
1966	7.5
1956	7.5
1951	7.5
1957	15
1944	15
1943	15
1940	15
1927	15

Topographic Maps included in this report are produced by the USGS and are to be used for research purposes including a phase I report. Maps are not to be resold as commercial property.

No warranty of Accuracy or Liability for ERIS: The information contained in this report has been produced by ERIS Information Inc.(in the US) and ERIS Information Limited Partnership (in Canada), both doing business as 'ERIS', using Topographic Maps produced by the USGS. This maps contained herein does not purport to be and does not constitute a guarantee of the accuracy of the information contained herein. Although ERIS has endeavored to present you with information that is accurate, ERIS disclaims, any and all liability for any errors, omissions, or inaccuracies in such information and data, whether attributable to inadvertence, negligence or otherwise, and for any consequences arising therefrom. Liability on the part of ERIS is limited to the monetary value paid for this report.

Environmental Risk Information Services A division of Glacier Media Inc. 1.866.517.5204 | info@erisinfo.com | erisinfo.com



2016

Quadrangle(s): Independent Hill,VA

0

0.2

0.4

Order No. 20200608199



Source: USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map





0.4

Order No. 20200608199



Quadrangle(s): Independent Hill,VA

0

0.2





0.4

Order No. 20200608199



Quadrangle(s): Independent Hill,VA

0

0.2



1979

0 0.2 0.4

Quadrangle(s): Independent Hill,VA





1977

0.2 0.4 0.

Miles 0.8 Order No. 20200608199

Quadrangle(s): Independent Hill,VA

0





1971

0.2 0.4

Quadrangle(s): Independent Hill,VA

0





1966

Quadrangle(s): Independent Hill,VA

0

0.2

0.4

Source: USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map





1957

0.4

Order No. 20200608199



Quadrangle(s): Quantico,VA

Source: USGS 15 Minute Topographic Map





Quadrangle(s): Independent Hill,VA

0.4





1951

Order No. 20200608199



Quadrangle(s): Independent Hill,VA















Source: USGS 15 Minute Topographic Map


## APPENDIX D: Site Photographs



Photo 1 Comments: Browns Tavern marker near south end of corridor



Photo 2 Comments: Elaine Patterson LST Site - offproject corridor



Photo 3

**Comments:** Looking towards south end of Corridor at Boutilier/Bradley Forge Drive intersection



Photo 4 Comments: Near reported site of LST off Brentsville Road



Photo 5 Comments: Looking towards VDOT stormwater BMP site



Photo 6 Comments: VDOT stormwater retention pond offBrentsville Road



#### Photo 7

**Comments:** Area soils - Triassic basin weathered rock outcrop at VDOT stormwater BMP off Brentsville Road



Photo 8 Comments: VDOT stormwater facility marker offBrentsville Road



Photo 9

Comments: Brown's Tavern historical marker along Brentsville Road



Photo 10 Comments: Brentsville Road looking north towards Dumfries Road



Comments: Brentsville/Dumfries Road intersection looking from south



Photo 12 Comments: Brentsville Road intersection from south

Project Name:Brentsville Road/Prince WilliamPhotographic LogParkway InterchangeAddress:Brentsville Road/Prince William Parkway,Manassas, VAProject No: PAR003



Photo 13

Comments: Brentsville Road corridor looking south from intersection



Photo 14 Comments: Brentsville/Dumfries Road Intersection looking NW from bike trail



Photo 15 Comments: Bike trail along Dumfries Rd.eastbound



Photo 16 Comments: Bike trail along Dumfries Road looking east



Comments: Meadows Farms Nursery near east end of corridor along Dumfries Road



Photo 18 Comments: Entrance to future home of first Baptist Church next to nursery along Dumfries Rd., Southside

Project Name:Brentsville Road/Prince WilliamPhotographic LogParkway InterchangeAddress:Brentsville Road/Prince William Parkway,Manassas, VAProject No: PAR003



Photo 19

**Comments:** Future church property along southeast edge of property line



Photo 21 Comments: Woodland in the middle of southeast sector of property



Photo 20 Comments: Southeast edge of property line looking towards Dumfries Road



Photo 22 Comments: Trail along the southeast edge of property



**Comments:** Fiber optic communications cable along southeast edge of property



**Comments:** Old home site mound and ground cover in southeast quadrant



Photo 25 Comments: Old home site in southeast quadrant



Photo 26 Comments: Old well site at old home site in southeast quadrant



Comments: Constructed wetland site in southeast quadrant



### Photo 28 **Comments:** Asphalt pad with all the automobile tires and 55 gallon drum in southwest quadrant



Comments: Non-indigenous evergreen tree indicating probable homesite southwest quadrant



Comments: Large area of periwinkle ground cover near old homesite southwest quadrant

Project Name: Brentsville Road/Prince William Parkway Interchange Address: Brentsville Road/Prince William Parkway, Manassas, VA Project No: PAR003

#### **Photographic Log**



Photo 31 Comments: Metal debris near old homesite southwest quadrant



Photo 32

**Comments:** Miscellaneous debris building blocks old 55 gallon drum in southwest quadrant



Photo 33 Comments: Old wood rail fence southwest quadrant



Photo 34 Comments: North edge of the dock stormwater structure southwest quadrant



Photo 35 Comments: Unusual excavations and soil pile in southwest quadrant



Photo 36 Comments: Unusual excavations and soil pile in southwest quadrant

Project Name: Brentsville Road/Prince WilliamPhotographic LogParkway InterchangeAddress: Brentsville Road/Prince William Parkway,Manassas, VAProject No: PAR003



Photo 37

**Comments:** Stream crossing beneath Dumfries Rd., southwest quadrant



**Comments:** Stormwater BMP along the south side of Dumfries Road southwest quadrant



**Comments:** VDOT stormwater basin southside Dumfries Road southwest quadrant



**Comments:** Dumfries Road eastbound from west corner of property



Photo 41 Comments: Bed rock rubble pile along the south side of eastbound Dumfries Road



Photo 42 Comments: Eastbound Dumfries Road looking ports intersection



Photo 43 Comments: Eastbound Dumfries Road before intersection



Photo 45 Comments: Dumfries Road intersection looking northwest



Photo 44 Comments: Dumfries Road intersection looking east from eastbound lane



Photo 46 Comments: Prince William Dumfries Road intersection



Photo 47 Comments: Dumfries Rd., from eastbound lane



Photo 48 Comments: Dumfries Road eastbound lane near nursery



**Comments:** Dumfries Road eastbound lane east of intersection



Photo 51 Comments: Dumfries Road westbound near east end of corridor



Photo 50 Comments: Dumfries Road eastbound at east end of corridor



Photo 52 Comments: Dumfries Road westbound looking towards PWP intersection



Photo 53 Comments: Dumfries Road westbound looking towards PWP intersection



Photo 54 Comments: Dumfries Road westbound near PWP intersection



Photo 55 Comments: Prince William Parkway northbound from Dumfries intersection



**Comments:** PWP north of Bradley cemetery intersection



Photo 57 Comments: Prince William Parkway north of Bradley cemetery



Photo 58 Comments: Prince William Parkway southbound near north edge of corridor



Photo 59 Comments: Prince William Parkway southbound north of Bradley Cemetery Road



Photo 60 Comments: Prince William Parkway southbound south of Bradley Cemetery Road



Photo 61 Comments: Intersection of Prince William Parkway northbound in Dumfries Road



Photo 62 Comments: Between Prince William Parkway, Dumfries Road and Dumfries Road intersection



Photo 63 Comments: Dumfries Road intersection westbound



Photo 64 Comments: Dumfries Road northbound



Photo 65 Comments: Dumfries Road northbound at Bradley Cemetery Way



**Comments:** Dumfries Road northbound north of Bradley Cemetery Way



Photo 67 Comments: Dumfries Road southbound south of Godwin Road intersection



Photo 68 Comments: Dumfries Road southbound north of Bradley Cemetery Way intersection



Photo 69 Comments: Dumfries Road southbound north of Prince William intersection



Photo 70 Comments: Prince William Parkway, Westbound



Photo 71 Comments: Prince William Parkway westbound



Comments: Prince William Parkway, Westbound



**Comments:** Prince William Parkway westbound at edge of corridor



Photo 74 Comments: Hardwood bottom swap south east of Bradley Cemetery Way and Dumfries Road



Photo 75

**Comments:** Old farm gate in wooded area north west of Prince William Parkway and Dumfries Road intersection



Photo 76 Comments: VDOT maintenance storage lot



**Comments:** Construction debris dumps in VDOT maintenance lot



**Comments:** Construction debris piles in VDOT maintenance lot

Project Name: Brentsville Road/Prince WilliamPhotographic LogParkway InterchangeAddress: Brentsville Road/Prince William Parkway,Manassas, VAProject No: PAR003



Photo 79 Comments: VDOT stormwater BMP west side of Dumfires Road



Photo 80 Comments: Bradley Community Cemetery off Bradley Cemetery Way



Photo 81 Comments: Smith Lane/Briarmont Lane intersection at East end of corridor



Photo 82 Comments: Smith Lane looking north



Photo 83 Comments: Closed LST site at Leith Wilkie Smith property



**Comments:** Smith Lane looking northeast along edge of subject parcel







**Comments:** Florence family cemetery grave sites



Photo 87 Comments: Florence family gravesites



Photo 88 Comments: Florence family gravesites outside iron fence



Photo 89 Comments: Hardwood bottom below Florence family cemetery



# Eric Powers, CPG

#### Current Position

Principal/Senior Geologist

#### **Discipline Areas**

- > Remediation Consulting
- Environmental Consulting, General Remediation
- Environmental Consulting, Water Resources

#### Years' Experience 33

#### Joined Cardno 1999

#### Education

- > MS, Geology, East Carolina University, Greenville, NC
- BA, Geology, University of North Carolina at Wilmington, Wilmington, NC

Professional

- Registrations
- > Professional Geologist: GA, NC, VA
- OSHA 8 Hour
  HAZWOPER Trained
  MOULA Date 40
- > MSHA Part 48 Trained
- > DMME Miner trained

#### **Summary of Experience**

Mr. Eric R. Powers, CPG has extensive experience in, environmental assessment, groundwater investigations, risk assessment and remediation. Over the last 31 years, he has served as a project manager directing environmental assessments and remedial investigations for a wide variety of projects across the mid-Atlantic and Southeastern US. He has managed projects for compliance with RCRA, CERCLA, VRP and UST regulations on behalf of federal and state and local governments as well as private industry and mining. His project experience includes a variety of environmental assessments on commercial, industrial and mining properties, infrastructure, water resources and transportation. As a result of this technical and regulatory experience, Mr. Powers has extensive experience in conducting remedial feasibility studies and risk assessment on a variety of sites including MGPs, USTs and industrial sites impacted by petroleum, chlorinated solvents, coal tar and metals. He has worked with a wide range of remedial technologies including pump and treat, soil vapor extraction, dual-phase recovery, biosparge, in-situ chemical oxidation, surfactant flushing and others.

Mr. Powers is also experienced in the development of water resources for a wide range of interests. His experience ranges from potable water supply replacement for environmentally impacted sites to the exploration, design and construction of industrial water supply systems drawing from surface water and groundwater sources. His technical experience includes aquifer testing and analysis and the use of advanced geophysical technologies including magnetics, electromagnetics, resistivity, ground penetrating radar, seismic refraction, and advanced borehole logging including natural gamma, caliper, single point resistance, SP, acoustic televiewer, heat-pulse flow and video logs. He has also worked with a wide range of drilling technologies including air-rotary, mud-rotary, hollow-stem auger, direct-push (Geoprobe), vibrasonic coring, 94-mm wireline coring and marine vibracoring.

#### **Significant Projects**

#### Alpha Natural Resources: Phase I Assessment of Coal Properties in, WV, VA, KY.

Mr. Powers led a Phase I environmental assessment to identify environmental liabilities associated with the acquisition of coal mining properties located throughout southwest Virginia, southern West Virginia and eastern Kentucky. The assessments focused on all types of potential environmental liabilities resulting from more than 100 years of mining-related activities on more than 100,000 acres of coal lands, coal processing and load-out facilities, maintenance activities and reclamation. The study also assessed environmental permit compliance issues associated with the handling and disposal of mining and industrial wastes and with water quality issues associated with mining discharges form NPDES-permitted outfalls. The assessment served as a critical decision making tool in the acquisition process.

#### Town Gas-Oronoco Outfall Manufactured Gas Plant (MGP) site.

Since 1999, guided all aspects of remediation at a former Manufactured Gas Plant (MGP) site. Impacted media included soil, sediment, groundwater, surface water and air. Developed and implemented remedial strategies for investigating and remediating all affected media. Served as liaison for the city with residents and businesses impacted by ecological risks, and presented informational seminars to public interest groups, city council and government regulators concerning project activities.



#### Mineral Sands Mining.

Since 2001, assisted a mineral sands mining company with an extensive array of water, wastewater, mining and environmental-related issues including the treatment of sedimentladen water from the Stony Creek minerals laboratory; development on groundwater supplies for three large mineral sands mines. Significant projects included the development of groundwater and surface water supplies for operations in Virginia and North Carolina. Project work spanned initial scoping studies through detailed design and construction.

#### City of Alexandria: Alexandria Town Gas Oronoco Outfall VRP Site, Virginia.

Over the last ten years, Mr. Powers has assisted the City of Alexandria in managing environmental impacts associated with coal tar releases from a former Manufactured Gas Plant (MGP) site located in Old Town Alexandria. After having the site admitted to the Virginia Voluntary Remediation Program (VRP), Cardno has confronted many of the challenges faced by the City in managing MGP impacts to soil and groundwater located beneath valuable commercial real estate not owned by the City. Cardno's work has entailed testing and assessing all impacted media including soil, groundwater, surface water, sediment and indoor air; conducting environmental risk assessments and toxicological studies to protect potentially impacted residents and commercial workers, developing, testing, designing and implementing short and long-term remedial designs and assisting the City with public relations and regulatory compliance.

#### Iluka Resources, Surface Water Intake and Pipeline, Greensville County, VA.

Project Manager for Iluka Resources in the development, design and construction of a river intake and six-mile process water pipeline to supply process water to one of its mining facilities in south side Virginia. Oversight of all stages of the project from identifying alternative alignments, assisting in negotiating easements with landowners, negotiating an intake location with state, city and power company officials, designing and permitting the intake and pipeline structures, supervising the construction of all infrastructure as well as testing and commissioning. Permits were required from The Virginia Marine Resources Commission, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Virginia Water Protection program, and all local permitting agencies were obtained on schedule to begin pipeline construction.

#### Virginia Department of Transportation: St. Louis Area Headquarters, Middleburg, VA.

Mr. Powers managed and coordinated the investigation of road salt run-off impacts at one of VDOT's Area Headquarters. The investigation included sampling of subsurface soils, groundwater and surface water on and off site. The study culminated in the development of a list of recommended remedial actions aimed at re-configuring facility operations to better manage salt storage and handling and active measures to remediate off-site impacts to soil and surface water.

#### City of Alexandria: Environmental Services Contract Manager, Alexandria, VA.

Whenever the City purchases or sells real estate it is often confronted with legacy environmental issues ranging from soil and groundwater impacts from petroleum fuels and chlorinated solvents to lead and asbestos in building materials. The City often purchases urban properties for the City's Park and Recreation Department. Impacts from various industries including dry cleaners, former gas stations, rail yards and MGPs required investigation, cleanup under Virginia's UST and VRP programs before they could be acquired and utilized by the park system. Over the last 18 years Mr. Powers has led the City's participation in these programs from initial Phase I and Phase II soil and



groundwater assessments to the application process, follow-up investigations, risk assessments, remediation and site closure.

## Atlantic Bulk Carrier, RCRA Facility Lead – Groundwater Investigation and Corrective Measures Study, New

The trucking industry must comply with ongoing environmental regulation and sometimes legacy environmental issues associated with its maintenance facilities. Over a three-year period, Mr. Powers has assisted Atlantic Bulk Carrier with its compliance with EPA Region 3's Facility Lead Program (FLA) to assess and remediate solvent-impacted groundwater beneath its maintenance and storage yard. His work included a full soil and groundwater investigation and the development of corrective measures (CMS) as required under the FLA. Mr. Powers' innovative solutions have reduced ABC's compliance costs in complying with their agreement with US EPA.

## Virginia Department of Transportation: RCRA Facility Lead Program Corrective Measures, Virginia.

Among his many projects with VDOT, Mr, Powers recently led the development, testing and implementation of Interim Measures at a Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Facility Lead Program (FLA) site in central Virginia. Groundwater beneath the former hazardous waste disposal area had been impacted by the release of chlorinated solvents 1,1,1-TCA, TCE and petroleum-based solvents containing benzene. Mr. Powers developed treatment strategies to remove solvent residues trapped in waste unit sub-liner materials using a combination of dual-phase extraction, in-situ chemical oxidation and surfactant washing. The strategy has resulted in a major reduction in contaminant source concentrations and the contraction of the down-gradient groundwater plume, reducing site risks.

### **ATTACHMENT 5**

### DHR CONCURRENCE LETTER

Department of Transportation Ricardo Canizales Director of Transportation



February 6, 2020

Mr. Marc Holma Division of Review and Compliance Virginia Department of Historic Resources 2801 Kensington Avenue Richmond, Virginia 23221

#### SUBJECT: Project Effects Prince William Parkway (Route 234) at Brentsville Road Interchange Prince William County, Virginia DHR File No. 1990-0911

Dear Mr. Holma:

Prince William County is currently completing environmental studies to reevaluate the environmental consequences of a new interchange at Prince William Parkway (Route 234) and Brentsville Road (Route 649). Prince William County Department of Transportation is developing the interchange to provide free flow movements and eliminate delays at the existing at-grade signalized intersections.<sup>1</sup> An interchange at this location was a component of the Route 234 Bypass (now Prince William Parkway) project, which was evaluated in a Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement (SEIS) prepared by VDOT and the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) in 1994 in accordance with provisions of the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) and 23 CFR 771. Due to funding constraints, the Route 234 Bypass was constructed with at-grade intersections instead of the planned grade-separated interchange.

A working conceptual design has been developed for the proposed interchange (see Figure 1) based on studies conducted by VDOT. However, this design may change based on alternative technical concepts that may be developed by a design-build contractor to be procured by Prince William County through a competitive procurement process. Nevertheless, the estimated limits of disturbance footprint (see Figure 2) comprised almost entirely of existing right-of-way should be sufficient to accommodate any alternative designs. The area of potential effects (APE) for direct effects is recommended to be the project footprint and any areas used for temporary or permanent construction easements (identified as the existing and proposed right-of-way in Figure 2). The APE for indirect effects is considered to be the project viewshed and includes any areas in which setting and feeling can be impacted by the project. Although it varies, the viewshed is limited by intervening obstructions of buildings, tree lines, and other vegetation. The APE is approximately 130 acres.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Prince William Parkway has two different route designations within the project area, as shown in Figures 1 and 2. It is designated as Route 234 entering the project area from the west and then Route 294 as it continues north and then east beyond the project area. Dumfries Road is designated as Route 234 Business to the north of the project area and then it continues as Route 234 east of the project area.

Project Effects, Prince William Parkway/Brentsville Road, DHR File No. 1990-0911 February 6, 2020 Page 2 of 6



Figure 1. Working Concept Design for Proposed Brentsville Road Interchange



Figure 2. Limits of Disturbance / APE

5 County Complex Court, Prince William, Virginia 22192 • 703-792-6825 | www.pwcgov.org/transportation

Project Effects, Prince William Parkway/Brentsville Road, DHR File No. 1990-0911 February 6, 2020 Page 3 of 6

#### **Previous Coordination and Technical Studies**

As part of the 1994 SEIS and the Final Environmental Impact Statement (1981) prepared for the Route 234 Bypass Project, comprehensive archaeological and architectural surveys were conducted, including within a proposed right-of-way footprint for a cloverleaf interchange at Brentsville Road. That work identified two National Register of Historic Places (NRHP)-eligible sites just outside the area that constitutes the direct effects APE for the currently proposed Prince William Parkway Interchange at Brentsville Road (see Figure 2): Bradley (076-0070), consisting of a 1790-1829 brick I-house, braced-frame barn, two cemeteries, and remnants of a garden; and the Bradley domestic archaeological site (44PW0563), the remains of a 1800-1899 dwelling.

In conjunction with the SEIS, a Section 106 Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) was executed in 1994 that provided stipulations (Stipulations 2 and 5) for the resolution of adverse effects to Bradley (076-0070) and the Bradley domestic archaeological site (44PW0563).

#### Assessment of Effects

We have reviewed previous documentation prepared for the larger Route 234 Bypass Project, and **Figure 3** (from DHR Report Number PW-058, #2 below) shows the cloverleaf interchange design originally studied at this location:

- 1. DHR Report Number PW-041; Phase I Cultural Resources Survey of the Proposed Manassas Bypass, Route 234, Prince William County, Virginia (McLearen and Harbury 1988).
- DHR Report Number PW-058; Phase I Archaeological Survey of Cloverleaf Interchanges Located Along the Proposed Manassas Bypass, Route 234 in Prince William County, Virginia: Cloverleaf at Limstrong and Cloverleaf in Vicinity of Rt. 66 and Route 234 Intersection & Phase 2 Archaeological Evaluation of 44Pw561, the Clark and Jones Cemetery, Located in the Vicinity of Limstrong and Phase 2 Archaeological Evaluations of the Monroe House Site (44Pw80) (Ryder 1990).
- 3. DHR Report Number PW-067; Supplemental Phase 1 Archaeological Survey of Design Changes in Ramps and Cloverleafs in Four Locations Along Rt. 234 in Manassas (Ryder, Bushey and Barker 1992).
- 4. DHR Report Number PW-086; Phase 1 Archaeological Survey of the Northern and Southern Segments of Route 234 in Prince William County (Ryder, Bushey and Barker 1992)
- 5. DHR Report Number PW-088; Phase II Architectural and Historical Evaluations of Selected Properties Associated with the Proposed Improvements to Route 234, the Manassas Bypass, in Manassas and Prince William County, Virginia. Architectural and Historical Evaluations of: Bloom Hill (76-149), Bradley (76-70), Pageland I (Honeywood) (76-138), the Old Woodbine Baptist Church (76-237), the Lake Jackson House (76-72), the Proposed Lake Jackson Historic District (76-390), and the Proposed Catharpin Historic District (76-391) (Bushey 1993).

We also reviewed DHR's online V-CRIS database to identify any additional cultural resources investigations or newly recorded resources. As a result, no additional resources have been recorded within the APE and two additional reports were reviewed:

- 6. DHR Report Number PW-109; Phase 1 Archaeological Survey of Proposed Improvements to Route 776, Liberia Avenue Extended, in Prince William County, Virginia (Ryder, Egghart, Bushey and McLearen 1995).
- 7. DHR Report Number PW-404; Phase I Cultural Resources Survey of the Proposed Bradley Square Development, Prince William County, Virginia (Cooke, O'Donnell and Lay 2005).

Project Effects, Prince William Parkway/Brentsville Road, DHR File No. 1990-0911 February 6, 2020 Page 4 of 6



#### Figure 3. Former Proposed Cloverleaf Interchange at Brentsville Road / Limstrong (Note that the North arrow is not aligned correctly in this report graphic)

(from DHR Report Number PW-058; Phase 1 Archaeological Survey of Cloverleaf Interchanges Located Along the Proposed Manassas Bypass, Route 234 in Prince William County, Virginia: Cloverleaf at Limstrong and Cloverleaf in Vicinity of Rt. 66 and Route 234 Intersection & Phase 2 Archaeological Evaluation of 44Pw561, the Clark and Jones Cemetery, Located in the Vicinity of Limstrong and Phase 2 Archaeological Evaluations of the Monroe House Site (44Pw80) (Ryder 1990))

Figure 4 shows the sites previously recorded in V-CRIS that are located within or near the APE of the proposed interchange and they are described below:

- 44PW0561 / 076-0227, Clark-Jones Cemetery, Not Eligible, Moved: This cemetery, along with all of the grave markers, was relocated by VDOT to the Linton Hall Cemetery prior to construction of the existing roadways.
- 44PW0562, Structural Remains of Possible Bank Barn, Not Eligible: Although the site is within existing right-of-way, it would not be impacted by the current working design.
- 44PW0563, Bradley Domestic Archaeological Site, Eligible: Outside the direct effects APE; the proposed design of the Prince William Parkway and Brentsville Road interchange avoids this site.
- 44PW0564, Florence Cemetery, Not Eligible: Although the cemetery is within existing right-ofway, it would not be impacted by the current working design. Should the design change, care will

Project Effects, Prince William Parkway/Brentsville Road, DHR File No. 1990-0911 February 6, 2020 Page 5 of 6

be taken to avoid the cemetery and orange barrier fencing or other protective measures would be implemented during construction of the project to protect this resource.

- 44PW0565, Farmstead, Not Eligible: Although the site is within existing right-of-way, it would not be impacted by the current working design.
- 44PW0923, Prehistoric Site, Not Eligible: Small shallow prehistoric site consisting of a light scatter of non-diagnostic lithic artifacts contained within or just below the humus. Approximately 50 percent of the site has been destroyed by a historic road trace; this site would not be impacted by the current working design.
- 44PW1619, Archaeological Site Associated with Bradley, Not Evaluated: Outside the direct effects APE; camp, cemetery, and farmstead associated with Bradley.
- 076-0489, Limstrong Historic District, Not Eligible: With the exception of Bradley (076-0070) and the Bradley domestic archaeological site (44PW0563), the remainder of the resources that were proposed as contributing to the district (44PW0561, 44PW0562, 44PW0564, and 44PW0565) are no longer extant or were previously determined not eligible for listing in the NRHP.
- 076-0070, Bradley, Eligible: In accordance with the 1994 MOA, the proposed interchange would not physically encroach on the historic property's boundary within right-of-way or construction easements. Although the site is well screened by existing tree cover, landscaping measures may be developed as needed to reduce the visual effect on Bradley and the plans will be submitted for review to the Virginia Department of Historic Resources prior to implementation. Compliance with any other applicable provisions of the MOA will also be achieved during project implementation.



Figure 4. Archaeological and Architectural Sites within APE

Project Effects, Prince William Parkway/Brentsville Road, DHR File No. 1990-0911 February 6, 2020 Page 6 of 6

Based on the survey results documented in the aforementioned archaeological and architectural surveys that were conducted as part of the technical studies for the cloverleaf interchange previously proposed in this area, as well as the information recorded in V-CRIS, the APE has been thoroughly assessed for cultural resources and no additional surveys are required as part of the current project. Two historic properties, Bradley (076-0070) and archaeological site 44PW0563 are located outside of the direct effects APE.

The previous assessment of effects on historic properties completed along with the SEIS resulted in a determination of adverse effect (DHR letter dated 8/31/93), based in part on visual effects of the project on Bradley. However, we believe that the thick growth of trees since the initial construction of the project (without the grade-separated interchange) now provides sufficient screening that there would no longer be a visual impact on the Bradley historic property. Accordingly, PWC DOT invites you to review the above information and concur with our recommendation of **No Adverse Effect** for the proposed interchange by signing the signature block below and returning to my attention within 30 days of receiving this letter. If you have questions or need additional information, please call me at 703-792-6826 or the County Archaeologist at (703) 792-5729 or jspatton@pwcgov.org with any questions.

Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Khattab Shammout, PE, DBIA Division Chief, Capital Projects Design and Construction

cc: Justin Patton, County Archaeologist, Prince William County Planning Department David Cuff, Historic Prince William Helen Ross, VDOT Stuart Tyler, Parsons

The Virginia Department of Historic Resources concurs with a No Adverse Effect determination for the Prince William Parkway (Route 234) Interchange at Brentsville Road Project (DHR File No. 1990-0911).

m

Ms. Julie V. Langan Director, Virginia Department of Historic Resources Virginia State Historic Preservation Officer

WELS ZOZE